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Operational Plan (OP) 

1. Name of the Operational Plan (OP): Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS STD Programme 
(TB-L & ASP) 

2. Name of the Sector Programme: 4th Health, Population and Nutrition Sector Programme 
(4thHPNSP) 

3. Sponsoring Ministry.Health Services Division, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
(MOHFW) 

4. Implementing Agency: Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) 

5. Implementation Period: 

a) Date of Commencement: January 2017 
b) Date of Completion: June 2022 

6. Objectives of the OP: 

General Objectives: 
Reduce the incidence of TB (all forms) by 50% by 2025 and 90% by 2035 (from 2015 
baseline figure) and achieving registered prevalence of leprosy to less than lease per 10,000 
populations and minimize the spread ofHIV and the impact of AIDS on the individual, family, 
community, and society, working towards Ending AIDS in Bangladesh by 2030. 

Specific Objectives: 

1. To attain annual case detection of all forms ofTB over 85% by 2022 
2. To sustain and attain treatment success rate of at least 90% in non-MDR and 75% in 

MDRTB 
3. To detect over 80% of the estimated MDR TB and enroll for treatment 100% of them 
4. To ensure adequate support for operational research to foster innovation 
5. To achieve and sustain elimination ofleprosy in all the upa-zillas of the country by 

2022 
6. To achievement of zero-disability among the children due to leprosy by the year 2022 
7. To bring people with deformity and disability due to leprosy to community morbidity 

management 
8. To detect 90% of the estimated PLHIV through HTC by 2020 and sustained the 

detection to 2022 
9. To ensure ART among 90% of the detected PLHIV by 2020 and sustained to 2022 
10. To gain viral suppression among 90% PLHIV who are on ART by 2020 and sustained 

to 2022 
11. To establish and strengthen coordination among different ministries/ divisions and 

stakeholders for effective use of resources (mobilization) ~ /' ~ 
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7. Estimated Cost 

7.1. PIP & OP Cost: 

[\ ". '\:. :,t~:.;.:.;i:';,,·~~!> ... ; .. 1;<.>. Tqt~l •••• 
GQII~··. J>J\(RJ>A) . .' . Sourc~ 'of·~A .. 

Estimated Total 1,884,723.00 Credits from IDA & 

Cost of the PIP 11,548,636.00 9,663,913.00 (1,167,607.00) JICA and grants from 

Estimated non 
DPs (DFID, GAC, 

USAID, SIDA, EKN, 
development cost of 72,00,000.00 72,00,000.00 00.00 (00.00) WHO, UNICEF, 

the PIP GF ATM, GA VI- HSS, 
Estimated 18.84,723.00 UNFPA,etc 

development cost of 43,48,636.00 24,63,913.00 (11,67,607.00) 
PIP 

Estimated Cost of 137,226.33 IDA Pool Fund, 
theOP 165,652.72 28,426.39 (48,973.50) GFATM, WHO 

OP cost as % of PIP 
Development cost 3.8 1.1 7.2 (4.1) 

7.2 Estimated Cost of OP (According to Financeing Parttern): TB-LEP & ASP 

Taka 
(Foreign 
Exchange) 

CD-VAT 
GO GOB B Others 

(e.g 
JDCF) 
Total 
GOB 
RPA 

(Throuh 
GOB) 
RPA 

(Others) 

PA 

DPA 

2,400.00 5,298.05 6,167.64 5,140.42 5,578.71 3,786.57 

5.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

2,405.00 5,308.05 6,177.64 5,150.42 5,588.71 3,796.57 

1,438.93 

8,066.05 

10,675.65 10,200.22 11,715.17 9,489.62 5,453.91 

12,992.08 9,898.45 11,629.23 21,055.81 24,611.21 

28,371.39 GO 
B 

IDA 
48,973.50 pool 

fund 

55.00 

28,426.39 

88,252.83 

GFA 
TM, 
WHO 

, 
UNIC 
EF 

Total PA 

Grand Total 

9,504.98 23,667.73 20,098.67 23,344.40 30,545.43 30,065.12 137,226.33 

11,909.98 28,975.78 26,276.31 28,494.82 36,134.14 33,861.69 165,652.72 



8. OP Management Structure and Operational Plan Components (See the 
Attached Management Setup at Annexure-I) 

8.1 Line Director: Line Director, Tuberclosis-Leprosy & AIDS STD Programme. 

8.2 Major Components of OP and their Programme ManagerslDPM: 

eprosy Programme Deputy Director, MBDC eputy Programme Manager, (Coordination) 
& Programme Manager 1::----:::-----:--:----=---:--:----:-----:---4 
Leprosy Deputy Programme Manager, (Training and logistics) 

eputy Programme Manager, (Procurement and logistics) 

eputy Programme Manager, (Training) 

eputy Programme Manager, (Coordination) 

DSSTD 
rogramme 

eputy Director, NASC Deputy Programme Manager- (Program management, 
& Programme Manager- logistics and Finance) 
SP 

eputy Programme Manager - (Research! M & E an 
reatment Care) 

8.3. Proposed Manpower in the Development Budget: 
Considering and nature and types of the package the following manpower proposed in the 
Operational Plan. 

Additional 
Responsibilit ~-~~~~-~--~----~----J---~-------~---~------__1 y 

2 6 5/6/ 
7 

66 

3/4 

Deputy Program 
Manager 

7 



3 Surveilance Medical 2 22000- 9 35600/- 66 19,22,400 To be 
officer (LEP) 53060 recruited 

4 Lab Consultnat 5 43000- 5/6 - 66 - To be 
/Bacteriologist 69850 Deputed! 

attached 
B. Other staff 

5 Office Asst cum 2 9300- 16 18345/- 66 2502260/- To be 
Computer operator 22490 outsourced 
TB-l- Lep-l 

6 MT.Lab 4 12500- 11 23625/- 66 5955300/- To be 
30230 recruited 

7 Accountant 1 10200- 14 Additional - - - 24680 responsibility 
8 Program Organizer 34 10200-. 14 19600/- 54 40081104/- To be 

24680 recruited 
9 TLCA 231 9300- 16 18345/- 54/66 254304319/- To be 

22490 outsourced 
10 Lab Attendent 44 8800- 18 17520/- 54 46224288/- To be 

21310 outsourced 
11 Office shayak 1 8250- 20 16850/- 54 1008225/- Do 

20010 
12 Driver 14 9300- 16 18345/- 54 13210613/- Do 

22490 
13 Security Guard 6 8250- 20 16850/- 54 6049350/- Do 

20010 
Festival allowance ( religious- 60.50 and Nobobarsha 11.88) 72,37556/- 

Sub total of TB and Lep 353 
AIDS/ STD Programme 

A. Officer 
2 Program Manager, 1 ~ % 66 - Additional 

Director - NASC - Responsibility 
3 Deputy Program 2 - 5/6/ 66 

Manager 7 - - 
4 Divisional 8 23000- 8 45,000 66 To be 

coordinator 55470 23,760,000 recruited & 
5 Monitoring 1 23000- 8 45000 66 

Coordinator 55470 32,40,000 
6 Coordinator, 1 23000- 8 45000 66 

Communication doc 55470 32,40,000 
7 HIV Counseling 1 23000- 8 45000 66 

coordinator 55470 32,40,000 
B Other Staff 
8 Counselor cum 23 16000- 10 27430 66 To be 

administrator 38640 45,424,080 recruited 
9 MTLab 23 12500- 11 20420 66 

30230 30,734,700/ 
10 Accountant 1 10200- 14 16680 66 

24680 1,167,600/ 
11 Driver 6 9300- 16 15200 66 

22490 65,66,400/= Outsourced 
12 Office Shahayak 2 8250- 20 66 

20010 13,510 1,823,850 
13 Security Guard 3 8250- 20 66 

20019 13,510 2,841,250 / ~ 

~~.~ 
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14 I Cleaner 24 8250- 20 66 
20010 13,510 23,345,280 

Festival allowance and Nobobarsha allowance has been calculated with 
in the mentioned salary of ASP 

96 
Sub Total of ASP 

Total TB-L ASP 449 

9. DESCRIPTION: Background information, current situation and its relevance to 
National Policies, Sectoral Policy, SDG, Vision 2021, Five Year Plan, MTBF etc 

Component 1- Tuberculosis programme: 

The National TB Control Programme (NTP), NTP adopted the DOTS strategy during the Fourth 
Population and Health Plan (1992-98) under the project "Further Development of TB and 
Leprosy Control Services". Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) implemented 
the Health, Population and Nutrition Sector Development Programme (HPNSDP) for a period 
of five years from July 2011 to June 2016, with the goal of ensuring quality and equitable health 
care for all citizens in Bangladesh by improving access to and utilization of health, population 
and nutrition services. 

To improve equitable access to and utilization of quality health, nutrition and family planning 
services the Directorate of TB/Leprosy, DGHS is planning to submit an operational plan mid 
2017-2022 as new sector wide Programme. 

In all the sector Programmes tuberculosis control has been recognized as one of the priority 
Programmes. In 2002, DOTS services were expanded to Dhaka Metropolitan City and by 2007 
the services were available throughout the country. The country introduced the Stop TB Strategy 
in 2006. The Programme achieved the initial target of70% case detection rate of the new smear­ 
positive cases in 2006 and treating successfully 85% of them in 2003 and has been maintaining 
over 90% treatment success since 2005. 

WHO estimated the incidence, prevalence and mortality for all ages and all forms ofTB in 2015 
in Bangladesh to be 225 (95% CI: 146-321),382 (95%CI: 185-647) per 100,000 and 45 (95% 
CI:27-68) per 100,000 population. These estimates are based on notification data together with 
expert opinion regarding under-notification in Bangladesh. These WHO estimates will be 
updated based on results from a recently completed TB prevalence survey for which preliminary 
results are included in this report. 

NTP Vision, Goal and Milestones: 

VISION A world free of tuberculosis 
- zero deaths, disease and suffering due to tuberculosis 

GOAL End the global tuberculosis epidemic 

MILESTONES FOR 2025 75% reduction in tuberculosis deaths (compared with 2015) 
50% reduction in tuberculosis incidence rate 
- No affected families facing catastrophic costs due to tuberculosis 
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MILESTONES FOR 2025 75% reduction in tuberculosis deaths (compared with 2015) 
50% reduction in tuberculosis incidence rate 
- No affected families facing catastrophic costs due to tuberculosis 

MILESTONES FOR 2030 90% reduction in tuberculosis deaths (compared with 2015) 
80% reduction in tuberculosis incidence rate 
- No affected families facing catastrophic costs due to tuberculosis 

TARGETS FOR 2035 95% reduction in tuberculosis deaths (compared with 2015) 
90% reduction in tuberculosis incidence rate 
- No affected families facing catastrophic costs due to tuberculosis 

Collaboration with NGOs and technical agencies 

The NTP is collaborating with a variety of organizations to implement TB control activities 
e.g. NGOs, Civil society organizations, Medical College Hospitals, Specialized Hospitals 
Specialized Institutions, Development partners, Professional Associations and the Corporate 
Sectors. Several NGOs are given responsibility in demarcated geographic areas or for specific 
activities for TB control as illustrated in the map shown below. 

Figure 1 : Geographical areas of implementation responsibility for key NGO 
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USAID is contributing to OP through Challenge TB (CTB) project which is one of the main 
global mechanisms of USAID for implementing TB strategy. The coverage of CTB is 
nationwide, covering all 7 Divisions in Bangladesh, although many specific interventions focus 
on the prioritized geographic areas. CTB is a technical assistance project, providing support to 
the NTP to strengthen its capacity to plan, implement, coordinate, supervise, monitor, and 
record and report. The Project objectives and sub-objectives are directly aligned with the End 
TB Strategy and the National Tuberculosis Control Program's (NTP's) National Strategic Plan. 

Role ofNTP as PR 1 of the Global Fund: 

NTP as principle Recipient (PR 1) is playing active role in coordinating the activities by the 
PR 2 (BRAC) and others NGOs (Sub recipient-SR) working across the country. As national 
body NTP is monitoring the field based activity through different mechanism including field 
visit, joint monitoring visit, coordination meeting and report review. UHC and other service 
centers are providing report to the NTP as per reporting cycle which is compiled and uploading 
to DHIS2 regularly basis. Advocacy Communication and Social Mobilization activities are 
mainly implementing by the PR2 (BRAC) and its partners NGOs with the guidance ofNTP as 
PRI. Overall performance evaluation also conducted by NTP frequently. 

Social and Behavior Change Communication (SBCC) Activity 

Apart from the above, other Social and Behavior Change Communication (SBCC) activities, 
including the ones under the USAID-supported 'SBCC Activity Project' will be conducted 
following the Comprehensive Social and Behavior Change Communication Strategy of 
MOHFW. This will include developing SBCC capacity; use of ICT to strengthen SBCC; and 
community engagement and awareness development through transmedia platform. All SBCC 
and other awareness developing interventions will be conducted in coordination and 
collaboration among all the relevant partners and stakeholders. 

Active case finding/contract tracing through multipurpose volunteer 

At present the total population of Bangladesh is more than 161 Million. As per WHO Global 
Report 2016 the incidence of all forms of TB cases is 225/lac population. So the estimated 
number of all forms of TB cases should be 362,495. But NTP has detected and treated total 
2,22,250 cases in 2016. So about 1,40,245 number of all forms of TB cases still remain 
undetected. For these reason NTP is planning to start active case finding and contact tracing 
through multipurpose volunteer. 

Urban approach: An urban approach would target high-risk geographic areas and 
populations and formulate and target interventions to address their needs. Attention will focus 
on defining an optimal and cost-effective package of services and the mix of public-sector, 
NGO, private-sector, and social network platforms for delivering them. Consideration will be 
also be given to strengthening urban TB Programme system components that include 
monitoring and supervision; financing; electronic notification, recording, and reporting; 
referral and follow-up; rational use of medicines; and private sector and community 
engagement. Because case detection and notification rates are relatively low in Bangladesh, 
an urban approach will emphasize effective screening and active case finding among migrant 
and floating populations and slum populations, people living with or at high risk of developing 
HI~a1nOUriShed people, and children a:Sk in urban se:ings; a:::on will ~,~~n 
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on developing best-practice urban-based contact tracing and isoniazid prevention therapy 
interventions. 

The NTP with assistance from USAID and other key partners will support a detailed road map 
for the urban approach during 2017. Conduct a full geographic assessment and GIS mapping of 
the four metropolitan areas of Bangladesh (plus possibly Sylhet) that identifies (I) geographic 
high-transmission areas ("hot spots") and populations at risk (PLHIV, people with 
malnutrition, slums, factories, informal workers, etc); (2) TB screening points (clinics, 
pharmacies, private providers); (3) TB diagnostic centers; (4) TB treatment points; (5) NGO 
coverage areas; and (6) points of care of other health platforms (MCR, RIV/AIDS, nutrition, 
etc.) 

TB Model of care at community level 

Community clinic/Union 
Sub Centre: 

Services: 

- Sputum collection from 
Presumptive TB 

- Sputum transportation 
- Contact checking of known 

TBi MDR cases 
- Home visit for absentee 
- Awareness building at the 

community level 
- Referral to UHC in case of 

side effect or other 
complications 

- DOT to both DS and DR 
TB cases 

Supply and logistics: 

- Sign board about TB 
- Drug storage box 
- Sputum transport box 
- Sputum cup 
- Drugs for UT patients 
- Duplicate treatment 
card and other forms 

- ACSM materials 
- Personal protective 
equipment ( N-95 
mask-when treating 
MDR TB) 

- Jug and glass for DOT 

UHC 
All existing services to be 
continued with additional 
focus on Gene- Xpert, LED 
microscope, MT and X-ray 
facility 
Electronic recoding and 



1. Stewardship and governance is an issue from the national, divisional, district and upazila 
level that should include strengthening of Programme management through better 
selection, preparation and supervision of Programme personnel; stronger ownership of the 
Programmes by managers, service providers and health workers through their active 
participation in planning, implementation, evaluation with rewarding or rebuke. 

2. Stronger community engagement with community based intervention with most of the 
detection and management of the cases in the community through Multipurpose Health 
Volunteers (MHV) 

3. Stronger and organized referral from CC, H&FWC, UHC and district sadar hospital and 
back to CC 

4. Multisectoral collaboration among GO, NGO and private service providers 
5. To involve national and other relevant health institutes in planning, implementation and 

monitoring of the Programmes: NIDCH, IEDCR, NIPSOM, IPH, BITID, IDH, 
6. Involvement of local gov. organizations both in the rural and urban areas: union council, 

upazila parishad, district council, municipality and city corporations 
7. Upgrade Leprosy Control Institute & Hospital (LCI&H), Mohakhali, Dhaka as a center of 

excellence for Leprosy diagnosis, treatment, management of complications, standard lab 
facilities, prosthesis device for disabled patient, physiotherapy, training and research. 

8. Management of Nutrition for TB. OP-TB-LC, NNS 
9. Integration ofTB MIS with routine HIS: OP-CDC & HIS-EH 
10. Rehabilitations of leprosy affected deformed 1 disabled persons and palliative care. 

MOSW, OP-NCD (Primary eye Care, reconstructive surgery) 
11. NTP NLP OP have cross cutting issues with others OPs like NASP, MNCAH, ESD, 

CBHC, HSM, 1ST, PMR, and HIS-EH, HEP and PLSM-CMSD. 
12. The cross cutting issues have many dimension, some are service oriented, some are 

related to training, some are related to IEC, while others to procurement and reporting. 
13. Beyond MOHFW there are other collaborative activities with other ministries (eg. MFL, 

MC&LG, MPE), different Development partners, Civil Society and NGOs. 

Component 2- Leprosy program: 

Bangladesh has achieved national target of <1 case of leprosy per 10,000 population in 1998, 
two years ahead of WHO's fixed target for leprosy endemic countries to achieve this by 
2000. This was indeed a commendable success for Bangladesh. During 1991, at the time of 
adaptation of WHO resolution, Bangladesh was estimated to have 136,000 leprosy cases, 
giving a prevalence of 13.6/10,000 population. At the end of December 1998, the registered 
prevalence came down for the first time to less than one case per 10,000 population 
nationally (0.87110,000 population).The registered prevalence is gradually declining in each 
year and has reached at 0.23/10,000 population by end of2015. ThoughBangladesh achieved 
elimination of leprosy at national level at the end of December 1998 (0.87/10,000 
population), but still there was 1 district (Nilphamari) and 1 metropolitan City (Dhaka) where 
prevalence was more than 1/10,000 population at the end of2015. In Bangladesh New Case 
detection rate was about 2.5/100,000 population at the end of the year 2015 which should be 
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reemergence of the disease. According to annual leprosy report, 2015 there are thirteen (13) 
high leprosy burden areas in Bangladesh where newly detected leprosy cases are more than 
5/100,000 population. They are Dhaka City Corporation (9.4), Bandarban (9.5), Khagrachhari 
(9.1), Rangamati (8.3), Gaibandha (12.1), Nilphamari (12.4), Lalmonirhut (5.3), Rangpur 
(9.5), Panchagar (10.4), Thakurgaon (8.9), Dinajpur (6.1), Moulovibazar (8.5) and Joypurhut 
(6.1). There are also nine (9) districts in Bangladesh reported newly detected leprosy cases 2 - 
<5 per 100,000 population. The total number of child cases detected were 166 (5.28%) in 
2013 and 220 (5.53%) in 2015. Also, the Grade 2 deformity/disability rate among newly 
detected cases were 11.0% and 8.20% respectively in 2014 and 2015 indicating delay in 
diagnosis. The yearly reported cases detection is around four thousand leaving behind another 
four thousands remaining undetected. Planning for Leprosy in the 4th sector program should 
emphasize on universal access and equity in early diagnosis and prompt management of 
leprosy. The country has also burden of deformity and disability requiring attention for 
universal access to morbidity management also. 

The global leprosy strategy 2016-2020 ensured increased commitment towards a further 
reduction of the burden of the disease and to prevent children affected by leprosy with 
lifelong disability. The global strategy fits universal health coverage with its focus on 
children, women and vulnerable populations. It also contributes to reaching Sustainable 
Development Goal 3 - ensure healthy lives and promote wellbeing for all at all ages by 2030. 
World Health Organization set a target of zero disability in children among the new cases 
which had been introduced by the global leprosy programme managers meeting at New 
Delhi, India in November, 2015. Now, National Leprosy Programme is consolidating its 
efforts to achieve zero-disability among the children below 15 years of age by early case 
detection and thereby reduction in disability. 

Component - AIDS STD Programme 

Current Situation of HIV: 

Bangladesh has so far contained the spread of HIV and consistently maintained a national 
HIV prevalence below 0.1 percent in the general population 1 and below 1 percent among key 
populations (KPsl The only KPs where a concentrated epidemic has been recorded in male 
PWID in Dhaka where the prevalence was 5.3% in 2011, down from 7% in 200i and in a 
small group of hijra in Hili where 7.1 % (2 out of 28) were HIV positive". HIV prevalence at, 
or just above 1 % was found among male PWID in Narayanganj (1.5%); females who use 
drugs in Dhaka/Tongi/Narayanganj and Benapole (1.2% and 1% respectively); and part time 
(casual) FSW in Hili (1.6%) 3. 

Surrogate markers of risk - hepatitis C (HCV) rates for unsafe injection and active syphilis 
for unsafe sex were measured. HCV rates among PWID varied in different geographical 
areas: HCV prevalence 2::30% was detected in 10 cities including Dhaka where the rate 
declined significantly over the years from 66.5% in 2000 to 39.6% in 2011 (p<0.01). Active 
syphilis at >5% was found in 10 cities and was highest in FSW from the streets of Hili 
(12.5%) 3. The HIV prevalence among hijra has hovered around 1 % since 2002 and there has 

1 UNAIDS and Govt. of Bangladesh. (2014). HIV Estimates with bounds: 1900-2013. National AIDS/STD Program, Directorate General 
of Health Services, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of Bangladesh. 

2 Govt. of Bangladesh, 2011.National HIV Serological Surveillance, 2011, Bangladesh, 9th Round Technical Report. Natio AIDS/STD 
Program, Directorate General of Health Services, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of Bangladesh: Dhaka. 

3 icddr,b, 2014. A midline survey of HIV, syphilis and risk behaviour among males having sex with males, male sex 
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been an overall remarkable decline in active syphilis rates from 10.4% in 2002 to 2.8% in 
2013 4. 

The first case of HIV in Bangladesh was detected in 1989 and up until December 2015 the 
total number of detected cases was 4,143 of whom 658 have died, leaving 3,485 known 
people living with HIV5. About one third of detected PLHIV are women and about 40% of 
cases are migrant-related (migrants and their spouses)", However, the majority of infections 
are likely to remain undetected, and the total national estimate is about 9,000 PLHIV7• 

Analysis of information from the HTC centres showed that between 2007 and 2013, HIV was 
detected in 60 out of 64 districts. However, 74% were concentrated in 12 districts: Dhaka, 
Sylhet, Chittagong, Comilla, Khulna, Moulavibazar, Cox's Bazar, Munshiganj, Noakhali, 
Narayanganj, Chandpur and Gazipur. The heaviest affected districts were Sylhet, 
Munshiganj, Moulavibazar, Dhaka, Khulna and Cox's Bazar. 8,9 

Migrants constituted between 33.3%-46.3% of annual cases, with no clear trend over time'". 
However an increase was seen among spouses of migrants, who constituted around 10% of 
detected cases since 2011. In two Divisions - Sylhet and Chittagong -more than 50% of all 
cases were migrant-related'", Although the number of infections is still low, Bangladesh is 
one of the four countries in the region where the epidemic continues to increase (UNAIDS 
Global Report 2012 II. The geographical distribution of all HIV cases detected either through 
surveillance or through case detection for each KP and migrants are depicted in maps'" which 
clearly show HIV positive KPs are mostly located in Dhaka, while migrants are scattered all 
over Bangladesh. 

The pattern of behaviors that boost the spread of the HIV infection is well established in the 
Bangladesh society'<.A recent study undertaken in 2011 among male injecting drug users 
indicated that nearly 44.2 percent of the PWID share needles and syringes. The percent of 
PWID-Male who visit female sex workers was estimated to 21.9 percent. Although a 
significant portion of the male injecting drug users reported to use condom during their last 
sex with sex workers; condom use with their regular partners or spouses was reported to 27.7 
percent':'. Moreover, selling sex to procure drugs is quite common in many parts of 
Bangladesh. Evidence shows that some female drug users in Bangladesh turn to sex work out 
of financial necessity to support their addictionl4. The overlap between sex work and 
injecting drug use is considered to be among the most dangerous conditions for rapid spread 
of HIV and other Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) and more opportunities for 

4 icddr,b, 2014. Prevalence of HIV and active syphilis in hijra in Bangladesh, 2002-2013. Compilation of data from HIV Serological 
Surveillances and HIV midline survey conducted by icddr,b. 

5 Case detection data from NASP, 2014 
6 NASP, 2015. INVESTMENT CASE: Prioritizing Investment Options in HIV Response in Bangladesh to End AIDS by 2030, with 

financial and technical assistance from UNAIDS. 
7 UNAIDS, 2014. Report on the global AIDS epidemic, 2014. 
8 Govt. of Bangladesh, 2014. HIV case detection summary tables, 2007-2013. National AIDS/STD Programme, Directorate General of 

Health Services, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of Bangladesh (unpublished). 
9 Govt. of Bangladesh, 2014. Bangladesh district maps, detected HIV cases 2007-2013. National AIDS/STD Programme, Directorate 

General of Health Services, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of Bangladesh (unpublished). 
10 Govt. of Bangladesh, 2014. HIV case detection in Bangladesh: Summary report, 2007-2013. National AIDS/STD Program, Directorate 

General of Health Services, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of Bangladesh (unpublished). 
11 UNAIDS, 2012. Report on the global AIDS epidemic, 2012. 
12 Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW)/Save the Children and icddr,b. Endline HIV/AIDS Survey among Youth in 

Bangladesh. Dhaka: MOHFW, Directorate General of Health Services, National AIDS/STD Program (NASP), 2008. 
13 icddr,b. Assessing the effectiveness and quality of harm reduction services for injecting drug users delivered through their peers in Dhaka 

and identifying gaps and barriers to effective service provision. Dhaka: icddr,b, Report Submitted to Save the Children, USA, December 
2011. 

14 Azim, T. Chowdhury EI, Reza M, Ahmed M, Uddin MT, Khan R, Ahmed G, Rahman M, Khandakar I, Khan Sl, Sack D , Strathdee SA. 
Vulnerability to HIV infection among sex worker and non-sex worker female injecting drug users in Dhaka, Banglad : evidence from 
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transmission to the general population 1 5. Women who are involved in commercial sex are 
very often largely dependent on their partners for the procurement and use of drugs. 

There are well-documented reports of risk behaviors among MSM in Bangladesh. A 
behavioral survey conducted in a sample of MSM in Dhaka indicated that 71 percent of 
MSM reported having anal sex with commercial or non-commercial male partners within the 
month prior to the survey, and only 26 percent reported to have used condoms during their 
last anal sex. Moreover, 30 percent of the respondents bought sex from female sex workers 
and another 46.7 percent purchased sex services from male sex workers in the last one month 
preceding the survey. The survey also found that nearly 17.7 percent of MSM reported at 
least one symptom of STI in the past one year". Moreover, a recent behavioral survey 
conducted among TGlhijras in Dhaka reported that most TGlhijra (87.5 percent) had anal sex 
with male partners in the last month and only 19.4 percent used condom during the last sex 
act17. 
All these risk behaviors among KPs have been contributing to the continued HIV 
transmission among key population grou~s. However, the recent mapping and size estimation 
of key populations (KPs) in Bangladesh' showed that the risk behaviours have been reduced 
among different KPs over the years. It is worth mentioning that sharing needles and syringes 
among male injecting drug users has reduced to 28.4% in 2015/16 from 66.3% in 2006107. 
The percentage of FSWs reporting condom use during last sex act with any client has 
significantly increased to 87.4% among brothel based FSWs in 2015116 as compared to 
67.8% in 2006/07. Moreover, 69.1% of the hotel based FSWs reported condom use during 
last sex act with any client was 45.6 percent in 2006/07, which has increased to 69.1% in 
2015116. However, 69.7% of the street based FSWs in 2015/16 reported condom use during, 
last sex with any client, which has not changed during the same period. The percent of MSM 
reporting use of condom during last anal sex has also increased to 45.8% in 2015/16 as 
compared to only 24.3% in 2006107. Moreover, the percent of MSW reporting use of condom 
during last anal sex was 43.6% in 2006107 and slightly increased to 53.6% in 2015/16. 
However, 67.9% of the Hijras in 2015116 also reported condom use during last anal sex, 
which has not changed much during the same period. All these demonstrate the impact of the 
ongoing and past interventio~s among the key population groups. 

Measureable impact of the recent and ongoing interventions and their relevance 

AIDS Epidemic Model (AEM) analysis demonstrates that the recent and ongoing 
interventions have averted a total of 141,225 HIV infections up to 2014 and the existing 
interventions have saved 3,841,000 DALYs and 19,545 lives over the past years 22. 

Prevention of HIV transmission from infected mothers to their unborn children is a global 
priority area where significant progress has been achieved in Bangladesh through UNICEF 
support over the past years; HIV testing and syphilis screening was initiated at the antenatal 
clinics of three national reference facilities and HIV prevention and treatment coverage for 
pregnant women has increased. The awareness building programs among young people as 
well as life skills education has also acted as a change agent in the lives of many young 



people who have received it19• Through the school education program, community support 
was adequately boosted to increase gatekeepers' support towards classroom education on the 
use of condoms by 1.5% over three years of interventions, provided the community 
gatekeepers are adequately oriented on HIV prevention issues by trained teachers 20. 

However, if these programs to be discontinued, HIV prevalence would have exceeded 20% in 
most KPs within the next 20 years and a generalized epidemic would have taken off 22. 
Findings from the Impact Assessment of harm reduction services in Dhaka through AEM 
showed that even in the absence of only harm reduction interventions from 1995, the 
prevalence of HIV among PWID in Dhaka city in 2012 was projected to reach 23.6%, 
compared to 5.9% with existing interventions'", 

HIV prevalence in Bangladesh if there were no interventions among KP since 2000 
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These evidences emphasize the need for the continuation of the interventions among key 
populations and young key populations in the coming years. The AEM analysis shows that if 
the recent intervention programs continue, HIV prevalence among PWID and FSW will 
remain stable over the time. The prevalence among MSM and MSW will increase slowly and 
remain less than 1 percent in 2020. HIV prevalence will be gradually increasing among the 
hijras and will reach 2.5 percent in 2020 and there is potential for a concentrated epidemic 
among the hijra population over the next 20 years. Moreover, if the current intervention 
programs among KPs continue, the new HIV infections will be stable just over 900 between 
2015 and 2020 and will be gradually increasing after that. The other indicators e.g. AIDS 
deaths, number on ART, etc. also demonstrate that the current interventions will be able to 
contain HIV epidemic in the coming years 7• 

Cross cutting issues including poverty, environment, climate change, bio-diversity, 
women & children, gender and person with disability! excluded groups etc. 

As in many countries in the world, social, cultural and religious norms are often used 
negatively which further marginalizes KPs and hinders open discussion on issues around HIV 



and SRH with young people. A National Consultation on HIV and the Law arranged by the 
Government and partners in May 2013, with participation from stakeholders from all sectors, 
including PLHIV and KPs recognized that the country has legal impediments that can hinder 
the smooth delivery of HIV prevention servicesr'. Legislative, administrative, social, 
religious and economic factors fuel stigma and discrimination, which is also a major barrier 
for accessing services. 

Cross cutting issues: For successful implementation of the OP components of NASP and 
also to achieve sustainable achievements, collaborative efforts among different ministries, 
directorate and programs would be crucial. As a result, there will be some crosscutting 
activities that need to be covered in different OPs. The following crosscutting 
approaches/activities are identified: 

Poverty: In different package, KPs will be received vocation training and job placement 
which lead to address the poverty. Hence, KPs will link with the department of youth and 
sports for training and capacity building. After completion the training they have to receive 
micro finance in minimum interest to be a small entrepreneurs which will also address to 
reduce poverty. 

Environment, Climate Change and Bio-diversity: To increase knowledge and enhance 
capacity of the KPs on the mentioned issues, training and awareness will be conducted with 
them. The contractor will develop module or brochure on the issues and arrange courtyard 
meeting for awareness raising. 
Women and Children: The entire package specially for people living with HIV and will be 
focused to the children and women. Moreover they also focused in the drug treatment and 
rehabilitation. 

• Strengthening intersectional coordination and collaboration to deal more effectively 
the key populations; 
Ensure universal access to treatment, care and support among the key populations, 
which will reduce their disease burden with an impact to poverty reduction; 
Promote awareness and behavioral change strategies for key populations; 
Conduct integrated diseased surveillance; 
Manage nutrition ofHIV/AIDS cases and palliative care. 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 



Related Strategy in the PIP: 

To Improve Equitable Access to and Utilization of Quality Health, Nutrition and Family Planning 
Services 
Communicable Disease Control (CDC) 
There were notable achievements over the last few years in prevention and control of some of the 
major communicable diseases. Malaria is in pre-elimination state in nine out of the total 13 malaria 
endemic districts. Early diagnosis and prompt treatment in the community and prevention of exposure 
to vector through insecticide treated nets were the main intervention in controlling malaria in the 
country. There is success in TB case notification and treatment rate. However, many Multi Drug­ 
Resistant (MDR) patients are still outside this coverage which requires to be brought under the 
coverage of National TB program. Leprosy cases are also in decline, although continuous efforts still 
require for further increase in future. Bangladesh also achieved significant progress in eliminating 
filariasis. By 2014, the country had achieved eliminating this disease from 18 out of 19 districts 
through filariasis elimination program (FEP) and started to concentrate its attention on morbidity 
control for those persons who had developed deformity and disfiguration. Bangladesh is on the verge 
of achieving elimination of Kala-azar during the 3rd Sector Program, reducing the number of cases and 
endemic upazilas by over 90%. 
There are scopes for improvement in management and control of some other infectious diseases. 
Rabies was a neglected disease in Bangladesh before 2010, which has become quite prominent these 
days with more than two thousand annual rabies cases. Bangladesh has started the program for 
elimination of rabies from the country by 2020. The re-emergence of dengue in Bangladesh has 
established it as a public health problem especially for the growing urban population. Though the 
country has been able to contain mortality but transmission remains an issue of concern, especially in 
urban areas. Bangladesh is one of the few countries of the world that continues deworming a huge 
number of children, due to the prevalence of Soil Transmitted Helminthes (STH). Along with regular 
deworming, safe water, sanitation and hand hygiene are important components for achieving 
elimination of STH, which require multi-sectoral collaboration and coordination. Influenza is another 
infectious agents causing repeating pandemic in the country since 2009. Programs for influenza needs 
to include intervention for preventing and managing seasonal influenza and also prevention and 
control of novel influenza virus including response to impending pandemic. Also, the country needs 
to vaccinate the pilgrims, expatriate workers and member of peace contingents against influenza. 
Despite economic progress, diarrhea, a preventable disease has remained as one of the leading causes 
of illness and death among children in Bangladesh. Limited access to safe drinking water and safe 
sanitation especially in slum areas and fecal contamination in water during natural disaster leads to a 
high prevalence of diarrheal diseases in this region. The disease has a huge impact on public health 
including malnutrition, under nutrition, stunting of growth as well as national economy. Development 
of awareness regarding personal hygiene, drinking safe water, access to improved sanitation, along 
with proper management can reduce incidence and severity of diarrheal episodes. 
Among the emerging infectious diseases, Nipah is unique for Bangladesh, as the only country having 
endemicity of the disease. Consumption of raw date palm sap has been identified as the primary mode 
of transmission. The disease is also transmitted from man to man. It is manifested as encephalitis, 
ARS or as both. Awareness regarding the causes of the diseases and improvement of patient care in 
isolation is critical for managing the cases. Viral hepatitis is the seventh leading cause of death 
globally, accounting for 1.4 million deaths per year - more than HIV/AIDS, TB or malaria. In 
Bangladesh, more than 10 million are living with viral hepatitis and 20,000 die per year. Government 
is working for prevention and control of Viral Hepatitis through a series of interventions. Creatiqn of 
effective national inter-sectoral task forces will be pivotal to the success of implemen 'ti9!i1::.ftlJ,4L" 
monitoring oflo terventions, 2 .' ';""',AF!i\~~" 
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Typhoid fever caused by Salmonella typhi produces systemic infection and remains an important 
public health problem in Bangladesh. The country is in the region of typhoid high endemic area. 
Multiple factors including improper hygiene practice, exposure to unsafe water quality and sanitation, 
and improper food handling have a huge impact on transmission of the enteric pathogens of S. Typhi. 
In addition, emergence of single or multi-drug resistance strain of S. Typhi against common 
antibiotics for treating the disease is also potentiating clinical severity and outcome of the disease. 

Bangladesh is consistently a low-prevalent country with regard to IllV/AIDS and STDs and the 
increase in infestation is comparatively low. However, continuation of effort in creating awareness 
among the high risk group, including sex workers, prison inmates and transgender (TG) people is 
important. The vast working class population living abroad also requires to be brought under the 
preventive net of the National HIV/AIDS program. At the same time, access to antiretroviral drugs 
among the population with advanced HIV infection requires further improvement. 

Communicable diseases requires continuous attention in the context of the demographic transition, 
changing pattern of the diseases due to rapid urbanization and climate change and the risk behavior of 
the country's population, CDC has direct linkage with living conditions, poverty and other 
macroeconomic indicators. Effective management of communicable disease control interventions is 
also important for equitable delivery of ESP. So, disease control interventions for major 
communicable diseases in the 4th HPNSP will have direct linkage to policy and strategic documents of 
the Government and to larger economic goals. 
The challenges remaining in this area are as follows: 
Disease Surveillance: A satisfactory and well-functioning disease surveillance system, which is vital 
for proper planning and implementation of effective CDC interventions, is yet to be achieved. 
Capacity of the IEDCR will need further strengthening alongwith adequate funding to take the lead 
role in integrated disease surveillance. Effective collaboration and coordination is required with other 
public and non-public institutes. Continuation and further strengthening of capacity development 
programs like Field Epidemiology Training Program (FETP) is required for effective CDC 
interventions. Behavioral and sero-data are also required to be updated regularly and made available 
for effective program design. 
Supply Chain Management of Drugs and other Logistics: One of the major challenges in CDC is the 
interruption of logistical supplies, especially for drugs against liN/AIDS and TB. Proper inventory 
and transportation is vital to prevent quality deterioration of essential CDC drugs. Supply is also 
required to be rationalized according to the geographic and demographic variance. HTR areas and 
vulnerable population are prone to major communicable diseases and hence ensuring uninterrupted 
supply of quality drugs and other logistics is a priority issue. 
Disease Diagnosis: Early detection is important for management of major communicable diseases. 
Public diagnostic facilities are not adequate in providing investigative services for the growing 
population in the country. Private sector has been expanding their investment in establishing 
diagnostic facilities, thereby improving access to diagnostic services for the recipients. However, 
there are growing concerns regarding professionalism, equality of services, and commercialization in 
service pricing. A strong monitoring mechanism requires to be established. Establishing a system of 
accreditation of investigative services may improve the situation. 
Rational Usage of Drugs: A growing concern in disease control is the irrational use of drugs, 
especially antibiotics, which results in increasing trends ofMDR-TB, drug resistant typhoid and a few 
other communicable diseases in the country. Limited awareness of the patients regarding proper 
dosage, reliance on over the counter availability of prescription drugs and import and distribution 
(legal or illegal) of drugs of doubtful quality are the principal challenges in establishing continuing 
rational use of drugs. 
Key activities to be pursued during the 4th HPNSP for overcoming the challenges de0tCribe abo-:e't)-nq 
for im rovi g the situ tion of CDC include: ~ " ' 
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(i). Efforts will be continued and strengthened for vector control, disease and vector surveillance, 
detection and management and pharmacovigilance to control vector borne communicable 
diseases. 

(iii). 

(iv). 

(vi). 

(vii). 

(viii). 

(ix). 

(xi). 

Capacity ofIEDCR and other relevant entities will be strengthened for disease surveillance 
and increasing availability of behavioral and sero-data. 

There will be mass awareness regarding the sources, symptoms, prevention and management 
of major communicable diseases. 

Bangladeshi citizens working in foreign countries will be covered under the awareness 
campaign through innovative use of electronic media. Awareness will include the rationale 
usage of drugs, especially antibiotics. 

Screening will be strengthened at the entry points of the country (air, sea and land ports) to 
detect and prevent cross-border communicable diseases 

Extent ofthe National AIDS/STD Program (NASP) and other communicable disease control 
programs will be enhanced to cover HTR and vulnerable population 

Efforts will be continued to complete the elimination state for malaria and filariasis and 
sustain elimination state for kala-azar through scaling up morbidity management, active case 
search, case-based camp approach and blanket house to house search approach. 

There will be strengthened efforts to control STH through stronger collaboration with 
stakeholders in ensuring proper WASH facilities and ensuring nutrition for children, 
continued deworming of children, through scaling up of the Little Doctors' Program for mass 
awareness of population, and strengthening surveillance. 

Timely procurement will be done to ensure supply of essential drugs and other logistics for 
prevention and control of communicable diseases. Priority will be given to HTR areas and 
vulnerable population. 

Capacity of the public service providers will be strengthened for early detection of 
communicable diseases and their proper management 

Monitoring from the MOHFW on private sector entities will be strengthened to ensure 
effective diagnosis and proper management of communicable diseases. Collaboration will be 
made with professional bodies, NGOs and private sector for increasing professionalism, 
ensuring quality and expanding service delivery. 

(ii). 

(v). 

(x). 

Deputy Director. rv1BOC & 
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10. Priority Activities: 

Tuberculosis Program: 

1. Replace ZN microscopy to LED microscopy by 2017 and establish new microscopy 
centers to ensure 150,000 population per microscopy site 

2. Install at least one Gene Xpert in each upa-zila, CDC/District head quarter, and medical 
colleges by 2022. 

3. Test all presumptive TB cases by Gene Xpert by 2022 
4. Strengthen diagnostic facility of tuberculosis by x-ray 
5. Implement Shorter Treatment Regimen for MDR TB in all districts by 2017 
6. Implement Mandatory notification from private sector by 2017 
7. Procure all 1 st line drugs by 2018 from country own funding 
8. Increase detection ofTB in children 
9. Expand TB care for high risk populations such as prisons, garment industry, slums, 

migratory populations 
10. Strengthen the engagement of private providers in the diagnosis ofTB 
11. Community participation through multipurpose health volunteers for the purpose of 

detection. 
12. Ensure uninterrupted supply of quality controlled drugs at all facilities 
13. Strengthening the Supervision, Monitoring and Evaluation of activities and staff 

responsibilities at various program levels 
14. Strengthening electronic reporting system at peripheral sites 
15. Continue quarterly monitoring meeting at district levelp 
16. Strengthen and expand operational research activities 

Leprosy Program: 

1. Active case search through 'Extended Contact Survey', case detection campaign and skin 
camp will be conducted in high and medium leprosy burden areas for the next five years. 

2. Community clinic based morbidity management and social rehabilitation of people 
affected by leprosy through development of strategy, action plan, guidelines and SOP; 
training of CHCP; mobilization of logistics and consumables and sharing with 
elephantiasis morbidity management in community clinics in 19 filaria endemic districts. 

3. Mobilization of fund for salary, remuneration and daily wages for personnel engaged in 
programme management, diagnosis & management of leprosy cases, morbidity 
management, disease surveillance, pharmacovigilance, supervision and monitoring 

4. Strengthening health information system from the national down through district, upazila 
and community level for quality, efficiency and equity. 

5. Improving quality of Leprosy Services in Leprosy Hospitals of Dhaka, Nilphamari and 
Sylhet through renovation, strengthening human resources, use of guideline and SOPs 
and uninterrupted supply of drugs and consumables. 

6. Advocacy, Communication and Social Mobilization (ACSM) from national down to 
district, upazila and community level through development of strategy and action plan, 
engagement of NGO partners, Local Government Organizations and Community Group 
(CG) in reducing stigma and achieving focal elimination 

7. ;~:~; c:~~terruPted supply of MDT and other logistics for leprosy affect? ....•..... :! .. tt 
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AIDS STD Program 
1. Detection of left Over Cases 
2. STI and HlV prevention Service Package for female sex workers and their client 
3. STI and HIV prevention Service Package for MSM/MSW/TG and their clients; 
4. Harm reduction Service package for male and female PWID (in geographically 

prioritized districts) and OST; 
5. HIV prevention Services for migrants population 
6. Continuation of HlV text teaching through the formal and non-formal educational 

institutions; 
7. Mass media campaign 
8. Care support and treatment for the PLHlV 
9. Drafting, updating and approval of the strategy, guideline, SOP and IEC material 
10. Training of district and upazila level managers, field health workers, CHCP and MHV 
11. Awareness in the community on HIV in terms of alleviating the stigma, promotion of 

health seeking behaviour for diagnosis and management of HIV 
12. Referral to District HlV Testing and Counseling centers (DHTC) through Community 

Clinics (CC) 
13. Detection of new cases among Migrants 
14. Research, survey and assessment 
15. Functional HIV Testing and Counseling (HTC) Center 
16. One Stop HlV Management Centre 

11. Relevant Result Frame Work Indicators (RFW) and OP Level Indicators: 

11.1 Relevant Result Frame Work Indicators (RFW) 
~,c,,~, ", ,> , , ., ,.' .... . .: , ~, . t< "". E'A'NS '0F JlASEEJNE 
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11.2 OP Level Indicators: 

Projected Target 
Middle 

Sl Indicators Unit Baseline (By End (By 
(Year, Source) June June 2022) 

2020) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

TB-L: 

Number 209438 
Notification of New TB 

1. case (all forms) (NTPMIS 2,45,000 2,55,000 
(NTP MIS Report) Report, 2015) 

Number 880 
Enrolment ofMDR (Cumulative) 2,600 4,000 2. patients for treatment (2015, NTP MIS 

Number(NTP Report) 
Annual Report) 

0.23 0.18 0.10 
Registered Prevalence Rate per 10,000 

(Source: MIS 3. of Leprosy population 
Leprosy 2015) 

ASP: 

PLHIV receiving 53% 80% 100% 
4. comprehensive care and Percentage (2015 MIS, 

support NASP) 

11.3 Source and Methodology of Data Collection to MeasurelPrepare Annual 
Progress Report: 

The methodology of data collection for TB and Leprosy are given below 

Recording and reporting is generally complete and accurate. There are two different 
electronic systems in place for DS- TB. e- TB manager operates as a patient-based electronic 
system, and automatically generates the necessary aggregate reporting formats for national 
and lower levels (including TB forms 10, 11, and 12) . 
DHIS 2 has benefited from strong political commitment and is available and being used by 
other Programme e.g. EPI, EmOC, IMCI. For entry into this system, TB data is aggregated 
and TB forms 10, 11, and 12 are included in the DHIS2 set up. There is not yet a patient­ 
based DHIS2 module for TB in Bangladesh, although discussions on this have been initiated. 

For DR-TB, eTB manager is available and in use nationwide at all MDR treatment initiation 
centers. As with DS- TB, this is a patient-based system, but it includes a much greater level of 
detail reflecting the greater amount of data associated with PMDT, including initi 
follow-up laboratory results, regimen changes due to side-effects, etc .. 

Or. ~ ~~\A ~ 

t~;'~Hi~;~i:~!:t:;! 24 ~~;~q~~:~E;;~i:~;. 
u,-}. ~~~J 



A separate patient level database for TB should be maintained and e- TB manager may be an 
option for this but there are concerns over the ability of the two systems (e- TB manager and 
DHIS 2) to 'talk' to each other. Based on current NTP guidance, e-TB manager is used for 
management of patient data at local level and not for reporting to NTP; there are separate 
paper based reporting system available to report to NTP and this maintenance of parallel 
paper and electronic systems is a substantial drain on staff time. 

The NTP and its partners have dedicated staff for conducting M&E activities at central, 
divisional, district, upazilla level and in urban areas. There is no specific schedule for the 
central team's supervision activities; however, the team is expected to visit approximately 3 
to 5 districts in every division during the course of one year. The divisional TB consultants 
are expected to visit approximately 2 to 3 districts in every quarter, again focusing on 
implementation sites with poor performance shown in quarterly reports. 

ASP Programme 

The following are the methodologies for collecting data for sector program during 2011- 
2016. However, national MIS on HIV/AIDS is currently under pilot phase which will be 
implemented throughout the HIV program on the basis of results of the pilot: 

DHIS2 reporting: The pro~ram data is currently uploading six month basis in the DHIS2 
which will continue in the 4t health sector program. 

Annual Report/ Survey- Surveilance: Periodically sero and behaviour survey are planed to 
conduct for generating datal information. 

DIC level data collection:The outreach staff members collect data from field directly daily 
basis by set data collection formats. 

NGO Level:Project Management Office/Lead NGO collects all monthly basis data from all 
DICs for different services. 

Central level: NASPlManagement agency collects data from different Implementing 
consortiumlNGOs monthly and quarterly basis on the progress of implementation. NASP 
provided with the template for monitoring reports to the implementing agencies for this 
purpose. NASP is also planning in a way so that there is a uniform monitoring framework 
across all NGOs. 

Internal Monitoring: In addition to the above, NGOs and DIC management conduct 
monitoring visit and collect data on various services. This will be both individual level and 
joint monitoring visit. This visit will be conducted according to Quarterly M&E plan. 

External Monitoring: Other than internal monitoring by the implementing agencies, the 
NASP as well as by local MOHFW Offices supervise and monitor the activities of the D / 
project activities at different field spot. 

~ . 
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12.Estimated Budget: TB-L & ASP 
12.1 Estimated summary of development budget: TB-L & ASP 

(Taka in lac) 

Project Aid 

Economic Sub- Economic Sub-Code wise Item RPA OPA Own Fund 
Others 

% ofTotal Project 
Economic Code Unit Quantity Total Cost· GOB (FE) 

(FE) Cost Code Description Special 
Through GOB 

Account 
Through LD Through DP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue Budget: 

4500 Pay of officers 2,216.90 28.40 - - 2,188.50 1.34 

4600 Pay of Establishments 4,639.74 3,303.16 - - 1,336.58 2.80 

4700 Pay of Allowances 1,968.74 1,968.74 - - 1.19 

4800 Supplies and Services 
134,156.24 22,547.46 46,122.95 - 65,485.83 80.99 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 
2,867.42 270.58 191.00 - 2,405.84 - 1.73 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - 0.00 

Sub Total (Revenue): 145,849.04 28,118.34 46,313.95 71,416.75 - 88.05 

b) Capital Budget: 0.00 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 19,803.68 308.05 2,659.55 16,836.08 11.95 

7000 Constration & Works - - - 0.00 

Sub Total (Capital): 19,803.68 308.05 2,659.55 16,836.08 11.95 

Grand Total (a-b) 165,652.72 28,426.39 48,973.50 88,252.83 - 100.00 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing cost: TB-L & ASP, Year-1 (Jan-Jun-2017) 
(Taka in lac) 

Total (Jan-Juri, 2017) 
PA 

Economic Economic sub- Economic sub code description (in RPA DPA 
code code detail) 

Unit Unit Cost Quantity 
GOB (FE) Own fund others Total 

GOB 
Spcial 

Through LD Through DP Account* 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 

4500 Pay of officers - - 137.50 137.50 - 
4501 Ipay of officers MM 1.01 136 137.50 137.50 

4600 Pay of Establishments 120.00 - 351.00 471.00 

4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.23 2010 120.00 351.00 471.00 

4700 Pay of Allowances 
- - - - - 

4705 House rent Allowance - 
4709 Rest and recratlcn Allowance - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance - 
4717 Medical Allowance - 
4725 Washing Allowance - 
4755 Tiffin Allowances - 
4765 Conveyance Allowance 

4769 OVertime Allowance 

4775 Uniform Allowance - 
4781 Risk Allowance 

4795 Others Allowance 

4800 Supplies and Services 
2,164.75 1,323.93 - 5,032.58 - 8,521.26 

4801 Travel Expenses Nos 0.26 566 147.83 - 147.83 

4802 Transfer Expenses 

4804 Contingent staff 

4805 Overtime 

4806 House rent 

4810 Municipal Tax 

4811 land Tax - 
4813 Customs, Tax, VAT 5.00 

4814 Others Taxes 0.50 ./ 0.50 

4815 Postage - ~ .....• /f" 
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4816 'retephcne/relegrem 

12.00 

1,921.01 

2.00 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) 

0.50 

5.72 

1,921.01 

0.50 

4818 RegIstration Fee 1.00 

12.00 

1.00 

4819 Water 1.50 1.50 

4821 Electrlcty 11.20 11.20 

Petrol and Oil Nos 3.52 84.50 

4822 Fuel and Gas. 3.00 3.00 

4823 24 34.50 50.00 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.25 2.00 2.25 
Printing and Binding lot 9.00 4827 

Stationery, seal and Stamps Package 25.70 4828 

17.00 

22.70 

10.00 

3.00 

27.00 

25.70 

4829 Research 

46.27 

4831 Books and Periodicals 

4832 Audio vIdeol FUm Production 

0.20 0.20 

4836 Uniform 

4833 Advertising and Publicity 2.00 

Training Expenses Batch 2.90 543.19 4840 187 199.00 36.00 308.19 
Semlner, conference Expenses 4842 Batch 0.92 

1.00 

225 23.06 20.00 165.00 208.06 

4845 Entertainment 

34.00 

4846 Freight and TransportCharge 

4.00 

4848 Management cost (OffIce & lab) 

4851 Causal labor 

4854 Utility Material Purchase 

1.00 

4.00 

4.00 

5.00 

20.00 

30.00 

5.00 

20.00 

Medicine lot 752.5 3,010.00 

4859 Insecticide 

4862 

4865 Contraceptives Items 

4 50.00 25.00 2,935.00 

MS' 4868 lot 

4874 Consultancy{NTP+ICOOR8+WHO) 

4875 Cleaning & washing 

912.31 

2.00 

320.47 688.23 

813.82 

4883 Honorarium 1.00 

4881 Security Staff 

4886 Survey 

4887 Coping Charge ~ '\ r-« 

0.50 

167.82 646.00 

0.50 

0.09 5.63 
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4888 Computer ccnsumebles 2.00 - 0.50 2.50 

4889 Audit fee - 
4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation 20.00 20.00 

4895 Committee Meeting 

4896 Courier Service 1.00 1.00 

4899 Other Expenses 805.46 754.55 0.50 1,560.51 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 27.20 - - 85.50 - - 112.70 

4901 Motor vehicles Lump-sum 1.25 24 11.00 - 19.00 30.00 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures lot 0.50 2 1.00 - 1.00 

4911 computer & Other Equlpments Per set 5.00 1 4.00 - 1.00 5.00 

4916 Machineries Per pice 67.00 1 2.00 65.00 67.00 

4921 Office Buildings - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 2.00 - 2.00 

4961 Electrical Installations 0.50 - 0.50 

4965 Telecommunication 0.50 0.50 

4991 others repairs & maintenance 6.20 0.50 6.70 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - - 

Sub Total (Revenue): 2,311.95 1,323.93 5,606.58 - - 9.242.46 

(b) Capital: - 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 93.05 115.00 2,459.47 - - 2,667.52 

6801 Office Building 

6807 Motor Vehicles 50.00 50.00 

6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 2,551.52 1 38.50 55.00 2,458.02 2,551.52 

6815 Computer & Accessories Per set 22.20 1 1.55 20.00 0.65 22.20 

6817 Computer Software - 
6819 Other Office Equlpments 1.00 0.80 1.80 

6821 Furniture & F!xtures Package 1.00 1 1.00 1.00 

6822 laboratory Equfpments Package 40.00 1 40.00 40.00 

6823 rete Communication Equlpments 1.00 1.00 

6825 Wireless Equlpments - 
6851 others - - 

7000 Constration & Works - - - - - - - 
7016 _IRenovatlon 
7051 ITete Connection 

Sub total (Capital): 93.05 115.00 - 2,459.47 - 2.667.52 

© Physical Contigency 

(d) Price Contigency: - - 
Grand total (a+b+c+d): -: ~ 2,405.00 1,438.93 - 8"""""" ;,'c·'i - 11,909.98 
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12 2 Detailed Annual Phasing cost· TB-L & ASP Year-1 (Jan-Jun-2017) I 

(Taka in lac) 
Total (Jan-Jun, 2017) 

PA 
Economic Economic sub- Economic sub code description (in RPA DPA 

detail) Unit Unit Cost Quantity 
GOB (FE) Own fund Others code code Total 

GOB 
Spcial 

Through LD Through DP 
Account" 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 

4500 Pay of officers - 137.50 - - - 137.50 
4501 ) Pay of officers MM 1.01 136 - 137.50 137.50 

4600 Pay of Establishments 120.00 351.00 - 471.00 

4601 Pay of establishments MM 0.23 2010 120.00 351.00 471.00 

4700 Pay of Allowances 
- - 

4705 Hous. rent Allowance 

4709 Rest.and reeratlon Allowance 

4713 Fest"'ill Bonus Allowance 
4717 Medical Allowilnce 

4725 Washfn, Allowance 

4755 TlfflnAllowances 

4765 ConveyOilince Allowance 

4769 Overtime Allowance 

4775 Uniform Allowance 

4781 RlskAllow;nce 

4795 Others Allowance - 

4800 Supplies and Services 
2,164.75 1,323.93 5,032.58 - 8,521.26 

4801 Travel ExpertRs No> 0.26 566 147.83 147.83 

4802 Transfer Expenses 

4804 Continlent staff 

4805 Overtime 

4806 House rent 

4810 MunIcipal Tax 

4811 land Tax 

4813 Customs, Tax. VAT 5.00 

4814 OthersTaxes 0.50 0.50 

4815 Post •• ,. ----- r--.... - 
r:l..1. .: c.-: ./ 

"30 
Dr. Ma~f Uddin ~>S~ Deputy Director, MBDC 8, 

(\itg "i~_'~ Piogra.';ne Manag~r TB {incharge) o ~ _ c.. ) ",~1 :zt.~ n ~~'>J it $Sa 
OGHS, Mohaknall. Dhaka 

~~'ffl~\ 
1i'lli:T~~.~, ~I 



4816 T elephone/T elearam 0.50 0.50 

4817 Telex&Fax{lnternetbUI} 12.00 12.00 

4818 Reilstratlon Fee 1.00 1.00 

4819 Water 1.50 1.50 

4821 electrlcty 11.20 11.20 

4822 Fuel and Gas 3.00 3.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil No. 3.52 24 34.50 50.00 84.50 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.25 2.00 2.25 

4827 Prlntina: and Blndln, lot 9.00 3 17.00 10.00 27.00 

4828 Statlonerv,seal'llndStamps Package 25.70 1 22.70 3.00 25.70 

4829 Research - - 
4831 Books and Periodicals - 0.20 0.20 

4832 Audio vIdeo! Film Production - - 
4833 Advertlslnc and Publicity 44.27 2.00 46.27 

4836 Uniform - - 
4840 Tralnlnl Expenses Batch 2.90 187 199.00 36.00 308.19 543.19 

4842 Seminer,confereneeExpenses Batch 0.92 225 23.06 20.00 165.00 208.06 

4845 Entertainment - 5.00 5.00 

4846 Frel,ht and Transport Challe - 20.00 20.00 

4848 Manillement cost (Office & Lab) 1.00 - 1.00 

4851 CilusalLabor 4.00 30.00 34.00 

4854 Utility Material Purchase 4.00 4.00 

4859 Insecticide 

4862 Mediclne lot 752.5 4 50.00 25.00 2,935.00 3,010.00 

4865 Contraceptives Items 

4868 MSR lot 1,921.01 1 912.31 320.47 688.23 1,921.01 

4874 Consultanev(NTP+ICDDRB+WHO) 167.82 646.00 813.82 

4875 Cleanln,&Washlnl 2.00 2.00 

4881 Security Staff 

4883 Honorarium 0.50 - 0.50 1.00 

4886 Survey 0.09 5.63 5.72 

4887 Copin,Cha'll 

~ .. 1 ----- 
Dr.~Uddin 
Deputy' Director; MBDC 8, 
Programme Manager T8 (incharge) 
O(~HS. lViohakhaii. Dhaka 



) ' 

4888 Computer Consumables 2,00 0.50 2,50 

4889 Audit fee 

4890 Dav/ CeremonyObservat!on 20.00 20.00 

4895 Committee Meeting 

4896 Courier Service 1.00 1.00 

4899 OtherExpenses 805.46 754.55 0.50 1,560.51 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 27.20 · . 85.50 . 112.70 

4901 Motorvehldes Lump-sum 1.25 24 11.00 19.00 30.00 

4906 Fumlture&Flxtures lot 0.50 2 1.00 · 1.00 

4911 Comptrter& Other Equfpments Perset 5.00 1 4.00 · 1.00 5.00 

4916 Machineries Perpfce 67.00 1 2,00 · 65.00 67.00 

4921 Office Buf/dlngs . 
4951 Sanltary&WaterSupply 2.00 2.00 

4961 Elec:trlciliinstiilllat!ons 0.50 · 0.50 

4965 TelecommunicatIon 0.50 0.50 

4991 Others repairs & maintenance 6.20 0.50 6.70 
5900 Grants in Aids · . 

5925 Welfare ,rants 

Sub Total (Revenue): 2,311.95 1,323.93 5,606.58 · . 9,242.46 

(b) Capital: . 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 93.05 115.00 2,459.47 · - 2,667.52 

6801 OfflceBul/dinlr 

6807 Motor Vehicles 50,00 50.00 

6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 2,551.52 1 38.50 55.00 2,458.02 2,551.52 

6815 Computer&Accessories Per set 22.20 1 1.55 20.00 0.65 22,20 

6817 Computer Software 

6819 Other Office EquIpment's 1.00 0.80 1.80 

6821 Furn!ture&Flxtures package 1.00 1 1.00 1.00 

6822 laboratory Equipments Package 40.00 1 40.00 40.00 

6823 Tele Communication Equipments 1.00 1.00 

6825 Wireless Equfpments 

6851 Others 

7000 Constration & Works - - - 
7016 Renovation 
7051 . "rere Connection 

Sub total (Capital): 93.05 115.00 2,459,47 - - 2,667.52 

© Physical Contigencv - 
(d) Price Contigency: 

Grand total (a+b+c+d): ....-- 2,405.00 1,438.93 8,066,05 11,909.98 

r~~ 

( .r., :32... 
~ ~ .~~) o . D' tor t<llJD(.; ,. ~,.~., .,., 

DepUty Irec ~'TEl (illchurge) 
,,~~(I:;;S~) 

~ ~~~ Programme Manag_r~. ()ilt1k.a ~a~zu{ll DerlS, MQr.t~h I, ·d:?!) ~<Mr, ~?J~, 1J~tl ' .' g~ ?N\ 
CJ'\lty. C ~ ... o\ D~W\ruI1Hne I, 't: ;:,~ .onb I' \ ') 



(Taka in lac) 

Total (2017-18) 

PA 

Economic 
Economic sub- code 

Economic sub code description (in 
Unit Cost RPA DPA Unit Quantity 

code detail) GOB (FE) Own fund Others Total 

GOB 
Spcial 

Through LD Through DP 
Account* 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 

4500 Pay of officers 4.10 - - 290.00 - - - 294.10 

4501 Pay of officers MM 1.07 276 4.10 290.00 294.10 

4600 Pay of Establishments 492.00 - - 412.00 - - - 904.00 

4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.22 4020 492.00 412.00 904.00 

4700 Pay of Allowances 230.40 - - - - - 230.40 

4705 House rent Allowance MM 0.03 4020 110.00 110.00 
4709 Rest and recratlon Allowance - - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 19.25 19.25 

4717 Medical Allowance 25.20 25.20 
4725 Washing Allowance - - 
4755 TIffin Allowances 33.20 33.20 

4765 Conveyance Allowance 9.25 - 9.25 
4769 Overtime Allowance - - 
4775 Uniform Allowance - - 
4781 Risk Allowance 0.25 0.25 

4795 Others Allowance 33.25 33.25 

4800 Supplies and Services 4,397.05 9,913.65 - 11,736.08 - - 26,046.78 

4801 Travel Expenses Nos 0.61 1182 4.03 - 715.00 - 719.03 
4802 Transfer Expenses - - 
4804 Contingent staff - - 
4805 Overtime 1.00 1.00 
4806 House rent - 
4810 Municipal Tax - 
4811 Land Tax - 
4813 Customs, Tax, VAT 10.00 10.00 
4814 Others Taxes 2.00 ~ 2.00 

4815 Postage / ) _, 0.20 /"'1 . .;"" 
.",..... 

: 0.20 

~~Id\n ( Y:_..,r~ ./ (1)1 .!:::.;."" 
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4816 Telephone/Telegram 1.00 1.00 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) lump sum 3.33 12 40.00 40.00 

4818 Registration Fee 5.00 - 5.00 

4819 Water 2.00 2.00 

4821 Electricty 11.50 11.50 

4822 Fuel and Gas lump sum 1.67 3 5.00 - 5.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil lump sum 5.00 24 80.00 40.00 120.00 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.30 0.30 0.60 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 22.67 3 60.00 - 8.00 68.00 

4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps Package 31.06 2 58.12 4.00 62.12 

4829 Research Package 9.80 20 50.00 146.00 196.00 

4831 Books and Periodicals 0.50 0.50 1.00 
4832 Audio videol Flim Production - - 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 113.57 - 6.00 119.57 
4836 Uniform 0.50 0.50 
4840 Training Expenses batch 1.35 879 172.50 135.20 875.72 1,183.42 
4842. Seminer, conference Expenses batch 1.47 500 110.30 85.00 542.00 737.30 
4845 Entertainment - 2.00 2.00 
4846 Freight and Transport Charge - 196.00 500.00 696.00 

4848 Management cost (Office & Lab) 2.00 2.00 
4851 Causal labor 6.00 - 6.00 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - 
4862 Medicine Lot 2,756.08 4 175.00 6,001.60 4,847.70 11,024.30 
4865 Contraceptives Items - 1,000.00 

4868 MSR Lot 5,252.02 1 1,832.44 433.69 2,985.89 5,252.02 

4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICODRB+WHOl lump sum 60.97 18 - 150.42 947.00 1,097.42 

4875 Cleaning & Washing 2.50 2.50 
4881 Security Staff - - 
4883 Honorarium 3.97 0.60 4.57 
4886 Survey lump sum 17.60 3 10.00 2.19 40.62 52.81 
4887 Coping Charge 0.50 

4888 Computer Consumables Package 4.50 5 2.50 20.00 22.50 
4889 Audit fee Package 4.75 1 - 4.75 4.75 
4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation 80.00 .-- 80.00 
4895 Committee Meeting __, 9.00 ,/ L <Y'\ 9.00 ,.~~,,,? 

~r'din 
r: ~.~JL-~ 

CJ..DJ ,:V 
3-4' 
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4896 Courier Service - - 
4899 Other Expenses 1,580.62 1,909.55 10.00 3,500.17 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 48.00 17.00 - 60.00 - - - 125.00 

4901 Motor vehicles Lump sum 3.45 20 17.00 52.00 69.00 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures lump sum 1.00 2 1.00 1.00 - 2.00 

4911 Computer & Other Equipments Lump sum 4.00 3 10.00 2.00 12.00 

4916 Machineries lump sum 12.50 2 4.00 16.00 5.00 25.00 
4921 Office Buildings - - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 2.00 2.00 

4961 Electrical installations 1.00 1.00 

4965 Telecommunication 1.00 - 1.00 
4991 Others repairs & maintenance 12.00 1.00 13.00 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - - 

Sub Total (Revenue): 5,171.55 9,930.65 - 12,498.08 - - 27,600.28 
(b) Capital: - 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 136.50 745.00 - 494.00 - - 1,375.50 
6801 Office Building - - 
6807 Motor Vehicles Per vehicle 115.00 1 50.00 65.00 115.00 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 311.50 2 13.00 410.00 200.00 623.00 
6815 computer & Accessories Per Set 303.50 1 3.50 140.00 160.00 303.50 
6817 Computer Software Package 2.00 1 2.00 - 2.00 

6819 Other Office Equipments lump sum 71.00 1 7.00 64.00 71.00 
6821 Furniture & Fixtures Package 60.00 1 60.00 - 60.00 
6822 laboratory Equipments Package 200.00 1 - 195.00 S.OO 200.00 

6823 Tele Communication Equipments 1.00 - 1.00 
6825 Wireless Equipments - - 
6851 Others - 

7000 Constration & Works - - - - - 
7016 Renovation - 
7051 Tele Connection - - - 

Sub total (Capital): 136.50 745.00 - 494.00 - - 1,375.50 
© Physical Contigency - 
(d) Price Contigency: - 
Grand total (a+b+c+d): 5,308.05 10,675.65 - 12,992.08 :/ 

/ ~« 28,975.78 - 
~ 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing cost: TB-l & ASP, Year-3, (2018-19) 
(Taka in lac) 

Total (2018-19) 
PA 

Economic Economic sub- Economic sub code description (in Unit Unit Cost Quantity RPA DPA 
code code detail) GOB (FE) Own fund Others Total 

GOB 
Spcial 

Through LD Through DP Account' 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 
4500 Pay of officers 6.50 - - 332.00 - - - 338.50 

4501 Pay of officers MM 1.24 272 6.50 332.00 338.50 
4600 Pay of Establishments 652.20 - - 211.38 - - - 863.58 

4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.21 4020 652.20 211.38 863.58 
4700 Pay of Allowances 456.30 - - - - - - 456.30 

4705 House rent Allowance MM 0.07 4020 261.50 261.50 
4709 Rest and recratlcn Allowance - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 60.25 60.25 
4717 Medical Allowance 61.20 51.20 
4725 Washing Allowance - 
4755 TIffin Allowances 8.04 8.04 
4765 Conveyance Allowance 16.06 16.06 
4769 Overtime Allowance 

4775 Uniform Allowance 

4781 Risk Allowance 0.50 0.50 
4795 Others Allowance 48.75 48.75 

4800 Supplies and Services 4,985.13 9,543.67 - 8,916.13 - 23,444.93 
4801 Travel Expenses Nos 0.42 1182 6.00 489.00 495.00 
4802 Transfer Expenses - - 
4804 Contingent staff - 
4805 Overtime 5.00 5.00· 
4806 House rent - - 
4810 Municipal Tax - - 
4811 land Tax - - 
4813 Customs, Tax. VAT 10.00 10.00 
4814 Others Taxes 2.00 -- 2.00 
4815 Postage /'" } -- f-7 0.20 t,.....,/ "".,,,.',, 0.20 ( v.~--- 

36 ? 7}.f;! ~C' ~~~(rn ~~"lI~~~~';~CW1~iW ......• rA£~S .•.. 1\.1-""'-, 
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4816 

Package 

18 

4.75 

Telephone/Telegram 1.10 1.10 
4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) 50.50 50.50 
4818 Registration Fee 1.00 1.00 
4819 Water 2.10 2.10 
4821 Electricty 11.50 11.50 
4822 Lump sum 2.00 2 4.00 4.00 Fuel and Gas 

4823 Lump sum 2.02 62 80.00 45.00 125.00 Petrol and Oil 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.40 2.00 2.40 
4827 Package 33.76 3 65.00 36.28 101.28 Printing and Binding 

4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps Lump sum 37.50 2 65.00 5.00 5.00 75.00 
4829 Lump sum 12.31 26 50.00 30.00 239.93 319.93 

0.50 1.00 

Research 

4831 Books and Periodicals 0.50 
4832 Audio video! Flim Production 

120.16 2.00 122.16 4833 Advertising and Publicity 

0.50 0.50 4835 Uniform 

619 183.00 149.25 758.55 1,090.80 4840 Per batch 1.76 

498 110.35 90.00 513.00 713.35 

Training Expenses 

4842 Seminer, conference Expenses Per batch 1.43 

1.00 1.00 4845 Entertainment 

2.00 

195.50 383.00 578.50 

2.00 

4846 Freight and Transport Charge 

6.00 

5.00 

6.00 

5.00 

4848 Management cost (Office & lab) 

4 170.00 5,660.00 2,007.36 7,837.36 

4851 Causal labor 

1 1,848.56 794.28 3,353.64 5,996.48 

4854 Utility Material Purchase 

105.44 943.00 1,048.44 

4859 Insecticide 

3.50 3.50 

4862 Lot 1,959.34 Medicine 

4865 Contraceptives Items 

4868 Lot 5,996.48 

4.97 

20 15.00 

1.00 5.97 

604.18 40.62 659.80 

MSR 

4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICDDRB+WHO) Lump sum 58.25 

4875 Cleaning & Washing 

4881 Security Staff 

4883 Honorarium lump sum 

4886 NOs 32.99 Survey 

4887 Coping Charge 

4888 Computer Consumables Lump sum 9.50 
4889 4.75 

..----.--.... 80.00 

Audit fee 

4890 Oay! Ceremony Observation 

0.50 
3.50 3 

1 

25.00 28.50 

4.75 

80.00 



4895 Committee Meeting 9.00 9.00 

4896 Courier Service - - 
4899 Other Expenses tump sum 2,119.29 1,910.02 15.00 4,044.31 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 50.01 121.00 - 140.34 - - 311.35 

4901 Motor vehicles lump sum 2.77 26 17.51 4.00 50.60 72.11 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures Lump sum 0.63 2 1.00 0.25 1.25 

4911 Computer & Other Equipments Lump sum 2.04 6 10.50 0.75 1.00 12.25 

4916 Machineries lump sum 208.74 1 4.00 116.00 88.74 208.74 
4921 Office Buildings - - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 3.00 3.00 

4961 Electrical installations 1.00 1.00 

4965 Telecommunication lump sum 2.00 2.00 

4991 Others repairs & maintenance 
11.00 11.00 lump sum 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - 

5ub Total (Revenue): 6,150.14 9,664.67 - 9,599.85 - - - 25,414.66 

(b)Capital: 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 27.50 535.55 - 298.60 - 861.65 

6801 Office Building - 
6807 Motor Vehicles per vehicle - 51 - 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 1.27 515 19.50 410.00 224.00 653.50 

6815 Computer & Accessories per set 0.96 27 3.00 3.00 20.00 26.00 
6817 Computer Software - - 
6819 Other Office Equlpments lump sum 1.00 2.55 2.60 6.15 

6821 Furniture & Fixtures Package 13.00 1 3.00 10.00 13.00 

6822 Laboratory Equipments Package 1.60 100 - 110.00 50.00 160.00 

6823 Tete Communication Equipments 1.00 2.00 3.00 
6825 Wireless Equipments - 
6851 Others - 

7000 Constration & Works - - - - - - 
7016 Renovation - 
7051 Tele Connection - 

Sub total (Capital): 27.50 535.55 - 298.60 - - - 861.65 
© Physical Contigency 
(d) Price Contigency: -- Grand total (a+b+c+d): /' ) ~ 6,177.64 10,200.22 - 9,898A5 ..;.--' ~,:::: .. ,~\. - 26,276.31 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing cost: TB-L & ASP, Year-4, (2019-20) 
(Taka in lac) 

Total (2019-20) 
PA 

Economic code Economic sub- Economic sub code description (in Unit Unit Cost Quantity RPA OPA 
code detail) GOB (FE) Own fund Others Total 

GOB 
Spcial Through LD Through DP 

Account' 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 
4500 Pay of officers 6.00 - - 364.00 - - 370.00 

4501 Pay of officers MM 1.34 276 6.00 364.00 370.00 
4600 Pay of Establishments 665.43 - - 199.20 - - - 864.63 

4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.22 4020 665.43 199.20 864.63 

4700 Pay of Allowances 441.90 - - - - - 441.90 

I 4705 House rent Allowance MM 0.06 4020 253.05 - 253.05 
4709 Rest and recretlcn Allowance - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 58.50 58.50 

4717 Medical Allowance 58.50 58.50 

4725 Washing Allowance - 
4755 Tiffin Allowances 8.04 8.04 

4765 Conveyance Allowance 17.06 17.06 
4769 Overtime Allowance - 
4775 Uniform Allowance - 
4781 Risk Allowance 0.50 0.50 

4795 Others Allowance 46.25 46.25 

4800 Supplies and Services 3,964.59 11,163.17 9,233.43 - - - 24,361.19 

4801 Travel Expenses Nos 0.38 1182 7.03 442.00 449.03 
4802 Transfer Expenses - 
4804 Contingent staff - 
4805 overtlme 5.25 5.25 
4806 House rent - - 
4810 Municipal Tax - - 
4811 land Tax - - 
4813 Customs, Tax, VAT 10.00 10.00 
4814 Others Taxes 2.00 2.00 
4815 Postage - ~ 0.30 ...-/ --:;::->-'" . 0.30 
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4816 Telephone/Telegram 1.20 1.20 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) - 40.00 40.00 

4818 Registration Fee - - 
4819 Water 1.20 1.20 

4821 Electricty 9.00 9.00 

4822 Fuel and Gas lump sum 3.00 3.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil lump sum 2.02 62 80.00 45.00 125.00 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.25 0.30 0.55 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 42.14 2 52.00 32.28 84.28 

4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps 75.00 5.00 80.00 

4829 Research Package 5.79 45 25.00 15.00 220.51 260.51 

4831 Books and Periodicals 0.60 0.60 
4832 Audio video! FJim Production - - - 
4833 Advertising and publicity lump sum 126.02 2.00 128.02 

4836 Uniform 0.60 0.60 

4840 Training Expenses batch 2.11 479 188.40 127.86 692.21 1,008.47 

4842 Serniner, conference Expenses batch 1.48 502 109.91 79.00 554.73 743.64 

4845 Entertainment - 2.00 2.00 

4846 Freight and Transport Charge 105.00 403.00 508.00 

4848 Management cost (Office & Lab) 3.00 3.00 

4851 causal Labor 6.00 2.00 8.00 

4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - - 
4862 Medicine Lot 2,246.97 4 173.00 6,460.00 2,354.87 8,987.87 

4865 Contraceptives Items 500.00 

4868 MSR Lot 5,633.51 1 1,824.94 503.50 3,305.07 5,633.51 

4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICDDRB+WHO) - 110.71 1,043.00 1,153.71 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 3.50 3.50 
4881 Security Staff - 
4883 Honorarium Lump sum 4.47 33.02 37.49 

4886 Survey NOs 116.46 12 10.00 1,351.58 35.94 1,397.52 
4887 Coping Charge 0.60 

4888 Computer Consumables Lump sum 5.50 5.50 
4889 Audit fee - 5.00 5.00 
4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation 80.00 80.00 
4895 Committee Meeting / ~ - "7 6.00 ..,...,. v- 6.00 
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4896 Courier Service - - 
4899 Other Expenses 1,145.82 1,910.52 15.50 3,071.84 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 48.50 17.00 1,760.00 - - 1,825.50 

4901 Motor vehicles lump sum 1.27 54 16.50 52.00 68.50 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures Lump sum 1.00 2 1.00 1.00 2.00 

4911 Computer & Other Equipments lump sum 17.75 4 11.00 60.00 71.00 

4916 Machineries lump sum 834.00 2 4.00 16.00 1,648.00 1,668.00 
4921 Office Buildings - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 3.00 3.00 

4961 Electrical installations 1.00 1.00 

4965 Telecommunication 1.00 1.00 
4991 Others repairs & maintenance lump sum 11.00 11.00 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - - 

Sub T ota I (Revenue): 5,126.42 11,180.17 - 11,556.63 - - - 27,863.22 

(b)Capital: - 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 24.00 535.00 - 72.60 - - 631.60 

6801 Office Building - - 
6807 Motor Vehicles NOs - 25 - - 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 92.75 4 11.00 310.00 50.00 371.00 
6815 Computer & Accessories Per set 1.05 22 3.00 20.00 23.00 
6817 Computer Software Package - - 
6819 Other Office Equiprnents Package 6.00 2.60 8.60 
6821 Furniture & Fixtures 3.00 3.00 
6822 Laboratory Equipments Package 75.00 3 - 205.00 20.00 225.00 
6823 Tele Communication Equipments 1.00 1.00 
6825 Wireless Equipments - - 
6851 Others - - 

7000 Constration & Works - - - - - - - - 
7016 Renovation - 
7051 Tele Connection - ., 

Sub total (Capital): 24.00 535.00 72.60 - - 631.60 

© Physical Contigency - 
(d) Price Contigency: - 

Grand total (a+b+c+d): --- h 5,150.42 11,715.17 - 11,629.23 - ./"'" 
./ . 28,494.82 _, 
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12.2 'I €_OJ)_- ,- 
(Taka in lac) 

Total (2020-21) 
PA 

Economic code 
Economic sub- Economic sub code description (in detail) Unit Unit Cost Quantity RPA DPA 

code GOB (FE) Own fund Others Total 

GOB 
Spcial Through LD Through DP 

Account' 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 
4500 Pay of officers 6.00 - - 681.00 - - - 687.00 

4501 Pay of officers MM 2.49 276 6.00 681.00 687.00 

4600 Pay of Establishments 679.32 - - 115.00 - - - 794.32 

4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.20 4020 679.32 115.00 794.32 

4700 Pay of Allowances 433.40 - - - - 433.40 

4705 House rent Allowance MM 0.06 4020 254.25 - 254.25 

4709 Rest and recration Allowance - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 54.00 54.00 

4717 Medical Allowance 54.52 54.52 

4725 Washing Allowance - 
4755 Tiffin Allowances 8.04 8.04 

4765 Conveyance Allowance 17.04 17.04 

4769 Overtime Allowance - 
4775 Uniform Allowance 

4781 Risk Allowance 0.50 0.50 

4795 Others Allowance 45.05 45.05 

4800 Supplies and Services 4,404.09 9,053.62 - 13,353.84 - - - 26,811.55 

4801 Travel Expenses Nos 0.69 1182 8.03 805.14 813.17 

4802 Transfer Expenses - 
4804 Contingent staff - - 
4805 Overtime 5.50 5.50 

4806 House rent - 
4810 Municipal Tax - 
4811 Land Tax - - 
4813 Customs, Ta)(, VAT 10.00 10.00 
4814 Others Taxes ------ .......- t?. 2.00 -> .f·2;/·'c 2.00 
4815 / V~ ~ / 

r-- 0.20 ( j,t:f ,"<S :··t/~ ,:; ~,~i: 0.20 Postage 
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4816 Telephone/Telegram 1.00 1.00 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) - 35.00 35.00 

4818 Registration Fee 1.00 1.00 

4819 Water 1.50 1.50 

4821 Electricty 8.00 8.00 

4822 Fuel and Gas lump sum 1.00 2 2.00 - 2.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil lump sum 2.62 45 74.00 44.00 118.00 

4824 Insurance and Sank charge 0.50 0.50 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 30.19 2 40.37 20.00 60.37 
4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps Package 29.18 2 56.36 2.00 58.36 
4829 Research Package 5.45 33 25.00 15.00 140.00 180.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals 0.50 0.50 
4832 Audio video! Flim Production - 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 132.17 1.00 133.17 
4836 Uniform 0.75 0.75 
4840 Training Expenses batch 2.53 375 195.22 114.70 637.40 947.32 
4842 semlner, conference Expenses batch 1.50 496 97.90 80.00 566.11 744.01 
4845 Entertainment - 1.00 1.00 
4846 Freight and Transport Charge - 108.20 170.00 278.20 
4848 Management cost (Office & Lab) 3.00 3.00 
4851 Causal labor 6.00 70.00 76.00 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - - 
4862 Medicine Lot 2,141.72 4 90.00 6,413.84 2,063.05 8,566.89 
4865 Contraceptives Items 

4868 MSR Lot 9,954.45 1 1,916.95 293.00 7,744.50 9,954.45 
4874 Consultancy{NTP+1CDDRB+WHO) Lump sum 60.63 18 - 116.25 975.00 1,091.25 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 2.50 2.50 
4881 Security Staff - - 
4883 Honorarium 3.97 3.97 
4886 Survey - 1.58 35.94 37.52 
4887 Coping Charge 0.60 
4888 Computer Consumables lump sum 4.50 10.00 14.50 
4889 Audit fee - 5.70 5.70 
4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation 80.00 80.00 
4895 Committee Meeting 5.00 ---- 5.00 
4896 Courier service .>: ...........-: t:? - /' _/ - 
4899 Other Expenses r fII ~ ""r~ --. 1,624.57 1,911.05 28.00 7 ~[] 3,563.62 ,. 

~ "'"f Uddin 1<> ~H-' '" ""';!l)i$loi'\ 
.~~ '. IH~!60C & "\\.<w\"W-li 1r.;," ·,1. D~' f~'~J;'~S$a " .....•.•. ' .. • " ••. _ ~j I It, b?rel t Pl\~ 

._1 'o\\X\'f~::'!n Control Proqramme 



4900 Repairs & Maintenance 50.90 17.00 - 190.00 - - - 257.90 

4901 Motor vehicles NO, 1.55 44 18.00 50.00 68.00 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures Lumpsum 1.00 2 1.00 1.00 2.00 

4911 computer & Other Equipments package 11.00 1 11.00 11.00 

4916 Machineries Package 40.00 4 4.00 16.00 140.00 160.00 

4921 Office Buildings - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 3.00 3.00 

4961 Electrical installations 1.00 1.00 

4965 Telecommunication 1.00 1.00 

4991 Others repairs & maintenance 11.90 11.90 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - 

Sub Total (Revenue): 5,573.71 9,070.62 - 14,339.84 - - - 28,984.17 

(b) Capital: - 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 15.00 419.00 - 6,715.97 - - - 7,149.97 

6801 Office Building - - 
6807 MotorVehicies per vehicle - 26 - - 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 27.23 258 7.00 310.00 6,708.07 7,025.07 

6815 Computer & Accessories per set 0.36 22 3.00 5.00 8.00 

6817 Computer Software - - - - 
6819 Other Office Equipments 1.00 4.00 2.90 7.90 

6821 Furniture & Fixtures lot 3.00 1 3.00 3.00 

6822 laboratory Equipments Per item 1.05 100 - 105.00 105.00 

6823 Tele Communication Equipments 1.00 1.00 

6825 Wireless Equipments - 
6851 Others 

7000 
Constration & Works - - - - 

7016 Renovation - 
7051 'rele Connection - 

Sub total (Capital): 15.00 419.00 - 6,715.97 - - 7,149.97 

© Physical Contigency - 
(d) Price Contigency: - 
Grand total (a+b+c+d): I ,---... __., 5,588.71 9,489.62 - 21,055.81 -A .> ",'" . 36,134.14 -:\~ L .ia~/ ~ 44 (~ 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of cost: TB-L & ASP, Year-6 (2021-22) 
(Taka in lac) 

Total (2021-22) 
PA 

Economic Economic sub- Economic sub code description (in 
Unit Unit Cost Quantity RPA OPA 

code code detail) GOB (FE) Own fund Others Total 

GOB 
Spcial Through LD Through DP 

Account' 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 
Pay of officers 5.80 - - 384.00 - - 389.80 4500 

4501 Pay of officers MM 1.41 276 5.80 384.00 389.80 
Pay of Establishments 694.21 - - 48.00 - - - 742.21 4600 

4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.18 4020 694.21 48.00 742.21 
4700 Pay of Allowances 406.74 - - - - - - 406.74 

4705 House rent Allowance MM 0.06 4020 250.00 250.00 
4709 Rest and recreticn Allowance - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 43.00 43.00 
4717 Medical Allowance 48.00 48.00 
4725 Washing Allowance - 
4755 TIffin Allowances 8.04 8.04 
4765 Conveyance Allowance 13.20 13.20 
4769 Overtime Allowance - 
4775 Uniform Allowance - 
4781 Risk Allowance 0.50 0.50 
4795 Others Allowance 44.00 44.00 

4800 Supplies and Services 2,631.85 5,124.91 - 17,213.77 - - 24,969.73 
4801 Travel Expenses MM 0.52 1182 7.53 605.00 612.53 
4802 Transfer Expenses 

4804 Contingent staff 

4805 Overtime 10.00 10.00 
4806 House rent - 
4810 Municipal Tax - 
4811 land Tax - 
4813 Customs, Tax, VAT 10.00 10.00 
4814 Others Taxes 2.50 ,.... ,.," 2.50 
4815 Postage v- ) 1/'"/ 0.20 / Ad " i."',,;;"i-, 0.20 
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4816 Telephone/Telegram 1.00 1.00 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) - 20.00 20.00 

4818 Registration Fee - - 
4819 Water 2.00 2.00 

4821 Electricty Lump sum 0.67 12 8.00 - 8.00 

4822 Fuel and Gas Lump sum 0.50 2 1.00 - 1.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil lump sum 2.43 45 59.50 50.00 109.50 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.50 0.50 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 24.00 2 45.00 3.00 48.00 

4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps 46.00 2.00 48.00 

4829 Research Nos 6.75 12 35.00 15.00 31.00 81.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals 0.50 0.06 0.56 
4832 Audio video! Flim Production - - 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 138.62 2.00 140.62 
4836 Uniform - - 
4840 Training Expenses batch 1.95 477 204.48 117.18 609.58 931.24 
4842 semlner, conference Expenses batch 1.54 442 78.70 81.00 520.11 679.81 
4845 Entertainment - 1.00 1.00 
4846 Freight and Transport Charge - 103.70 10.00 113.70 
4848 Management cost (Office & Lab) 3.00 3.00 
4851 Causal labor 7.00 70.00 77.00 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - - 
4862 Medicine lot 1,463.43 4 60.00 3,280.00 2,513.70 5,853.70 
4865 Contraceptives Items 

4868 MSR lot 13,007.27 1 750.35 244.00 12,012.92 13,007.27 
4874 Consultancy{NTP+ICOOR8+WHO} Lump sum 54.03 15 - 122.05 688.40 810.45 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 3.50 3.50 
4881 Security Staff - - 
4883 Honorarium lump sum 3.97 3:97 
4886 Survey NOs 2.45 21 15.00 1.38 35.00 51.38 
4887 Coping Charge 0.80 
4888 Computer Consumables 3.50 40.00 43.50 
4889 Audit fee - 
4890 Day! CeremonyObservatlon 60.00 V 60.00 
4895 Committee Meeting .- ----- __, 
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4896 Courier Service - - 
4899 Other Expenses 1,064.40 1,160.60 2,225.00 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 45.97 19.00 170.00 - - - 234.97 

4901 Motor vehicles NOs 1.04 45 16.97 30.00 46.97 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures Package 2.50 2 2.00 3.00 5.00 

4911 Computer & Other Equipments Package 0.75 4 3.00 3.00 
4916 Machineries Package 159.00 1 3.00 16.00 140.00 159.00 
4921 Office Buildings - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 4.00 4.00 
4961 Electrical installations 2.00 2.00 
4965 Telecommunication 3.00 3.00 
4991 Others repairs & maintenance 12.00 12.00 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - - 

Sub Tota I (Revenue): 3,784.57 5,143.91 - 17,815.77 - - - 26,744.25 

(b) Capital: - - 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 12.00 310.00 - 6,795.44 - - - 7,117.44 

6801 Office Building - - - 
6807 Motor Vehicles - - 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 2,351.81 3 5.00 255.00 6,795.44 7,055.44 
6815 Computer & Accessories Package 0.14 22 3.00 3.00 
6817 Computer Software Package - - 
6819 Other Office Equipments Package 1.00 1.00 
6821 Furniture & Fixtures 3.00 3.00 
6822 laboratory Equipments Package 1.10 50 5,5.00 55.00 
6823 Tele Communication Equipments - 
6825 Wireless Equipments - 
6851 Others - 

7000 Constration & Works - - - 
7016 Renovation 

7051 Fele Connection 
Sub total (Capital): 12.00 310.00 - 6,795.44 - 7,117.44 
© Physical Contigency 
(d) Price Contigency: ~ 
Grand total (a+b+c+d): ( ./ - I) ....---:; 3,796.57 5,453.91 - 24,611.21 "- ,- ]<' "',;,t,:;':·, 33,861.69 
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12.Estimated Budget: TB-L 
12.1 Estimated summary of development budget: TB-L, Year 2017-2022 

(Taka in lac) 

Project Aid 

Economic Economic Economic Sub-Code wise RPA DPA Own 
Others 

% ofTotal 
Unit Quantity Total Cost GOB (FE) 

Code Sub-Code Item Description Special Fund (FE) Project Cost 
Through GOB 

Account 
Through LD Through DP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue Budget: 

4500 Pay of officers 2,216.90 28.40 - - 2,188.50 - 1.73 

4600 Pay of Establishments 2,770.98 1,790.40 - 980.58 - 2.17 

4700 Pay of Allowances 1,948.74 1,948.74 - - 1.52 

4800 Supplies and Services 98,632.78 2,173.92 31,317.03 - 65,141.83 - 77.11 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 2,753.04 156.20 191.00 2,405.84 2.15 - - 
5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - 0.00 

Sub Total (Revenue): 108,322.44 6,097.66 31,508.03 - 70,716.75 - 84.69 

b) Capital Budget: 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 19,581.68 86.05 2,659.55 16,836.08 - 15.31 

7000 Constration & Works - - - 0.00 

Sub Total (Capital): 19,581.68 86.05 2,659.55 16,836.08 - 15.31 

Grand Total (a+b) -- 1~,904.12 6,183.71 34,167.58 87,552.83 100.00 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing cost: TB-L, Year 2017-2022 
(Taka in lac) 

Year (2017-2021) 
PA 

Economic Economic Economic sub code description (in Unit 
Quantity RPA DPA Own %ofOP 

code sub- code detail) 
Unit 

Cost GOB (FE) Others Total 
GOB 

Spcial 
Through LD 

Through fund cost 
Account* DP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 lS 
(a) Revenue 

4500 Pay of officers 28.40 - - 2,188.50 - - - 2,216.90 
4501 Pay of officers 28.40 - - 2,188.50 - - - 2,216.90 1.73 

4600 Pay of Establishments 1,790.40 - - 980.58 - - - 2,770.98 
4601 Pay of Establishments 1,790.40 - - 980.58 - - - 2,770.98 2.17 

4700 Pay of Allowances 1,948.74 - - - - - 1,948.74 
4705 House rent Allowance 1,128.80 - - - - - - 1,128.80 0.88 
4709 Rest and recration Allowance - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 235.00 - - - - - - 235.00 0.18 
4717 Medical Allowance 247.42 - - - - - - 247.42 0.19 
4725 Washing Allowance - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4755 Tiffin Allowances 65.36 - - - - - - 65.36 0.05 
4765 Conveyance Allowance 52.61 - - - - - - 52.61 0.04 
4769 Overtime Allowance - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4775 Uniform Allowance - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4781 Risk Allowance 2.25 - - - - - - 2.25 0.00 
4795 Others Allowance 217.30 - - - - - - 217.30 0.17 

4800 Supplies and Services 2,173.92 31,317.03 - 65,141.83 - - - 98,632.78 
4801 Travel Expenses 32.62 - - 3,203.97 - - - 3,236.59 2.53 
4802 Transfer Expenses - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4804 Contingent staff - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4805 Overtime 26.75 - - - - - - 26.75 0.02 
4806 House rent - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4810 Municipal Tax - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4811 Land Tax - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4814 Others Taxes 11.00 - - - - - - 11.00 0.01 
4815 Postage 1.10 - - - - - - 1.10 0.00 
4816 Telephone/Telegram 5.80 - - - - - - 5.80 0.00 
4817 T"elex/Fax (Internet bill) - - - 197.50 - - - 197.50 0.15 
4818 Registration Fee 8.00 - - - - - - 8.00 0.01 
4819 Water 7.80 - - - - - - 7.80 0.01 
4821 Electricty 46.00 - - - - v- - 46.00 0.04 
4822 Fuel and Gas ~ ) ..-:: 18.00 - - - ./'t/ - I".. - 18.00 0.01 
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4823 Petrol and Oil 258.00 - - 274.00 - - - 532.00 0.42 
4824 Insurance and Bank charge 2.20 - - 4.60 - - - 6.80 0.01 
4827 Printing and Binding 135.00 - - 109.56 - - - 244.56 0.19 
4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps 31.00 5.00 - 21.00 - - - 57.00 0.04 
4829 Research 185.00 - - 718.67 - - - 903.67 0.71 
4831 Books and Periodicals 2.60 - - 1.26 - - - 3.86 0.00 
4832 Audio video/ Flim Production - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 15.00 - - 15.00 - - - 30.00 0.02 
4836 Uniform 2.35 - - - - - - 2.35 0.00 
4840 Training Expenses 66.50 680.19 - 3,881.65 - - - 4,628.34 3.62 
4842 Seminer, conference, Meeting EXQ_enses 38.50 435.00 - 2,575.72 - - - 3,049.22 2.38 
4845 Entertainment - - - 12.00 - - - 12.00 0.01 
4846 Freight and Transport Charge - 708.40 - 1,486.00 - - - 2,194.40 1.72 
4848 Management cost (Office & Lab) 14.00 - - - - - - 14.00 0.01 
4851 Causal Labor 35.00 - - 172.00 - - - 207.00 0.16 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 29.00 - - - - - - 29.00 0.02 
4859 Insecticide - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4862 Medicine 718.00 27,840.44 - 16,721.68 - - - 45,280.12 35.40 
4868 MSR 362.85 1,638.00 - 30,090.25 - - - 32,091.10 25.09 
4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICDDRB+WHO) - - - 5,242.40 - - - 5,242.40 4.10 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 15.00 - - - - - - 15.00 0.01 
4881 Secu rity Staff - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4883 Honorarium 21.85 - - 35.12 - - - 56.97 0.04 
4886 Survey 50.00 10.00 - 193.75 - - - 253.75 0.20 
4888 Computer Consumables 21.50 - - 95.50 - - - 117.00 0.09 
4889 Audit fee - - - 20.20 - - - 20.20 0.02 
4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4896 Courier Service - - - 1.00 - - - 1.00 0.00 
4899 Other Expenses 13.50 - - 69.00 - - - 82.50 0.06 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 156.20 191.00 - 2,405.84 - - - 2,753.04 
4901 Motor vehicles 68.50 4.00 - 253.60 - - - 326.10 0.25 
4906 Furniture & Fixtures 7.00 6.25 - - - - - 13.25 0.01 
4911 Computer & Other Equipments 19.50 0.75 - 64.00 - - - 84.25 0.07 
4916 Machineries 21.00 180.00 - 2,086.74 - - - 2,287.74 1.79 
4921 Office Buildings - - - - - - - - 0.00 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 17.00 - - - - - - 17.00 0.01 
4961 Electrical installations 6.50 - - - - - - 6.50 0.01 
4965 Telecommunication 8.50 - - - - - - 8.50 0.01 
4991 Others repairs & maintenance 8.20 - - 1.50 - - - 9.70 0.01 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - I-- - - 0.00 
5925 Welfare_grants - - - - - /" - - 0.00 

Sub Total (Revenue): .> ) f.-? 6,097.66 !-o.,31,508.03 - 70,716.75 rh l:'1 - 108,322.44 r "/~'-- ]dJ,S-' 00 
'-p- -,., :. ~-- 
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l!_~ C<!pital: - - - - - - - - 0.00 
I 6800 Acquisition of Assets 86.05 2,659.55 - 16,836.08 - - - 19,581.68 

6801 Office Building - - - - - - - - 0.00 
6807 Motor Vehicles - - - 65.00 - - - 65.00 0.05 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment 29.00 1,750.00 - 16,435.53 - - - 18,214.53 14.24 
6815 Computer & Accessories 17.05 183.00 - 185.65 - - - 385.70 0.30 
6817 Computer Software 2.00 - - - - - - 2.00 0.00 
6819 Other Office Equipments 17.00 6.55 - 72.90 - - - 96.45 0.08 
6821 Furniture & Fixtures 16.00 10.00 - - - - - 26.00 0.02 
6822 Laboratory Equipments - 710.00 - 75.00 - - - 785.00 0.61 
6823 Tele Communication Equipments 5.00 - - 2.00 - - - 7.00 0.01 
6825 Wireless Equipments - - - - - - - - 0.00 
6851 Others - - - - - - - - 0.00 

7000 Constration & Works - - - - - - - - 
7016 Renovation - - - - - - - - 0.00 
7051 Tele Connection - - - - - - - - 0.00 

Sub total (Capital): 86.05 2,659.55 - 16,836.08 - - - 19,581.68 
© Physical Contigency - - - - - - - - 0.00 
(d) Price Contigency: - - - - - - - - 0.00 
IGrand total (a+b+c+d]: 6,183.71 34,167.58 - 87,552.83 - - - 127,904.12 100.00 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of cost: Year-1 (Jan-Jun-2017) 
Taka in lakh 

Total (Jan-Jun. 2017) 
PA 

Economic Economic sub code description (in RPA DPA 
Economic sub- cod e Unit Unit Cost Quantity 

code detail) GOB (FE) Own fund Others Total 

GOB 
Spcial Through LD Through 

Account' DP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 
4500 Pa y of officers - - - 137.50 - - 137.50 

4501 Pay of officers MM 1.01 136 - 137.50 137.50 
4600 Pay of Establishments - - - 301.00 - - 301.00 

4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.15 2010 - 301.00 301.00 

4700 Pay of Allowa nces - - - - - - 
4705 House rent Allowance - 
4709 Rest and recratlon Allowance - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance - 
4717 Medical Allowance - 
4725 Washing Allowance - 
4755 Tiffin Allowances - 
4765 Conveyance Allowance - 
4769 Overtime Allowance - 
4775 Uniform Allowance - 
4781 Risk Allowance - 
4795 Others Allowance - 

4800 Supplies and Services 146.81 126.00 - 5,028.08 - - 5,300.89 
4801 Travel Expenses Nos 0.26 566 147.83 - 147.83 
4802 Transfer Expenses - 
4804 Contingent staff - 
4805 Overtime - 
4806 House rent - 
4810 Municipal Tax /"" - 
4811 Land Tax ./1 V - 
4814 Others Taxes J...--.. 0.50 7 ~ ",[3t' 0.50 

~. -( L .c:.>: ) V p <:~:":;T[': 
- ~ ~ M;~~ 52- r0~ Uddin _,. 1Z: FGliz .n Nassa . ,,~ C 8~ Dir;';G(O,', lv,BD, ,. e) '~l""; _ .. I. Deputy Director & PM 

':) w"~, rll, 'Manager T~ (mcDaJ s . "HW7f \',. ",~ . 
0 NatIOnal AIDS/SfD Control Programffio 
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4815 Postage · 
4816 Telephone/Telegram 0.50 0.50 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) · 12.00 12.00 

4818 Registration Fee 1.00 1.00 

4819 Water 1.00 1.00 

4821 Electricty 7.00 . 7.00 

4822 Fuel and Gas 3.00 . 3.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil Nos 3.00 24 22.00 50.00 72.00 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.25 2.00 2.25 

4827 Printing and Binding Lot 5.00 3 5.00 10.00 15.00 

4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps Package 8.00 1 5.00 3.00 8.00 

4829 Research · · 
4831 Books and Periodicals · 0.20 0.20 

4832 Audio video/ Hlrn Production · · 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 1.00 2.00 3.00 

4836 Uniform · 
4840 Training Expenses Batch 1.88 187 7.00 36.00 308.19 351.19 

4842 Seminer, conference Expenses Batch 0.82 225 3.06 20.00 160.50 183.56 

4845 Entertainment · 5.00 5.00 

4846 Freight and Transport Charge · 20.00 20.00 

4848 Management cost (Office & lab) 1.00 · 1.00 

4851 Causal Labor 4.00 · 30.00 34.00 

4854 Utility Material Purchase 4.00 · 4.00 

4859 Insecticide · · 
4862 Medicine Lot 752.5 4 50.00 25.00 2,935.00 3,010.00 

4868 MSR Lot 758.23 1 25.00 45.00 688.23 758.23 

4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICDDRB+WHO) 646.00 646.00 

4875 Cleaning & Washing 2.00 · 2.00 

4881 Security Staff · 
4883 Honorarium 0.50 · 0.50 1.00 
4886 Survey 5.63 5.63 

4888 Computer Consumables 2.00 · 0.50 2.50 

4889 Auditfee /' · 
4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation ..., ./ · 
4896 Courier Service /" h ir-.. 1.00 Ci')1\ ' ;'; 1.00 
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4899 Other Expenses 2.00 0.50 2.50 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 17.20 - - 85.50 - - 102.70 

4901 Motor vehicles Lump-sum 1.13 24 8.00 - 19.00 27.00 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures Lot 0.50 2 1.00 - 1.00 

4911 Computer & Other Equipments Per set 3.00 1 2.00 - 1.00 3.00 

4916 Machineries Per pice 67.00 1 2.00 - 65.00 67.00 

4921 Office Buildings - 
4951 Sanitary & WaterSuppiy 2.00 - 2.00 

4961 Electrical installations 0.50 - 0.50 

4965 Telecommunication 0.50 0.50 

4991 Others repairs & maintenance 1.20 0.50 1.70 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - - 

Sub Total (Revenue): 164.01 126.00 - 5,552.08 - - - 5,842.09 

(b) Capital: - 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 8.55 115.00 - 2,459.47 - - - 2,583.02 

6801 Office Build ing - 
6807 Mctcr vehlcies 

6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 2,517.02 1 4.00 55.00 2,458.02 2,517.02 

6815 Computer & Accessories Per set 22.20 1 1.55 20.00 0.65 22.20 
6817 Computer Software - 
6819 Other Office Equipments 1.00 0.80 1.80 

6821 Furniture & Fixtures Package 1.00 1 1.00 1.00 

6822 Laboratory Equipments Package 40.00 1 - 40.00 40.00 

6823 Tele Communication Equipments 1.00 1.00 

6825 Wireless Equipments 

6851 Others - - 
7000 Constration & Works - - - - - - - - 

7016 Renovation - 
7051 Tele Connection - 

Sub total (Capital): 8.55 115.00 - 2,459.47 - - - 2,583.02 

© Phvsical Contigency - 
(d) Price Contigency: V - 
Grand total [a+b+c+d]: -- ~ 172.56 241.00 - 8,011.55 - ( '),/ ~.' ': 8,425.11 

~~ ~~ 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing cost: TB-L, Year-2, (2017-18) 
Taka in lakh 

Total (2017-18) 
PA 

Economic Economic sub- Economic sub code description (in 
Unit Unit Cost Quantity RPA OPA Own 

code code detail) GOB (FE) Others Total 
Spcial fund 

GOB 
Account* 

Through LO Through OP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
(a) Revenue 

4500 Pay of officers 4.10 - - 290.00 - - - 294.10 
4501 Pay of officers MM 1.07 276 4.10 290.00 294.10 

4600 Pay of Establishments 240.00 - - 304.00 - - - 544.00 
4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.14 4020 240.00 304.00 544.00 

4700 Pay of Allowances 227.40 - - - - - - 227.40 
4705 House rent Allowance MM 0.03 4020 110.00 110.00 
4709 Rest and recration Allowance - - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 19.25 19.25 
4717 Medical Allowance 25.20 25.20 
4725 Washing Allowance - - 
4755 Tiffin Allowances 33.20 33.20 
4765 Conveyance Allowance 6.25 6.25 
4769 Overtime Allowance - - 
4775 Uniform Allowance - - 
4781 Risk Allowance 0.25 0.25 
4795 Others Allowance 33.25 33.25 

4800 Supplies and Services 474.80 6,823.30 - 11,644.08 - - - 18,942.18 
4801 Travel Expenses Nos 0.61 1182 4.03 - - 715.00 - 719.03 
4802 Transfer Expenses - - 
4804 Contingent staff - - 
4805 Overtime 1.00 1.00 
4806 House rent - - 
4810 Municipal Tax - / - 
4811 Land Tax - ....• ./ - 
4814 Others Taxes /"" h 2.00 ( ~~ , .. :: .. ' 2.00 

C-/~ .a.. y .............. ,. 
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4815 Postage 0.20 0.20 
4816 Telephone/Telegram 1.00 1.00 
4817 Telex & Fax {Internet bill) Lump sum 3.33 12 - 40.00 40.00 
4818 Registration Fee 5.00 - 5.00 
4819 Water 1.00 1.00 
4821 Electricty 7.00 7.00 
4822 Fuel and Gas Lump sum 1.67 3 5.00 - 5.00 
4823 Petrol and Oil Lump sum 3.75 24 50.00 40.00 90.00 
4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.30 0.30 0.60 
4827 Printing and Binding Package 11.00 3 25.00 - 8.00 33.00 
4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps Package 4.50 2 5.00 4.00 9.00 
4829 Research Package 9.80 20 50.00 146.00 196.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals 0.50 0.50 1.00 
4832 Audio videol Flim Production - - 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 2.00 - 6.00 8.00 
4836 Uniform 0.50 0.50 
4840 Training Expenses batch 1.16 879 12.50 135.20 875.72 1.023.42 
4842 Seminer, conference Expenses batch 1.09 500 11.30 85.00 450.00 546.30 
4845 Entertainment - 2.00 2.00 
4846 Freight and Transport Charge - 196.00 500.00 696.00 
4848 Management cost (Office & Lab) 2.00 2.00 
4851 Causal labor 6.00 - 6.00 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - - 
4862 Medicine Lot 2,756.08 4 175.00 6,001.60 4,847.70 11,024.30 
4868 MSR Lot 3,471.89 1 82.50 403.50 2,985.89 3,471.89 
4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICDDRB+WHO) lump sum 52.61 18 - 947.00 947.00 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 2.00 2.00 
4881 Security Staff - - 
4883 Honorarium 3.97 0.60 4.57 
4886 Survey lump sum 17.54 3 10.00 2.00 40.62 52.62 
4888 Computer Consumables Package 4.50 5 2.50 20.00 22.50 
4889 Audit fee Package 4.75 1 - 4.75 ..-- 4.75 
4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation - »: - 
4896 Courier Service - -- /h ·11 . <,':, - 
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4899 Other Expenses 2.50 10.00 12.50 
4900 Repairs & Maintenance 26.00 17.00 - 60.00 - - - 103.00 

4901 Motor vehicles Lump sum 3.20 20 12.00 52.00 64.00 
4906 Furniture & Fixtures Lump sum 1.00 2 1.00 1.00 - 2.00 
4911 Computer & Other Equipments Lump sum 1.67 3 3.00 2.00 5.00 
4916 Machineries lump sum 12.50 2 4.00 16.00 5.00 25.00 
4921 Office Buildings - - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 2.00 2.00 
4961 Electrical installations 1.00 1.00 
4965 Telecommunication 1.00 - 1.00 
4991 Others repairs & maintenance 2.00 1.00 3.00 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - - 

Sub Total (Revenue): 972.30 6,840.30 - 12,298.08 - - - 20,110.68 
(b) Capital: - 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 21.50 745.00 - 494.00 - - - 1,260.50 
6801 Office Building - - 
6807 Motor Vehicles Per vehicle 65.00 1 - 65.00 65.00 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 307.50 2 5.00 410.00 200.00 615.00 
6815 Computer & Accessories Per Set 303.50 1 3.50 140.00 160.00 303.50 
6817 Computer Software Package 2.00 1 2.00 - 2.00 
6819 Other Office Equipments lump sum 71.00 1 7.00 64.00 71.00 
6821 Furniture & Fixtures Package 3.00 1 3.00 - 3.00 
6822 Laboratory Equipments Package 200.00 1 - 195.00 5.00 200.00 
6823 Tele Communication Equipments 1.00 - 1.00 
6825 Wireless Equipments - -. 
6851 Others - 

7000 Con strati on & Works - - - - - - - - 
7016 Renovation - 
7051 Tele Connection - - - 

Sub total (Capital): 21.50 745.00 - 494.00 - - - 1,260.50 
© Physical Contigency - 
(d) Price Contigency: /' - 
Grand total (a+b+c+d]: ~ ~ 993.80 1,585.30 - 12,192.08 A v_ I( - 21,371.18 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing cost: TB-l, Year-3, (2018-19) 
Taka in lakh 

Economic 
code 

Total (2018-2019) 
PA 

RPA DPA Own fund Others 

GOB Spcial Through LD Through DP 
Account' 

8 9 10 11 12 13 

- - 332.00 - - - 
332.00 

- 101.38 - - - 
101.38 

- - - - - 

GOB (FE) Economic sub- code 
Economic sub code description (in 

detail) 
Quantity Unit Unit Cost 

1.00 

1 2 3 5 6 7 

6.50 
1.24 272 6.50 

387.60 
0.12 4020 387.60 

452.30 

0.07 4020 261.50 

60.25 

61.20 

8.04 

12.06 

(a) Revenue 
4500 Pay of officers 

4501 IPay of officers MM 

4600 Pay of Establishments 
4601 IPay of Establishments MM 

4700 Pay of Allowa nces 
4705 House rent Allowance 

4709 Rest and recration Allowance 

4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 

4717 Medical Allowance 

4725 Washing Allowance 

4755 Tiffin Allowances 

4765 Conveyance Allowance 

4769 Overtime Allowance 

4775 Uniform Allowance 

4781 Risk Allowance 0.50 

48.75 
484.07 6,452.75 

Nos 0.42 1182 6.00 

- 

5.00 

- 
- 
- 
2.00 

0.20 

1.10 

- 

MM 

50.50 

Total 

14 

338.50 
338.50 
488.98 
488.98 
452.30 

261.50 

- 
60.25 

61.20 

- 
8.04 

12.06 

- 
- 
0.50 

48.75 
15,762.69 

495.00 

4800 
4795 Others Allowance 

Supplies and Services 
4801 Travel Expenses 

4802 Transfer Expenses 

4804 Contingent staff 

4805 Overtime 

4806 House rent 

4810 Municipal Tax 

4811 Land Tax 

4814 Others Taxes 

4815 Postage 

4816 Telephone/relegram 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) 

4818 Registration Fee 

~>s"'\ 5S 
Dr. F. izun aS5~ 
Depl"lt' Director 81 f'l'vi 

NatlOnal AIDS/SiD Control Programme 
DGHS, Moilakha li, Dh;d,;:\ 

8,825.87 

489.00 

(~l 

5.00 

2.00 

0.20 

1.10 

50.50 

1.00 



4819 Water 1.10 1.10 

4821 Electricty 7.00 7.00 

4822 Fuel and Gas lump sum 2.00 2 4.00 - 4.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil Lump sum 1.53 62 50.00 45.00 95.00 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.40 2.00 2.40 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 22.09 3 30.00 36.28 66.28 

4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps Lump sum 7.50 2 5.00 5.00 5.00 15.00 

4829 Research Lump sum 9.80 26 50.00 204.67 254.67 

4831 Books and Periodicals 0.50 0.50 1.00 

4832 Audio video! Ftim Production - 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 3.00 2.00 5.00 

4836 Uniform 0.50 0.50 

4840 Training Expenses Per batch 1,49 619 15.00 149.25 758.55 922.80 
4842 Seminer, conference Expenses Per batch 1.12 498 11.30 90.00 458.00 559.30 
4845 Entertainment - 1.00 1.00 

4846 Freight and Transport Charge - 195.50 383.00 578.50 

4848 Management cost (Office & Lab) 2.00 2.00 
4851 Causal Labor 6.00 - 6.00 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - 
4862 Medicine Lot 1,959.34 4 170.00 5,660.00 2,007.36 7,837.36 
4868 MSR Lot 3,782.64 1 80.00 349.00 3,353.64 3,782.64 
4874 Consuitancy(NTP+iCDDRB+WHO) Lump sum 52.39 18 943.00 943.00 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 3.00 3.00 

4881 Security Staff - - 
4883 Honorarium Lump sum 4.97 1.00 5.97 

4886 Survey NOs 2.98 20 15.00 4.00 40.62 59.62 

4888 Computer Consumables Lump sum 9.50 3 3.50 25.00 28.50 

4889 Audit fee Package 4.75 1 - 4.75 4.75 

4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation - - 
4896 Courier Service - - 
4899 Other Expenses Lump sum 1.50 15.00 16.50 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 27.50 121.00 140.34 - - 288.84 
4901 Motorvehicles Lump sum 2.56 26 12.00 4.00 50.60 ,/'" 66.60 
4906 Furniture & Fixtures Lump sum 0.63 2 1.00 0.25 ,..,..<" ",." 1.25 
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4911 Computer & Other Equlpments Lump sum 0.88 6 3.50 0.75 1.00 5.25 

4916 Machineries Lump sum 208.74 1 4.00 116.00 88.74 208.74 

4921 Office Buildings - - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 3.00 3.00 
4961 Electrical installations 1.00 1.00 

4965 Telecommunication Lump sum 2.00 2.00 

4991 Others repairs & maintenance Lumpsum 1.00 1.00 
5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - - 

5925 Welfare grants - 
Sub Total (Revenue): 1,357.97 6,573.75 - 9,399.59 - - - 17,331.31 

(b)Caoital: 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 13.00 535.55 - 298.60 - - - 847.15 

6801 Office Building - - 
6807 Motor Vehicles vehicle - 51 - - 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 1.24 515 5.00 410.00 224.00 639.00 

6815 Computer & Accessories Package 0.96 27 3.00 3.00 20.00 26.00 
6817 Computer Software - 
6819 Other Office Equipments Lump sum 1.00 2.55 2.60 6.15 
6821 Furniture & Fixtures Package 13.00 1 3.00 10.00 13.00 

6822 laboratory Equipments Package 1.60 100 - 110.00 50.00 160.00 

6823 Tele Communication Equfprnents 1.00 2.00 3.00 

6825 Wireless Equipments - 
6851 Others - 

7000 Constration & Works - - - - - - - - 
7016 Renovation - 
7051 Tele Connection - - - 

Sub total (Capita!): 13.00 535.55 - 298.60 - - 847.15 

© Physical Contigency - 
(d) Price Contigency: .-/ - 
Grand total (a+b+c+d): f-- 1,370.97 7,109.30 - 9,698.19 - .>. - 18,178.46 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing cost: TB-L, Year-4, (2019-20) 

370.00 

(Taka in lac) 

Economic 
code 

Economic sub­ 
code 

Economic sub code description (in detail) Unit 
GOB (FE) 

0.50 

Total (2019 -2020) 
PA 

RPA OPA Own Others 
Spcial fund 

GOB 
Account' 

Through LO Through OP 

8 9 10 11 12 13 

- - 364.00 - - - 
364.00 

- - 111.20 - - 
111.20 

- - - - 
- 

Unit Cost Quantity 

1 2 3 

(a) Revenue 
4500 Pay of officers 

4501 Pay of officers 

4600 Pay of Establishments 

4601 Pay of Establishments 

4700 Pay of Allowances 

4705 House rent Allowance 

4709 Rest and recration Allowance 

4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 

4717 Medical Allowance 

4725 Washing Allowance 

4755 Tiffin Allowances 

4765 Conveyance Allowance 

4769 Overtime Allowance 

4775 Uniform Allowance 

4781 Risk Allowance 

4795 Others Allowance 

4800 Supplies and Services 

4801 Travel Expenses 

4802 Transfer Expenses 

4804 Contingent staff 

4805 Overtime 

4806 House rent 

4810 Municipal Tax 

4811 Land Tax 

4 5 6 7 

6.00 

1.34 276 6.00 

387.60 

0.12 4020 387.60 

436.90 

0.06 4020 253.05 

58.50 

58.50 

8.04 

12.06 

MM 

MM 

MM 

Nos 0.38 1182 

46.25 

441.36 

7.03 

5.25 

7,076.76 

': 

Total 

14 

16,638.31 

370.00 

498.80 

498.80 

436.90 

253.05 

58.50 

58.50 

8.04 

12.06 

0.50 

46.25 

449.03 

5.25 

4814 Others Taxes /) ~ 

9,120.19 

442.00 

/' 
2.00 



4815 Postage 0.30 0.30 

4816 Telephone/relegram 1.20 1.20 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) 40.00 40.00 

4818 Registration Fee - - 
4819 Water 1.20 1.20 

4821 Electricty 9.00 9.00 

4822 Fuel and Gas lump sum 3.00 - 3.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil Lump sum 1.53 62 50.00 45.00 95.00 
4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.25 0.30 0.55 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 26.14 2 20.00 32.28 52.28 
4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps 5.00 5.00 10.00 
4829 Research Package 4.93 45 25.00 197.00 222.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals 0.60 0.60 
4832 Audio videol Flim Prod uction - - - 
4833 Advertising and Publicity Lump sum 3.00 2.00 5.00 
4836 Uniform 0.60 0.60 
4840 Training Expenses batch 1.74 479 12.00 127.86 692.21 832.07 
4842 Sernfner, conference Expenses batch 1.10 502 8.96 79.00 465.00 552.96 
4845 Entertainment - 2.00 2.00 
4846 Freight and Transport Charge 105.00 403.00 508.00 
4848 Management cost (Office & lab) 3.00 3.00 
4851 Causal labor 6.00 2.00 8.00 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - 
4862 Medicine Lot 2,246.97 4 173.00 6,460.00 2,354.87 8,987.87 
4868 MSR Lot 3,683.57 1 75.00 303.50 3,305.07 3,683.57 
4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICDDRB+WHO) - 1,043.00 1,043.00 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 3.00 3.00 
4881 Security Staff - - 
4883 Honorarium Lump sum 4.47 33.02 37.49 
4886 Survey NOs 3.95 12 10.00 1.40 35.94 47.34 
4888 computer Consumables Lump sum 5.50 5.50 
4889 Audit fee - 5.00 /' 

,.- 
5.00 

4890 Day/ Ceremony Observation - /l V :.:.:'" - 
4896 Courier Service »: ) ,....._ 1 1 ~ , .: ":'",/ ,;<.:,';'; .: ~~~/ y) 6Q__ 
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4899 Other Expenses 2.00 15.50 17.50 

4900 Repairs & Maintenance 27.00 17.00 - 1,760.00 - - 1,804.00 

4901 Motor vehicles lump sum 1.19 54 12.00 52.00 64.00 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures Lump sum 1.00 2 1.00 1.00 2.00 

4911 Computer & Other Equipments Lump sum 16.00 4 4.00 60.00 64.00 

4916 Machineries Lump sum 834.00 2 4.00 16.00 1,648.00 1,668.00 

4921 Office Buildings - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 3.00 3.00 

4961 Electrical installations 1.00 1.00 

4965 Telecommunication 1.00 1.00 

4991 Others repairs & maintenance Lump SUm 1.00 1.00 
5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - - - 

5925 Welfare grants - 
Sub Total (Revenue): 1,298.86 7,093.76 - 11,355.39 - - - 19,748.01 

(b)Capital: - 
6800 Acquisition of Assets 18.00 535.00 - 72.60 - - - 625.60 

6801 Office Building - 
6807 Motor Vehicles NOs - 25 - 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 91.25 4 5.00 310.00 50.00 365.00 
6815 Computer & Accessories Per set 1.05 22 3.00 20.00 23.00 
6817 Computer Software Package - - 
6819 Other Office Equipments Package 6.00 2.60 8.60 
6821 Furniture & Fixtures 3.00 3.00 
6822 laboratory Equipments Package 75.00 3 - 205.00 20.00 225.00 
6823 Tele Communication Equipments 1.00 1.00 
6825 Wireless Equipments - 
6851 Others - - 

7000 Constration & Works - - - - - - - 
7016 Renovation - 
7051 Tele Connection - - 

Sub total (Capital): 18.00 535.00 - 72.60 - - 625.60 
© Physical Contigency - 
(d) Price Contigency: V - 
Grand total [a+b+c+d]: ~ ~ ,--... 1,316.86 7,628.76 - 11,427.99 ;.-,. / .J:; - 20,373.61 

~ .: J-~ ~)S., 63 
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12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of cost: TB-L, Year-5, (2020-21) 
(Taka in lac) 

Economic 
code 

Economic sub- code Economic sub code description (in detail) Unit 

Total (2020 -2021) 

Unit Cost Quantity 

r--; 2.00 

RPA 

GOB 
Spcial 

Account" 

PA 

OPA 

Through LO Through DP 

GOB (FE) Own fund Others Total 

4 5 6 7 

6.00 

2.49 276 6.00 

387.60 

0.13 4020 387.60 

428.40 

0.06 4020 254.25 

54.00 

54.52 

8.04 

12.04 

1 2 3 

(a) Revenue 
4500 Pay of officers 

4501 Pay of officers 

4600 Pay of Establishments 

4601 Pay of Establishments 

4700 Pay of Allowances 

4705 House rent Allowance 

4709 Rest and recration Allowance 

4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 

4717 Medical Allowance 

4725 Washing Allowance 

4755 Tiffin Allowa nces 

4765 Conveyance Allowance 

4769 Overtime Allowance 

4775 Uniform Allowance 

4781 Risk Allowance 

4795 Others Allowance 

4800 Supplies and Services 

4801 Travel Expenses 

4802 Transfer Expenses 

4804 Contingent staff 

4805 Overtime 

4806 House rent 

4810 MunicipafTax 

4811 land Tax 

Others Taxes 

MM 

MM 

MM 

8 

0.50 

45.05 

336.89 7,011.14 

Nos 0.69 1182 8.03 

- 
- 
5.50 

- 
- 
- 

4814 

9 10 

681.00 

681.00 

115.00 

115.00 

13,309.84 

805.14 

11 12 13 14 

687.00 

687.00 

502.60 

502.60 

428.40 

254.25 

54.00 

54.52 

8.04 

12.04 

0.50 

45.05 

20,657.87 

813.17 

5.50 

2.00 



4815 Postage 0.20 0.20 

4816 TelephonejTelegram 1.00 1.00 

4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) - 35.00 35.00 

4818 Registration Fee 1.00 1.00 

4819 Water 1.50 1.50 

4821 Electricty 8.00 8.00 

4822 Fuel and Gas lump sum 1.00 2 2.00 - 2.00 

4823 Petrol and Oil lump sum 2.07 45 49.00 44.00 93.00 

4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.50 0.50 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 22.50 2 25.00 20.00 45.00 

4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps Package 3.50 2 5.00 2.00 7.00 

4829 Research Package 5.00 33 25.00 140.00 165.00 

4831 Books and Periodicals 0.50 0.50 

4832 Audio video/ Flim Production - - 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 3.00 1.00 4.00 
4836 Uniform 0.75 0.75 
4840 Training Expenses batch 2.03 375 10.00 114.70 637.40 762.10 
4842 Seminer, conference Expenses batch 1.22 496 1.94 80.00 522.11 604.05 
4845 Entertainment - 1.00 1.00 
4846 Freight and Transport Charge - 108.20 170.00 278.20 

4848 Management cost (Office & Lab) 3.00 3.00 
4851 Causal labor 6.00 70.00 76.00 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - - 
4862 Medicine Lot 2,141.72 4 90.00 6,413.84 2,063.05 8,566.89 
4868 MSR Lot 8,107.50 1 70.00 293.00 7,744.50 8,107.50 

4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICDDRB+WHO) lump sum 54.17 18 - 975.00 975.00 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 2.00 2.00 
4881 Security Staff - - 
4883 Honorarium 3.97 3.97 
4886 Survey - 1.40 35.94 37.34 
4888 Computer Consumables lump sum 4.50 10.00 14.50 
4889 Audit fee - 5.70 /"' 5.70 
4890 Day! Ceremony Observation - ,.., .,/ .< - 
4896 Courier Service ......- '-J £"1'\ - ( ~~] ,,; - 

~ 
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4899 

234.00 4900 

4991 

Other Expenses 

per vehicle 

2.50 

17.00 

(0 11.(\ 

62.00 

Repairs & Maintenance 
Lump sum 

27.00 

28.00 30.50 

4901 Motor vehicles NOs 1.41 44 12.00 

190.00 

50.00 

4.00 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures Lump sum 1.00 2 1.00 1.00 2.00 

4911 Computer & Other Equipments Package 4.00 1 4.00 

4916 Machineries Package 40.00 4 4.00 16.00 140.00 160.00 

3.00 

4921 Office Buildings 

1.00 

4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 3.00 

1.00 

4961 Electrical installations 1.00 

4965 Telecommunication 1.00 

5900 Grants in Aids 

5925 Welfa re grants 

Others repairs & maintenance 1.00 1.00 

Sub Total (Revenue): 1,185.89 7,028.14 14,295.84 22,509.87 

6800 

6801 

(b) Capital: 
AcquiSition of Assets 

Office Building 

13.00 419.00 6,715.97 7,147.97 

6807 Motor Vehicles 26 

6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 27.22 258 5.00 310.00 6,708.07 7,023.07 

6815 Computer & Accessories per set 0.36 22 3.00 5.00 8.00 

6819 7.90 

6817 Computer Software 

Other Office Equipments 1.00 4.00 2.90 

6821 Furniture & Fixtures Lot 3.00 1 3.00 3.00 

6822 Laboratory Equipments Per item 1.05 100 105.00 105.00 

6823 

6825 

Tele Communication Equipments 

Wireless Equipments 

1.00 1.00 

6851 

7000 Constration & Works 

Others 

7051 

7016 Renovation 

Tele Connection 

Sub total (Capital): 
© Physical Contigency 

(d) Price Contigency: 
Grand total (a-b-c-d): 

13.00 

~8.89 

419.00 

7,447.14 

6,715.97 

21,011.81 

7,147.97 

29,657.84 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of cost: TB-l, Year-6, {2021-22} 
(Taka in lac) 

Total (2021-22) 

PA 

Economic code 
Economic sub- 

Economic sub code description (in detail) Unit Unlt Cost Quantity RPA DPA 
code GOB (FE) Own fund Others Total 

GOB Spcial Account' Through LD Through DP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 
4500 Pay of officers 5.80 - - 384.00 - - 389.80 

4501 Pay of officers MM 1.41 276 5.80 384.00 389.80 

4600 Pay of Establishments 387.60 - 48.00 - - - 435.60 

4601 Pay of Establishments MM 0.11 4020 387.60 48.00 435.60 

4700 Pay of Allowances 403.74 - - - - 403.74 

4705 House rent Allowance MM 0.06 4020 250.00 250.00 

4709 Rest and recratlcn Allowance - 
4713 Festival Bonus Allowance 43.00 43.00 

4717 Medical Allowance 48.00 48.00 

4725 Washing Allowance 

4755 Tiffin Allowances 8.04 8.04 

4765 Conveyance Allowance 10.20 10.20 

4769 Overtime Allowance 

4775 Uniform Allowance 

4781 Risk Allowance 0.50 0.50 

4795 Others Allowance 44.00 44.00 

4800 Supplies and Services 289.99 3,827.08 17,213.77 - - 21,330.84 

4801 Travel Expenses MM 0.52 1182 7.53 605.00 612.53 

4802 Transfer Expenses - 
4804 Contingent staff - - 
4805 Overtime 10.00 10.00 

4806 House rent - 
4810 Municipal Tax - /' 
4811 land Tax - /' 

/" 

4814 Others Taxes 2.50 /l ./ . / ... 2.50 
4815 Postage .........--J 0.20 If ')~ .,::/' .,' 0.20 

I~~~ 

~ II 
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4816 Telephone/Telegram 1.00 1.00 
4817 Telex & Fax (Internet bill) - 20.00 20.00 

4818 Registration Fee - - 
4819 Water 2.00 2.00 
4821 Electricty lump sum 0.67 12 8.00 - 8.00 
4822 Fuel and Gas Lump sum 0.50 2 1.00 - 1.00 
4823 Petrol and Oil Lump sum 1.93 45 37.00 50.00 87.00 
4824 Insurance and Bank charge 0.50 0.50 
4827 Printing and Binding Package 16.50 2 30.00 3.00 33.00 
4828 Stationery, seal and Stamps 6.00 2.00 8.00 
4829 Research Nos 5.50 12 35.00 31.00 66.00 
4831 Books and Periodicals 0.50 0.06 0.56 
4832 Audio vid eo/ Him Production - - 
4833 Advertising and Publicity 3.00 2.00 5.00 
4836 Uniform - - 
4840 Training Expenses batch 1.54 477 10.00 117.18 609.58 736.76 
4842 Seminer, conference Expenses batch 1.36 442 1.94 81.00 520.11 603.05 
4845 Entertainment - 1.00 1.00 
4846 Freight and Transport Charge - 103.70 10.00 113.70 

4848 Management cost (Office & lab) 3.00 3.00 
4851 Causal Labor 7.00 70.00 77.00 
4854 Utility Material Purchase 5.00 5.00 
4859 Insecticide - - 
4862 Medicine lot 1,463.43 4 60.00 3,280.00 2,513.70 5,853.70 
4868 MSR lot 12,287.27 1 30.35 244.00 12,012.92 12,287.27 

4874 Consultancy(NTP+ICDDR8+WHO) lump sum 45.89 15 - 688.40 688.40 
4875 Cleaning & Washing 3.00 3.00 
4881 Security Staff - - 
4883 Honorarium lump sum 3.97 3.97 
4886 Survey NOs 2.44 21 15.00 1.20 35.00 51.20 
4888 Computer Consumables 3.50 40.00 43.50 
4889 Audltfee - - 
4890 Day! Ceremony Observation - /'" 

4896 Courier Service - /1/ 
4899 Other Expenses ~ r: 3.00 hLl "' / 3.00 

~in 
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4900 Repairs & Maintenance 31.50 19.00 - 170.00 - - - 220.50 

4901 Motor vehicles NOs 0.94 45 12.50 30.00 42.50 

4906 Furniture & Fixtures Package 2.50 2 2.00 3.00 5.00 

4911 Computer & Other Equipments Package 0.75 4 3.00 3.00 

4916 Machineries Package 159.00 1 3.00 16.00 140.00 159.00 

4921 Office Buildings - 
4951 Sanitary & Water Supply 4.00 4.00 

4961 Electrical installations 2.00 2.00 

4965 Telecommunication 3.00 3.00 

4991 Others repairs & maintenance 2.00 2.00 

5900 Grants in Aids - - - - - - - - 
5925 Welfare grants - 

1,118.63 3,846.08 17,815.77 - - - 22,780.48 
- 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 12.00 310.00 6,795.44 - - 7,117.44 

6801 Office Building - - - 
6807 Motor Vehicles - - 
6813 Machinery and other Equipment Package 2,351.81 3 5.00 255.00 6,795.44 7,055.44 

6815 Computer & Accessories Package 0.14 22 3.00 3.00 

6817 Computer Software Package - - 
6819 Other Office Equipments Package 1.00 1.00 

6821 Furniture & Fixtures 3.00 3.00 
6822 Laboratory Equipments Package 1.10 50 - 55.00 55.00 

6823 Tele Communication Equipments - 
6825 Wireless Equipments - 
6851 Others - 

7000 Constration & Works - - - - - - 
7016 Renovation 

7051 Tele Connection 

Sub total (Capital): 12.00 310.00 - 6,795.44 - - - 7,117.44 

© Physical Contigency 

(d) Price Contigency: »: 
Grand total (a+b+c+d): ------ ~ 1,130.63 4,156.08 - 24,611.21 /1-/ ',." 1\ - 29,897.92 
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12. Estimated Budget 
12.1 Estimated Sumary of Development (ASP) 

Taka in Lac 

PA 

Economic sub-code wise item RPA DPA Own Fund Others 
% of Total 

Economic Code Economic sub-code description Unit Quantity Total Cost" GOB (FE) (FE) Project Cost 
Through GOB Special 

Account" ThroughLD ThroughDP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(A) Revenue 

4500 pay of officer - - - 
4600 Pay of Staff No 110 1,868.76 1,512.76 - - 356.00 - - - 4.95 

Economic Code wise sub-total 

4700 Allowaoces No 20.00 20.00 - - 0.05 

4800 Supply and Services: lot 35,523.48 20,373.56 14,805.92 344.00 94.11 

4900 Repair and Maintenance: No 114.38 H4.38 - - - - 0.30 

Sub total (Revenue) 

(B) Capital - 
6800 Capital Acquisition of Assests No 221.98 221.98 - - - - 0.59 

c) Physical Contingency: 

d) Price Contingency: 

Grand-total (a+b+C+d) 37,748.60 22,242.68 14,805.92 - 700.00 - - 100.00 



12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: ASP, Year 2017·2022 
Taka in Lac 

PA % of Total 
Project Cost 

Economic Economic sub-code wise item description Unit Cost Quantity GOB (FE) RPA DPA Own 
Others Total 

Code 
Economic sub-code 

(in detail) 
Unit Fund 

Through GOB Special 
Account ThroughLD ThroughDP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Cal Revenue 

4500 4501 p.y of officer 

4600 4601 Pay of Staff No 16.98872727 110 1,512.76 356.00 1,868.76 4.95 

sub-total: Pay of Staff & Officer 1,512.76 356.00 1,868.76 

- 
Allowances: - 

4713 Festival Allowances No a 110 - - 4700 
4761 Travel Allowance LS a a - - 
4765 Transportation Allowance LS a a 20.00 20.00 0.05 

sub-total: Allowances 20.00 20.00 

Supply and Services: - 

4813 Custom, Tax, Vat LS 0 a 55.00 - - 55.00 0.15 

4815 Postage LS 0 0 - - - - - 
4816 Telephone& Teleprinter LS 0 65 - - - 
4817 Telex/FaX/E-maii LS 0 a - - - 
4818 Registration Fee LS 0 0 - - - - 
4819 Water Supply LS 0 0 2.50 - - 2.50 0.01 

4821 Electricity LS 0 a 13.20 - - 13.20 0.03 

4823 Petrol/Oil/Lubricant LS a a 150.00 - 150.00 0040 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 4.812333333 30 144.37 - - 144.37 0.38 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps LS 0 0 292.18 - 292.18 0.77 

4829 Research Package 44.59 3 - 75.00 58.77 133.77 0.35 

4831 Book and periodicals LS 0 0 - - - 
4832 Audio/Video Film Production No 0 20 - - - 

4800 4833 Advertising and Publicity Package 73.31222222 9 659.81 - 659.81 1.75 

4840 Training Expense No 0.176409836 6100 1,076.10 - / 1,076.10 2.85 

4842 Seminar/Conference Expense Batch 1.294916667 ,-,.. 600 491.72 - 285.23 ......., -: ,."i .. 776.95 2.06 
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4865 Contraceptives items 

4868 Medical and surgical 

4874 Consultancy 

4875 Cleaning 

4883 Honoraium/Fee/Remuneration 

4886 Survey(Evaluation) 

4887 Coping Charge 

4888 Computer Consumable 

4890 Ceremony 

4895 Committee meeting 

4898 Special expanse 

4899 Other Expenses 

Pcs 

Lot 

No 

LS 

No 

LS 

LS 

No 

LS 

LS 

No 

0.00025 6000000 

193.4728 50 

96.58625 8 

0 0 

487.75 4 

0 0 

66.66566667 6 

0.119140373 150100 

8,722.70 

2.50 

3.00 

400.00 

33.80 

8,326.68 

1,500.00 - 
950.94 - 
772.69 - 

- - 
- - 

1,951.00 - 
- - 

- 
- - 
- - 

- 
9,556.29 - 
14,805.92 - 344.00 - - - 

- - - - - 
- - - - 
- - - - - 
- - - - 

Repair and Maintenance: 

sub-total: Supply & Services 20,373.56 

4901 Motor Vehicles 

4900 4906 Furniture and Fixture 

4911 Computer and office Equipment 

0.15 4991 Other Repair and Maintenance 

SUb-total: Repair & Maintenance 

LS 

L5 

LS 

28.48 

30.00 

55.90 

114.38 

1,500.00 

9,673.64 

772.69 

2.50 

1,951.00 

3.00 

400.00 

33.80 

17,882.97 

35,523.48 

28.48 

30.00 

55.90 

114.38 

0.15 

3.97 

25.63 

2.05 

0.01 

5.17 

0.01 

1.06 

0.09 

47.37 

0.08 

0.08 

6807 Motor Vehicles 0.26 

b) Capital Acqulsltion of Assests 

6800 6813 Machinery and Other Equipment 

6821 Furniture and Fixture 

sub-total:Capital Acquisition of Assests 

c) Physical Contingency: 

No 

Set 

Set 

50 2 100.00 

64.98 

57.00 

221.98 

100.00 

54.98 

57.00 

221.98 

0.17 

Grand-total (a+b+c+d) 

d) Price Contingency: 

1.2996 50 

1.14 50 

22,242.68 14,805.92 - 700.00 /" 37,748.60 100.00 



12.2.1 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: ASP, Year-I (Jan-Jun, 2017) 
Taka in Lac 

Financial Year-l (January-June, 2017) 
GOB (FE) PA 

Economic Code Economic sub-code Economic sub-code wise item description (in Unit Unit Cost Quantaty RPA DPA 
detail) Own Fund Others Tota) 

Through GOB Special Through 
Account ThroughLD DP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 
4500 4501 pay of officer 
4600 I 4601 Pay of Staff No 16.93 110 120.00 50.00 170.00 

sub-total: Pay of Staff & Officer 120.00 50.00 170.00 

Allowances: - 
4700 4713 Festival Allowances No 0.45 110 - 

4761 Travel Allowance LS 0 0 - - 
4765 Transportation Allowance LS 0 0 - - 

sub-total: Allowances - - - - - - - 
Supply and Services: - 

4813 Custom, Tax, Vat LS 0 0 5.00 5.00 

4815 Postage LS 0 0 - 
4816 Telephone& Teleprinter LS 0 65 - 
4817 Telex/FaX/E-maii LS 0 0 - 
4818 Registration Fee LS 0 0 

4819 Water Supply LS 0 0 0.50 0.50 

4821 Electricity LS 0 0 4.20 4.20 

4823 Petrol/Oil/Lubricant LS 0 0 12.50 12.50 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 4.81 30 12.00 12.00 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps LS 0 0 17.70 17.70 

4829 Research Package 0 3 - - 
4831 Book and periodicals LS 0 0 - - 
4832 AudiojVideo Film Production No 5 20 - 

4800 4833 Advertising and Publicity Package 136.44 9 43.27 /" 43.27 

4840 Training Expense No 0.18 6100 192.00 ./ 
,./ 192.00 

4842 Seminar/Conference Expense Batch 1.42 I .•••••••... 600 20.00 t.-. ./ 4.50 24.50 

L:~ ~t·73 ('JP ..... ".' 
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4865 Contraceptives items Pcs 0.00025 6000000 - - 
4868 Medical and surgical lot 188.97 50 887.31 275.47 1,162.78 

4874 Consultancy No 96.58 8 167.82 167.82 

4875 Cleaning l5 0 0 - 5.06 

4883 Honoraium!Fee!Remuneration - - 
4886 Survey(Evaluation) No 537.5 4 0.09 0.09 

4887 Coping Charge l5 0 0 - 
4888 Computer Consumable l5 - 
4890 Ceremony No 83.33 6 20.00 20.00 

4895 Committee meeting l5 - 
4898 Special expanse l5 - 
4899 Other Expenses No 0.1 150100 803.46 754.55 1,558.01 

sub-total: Supply & Services 2,017.94 1,197.93 - 4.50 - - - 3,225.43 

Repair and Maintenance: - 
4901 Motor Vehicles l5 3.00 3.00 

4900 4906 Furniture and Fixture - - 
4911 Computer and office Equipment l5 2.00 2.00 

4991 Other Repair and Maintenance l5 5.00 5.00 

sub-total: Repair & Maintenance 10.00 - - - - - 10.00 
b) Capital Acquisition of Assests - 

6807 Motor Vehicles No 50 2 50.00 50.00 
6813 Machinery and Other Equipment Set 5.8 SO 34.50 34.50 

6800 
6819 Office Equipment - - 
6821 Furniture and Fixture Set 1.14 50 - - 

sub-total:Capital Acquisition of Assests 84.50 - - - - - - 84.50 

c) Physical Contingency: 

d) Price Contingency: 

Grand-total (a+b+c+d) ...._ 2,232.44 1,197.93 . 54.50 . . . 3.489.93 

~ 
.u-: 

~~~;4asoa 
~ 

(%~": 
'C "I_, 8 pM nr .,,...,' 't I 

[)~!~~ I~ • 'fr,().'}· 

C,~pu~./ ~\lli:;DG 8'1. nep\l'i.: ~;~ ~Ol\\lO\ ?;09!i){~ ~ 
_.', a\i'I\1)SI.> ., .,' 0'n3'" 



12.2.1 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: ASP, Year-2 (2017-18) 
Taka in Lac 

Financial Year-2 (2017- 2018) 

Economic sub-code wise item description (in 
GOB (FE) PA 

Economic Code Economic sub-code Unit Unit Cost Quantaty 
detail) RPA DPA Own Fund Others Total 

Through GOB 
Special 
Account ThroughLD ThroughDP 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 

4500 4501 pay of officer 

4600 4601 Pay of Staff No 16.93 110 252.00 108.00 360.00 

sub-total: Pay of Staff & Officer 252.00 - - 108.00 - - - 360.00 

Allowances: 

4700 
4713 Festival Allowances No 0045 110 

4761 Travel Allowance LS a a - 
4765 Transportation Allowance LS a 0 3.00 3.00 

sub-total: Allowances 3.00 - - - - - 3.00 

Supply and Services: 

4813 Custom, Tax, Vat LS a 0 10.00 10.00 

4815 Postage LS 0 0 - - 
4816 Telephone& Teleprinter LS 0 65 - - 
4817 Telex!FaX/E-maii LS a 0 - - 
4818 Registration Fee LS a 0 - - 
4819 Water Supply LS a 0 1.00 1.00 

4821 Electricity LS 0 a 4.50 4.50 

4823 Petrol/Oil/Lubricant LS 0 0 30.00 30.00 

4827 Printing and Binding Package 4.81 30 35.00 35.00 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps LS a 0 53.12 53.12 

4829 Research Package a 3 - - 

4831 Book and periodicals LS 0 0 - - 
4832 Audio/Video Film Production No 5 20 - 

4800 4833 Advertising and Publicity Package 136.44 9 111.57 111.57 

4840 Training Expense No 0.18 6100 160.00 160.00 

4842 Seminar/Conference Expense ~ Batch ....--?A2 600 99.00 - 92.00 L""I.. L 191.00 
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4865 Contraceptives items 

4868 Medical and surgical 

4874 Consultancy 

4875 Cleaning 

4883 Honoraium/Fee/Remuneration 

4886 Survey( Eval uation) 

4887 Coping Charge 

4888 Computer Consumable 

4890 Ceremony 

4895 Committee meeting 

4898 Special expanse 

4899 Other Expenses 

Pcs 0.00025 6000000 

Lot 188.97 SO 

No 96.58 8 

L5 a a 

No 537.5 4 

L5 a a 
L5 

No 83.33 6 

L5 

L5 

No 0.1 150100 

1,749.94 

0.50 

0.50 

80.00 

9.00 

1,578.12 

1,000.00 

7,109.61 sub-total: Supply & Services 3,922.25 

30.19 

150.42 

0.19 

1,909.55 

3,090.35 92.00 

1,000.00 

1,780.13 

150.42 

5.51 

0.19 

0.50 

80.00 

9.00 

3,487.67 

Repair and Maintenance: 

4901 Motor Vehicles L5 5.00 5.00 

4900 
7.00 

4906 Furniture and Fixture 

4911 Computer and office Equipment L5 7.00 

4991 

sub-total: Repair & Maintenance 
Other Repair and Maintenance L5 10.00 

22.00 

10.00 

22.00 

b) Capital Acquisition of Assests 

6807 Motor Vehicles No 50 2 50.00 50.00 

6800 6813 Machinery and Other Equipment Set 5.8 50 8.00 8.00 

6819 Office Equipment 

6821 

sub-total: Capital Acquisition of Assests 
Furniture and Fixture 

c) Physical Contingency: 

d) Price Contingency: 

Grand-total (a+b+c+d) 

Set 1.14 50 57.00 

115.00 

4,314.25 3,090.35 

tg~;,; ""'.$@ 
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57.00 

115.00 

7,609.61 



12.2.1 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: ASP, Year-3 (2018-19) 

Financial Year-3 (2018- 2019) 

Taka in Lac 

Economic sub-code wise item description (in 
detail) 

4 

Unit Cost 

14 

GOB (FE) PA 

RPA DPA 
Special 
Account Through LD Through DP 

Own Fund Others Total 
Quantaty 

110 

110 

0 

0 

0 

0 

65 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

30 

0 

3 

0 

20 

9 

6100 

600 

6000000 

50 

.,.,. 8 

7-7- 

Economic Code Economic sub-code 

1 2 3 
(a) Revenue 

4500 4501 pay of officer 

4600 4601 Pay of Staff 

sub-total: Pay of Staff & Officer 
Allowances: 

4713 Festival Allowances 
4700 

4761 Travel Allowance 

4765 Transportation Allowance 

sub-total: Allowances 

Supply and Services: 

4813 Custom, Tax, Vat 
4815 Postage 

4816 Telephone&Teleprinter 

4817 Telex/FaX/E-maii 

4818 Registration Fee 

4819 Water Supply 

4821 Electricity 

4823 Petrol/Oil/Lubricant 

4827 Printing and Binding 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 

4829 Research 

4831 Book and periodicals 

4832 Audio/Video Film Production 
4800 4833 Advertising and Publicity 

4840 Training Expense 

4842 Seminar/Conference Expense 

4865 Contraceptives items 

4868 Medical and surgical 

Unit 

No 16.93 

No 0.45 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

Package 4.81 

LS 0 

Package 0 

LS 0 

No 5 

Package 136.44 

No 0.18 

Batch 1.42 

Pcs 0.00025 

Lot 188.97 

7 

264.60 

264.60 

4.00 

4.00 

10.00 

1.00 

4.50 

30.00 

35.00 

60.00 

117.16 

168.00 

99.05 

1,768.56 

Through 
GOB 

8 

30.00 

445.28 

9 10 11 

110.00 

110.00 

35.26 

55.00 

12 13 

2,213.84 

374.60 

374.60 

4.00 

4.00 

10.00 

1.00 

4.50 

30.00 

35.00 

60.00 

65.26 

117.16 

168.00 

154.05 

4874 Consultancy No 96.58 105.44 105.44 



4875 Cleaning LS 
4883 Honoraium/Fee/Remuneration 

4886 Survey(Evaluation) No 

4887 Coping Charge LS 

4888 Computer Consumable LS 

4890 Ceremony No 

4895 Committee meeting LS 

4898 Special expanse LS 

4899 Other Expenses No 

sub-total: Supply & Services 
Repair and Maintenance: 

4901 Motor Vehicles LS 
4900 4906 Furniture and Fixture 

4911 Computer and office Equipment LS 

4991 Other Repair and Maintenance LS 

sub-total: Repair & Maintenance 
b) Capital Acquisition of Assests 

6807 Motor Vehicles No 

6813 Machinery and Other Equipment Set 
6800 

6819 Office Equipment 

6821 Furniture and Fixture Set 

sub-total:Capital Acquisition of Assests 
c) Physical Contingency: 

d) Price Contingency: 

Grand-total (a+b+c+d) 

o 0 

537.5 4 

o 0 

83.33 6 

0.1 150100 

50 2 

5.S 50 

1.14 50 

0.50 0.50 

600.18 600.18 

0.50 0.50 

SO.OO 80.00 

9.00 9.00 

2,117.79 1,910.02 4,027.81 

4,501.06 3,090.92 90.26 7,682.24 

5.51 5.51 

7.00 7.00 

10.00 10.00 

22.51 22.51 

14.50 14.50 

14.50 14.50 

4,S06.67 3,090.92 200.26 8,097.85 



12.2.1 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: ASP, Year-4 (2019-20) 
Taka in Lac 

Economic Code Economic sub-code 

110 

GOB (FE) 

7 

Financial Year-4 (2019- 2020) 

88.00 

14 

Economic sub-code wise item description (in 
detail) 

Quantaty Unit Unit Cost 

6 

PA 

RPA DPA 
Own Fund Others 

Through GOB Special Through 
Account ThroughLD DP 

8 9 10 11 12 13 

Total 

2 4 
(a) Revenue 

4500 4501 pay of officer 
4600 4601 Pay of Staff No 16.93 

sub-total: Pay of Staff & Officer 
Allowances: 

4700 4713 Festival Allowances No 0.45 
4761 Travel Allowance L5 a 
4765 Transportation Allowance L5 0 

110 

5.00 

277.83 

277.83 

o 
o 5.00 

88.00 

365.83 

365.83 

sub-total: Allowances 5.00 5.00 
Supply and Services: 

4813 Custom, Tax, Vat L5 a a 
L5 a 0 
L5 0 65 
L5 a 0 
L5 a 0 
L5 a 0 
L5 a 0 
L5 a a 

Package 4.81 30 
L5 a 0 

Package 0 3 
L5 0 0 
No 5 20 

Package 136.44 9 
No 0.18 6100 

Batch 1.42 600 
Pes 0.00025 6000000 
Lot 188.97 SO 
No ~8 8 

~~>r 13 

4815 Postage 
4816 Telephone&Teleprinter 
4817 Telex/FaX/E-maii 
4818 Registration Fee 
4819 Water Supply 
4821 Electricity 
4823 Petrol/Oil/Lubricant 
4827 Printing and Binding 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 

30.00 30.00 
32.00 32.00 
70.00 70.00 

15.00 23.51 38.51 

123.02 123.02 
176.40 176.40 
100.95 89.73 190.68 

500.00 500.00 
1,749.94 200.00 1,949.94 

110.71 /' 110.71 

0{ 

4829 Research 
4831 Book and periodicals 
4832 

4800 4833 
4840 
4842 
4865 
4868 
4874 

AudiojVideo Film Production 
Advertising and Publicity 
Training Expense 
Seminar/Conference Expense 
Contraceptives items 

Medical and surgical 
Consultancy ~ _., 

'f- a ~:1: tJ ~r~ 1\,1:a s S; .:.3 
ty [)L"2CtQf 8: Pf'/~ 
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4875 Cleaning LS 0 0 0.50 0.50 

4883 Honoraium/Fee/Remuneration - - - 
4886 Survey(EvaluationJ No 537.5 4 - 1,350.18 1,350.18 

4887 Coping Charge LS 0 0 0.60 0.60 

4888 Computer Consumable LS - 
4890 Ceremony No 83.33 6 80.00 - 80.00 

4895 Committee meeting LS 6.00 6.00 

4898 Special expanse LS 

4899 Other Expenses No 0.1 150100 1,143.82 1,910.52 3,054.34 

sub-total: Supply & Services 3,523.23 4,086.41 113.24 - - - 7,722.88 

Repair and Maintenance: 

4901 Motor Vehicles LS 4.50 4.50 

4900 4906 Furniture and Fixture - - 
4911 Computer and office Equipment LS 7.00 7.00 

4991 Other Repair and Maintenance LS 10.00 10.00 

sub-total: Repair & Maintenance 21.50 - - - - 21.50 

bJ Capital Acquisition of Assests - 
6807 Motor Vehicles No 50 2 - - 
6813 Machinery and Other Equipment Set 5.8 50 6.00 6.00 

6800 
6819 Office Equipment - - 
6821 Furniture and Fixture Set 1.14 50 - - 

sub-total:Capital Acqnisition of Assests 6.00 6.00 

c) Physical Contingency: 

dJ Price Contingency: 

Grand-total (a+b+c+d) 3,833.56 4,086.41 - 201.24 - - - 8,121.21 
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12.2.1 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: ASP, Year-5 (2020-21) 
Taka in Lac 

Financial Year-5 (2020- 2021) 
GOB (FE) PA 

Economic Code Economic sub-code 
Economic sub-code wise item description (in 

Unit Unit Cost Quantaty 
detail) RPA DPA OwnFuud Others Total 

Through GOB Special 
Account ThroughLD ThroughDP 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

(a) Revenue 

4500 4501 pay of officer 

4600 4601 Pay of Staff No 16.93 110 291.72 - 291.72 

sub-total: Pay of Staff & Officer 291.72 - - - - - 291.72 

Allowances: 

4713 Festival Allowances No 0.45 110 - 4700 
4761 Travel Allowance LS 0 0 - 
4765 Transportation Allowance LS a 0 5.00 5.00 

sub-total: Allowances 5.00 - - - - - 5.00 

Supply and Services: - 
4813 Custom, Tax, Vat LS a 0 10.00 10.00 

4815 Postage LS a 0 - - 
4816 Telephone&Teleprinter LS 0 65 - 
4817 Telex/FaX/E-mail LS 0 a - - 
4818 Registration Fee LS 0 0 - 
4819 Water Supply LS a a - - 
4821 Electricity LS a a - 
4823 Petrol/Oil/Lubricant LS 0 0 25.00 25.00 
4827 Printing and Binding Package 4.81 30 15.37 15.37 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps LS 0 0 51.36 51.36 
4829 Research Package 0 3 15.00 15.00 

4831 Book and periodicals LS a 0 - 
4832 Audio/Video Film Production No 5 20 

4800 
4833 Advertising and Publicity Package 136.44 9 129.17 129.17 
4840 Training Expense No 0.18 6100 185.22 185.22 
4842 Seminar/Conference Expense Batch 1.42 600 95.96 44.00 139.96 
4865 Contraceptives items Pes 0.000~ 6000000 - ,.- 
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188.97 50 

96.58 8 

0 0 

537.5 4 

0 0 

83.33 6 

0.1 150100 

1,846.95 

116.25 

0.50 

0.18 

0.60 

80.00 

5.00 

1,622.07 1,911.05 
4,067.20 2,042.48 44.00 

6.00 

7.00 

10.90 

23.90 

2.00 

2.00 

44.00 

116.25 

1,846.95 

0.50 

0.18 

0.60 

80.00 

5.00 

3,533.12 
6,153.68 

6.00 

10.90 

sub-total:Capital Acquisition of Assests 

c) physical Contingency: 

d) Price Contingency: 
Grand-total (a+b+c+d) 

50 

5.8 

1.14 

4868 Medical and surgical Lot 

4874 Consultancy No 

4875 Cleaning L5 

4883 Honoraium/Fee/Remuneration 

4886 Survey(Evaluation) No 

4887 Coping Charge L5 

4888 Computer Consumable LS 

4890 Ceremony No 

4895 Committee meeting L5 

4898 Special expanse L5 

4899 Other Expenses No 
sub-total: Supply & Services 

Repair and Maintenance: 

4901 Motor Vehicles L5 

4900 4906 Furniture and Fixture 

4911 Computer and office Equipment L5 

4991 Other Repair and Maintenance L5 

sub-total: Repair & Maintenance 

b) Capital Acquisition of Assests 

6807 Motor Vehicles No 

6813 Machinery and Other Equipment Set 
6800 

6819 Office Equipment 

6821 Furniture and Fixture Set 

7.00 

23.90 

2 

50 

50 

2.00 

2.00 

4,389.82 2,042.48 6,476.30 



12.2.1 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost: ASP, Year-S (2021-22) 
Taka in Lac 

Economic sub-code wise item description (in 
detail) Unit 

6 

GOB (FE) PA 

Financial Year-6 (2021- 2022) 

9 

~ ~RP~A~ -+ ~D,PrA~ _'OwnFund 

Through 
GOB 

Special 
Account Through LD Through DP 

Others Total 

14 2 4 

Unit Cost Quantity 

7 8 10 11 12 13 

Economic Code Economic sub-code 

(a) Revenue 

4500 4501 pay of officer 

4600 4601 Pay of Staff No 16.93 110 306.61 306.61 

sub-total: Pay of Staff & Officer 306.61 306.61 

Allowances: 

4700 

SUb-total: Allowances 

Festival Allowances 4713 

4761 Travel Allowance 

No 

LS 

LS 

0.45 110 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 65 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

4.81 30 

0 0 

0 3 

0 0 

5 20 

136.44 9 

0.18 6100 

1.42 600 

0.00025 6000000 

188.97 SO 

.,/ ~~ 

4765 Transportation Allowance 

4815 Postage 

4816 Telephone&Teleprinter 

4817 Telex/FaX/E-mail 

4818 Registration Fee 

4819 Water Supply 

4821 Electricity 

4823 Petrol/Oil/Lubricant 

4827 Printing and Binding 

4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 

4829 Research 

4831 Book and periodicals 

4832 Audio/Video Film Production 
4800 4833 Advertising and Publicity 

4840 Training Expense 

4842 Seminar/Conference Expense 

4865 Contraceptives items 

4868 Medical and surgical 

Supply and Services: 

4813 Custom, Tax, Vat LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

Package 

LS 

Package 

LS 

No 

Package 

No 

Batch 

Pes 

Lot 

NatiOflt:li i\,lu5/STD C.crHrcd ?fO~}(,:!TJme 
{)j'J(!ka 

3.00 

3.00 

10.00 

22.50 

15.00 

40.00 

135.62 

194.48 

76.76 

720.00 

15.00 

./ 

3.00 

3.00 

10.00 

22.50 

15.00 

40.00 

15.00 

135.62 

194.48 

76.76 

720.00 



4874 Consultancy No 96.58 8 122.05 

4875 Cleaning LS 0 0 0.50 

4883 Honoraium!Fee!Remuneration 

4886 Survey(Evaluation) No 537.5 4 0.18 

4887 Coping Charge LS 0 0 0.80 

4888 Computer Consumable LS 

4890 Ceremony No 83.33 6 60.00 

4895 Committee meeting LS 4.80 

4898 Special expanse LS 

4899 Other Expenses No 0.1 150100 1,061.40 1,160.60 

su b-total: Supply & Services 2,341.86 1,297.83 

Repair and Maintenance: 

4901 Motor Vehicles LS 4.47 
4900 4906 Furniture and Fixture 

4911 Computer and office Equipment LS 

4991 Other Repair and Maintenance LS 10.00 

sub-total: Repair & Maintenance 14.47 

b) Capital Acqulsitlon of Assests 

6807 Motor Vehicles No 50 2 

6800 
6813 Machinery and Other Equipment Set 5.8 50 

6819 Office Equipment 

6821 Furniture and Fixture Set 1.14 50 

122.05 

0.50 

0.18 

0.80 

60.00 

4.80 

2,222.00 

3,639.69 

4.47 

10.00 

14.47 

sub-total: Capital Acquisition of Assests 
c) Physical Contingency: 

d) Price Contingency: 

Grand-total (a+b+c+d) 2,665.94 1,297.83 3,963.77 

r) Nas sa 
Oirr~ct()r & f'IVI 
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D(iHS, iViOh~khali, Dh;!! k~l 
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12.3 .Budget Support from Other Operational Plans: TB 
(Note: If any construction is planned to be performed, from which Operational Plan the procurement of furniture and equipments are planned to be procured and the 
reverse information to be incorporated in the other OP) : (Tk in Lac.) 

Name of Total Year-I [Jan-Jun) 2017 Year-2 (2017-18) Year-3 (2018-19) Year-4 (2019-20) Year-S (2020-21) Year-6 (2021-22) 
theOP & 
Description 

of the 
activity GOB Project Aid Total GOB Project Aid Total GOB Project Aid Total GOB Project Aid Total GOB Project Aid Total GOB Project Aid Total GOB Project Aid Total 

(FE) RPA DPA (FE) RPA DPA (FE) RPA DPA (FE) RPA DPA (FE) RPA DPA (FE) RPA DPA (FE) RPA DPA 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
(a) 1610 0 0 1610 0 0 0 0 1125 0 0 1125 325 0 0 325 100 0 0 100 50 0 0 50 10 0 0 10 
Preparation 
& 
construction 
of new 
Store 
(b) 2500 0 0 2500 0 0 0 0 1750 0 0 1750 500 0 0 500 200 0 0 200 30 0 0 30 20 0 0 20 
Preparation 
ofNTRL, 
Dhaka 

(c) 3440 0 0 3440 0 0 0 0 1050 0 0 1050 2000 0 0 2000 250 0 0 250 100 0 0 100 40 0 0 40 
Renovation 
of 44 chest 
disease 
clinic 
(CDC) 

(d) 1050 0 0 1050 0 0 0 0 320 0 0 320 650 0 0 650 40 0 0 40 30 0 0 30 10 0 0 10 
Renovation 
of 09 chest 
disease 
Hospital 
(CDH) 

Total 8600 0 0 8600 0 0 0 0 4245 0 0 42f5" D3475 0 0 3475 590 0 0 590 210 0 0 210 80 0 0 80 

I""~~ \ ~ 
J ~}l;~ 
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· Year Wise Physicai and financial Target during OP period: TB-l, Year 2017-2022 

Name of the OP: TB- L and ASP 

Total physical and financial target Year-1 Year-2 Year-3 Year-4 

Name of the Sub Activity Physical Physical Physical Physical 
Physical Unit cost Total cost Weight Financial Financial (Qty/Unit) (in lac) (in lac) Financial Financial Financial 

%of %ofOP % of Item %ofOP % of Item Item %ofOP % of Item %ofOP 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 12 13 14 15 17 18 19 10 16 

TB Case (Drug Sensitive) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Management 12 2,951.43 35,417.10 0.21 2,770.00 5,552.55 5,872.55 0.00 6,670.00 7,075.00 

MDR TBI DR TB Case 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Management 12 1,098.00 13,176.03 0.08 480.00 2,207.70 2,007.36 0.00 2,354.87 0.00 3,063.05 

Strengthening of 
Diagnostic services by 
installing new 
technologies (Gene 975 18.49 18,032.53 0.11 2,461.02 0.00 0.00 6,065.05 0.00 0.00 6,089.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 493.39 
Xpert, LP A) & 

0.00 2,618.02 

equipment for TB 
diagnosis 

Ensure Gene Xpert 
Cartidges, reagents, x-ray 2.82 0.67 5.64 1.34 1.34 5.64 1.34 9,092.60 film and other supportive 36,660,375 0.00 39,274.16 0.24 1,710.50 3,623.48 7,316.44 5.64 8,195.82 
kits 

Program Monitoring & 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Supervision 6,633 0.68 4,500.00 0.03 500.00 800.00 800.00 0.00 800.00 BOO.OC 

(a). Human Resources 22,110 0.34 7,564.34 0.05 528.50 0.00 0.00 1,115.62 0.00 
~OO 

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,512.8' 1,380.45 0.00 1,462.99 
\ --- ~~*-- 

~ 
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(b). Human Resources 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,339.7~ Development 5,625 1.25 7,058.53 0.04 513.40 1,147.73 1,375.30 0.00 1,366.20 

Printing guidelines, SOP, 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 reports and distribution 12 26.00 312.00 0.00 25.00 55.00 54.00 0.00 60.00 

Storage ofTB Drugs 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110.0< (refreezerator) 500 1.10 550.00 0.00 55.00 110.00 110.00 0.00 110.00 

Active case finding from 
hard to reach areas/more 6 61.67 370.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 0.00 70.00 
afftected districts 

Supportive instrument 
(computer, printer, 
laptop, etc) for office 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1O.0C management ( to be 187 0.27 50.80 0.00 5.80 8.00 8.00 0.00 9.00 
purchased by Hl'S-ehealth 
OP) 

Research (in coordination 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 86.00 with PMR) 6 94.17 565.00 0.00 30.00 163.00 114.00 0.00 86.00 

Others (honorium for 
MSV health volunteers, 

8 31.25 250.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 
others) 

Grand Total ofTS 0.00 0.77 9,134.22 2.83 0.67 5.65 1.34 5.65 1.34 5.65 1.34 23,762.63 36,696,461.00 127,120.49 20,958.13 25,247.15 23,852.90 

N~tiond l\\DSfSPfD Centro! Fro9f~~mrr~ 
osus. N10h.~t~ha\il Dhaka 
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· Year Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP period: TB-L, Year 2017-2022 

irne of the OIP': leprosy 

Total physical and financial target Year-l Year-2 Year-3 Year-4 

Name of the Sub Activity Physical Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial 

Physical (Qty/Unit) Unit cost (in Total cost (in Financial %of %of Financial %of % % %of % 
Lac) Lac) Weight of % of Item of of Item OP Item OP OP Item 

OP 

2 3 4 5 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12 13.00 14 15 16.00 17 18 
19.00 

Active Case Search for 
early leprosy case 686 0.27 182.18 0.00 15.31 0.00 0.00 48.16 0.00 0.00 50.11 0.00 0.00 29.63 

0.00 
detection 

0.00 20.84 

Community - Based 174 14.88 14.83 Morbidity Management 0.43 73.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.83 

Strengthen health 
management information 34 0.50 0.50 
system for Leprosy case 2.03 68.91 0.00 31.18 0.00 0.00 35.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 
dignosis and reporting 

Community awareness & 
social mobilization to 84 15.57 6.42 reduce stigma & 0.51 43.20 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 8.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.42 
discrimination 

Diagnosis & management 19,250 - 9.64 ofleporsy cases 0.00 22.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.64 

Programme Monitoring 9,246 37.00 37.00 
& Supervision 0.03 253.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 105.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.00 

Collaboration and 
Partnership at the 
international level for 6 3.33 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 

0.00 
improvement of leprosy 0.00 4.00 

services r __.... ./ d!~/~ C~~ 89 ~), .. 
<)( /~.5/j\<'l: r::; r; rj 
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Strengthening Hospital 
service & facitities for 
management of G2 
disabilitly -linked with 
HSM 

12 

5.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

20.00 

0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 

Research & Survey (in 
cjoordination with PMR) 0.00 

Grand Total of LEP 

{;n':;'hW'~~8) 
r·~ "-,h, :l)h;,::~.:::: 

30.00 0.00 2.50 

20.00 18 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 

N3ticn:'11 MDSiS-1D Control Progfar(~flre 
D(j\ASj r)hdka 
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. 'Year Wise Physical and Financial Target during OP period: ASP1 Year 2017-2022 

me of the OP: National AIDS/ STD Programme (NASP) 

Total physical and financial target Year-l Year-2 Year-3 Year-4 

Name of the Sub Activity Physical Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial 

Physical (Qty!Unit) Unit cost (in Total cost (in Financial Financial % % % Lac) lac) Weight %of %of %of of % of Item of 0/0 of of Item OP Item OP OP Item OP 

2 3 4 S 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12 13.00 14 15 16.00 17 18 
19.00 

1.1 STI and H IV 
prevention program for 3,600 300.00 300.00 
brothel based sex 0.42 1,500 0.01 100.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
wprkers 

1.2 STI and H IV 
prevention Package for 
Street Based Female Sex 5,000 0.30 1,500 0.Q1 100.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 
Workers and their 

300.00 

clients; 

1.3 STI and HIV 
prevention Package for 
Hotel and Residence 5,000 0.30 1,500 0.Q1 100.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
Based Female Sex 
Workers and their clients 

1.4 STI and H IV 
prevention Package for 5,000 300.00 300.00 
MSM/MSW/TG and their 0.30 1,500 0.01 100.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
clients 

1.5 Harm reduction 
package for male and 
female PWID (in 10,000 0.35 3,500 0.02 350.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 
geographically prioritized n districts) /' i 

tj ~ / L-J~ 7~»'l 
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1.6 Opioid substitution 
therapy (OST) Package 

1,500 300.00 300.00 
for male and female 1.00 1,500 0.01 100.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
PWID 

1.7 HIV Prevention 
Program for external 

100,000 500.00 500.00 
Migrant Workers and 0.Q3 2,500 0.02 250.00 0.01 0.00 500.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 500.00 
their partners 

1.8 Migration and 
Development: Cross 20,000 0.05 1,000 0.01 100.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 
border intervention 

1.9 Continuation of HIV 
text teach ing through the 
formal and non-formal 
educational institutions 

2 400.95 801.90 0.00 63.64 0.00 0.00 133.61 0.00 0.00 140.29 147.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154.66 
(secendaryand Higheir 
Sec 

1.10 Mass campaign 
through electronic media 

4 Drama, talk show, TVC 77.92. 311.69 0.00 2.4.73 0.00 0.00 51.93 0.00 0.00 54.53 0.00 0.00 57.2.6 0.00 0.00 60.12 
and debet competition 

1.11 Mass campaing 
through FM and 

3 community radio and 37.76 113.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.50 21.53 22.60 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.73 
social media 

1.12 Mass awareness 
through development 

8 41.10 
and printing IEC/ BCC 29.37 234.94 0.00 18.64 0.00 0.00 39.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.16 0.00 0.00 45.32 
media and folk media J /' 

,.....,,\~U k"~/ 
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2,1 HTC center 
established and 
coninuation as per 
geographical priorities 
areas (among the 23 SO 300,00 0,00 0,00 300,00 0,00 0,00 300,00 0,00 0,00 30,00 1,500,00 0,01 100,00 0,00 0,00 300,00 
center 5 center will 
provide care support snd 
treatment service along 
with HIV testing) 

CST (Care Support & 
Treatment) Service with 
Drug adherence, 5 200,00 1,000,00 0,01 100,00 0,00 0,00 200,00 0,00 0,00 200,00 0,00 0,00 200,00 0,00 0,00 200,00 
monitoring & community 
sencitization 

3,1 Training to the 
service providers 
including doctor/ nurses/ 6,000 0,18 1,076,10 0,01 192,00 0,00 0,00 160,00 0,00 0,00 168,00 0,00 0,00 176,40 0,00 0,00 185,22 
program managers and 
other NGOs partners 

3,2 Continuation 
coordination liason 
through workshop, 250 20,95 21.99 
meeting with different 0.41 103,21 0,00 7,60 0,00 0,00 19,95 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 15,96 

OP/ department/ 
stakeholders 

Higher level advocacy for 
creating enabling 1 200,00 200,00 
environment and 700,00 700,00 0,00 100,00 0,00 0,00 200,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 

monitoring supervision 

3,3 Developing module/ 20 29,40 30,87 
guideline 8.40 168,05 0,00 13,33 0,00 0,00 28,00 r ""')0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 32,41 

./ 
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3.4 Consultant services 
;0 strenghthen 7 86.10 602.69 0.00 47.82 0.00 0.00 100.42 0.00 0.00 105.44 0.00 0.00 110.71 0.00 0.00 116.25 
:ollaboration 

~.2 Conduct Serological 
Surveillance in every 1 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 
other year 

4.3 Behavioral 
Surveillance Survey in 550.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 
every other year 

4.4 Conduct STI 
Surveillance once in 1 600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
every 5 year 

0.00 

4.5 Conduct Size 
Estimation for Key 

1 300.00 
Populations once in 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
every 4 years 

4.6 Maintain a uniform 
national HMIS and PLHIV 0.20 1.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.18 
database 

0.00 0.00 0.18 

4.7 Conduct operational 
3 15.00 15.00 

research 25.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 

5. 1 ARV (Anti rectoviral 
19,300 1,440.00 1,440.00 

Drugs) 0.36 6,948.00 0.04 468.00 0.00 0.00 1,440.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,440.01 

5.2 Air cooler 10 0.90 9.00 0.00 4.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5.3 Furniture/ fixture ( 
51 11.18 10.06 

NASP HQ and HTC/ CSTC) 1.12 57.00 0.00 27.94 0.00 0.00 7.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5.4 Office 
communication 1 20.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 /~r 0.00 
equipment (PA System) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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I. 

55 Office equipment ( 8.00 6.00 
computer/ printer, HTC 50 0.60 30.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 
lab equipment) 

5.6 Viralloab machine 3 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 - 
50.00 150.00 - 0.00 0.00 - 

5.7 Viral load reagents 20,000 0.00 60.74 0.00 0.00 121.48 0.00 0.00 121.48 0.00 0.00 121.48 
0.03 607.40 0.00 0.00 182.22 

5.8 CD 4 Machine 5 0.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 - 
15.00 75.00 - 0.00 0.00 - 

5.9 CD 4 reagents 10,000 0.00 68.28 0.00 0.00 45.52 0.00 0.00 34.14 0.00 0.00 45.52 
0.02 227.60 0.00 0.00 34.14 

5.1 Photocopier 3 6.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 - 
2.00 - 0.00 0.00 - 

5.11 HIV testing kit 150,000 0.00 95.29 0.01 0.00 142.94 0.02 0.00 142.94 0.02 0.00 142.94 
0.00 714.70 0.02 0.00 190.59 

5.12 Male condom 60,000,000 0.01 4.62 0.04 1,000.00 9.24 0.08 500.00 9.24 0.08 - 
0.00 1,500.00 - 9.24 0.08 - 

5.13 Lubricant 1,000,000 0.00 75.47 0.08 0.00 30.19 0.15 0.00 45.28 0.15 0.00 - 
0.00 150.94 0.15 0.00 - 

5.14 Vehicle 2 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 50.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 - 

5.15 Syringe/ neddle for 20,000,000 800.00 0.00 200.00 1.54 0.01 3.08 0.01 400.00 3.08 0.01 200.00 
PWID intervention 0.00 - 3.08 0.01 - 

6.1 Human resource 
salary and benefits for 98 1,512.46 0.01 120.00 0.00 0.00 252.00 0.00 0.00 264.60 0.00 0.00 277.83 
HTC/ CSTC and HOi 15.43 0.00 0.00 291.72 

divisional staff 

7.1 Vehicle fuel 4 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 
37.50 150.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 

7.2 Office stationery 51 292.18 0.00 23.18 0.00 0.00 48.68 0.00 0.00 51.12 0.00 0.00 53.67 
(NASP HQ +50 HTC) 5.73 0.00 0.00 56.36 

7.3 Support for CD/ Vat 5 55.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 
11.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 

7.4 Meeting cost 50 33.80 0.00 2.68 0.00 0.00 5.63 0.00 0.00 5.91 0.00 0.00 6.21 
0.68 0.00 0.00 6.52 

75 Printing cost 30 144.37 0.00 11.45 0.00 0.00 24.0,"" 0.00 0.00 25.26 _/().OO 0.00 26.51 
4.81 0.00 0.00 27.85 
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'.6 Advocacy / seminer 
520 80.00 80.00 80.00 :ost 0.77 400.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

'.7 World AIDS day 
:elebration across the 5 80.00 0.00 0.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 80.00 80.00 400.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 :ountry 

iiring contract 
nanagement agency for 
.electlng the 1 - 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 - mplementation 170.00 170.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 

organization 

7.8 Monitoring and 
250 10.02 10.52 supervlsion 0.23 57.29 0.00 4.55 0.00 0.00 9.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.05 

Grand Total of ASP 81,356,901.00 0.00 37,748.60 0.23 3,489.93 6.26 0.05 7,609.61 12.53 8,097.85 12.53 0.10 8,121.21 12.53 0.10 6,476.31 0.10 
and Total of TB-L & ASP 118,082,872.00 0.00 165,652.72 1.00 12,670.64 9.09 0.72 28,816.08 18.18 33,507.06 18.18 32.096.13 18.18 1.44 30,355.1 1.44 1.44 
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14. Location-wise Cost Breakup of the Components: N/A 
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14. Location-wise Cost Breakup of the Components: N/A 

Signature of the Officers: 

'~'O~,~ 
Signature of the Officers Respcm~ible for 
Preparation of this OP with Seal & Qa,t.e~\ 
(Line Director, TB-L & ASP) ,- <>: 

Recommendation & Signature of the Head of the Agency with Seal & Date 
(Director General, DGHS) 
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Director MBDe 
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Lab Consultant- 5 
MTLab-4 
PO-34 
Office Asst cum Com. Op- 1 
TLCA- 231 
Driver- 12 
Lab Attendent - 44 
Office Shahayak- 1 
Security Guard- 6 

Deputy Director & Program Manager ASP 
& Program Manager 

leprosy 

DPM -Trg­ 
Log 

DPM­ 
Coordina 

Driver- 2 

SMO-2 

Office Asst cum Computer Op- 1 

DPM-mgt! 
log! fina 

DPM-M& 
EI treatment 

OP other manpower (Division 
Coordinator, Monitoring 
Coordinator, Accountant, 
Counselor, MT lab and Support 
staff- 9::1 
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16QLOG FRAME- TB 
i, Planned date of completion : June 2022 
ii. Date of summary preparation: January 2017 

Zero deaths, disease and 
suffering due to tuberculosis 

WHO annual 
report 

Supports from GF 
and other donors 
maintained and 
increased 

OP 
Purpose 

i. To attain annual case 
detection of all forms of TB 
over 85% by 2022 ii. To 
sustain and attain treatment 
success rate of at least 90% in 
non-MDR and 75% in MDR 
TBiii. To detect over 80% of 
the estimated MDR TB and 
enroll for treatment 100% of 
them 

i. Annual case detection ofTB increased from 57% to 85% of the 
estimated cases by 2022. It is expected to achieve annual case 
detection as follows: 2017: 230,0002018: 245,0002019: 
265,0002020: 280,000 (76% of the estimated incidence)2021: 
295,0002022: 311,700 ( 85% of the estimated incidence) 

ii. Treatmentment outcome for DS TB maintained over 90% and for 
MDR TB over 75% 
iii. MDR TB case detection increased from 20% to 80% 
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Annual report onf 
NTP, Quarterly 
report ofNTP 



Output 1. At least one LED lab per 150,000 population by 2019 NTP annual report 
o Ensure testing of all smear positive PTB cases with 
Gene X-pert at the sites where machines are available 
and cover whole country by 2020 with at least one 
Xpert in each upazila, CDC, Sadar hospitals and 
Medicallege collegeso Ensure shorter regimen is used 
for the treatment of MDR TB by the end of 20 17 

ii. Introduce/ expansion of use of new drugs (Bedaquiline 
and Delanamide) for the treatment of DR TB/Pre XDR 
andXDR TB 

111. Implement Mandatory notification from private sector 
by 2017- 

iv. Procure all 1 st line drugs by 2018 from country own 
funding 

~V ..,1.Z... 

Nation,1! P,ID5fSTO r:~l1t(\): 
PGHS,IVI(.\h?l.kI1«l!, 

-: 
C1P :.". 
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Log Framefl.eprosy) 
NARRATIVE SUMMARY OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE (OV) MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION (MOV) 
IMPORTANT 

ASSUMPTION (IA) 

OF Goal: 

The goal of NLEP is to achieve 
sub-national (district) 
elimination i.e., achieving 
registered prevalence to less 
than 111 0,000 population. 

Early case detection of leprosy cases to reduce 
morbidity and further reduction of leprosy burden 
with zero-disability among children (under 15 years 
of age). 

Leprosy annual report Availability of fund and 
conduct Extended Contact 

Survey (ECS) 

OP Purpose: 

Further reduction of leprosy 
burden by early case detection 

Reduced leprosy prevalence at district & sub­ 
district level to less than l case per 10,000 
population 

Leprosy annual report Received fund timely and 
mid-term review (funded 

by WHO) 

1. Sustaining Leprosy 
Elimination at the national 
level and reducing the new -Ensured management of the complications of 
cases at least 10% per year. leprosy, including Grade 2 disability prevention and 
2. To achieve Grade 2 management 
Disability rate to less than 
1/1,000,000 population. 

Outputs: -Ensured treatment of all registered leprosy cases 
according to national guideline, (completion of 
treatment and regularity) 

- Ensure Zero-disability among children (under 15 
years of age) by the year 2020 

Quarterly leprosy report 
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Support from TLMIB, 
Lepra, Bangladesh, 
Damien Foundation 



Inputs: 

Leprosy Elimination 
Programme 

-Strengthening of GO and NGO collaboration & 
co-ordination in implementing leprosy activities 
and Leprosy TB Coordinating Committee (LTCC) 

-Early case detection &clinical diagnosis and 
complete MDT treatment 

-Treatment for all registered cases according to 
national guidelines, while ensuring regularly and 
completion of treatment 

- Strengthening all measures aimed at preventing 
the occurrences and worsening of disability by 
timely detection and effective management of 
complications (reaction, neuritis & disabilities) 

-Strengthening of community awareness and health 
education programme and ensure community 
participation. 

- Strengthening, recording & reporting system 
through web based MIS at all level. 

or, r:£~ l:;;:;L, r~ ,~??~~ 
Dep!)tV Direc~or rl, i'l'll 

NetiOIl'l11lH1SIS-ro (ontro! 
DellS, 
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Quarterly leprosy report Mid-term bi-annual review 

Coordination with CDC & 
NCD programme of 

DGHS and Development 
patterns 



Log Frame- ASP 

Means of Verification Assum tion and Risk Narrative Summe 
- Identifying at least 90% of the estimated 
number of PLHIV by increasing case detection 
by 2022; 

- Ensuring that 90% of those detected are on 
"Treatment" by 2022; 

- Ensuring that 90% of those on treatment are 
virally suppressed by 2022; 

National 
Surveillance Report 

Program/OP Goal: 
The goal of the NASP for the 4th sector 
program is to minimize the spread of 
HIV and the impact of AIDS on the 
individual, family, community, and 
society, so that HIV is ended in 
Bangladesh by 2030. 

OP Purpose By 2022 
- Quarterly OP report 
- Annual performance 

report 
- National Surveillance 

Reports 
- Operational research 

report 

- Timely and 
uninterrupted fund 
disbursement 

- Uninterrupted supply 
of commodities 

- Stable economic and 
political environment 
prevail 

1. Identifying at least 90% of the 
estimated number of PLHIV by 
increasing case detection by 2022; 

2. Ensuring that 90% of those detected 
are on "Treatment" by 2022; 

3. Ensuring that 90% of those on 
treatment are virally suppressed by 
2022; 

II -----number ofPLHIV cases detected 

II ------detected cases are on "Treatment 

II -----treatment case are virally suppressed 

4. To established and to strengthen 
coordination with different ministry 
and stakeholders for effective use of 
resources (mobilization) 

II! Number of coordination meetings held with 
stakeholder at the national level 

o -----Number of coordination 
meeting held 

5. To implement services to prevent 
new HIV infections by increasing 
program coverage and case 
detection; 

II Prevalence of HIV among key population (KPs) 
- 5% of concentrated epidemic 

II Prevalence of active syphilis among KPs 
- 5% of concentrated epidemic 

II % of condom use increased among KPs: 
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OutPllI!ts 
I.Percentage of identified PLHIV who 
received comprehensive care and 
support 

2.Percentage of migrant workers who - Among internal migrant 50% to 90% 
received HIV test in the past 2 months - Among cross border migrant 20% to 90% 
and know the result 

3.Percentage ofPLHIV who avoid 
going to hospitals when required due 
to stigma and discrimination 

4.Number of service providers trained 
in STI & HIV general knowledge and 
prevention approaches 

5.Percentage of key populations who 
received HIV test in the past 12 
months and know their results 

- FSW 73.7 % to 80% 
- MSW 53.6% to 60% 
- MSM 45.8% to 50% 
- TGlHijra 58.6% to 65% 
- Male PWlD 32.8% to 50% 
- Female PWlD 64.7% to 71% 

II % Percentage of PWlD reporting use of new 
needle/syringe last time they injected: 
- Male PWlD 83.9% to 85% 
- Female PWlD 83.6% to 85% 

- 53% to all identified PLHIV will get CST 

- Decreased to avoiding GoB hospital-16.8% to 
10% 

- Increased receiving training among service 
providers from 625 to 1000 

II Increased who received HTC and knew their 
results: 

- FSW 45.1% to 90% 
- MSW 53.2% to 90% 
- MSM 41.7% to 90% 
- TGlHijra 48.4% to 90% 
- Male PWlD 53.2% to 90% 
- Female PWlD 75.3% to 90% 

- Annual performance 
report of 
NASPlMoHFW 

- ARV procurement 
process 

- National PLHIV data 
base 

-Programme 
performance report 

- Stigma index report 

-Programme 
performance report 

-Programme 
•. performance report 
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- GoB willingness 
- A stable economic and 
political environment 
prevails 

- Budget allocation and 
use is adequate and 
sustained by the GoB 
and donors 

- Social acceptability to 
implement program 
exists 

- Regular supply of 
national data 

- Continue fund flow 
- MIS system remains 
operational and well 
managed 

- The services offered 
are ccessible and 
cceptable to the KPs 



reached with core services (condoms, 
BeC, NSEP) in the past year 

7. Percentage of PWID on opioid 
substitution therapy (OST) 

8. Percentage of mv - Positive pregnant 
women who received anti-retroviral 
drugs to reduce mother-to-child 
transmission ofIDV and for their own 
health 

9.Percentage of infants born to HIV­ 
positive women (IDV exposed 
infants) received ARV prophylaxis 

10. Number of coordination 
meetings held with stakeholder at the 
national level 

- FSW 26% to 80% 
- MSW 24% to 70% 
- MSM 24% to 40% 
- TGlHijra 40% to 90% 
- Male PWID 34% to 85% 
- Female PWID 34% to 70% 

-PWID received OST-1.8% to 10.5% 

-PLHIV (women) received ARV-13.5% to 50% 

- HIV positive infant are on ARV prophylaxis- 
12.83% to 20% 

- --Number of coordination meeting held 

- PMTCT and CSTC 
report 

-Programme 
performance report 

- OST procurement 
process 

- Annual performance 
report of 
NASP/MoHFW 

- ARV procurement 
process 

- National PLHIV data 
base 

- Meeting minutes of 
the coordination 
meetin 

- Develop coordination 
mechanism among 
concern ministry 

- All PLHIV services 
included sector 
program 

Inputs 
Output-It PLHIV received 
comprehensive care and support 

Activities 
D Continuation of existing CSTCslHTCs and New 

HTC centre set-up at GoB hospital 
III Nutritional supports 
II Counseling services 
II ARV drug distribution 
II Medicine distribution for OIs management 
III Referral services (PMTC, TB and HCV) 
III BCC . 
III Conduct training for staff and caregiver 
III IECIBCC materials distribution 

Annual performance 
report of 
NASP/MoHFW 

- National MIS of 
NASP 

- Comprehensive 
service package is 
developed in 
consultation with all 
stakeholders 

- National PLHIV data - Proper referral 
base mechanism is 

- Program established 
performance report - Available reagent of 

supply of HTC 
- Continuous sup ly of 



•• Advocacy meeting; 
•• Periodical evaluation 

ARV 
- Positive attitude of 
GoB officials 

Output-2: 
Migrant workers tested HIV and new 
their results 

Activities 
•• Orientation of migrant workers 
•• Training for the potential outbound migrants 
II Counseling of the returnee migrants 
•• BCC 
•• Family counseling 
•• Referral services for the health services 
•• Training for different level staff and TG 
II Community mobilization 
•• Community support group development 
•• IECIBCC distribution 
II Develop self-help group 

- Annual performance 
report of 
NASPlMoHFW 

- National MIS of 
NASP 

- National PLHIV data 
base 

- Program 
performance report 

- Operational 
research/survey 
re ort 

- GoB policy 
- Continued community 
support 

- Positive attitude of 
community people 

Output-3: 
PLHIV seeking service to GoB 
hospitals ignoring stigma and 
discriminati on 

Activities 
•• Sensitization meeting with GoB service 

providers 
•• Awareness meeting at CSTC and HTC center 
•• Community sensitization meeting 

- Annual performance 
report of 
NASPlMoHFW 

- National MIS of 
NASP 

- Comprehensive 
service package is 
developed in 
consultation with all 
stakeholders 

Output-4: 
Service providers trained on STI & 
HIV, general health and others issues 

Activities 
III Trainings and workshops for medical officers on 

HIV/AIDS 
•• Trainings and workshops for medical officers on 

ART, STI, opportunistic infections management 
•• Trainin sand worksho s on eer education 

- National PLHIV data - Proper referral 
base mechanism is 

- Program established 
performance report - Positive attitude of 

- Stigma and GoB officials 
discrimination index 
re ort 

- Performance report 
- Event reports 
- Quarterly/annual 
performance reports 
ofNASP 
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- Stable economic and 
political situation 

- NASP continues to 
play the leadership role 
in universal access .. 



• Trainings on safe blood transfusion 
• Training and workshops on HTC for nurses and 

counselors of GO-NGOs 
II Training for M&E personnel 
•• Training on BCC and counseling 
• Training on ICT and MIS 
01 Training on finance management 
III Training on program management 
• Training on grant mana ement 

OutJ!)ut-5: 
KPs received HTC and knew their 
results 

Activities 
• Continuation of existing HTCs and New HTC 

centre set-up at GoB hospital 
II Counseling services 
III Medicine distribution for OIs management 
II Referral services (PMTC, TB and HCV) 
II BCC 
• Periodical evaluation 

- Annual performance 
report of 
NASP/MoHFW 

- Program 
performance report 

- Surveillance report 

- GoB policy 
- Continued supply of 
reagent of HTC 

- Positive attitude of 
service providers 

Activities 
services III Establish DICs 

• Needle syringe exchange 
II Condom distribution and demonstration 
• BCC session (One to one and Group) 
II STI syndromic management 
III Counseling 
II IECIBCC materials distribution 
III Drug detoxification and rehabilitation 
III Abscess management 
III Capacity building training 
III Advocac meetin 

Output-6: 
KPs reached through core 
(condoms, BCC, NSEP) 

Annual performance 
report of 
NASP/MoHFW 

- Program 
performance report 

- Surveillance report 
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- Availability of fund 
- Proper referral 
mechanism is 
established 

- Positive attitude of 
GoB officials 

- Supportive community 
group in favour of KPs 



Output:7 
PWIDs are on opioid substitution 
therapy (OST) 

Activities 
II Establish DIC 
II Distribute methadone 
II Providing OST; 
II Provide medical services; 
II Provide HIV testing and counseling (HTC) 

services; 
II Appropriate referral services of CSTCs; 
II Screening and management of Hepatitis C Virus 

(HCV) and Tuberculosis (TB); 
II Abscess management through referral network; 
II Provide counseling; 
II Rehabilitation of OST to GoB 
II Develop linkage with community 
II Sensitization of policy makers, govt officials in 

favour of OST. 

- Annual performance 
report of 
NASPlMoHFW 

- Program 
performance report 
Surveillance report 

- GoB policy 
- Availability of fund 
- Positive attitude of 
service providers 

- Supportive community 
group in favour of KPs 

Output:8 
HIV - Positive pregnant women received 
ARV and reduction of mother- to-child 
transmission 

Activities 
II Continuation of existing HTCs and New HTC 

centre set-up at GoB hospital 
•• Counseling services 
•• ARV drug distribution 
•• Medicine distribution for OIs management 
•• Referral services (PMTC, TB and HCV) 
•• BCC 
II Periodical evaluation 

- Annual performance 
report of 
NASPlMoHFW 

- National MIS of 
NASP 

- National PLHIV data 
base 

- Program 
performance report 

- Comprehensive 
service package is 
developed in 
consultation with all 
stakeholders 

- Availability of fund 
- Available reagent of 
supply ofHTC 

- Continuous supply of 
-ARV 
- Positive attitude of 
GoB officials 

Output 9: 
Positive infant are on ARV prophylaxis 

Activities 
II Continuation of existing HTCs and New HTC 

centre set-up at GoB hospital 
•• Counseling services 
II ARV drug distribution 
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- Annual performance 
report of 
NASP/MoHFW 

- Comprehensive 
service package is 
developed in '. 
consultation with all.".: 



Output 10: 
Functional coordination exist with 
different level stakeholder at the 

I national level 

•• Medicine distribution for OIs management 
II Referral services (PMTC, TB and HCV) 
,. BCC 
,. Periodical evaluation 

Activities 
II Coordination meetings conduction with 16 key 

ministries 
II Meetings with NAC, TC-NAC and SAC 
II Coordination meetings with M&E- Technical 

Working Groups (TWG) 
II Coordination with implementing partners 
II Coordinate with stakeholders through 

sensitization workshops 
,. Coordination with PLHIV, STI and KPs 

networks & CBOs / self-help groups 
•• Coordination with NTP, CDC and SBTP 
D Coordination with Donor and UN agencies 
,. Coordination with health service providers 
•• Coordination with Faith based or nizations 
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NASP 
- National PLHIV data 

base 
- Program 

performance report 

- Annual performance 
report of 
NASPlMoHFW 

- Event report 
- Program 

performance report 

stakeholders 
- Proper referral 
mechanism is 
estab lished 

- Availability of fund 
- Available reagent of 
supply ofHTC 

- Continuous supply of 
ARV 

- Positive attitude of 
GoB officials 

- Availability of fund 
- Positive attitude of 
GoB officials 

- Economic and political 
stability 

- NASP continues to 
play the leadership role 
in universal access 



16.Procurement: Procurement Plan 
a. Goods for Tuberculosis (TB) 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN Annexure m Cal 
(Jan 2017-June 2022) 

Ministry j Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost 
(Taka in 
lac) 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS Total 
GOBjRPA 

PA 
TB-L & ASP 
Tuberculosis and Leprosy(TB-LEP) Control Programme. 

Indicative Dates 

Package Description of procurement package Unit Quantity in Procurement Contract Source of Estimated Complet 
Not Invitation Signing 

No. as per OP GOODS 
Cost in method Approving 

Funds costin ion of 
BDT pcs &(Type) Authority Lakh Taka used in for of Contrac Goods Tender Contract t 

I 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 

1 S(1000) Streptomycin 1000mg Powder 51.2 1,178,000 NCBjlCB DGHS DPA 603.14 for injection 
E(lOO) Ethambutol 100mg Film coated 7.088. 706,400 NCBjlCB DGHS DPA 50.07 2 tablet(s) 
RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH (75/50) 2.295 1,284,360 NCBjlCB DGHS DPA 29.48 3 75mg+50mg Dispersible tablet(s) 
RH(150175) 2-FDC RH (150175) 2.342 81,762,240 NCBjlCB DGHS DPA 1914.87 4 150mg+75mg Film coated tablet(s) 
RHE(1501751275) 3-FDC RHE 

r 

(150175/275) l50mg+75mg+275mg Film 3.953 5,435,760 NCBjlCB DGHS DPA 214.88 
5 coated tablet(s) 

RHZ (75/50/150) 3-FDC RHZ 
(75/50/150) 75mg+50mg+ 150mg 2.809 670,824 NCBjlCB DGHS DPA 18.84 

6 Dispersible tablet(s) 
RHZE(150175/400/275) 4-FDC RHZE 
(150/75/400/275) 4.846 47,604,480 NCBjlCB DGHS DPA 2306.91 150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg Film / 7 coated tablet(s) /' 
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S&N-5/23Gxl and Safety Box Syringe & 
needle (auto-disabling) 23G Syringe & 4.48 1,178,000 NCB/ICB DGHS DPA 52.77 

8 needle 

WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml Water 7.584 1,178,000 NCB/ICB DGHS DPA 89.34 9 
S(1000) Streptomycin 1000mg Powder 51.2 6,160,038 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 3153.939 10 for injection 
E(100) Ethambutol 100mg Film coated 7.088 3,694,239 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 261.848 11 tablet(s) 
RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH (75/50) 2.295 6,717,163 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 154.159 12 75mg+50mg Dispersible tablet(s) 
RH(150175) 2-FDC RH (150/75) 2.342 427,625,937 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 10014.999 13 150mg+75mg Film coated tablet(s) 
RHE(150175/275) 3-FDC RHE 
(150175/275) 150mg+75mg+275mg Film 3.953 28,393,962 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 1122.413 

14 coated tablet(s) 
RHZ (75/501150) 3-FDC RHZ 
(75/50/150) 75mg+50mg+150mg 3,508,125 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 98.543 

15 Dispersible tablet(s) 2.809 
RHZE(150/75/400/275) 4-FDC RHZE 
(150175/400/275) 248,977,389 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 12065.444 150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg Film 

16 coated tablet(s) 4.846 
S&N-5/23Gxl and Safety Box Syringe & 
needle (auto-disabling) 23G Syringe & 6,160,038 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 275.970 

17 needle 4.48 

18 WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml Water 7.584 6,160,038 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GOB) 467.177 

S(1000) Streptomycin 1000mg Powder 51.2 13,300 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 6.81 19 for injection 
E(100) Ethambutol 100mg Film coated 7.088 8,000 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 0.57 20 tablet(s) 
RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH (75150) 2.295 14,616 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 0.34 21 75mg+50mg Dispersible tablet(s) 
RH(150!75) 2-FDC RH (150/75) 2.342 930,048 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 21.78 -: 22 150mg+75mg Film coated tablet(s) 
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RHE(150/75/275) 3-FDC RHE 
(150/75/275) 150mg+75mg+275mg Film 3.953 61,824 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 2.44 

23 coated tablet(s) 
RHZ (75150/150) 3-FDC RHZ 

0.21 (75150/150) 75mg+50mg+ 150mg 7,644 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 
24 Dispersible tablet(s) 2.809 

RHZE(150175/400/275) 4-FDC RHZE 
(150175/400/275) 541,632 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 26.25 150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg Film 

25 coated tablet(s) 4.846 
S&N-5/23Gx1 and Safety Box Syringe & 
needle (auto-disabling) 23G Syringe & 13,300 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 0.60 

26 needle 4.48 
27 WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml Water 7.584 13,300 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 1.01 

Cm(1000) Capreomycin 1000mg 376.00 59997 ICB DGHS DPA 225.59 
28 Powder for injection 

Km(IOOO/4) Kanamycin 202.09 1207912 ICB DGHS DPA 2441.03 
29 lOOOmg/4ml Solution for injection 

AmxlClv(SOO/12S) Amoxicillin + 
11.94 1361104 ICB DGHS DPA 162.46 Clavulanic acid SOOmg+ 12Smg Film 

30 coated tablet(s) 

Cfz(100) Clofazimine 100mg 87.60 2409304 ice DGHS DPA 2110.49 
31 Capsule(s) 

Cs(2S0) Cycloserine 2S0mg 3133651 ice DGHS DPA 540.81 
32 Capsule(s) 17.26 

E(400) Ethambutol 400mg Film 3911205 ica DGHS DPA 94.26 
33 coated tablet(s) 2.41 

Eto(250) Ethionamide 250mg Film 2226248 ice DGHS DPA 142.32 
34 coated tablet(s) 6.39 

H(300) Isoniazid 300mg Film 1856494 ica DGHS DPA 28.24 /' V 35 uncoated tablet(s) 1.52 .•...• 
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Lfx(2S0) Levofloxacin 2S0mg Film ICB DGHS DPA 146.94 
36 coated tablet(s) 4.40 3339373 

Lnz(600) Linezolid 600mg Film ICB DGHS DPA 1989.43 
37 coated tablet(s) 438.49 453701 

Mfx( 400) Moxifloxacin 400mg Film ICB DGHS DPA 1833.94 
38 coated tablet(s) 43.20 4245215 

PAS(Na) P-aminosalicylate sodium ICB DGHS DPA 994.55 
39 salt 4000mg Powder/Sachet 109.60 907403 

Pto(2S0) Protionamide 2S0mg Film ICB DGHS DPA 263.69 
40 coated tablet(s) 14.20 1856494 

S&N-S/23Gxl and Safety Box 
ICB DGHS DPA 56.82 Syringe & needle (auto-disabling) 

41 23G Syringe & needle 4.48 1267909 
WFI(S) Water for injection 5ml 

1267909 ICB DGHS DPA 96.19 42 Water 7.59 
Z(SOO) Pyrazinamide SOOmg Film ICB DGHS DPA 313.19 

43 uncoated tablet(s) 2.50 12522887 
Ethambutol 400 mg film-coated 2.41 1,457,781 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 35.13 44 tablets 
Isoniazid 300 mg film-uncoated 1.52 892,713 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 13.57 45 tablets 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg film-uncoated 1.88 1,011,425 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 19.01 46 tablets 
Rifampicin IS 0 mg capsules 3.76 761,027 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 28.61 47 
Rifampicin 300 mg capsules 6.80 761,027 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 51.75 48 

49 Ancilary Drug Nos Lot NCB DGHS GOB 460.00 
RPA 356.60 Ancilary Drug Nos Lot NCB DGHS 

(GOB) 50 ---- 
Total ~ 45359.420 L_ 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN Uan-2011 to Jun-2022) 

inistry / Division 

Tuberculosis and Leprosy(TB-LEP) Control Programme. 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS :ency 
ocuring Entity Name & Code 
) Name & Code 

TB-L & ASP 

Annexure-(a) 

OP Cost 
(Taka in 
lac) 

#REF! Total 
#REF! GOB 

PA 

Indicative Dates 

ickage 
Description of 

Unit Cost Quantity Procurement Contract Source of 
Estimated 

procurement package as method Approving cost in Lac Not used Signing of Completion of No. in BDT in units Funds Invitation 
per OP GOODS &(Type) Authority Taka in Goods for Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

lB, MSR 
1 Sputum Cup 5 20840000 NCB DGHS RPA (GOB) 1042.00 
2 Other Supply & Services Nos Lot NCB DGHS GOB 295.35 
3 Glass Slide 3 14350000 NCB DGHS RPA (GOB) 430.50 
4 MTtest kits 2000 4900 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA (GOB) 98.00 
5 X-Ray Film 200 67000 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA (GOB) 134.00 

X-Ray developments Lot NCB/ICB DGHS RPA (GOB) 1.00 6 and others 
7 LED reagent 13880.2 15800 ICB DGHS DPA 2193.07 
8 Z-N reagent 16320 3775 ICB DGHS DPA 616.08 
9 HIV test kits 2000 4300 ICB DGHS DPA 86.00 
10 Falcon Tube 65 2940800 ICB DGHS DPA 1911.52 
11 Gene Xpert Cartridge 855 2954000 ICB DGHS DPA 25256.70 L__ 

Total ~[', ~ 32064.22 •....•. V . 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS fOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (Jan-2017 to Jun-2022) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in 
Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
TB-L & ASP 
Tuberculosis and Leprosy(TB-LEP) Control Programme. 

Indicative Dates 

Package Description of procurement Unit Cost in Quantity Procurement Contract Source Estimated 
method Approving of cost in Not Invitation Signing 

No. package as per OP GOODS BDT in Units used in for of Completion 
&(Type) Authority Funds Lac Taka of Contract Goods Tender Contract 

1 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

Refrigerator(For Drug NCB/ICB DGHS 
RPA 550.00 

1 Presevation) 110000.00 500 (GOB) 

2 Gene Xpert Machine 2747527.43 565 ICB DGHS DPA 15523.53 
3 LED Microscope 200000.00 392 ICB DGHS DPA 784.00 

X-Ray Machine 10000000.00 12 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 1200.00 
4 (GOB) 

5 2nd line LPA 6400000.00 2 ICB DGHS DPA 128.00 
Total 18185.53 

r~~ J ~. /i~r ~ Sc,· ~ '_\ .. 
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Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-Jun, 2017) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-Hlta) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

2640.15 Total 
GOB 

2640.15 PA 

Package Description of procurement Unit Quantity Procuremen Contract Source Estimate Indicative Dates 
No. package as per OP GOODS Cost in inpcs tmethod Approvin of Funds d cost in 

BDT &(Type) g Lakh Not Invitatio Authority Taka used in n for 
Goods Tender 

Signing Completio 
of n of 
Contract Contract 

2 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 

3 4 5 

GDI S(1000) Streptomycin 1000mg 51.2 
Powder for injection 

NCB/ICB DGHS DPA 301.57 589,000 Jan-I7 Mar-17 Jun-17 

GD2 E(IOO) Ethambutol 100mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

NCB/ICB 353,200 DGHS DPA 25.03 Jan-17 Mar-I 7 Jun-17 

GD3 RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH 
(75/50) 75mg+50mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

7.088 

642,180 NCB/ICB DGHS DPA 14.74 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-17 

GD4 

2.295 

RH(150175) 2-FDC RH (150/75) 2.342 
150mg+75mg Film coated 
tablet(s) 

NCB/ICB 40,881,12 
o 

DGHS DPA 957.44 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-17 

GD5 RHE(150/75/275) 3-FDC RHE 
(150/75/275) 
150mg+75mg+275mg Film 

, coated tablet(s) 

NCB/ICB 3.953 2,717,880 DGHS DPA 107.44 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 

Dr. Fal!(un i"~a~:;s;?\ 
Deputy r)~rector (~ P~Jl 
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GD6 RHZ (75/50/150) 3-FDC RHZ 2.809 335,412 NCB/ICB DGHS DPA 9.42 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
(75/50/150) 
75mg+50mg+150mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

GD7 RHZE(150/75/400/275) 4-FDC 4.846 23,802,24 NCB/ICB DGHS DPA 1153.46 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
RHZE (150/75/400/275) 0 
150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

GD8 S&N-5/23Gxl and Safety Box 4.48 589,000 NCB/ICB DGHS DPA 26.39 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
Syringe & needle (auto- 
disabling) 23G Syringe & 
needle 

GD9 WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml 7.584 589,000 NCBIICB DGHS DPA 44.67 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
Water 
Total 2640.15 

. I 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

Ministry / Division 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

5920.180 Total 
GOB 

5920.180 PA 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

JuI-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

JuI-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

JuI-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

-: v 

c)? 

.. Indicative Dates 
. 

. Not InvitatiQ 
used in . 11 for 
Goods .••. Ten.der 

Signing 
of· 
Contract 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

10 11 
...... . .': 

7 8 9 

RPA(GO 675.925 
B) 
RPA(GO 56.130 
B) 
RPA(GO 33.052 
B) 

RPA(GO 2147.228 
B) 

RPA(GO 240.611 
B) 

1 2 345 6 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GD1 S(1000) Streptomycin 1000mg 

Powder for injection 
NCB/ICB 51.2 1,320,166 DGHS 

GD2 E(100) Ethambutol 100mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

7.088 791,899 NCB/ICB DGHS 

GD3 RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH 
(75/50) 75mg+50mg, 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

2.295 1,440,170 NCB/ICB DGHS 

GD4 RH(150/75) 2-FDC RH (150/75) 
150mg+75mg Film coated 
tablet(s) 

2.342 91,683,511 NCB/ICB DGHS 

GD5 RHE(150175/275) 3-FDC RHE 
(150/75/275) , 
150mg+75mg+275mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 

NCB/ICB DGHS 3.953 6,086,797 
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GD6 RHZ (75/50/150) 3-FDC RHZ 2.809 752,112 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GO 21.127 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
(75/50/150) B) 
75mg+50mg+ 150mg Dispersible 
tablet(s) 

GD7 RHZE(150/75/400/275) 4-FDC 4.846 53,380,998 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GO 2586.843 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
RHZE (150/75/400/275) B) 
150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

GD8 S&N-5/23Gxl and Safety Box 4.48 1,320,166 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GO 59.143 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
Syringe & needle (auto- B) 
disabling) 23G Syringe & 
needle 

GD9 WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml 7.584 1,320,166 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA(GO 100.121 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
Water B) 
Total 5920.180 
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Package Description of procurement Unit Quantit Procuremen Contract Source Estimate Indicative Dates 
No. package as per OP GOODS Cost yin pes t method Approvin of d cost in 

in &(Type) g Funds Lac Taka Not Invitatio Signing Completio BDT Authority used in n for of n of 
Goods Tender Contrac Contract 

t 
1 12 3 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GDI S(1000) Streptomycin IOOOmg 51.2 6,650 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 3.40 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-I8 

Powder for injection 
GD2 E(100) Ethambutol IOOmg Film 7.088 4,000 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 0.28 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-I8 

coated tablet(s) 
GD3 RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH 2.295 7,308 NCB/rCB DGHS GOB 0.17 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-18 

(75/50) 75mg+50mg Dispersible 
tablet(s) 

GD4 RH(150/75) 2-FDC RH (150/75) 2.342 465,024 NCB/rCB DGHS GOB 10.89 JuI-18 Sep-18 Dec-I8 
150mg+75mg Film coated 
tablet(s) 

GD5 RHE(150/75/275) 3-FDC RHE 3.953 30,912 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 1.22 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-I8 
(150/75/275) 
I50mg+75mg+275mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 

+~ \ 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

Ministry / Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

122 
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Annexure-iii (a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

30.00 Total 
30.00 GOB 

PA 



GD6 RHZ (75/501150) 3-FDC RHZ 2.809 3,822 NCB/rCB DGHS GOB 0.11 JuI-18 Sep-18 Dec-I8 
(75/501150) 
75mg+50mg+ 150mg Dispersible 
tabIet(s) 

GD7 RHZE(150/75/400/275) 4-FDC 4.846 270,816 NCB/rCB DGHS GOB 13.12 JuI-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 
RHZE (150/75/400/275) 
150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg 
Film coated tabIet(s) 

GD8 S&N-5/23Gxl and Safety Box 4.48 6,650 NCB/rCB DGHS GOB 0.30 Jul-IS Sep-18 Dec-18 
Syringe & needle (auto-disabling) 
23G Syringe & needle 

GD9 WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml 7.584 6,650 NCB/rCB DGHS GOB 0.50 Jul-IS Sep-18 Dec-I8 
Water 
Total 30.00 
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Ministry 1 Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lacl 

5600.11 Total 
GOB 

5600.11 PA 

Package Description pi prQc1iteW:~ijt·· 
No.'': pa.ckag¢ as per OP Go'Q~$ 

T, .' "" 

. Jl,rocjl~emeft 
t.wetAod . 
&(TyPe) 

B. Medicine and MSR 

GD1 S(1000) Streptomycin 
1000mg Powder for injection 

GD2 E(100) Ethambutol 100mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

5l.2 1,249,514 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 639.75 7u Sep-18 Dec-I8 
(GOB) 

7.088 749,236 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 53.11 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-I8 
(GOB) 

2.295 1,362,154 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 31.26 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 
(GOB) 

2.342 86,717,11 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 2030.91 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 
6 (GOB) 

3.953 5,758,484 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 227.63 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 
(GOB) 

GD3 RH (75150) DT 2-FDC RH 
(75150) 75mg+50mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

GD4 RH(l50175) 2-FDC RH 
(150175) 150mg+75mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 

GD5 RHE(l50175/275) 3-FDC 
RHE (150175/275) 
150mg+75mg+275mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 
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GD6 RHZ (75/50/150) 3-FDC RHZ 2.809 711,424 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 19.98 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 
(75/50/150) (GOB) 
75mg+50mg+ 150mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

GD7 RHZE(l50/75/400/275) 4- 4.846 50,489,48 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 2446.72 Jul-18 Sep-18 . Dec-18 
FDC RHZE (150/75/400/275) 7 (GOB) 
150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg 
Film coated tab1et(s) 

GD8 S&N-5/23Gxl and Safety Box 4.48 1,249,514 NCBIICB DGHS RPA 55.98 JuI-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 
Syringe & needle (auto- (GOB) 
disabling) 23G Syringe & 
needle 

GD9 WFI(5) Water for injection 7.584 1,249,514 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 94.76 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-I8 
5m1 Water (GOB) 
Total 5600.11 

f" () >,,~-"", - -- .. _..,.i~C.dJ l'-~dS::.,c; 
r)~;putv f)ij"f~ctor /;j; Pfv1 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Packag Description. .." of' ·l?ro~llren1~nt. 
e No. package as per IO~ G:PO]')S ". 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OF Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

30.002 Total 
30.002 GOB 

FA 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GD1 S(1000) Streptomycin 1000mg 51.2 6,650 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 3.405 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Powder for injection 
GD2 E(100) Ethambutol 100mg Film 7.088 4,000 NCBIlCB DGHS GOB 0.284 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

coated tablet(s) 
GD3 RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH 2.295 7,308 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 0.168 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

(75/50) 75mg+50mg Dispersible 
tab1et(s) 

GD4 RH(150/75) 2-FDC RH (150/75) 2.342 465,024 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 10.891 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
150mg+75mg Film coated 
tablet(s) 

GD5 RHE(150/75/275) 3-FDC RHE 3.953 30,912 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 1.222 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
(150/75/275) 
150mg+75mg+275mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 

r-.. \ 
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GD6 RHZ (75/50/150) 3-FDC RHZ 2.809 3,822 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 0.107 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
(75/50/150) 75mg+50mg+ 150mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

GD7 RHZE(150/75/400/275) 4-FDC 4.846 270,816 NCBIICB DGHS GOB 13.124 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
RHZE (150/75/400/275) 
150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

GD8 S&N-5/23Gxl and Safety Box 4.48 6,650 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 0.298 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Syringe & needle (auto-disabling) 
23G Syringe & needle 

GD9 WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml 7.584 6,650 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 0.504 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Water 
Total 30.002 

~ 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR O'PERA TIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Ministry 1 Division 

Annexure-iii (a) 

or Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

6400.220 Total 
GO'B 

6400.220 fA 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

1 9 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GD1 S(1000) Streptomycin 51.2 1,428,037 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 731.155 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

1000mg Powder for injection (GOB) 
GD2 E(100) Ethambutol 100mg 7.088 856,282 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 60.693 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Film coated tablet(s) (GOB) 
GD3 RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH 2.295 1,556,770 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 35.728 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

(75/50) 75mg+50mg (GOB) 
Dis ersible tablet(s) 

GD4 RH(150/75) 2-FDC RH 2.342 99,106,69 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 2321.079 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
(150/75) 150mg+75mg Film 8 (GOB) 
coated tablet(s) 

GD5 RHE(150/75/275) 3-FDC 3.953 6,581,220 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 260.156 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
RHE (150/75/275) (GOB) 
150mg+75mg+275mg Film 

J~~.~ 128 
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coated tablet(s) 

GD6 RHZ (75/501150) 3-FDC RHZ 2.809 813,067 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 22.839 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
(75/50/150) (GOB) 
75mg+50mg+ 150mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

GD7 RHZE(150/75/400/275) 4- 4.846 57,703,10 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 2796.292 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-l9 
FDC RHZE (150/75/400/275) 0 (GOB) 
150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

GD8 S&N-5/23Gx1 and Safety Box 4.48 1,428,037 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 63.976 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Syringe & needle (auto- (GOB) 
disabling) 23G Syringe & 
needle 

GD9 WFI(5) Water for injection 7.584 1,428,037 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 108.302 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
5ml Water (GOB) 
Total 6400.220 

D;~;;;:;~'~'~ 
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Annexure-iii (a) 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

(Jul-20 to Jun-21l 

Ministry / Division OP Cost (Taka in 
la~ 

6413.841 Total 
GOB 

6413.841 PA 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OJ!> Name &. Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

12 

Packag JI)~s(!t1pti()nL(tf.,p~9CllreJJl~p~ ::O:nit ->. ,Qllanllty p"'oj!llt:etne~t CQntra,ct ~urc Estim,at¢ ID~licati"eDates 
eNo .. ". -', patiqI~e,asper OPG9Q;DS ;;, <:;qst ,uj. 'fu,p~s;t '.' m~thod\ .'.' " ~ppr()vin ".'. ' e ,i of ' d cQst in 

i ".' , " ". "",~ ,,' • »D'I'.~'~ , r. , , ~(i'Yll6r ' ',' ,luib()ri~ Funds' Lac'faka "f-"N-'"'-'ot-,, ",....-...".."I:,.:.n_..Vl..,..·ta~, ',"-:ti-'-o"""''''''s_''jg-n-:-in-'g-', -r"-:(-'-;'o--m-p-'l"-et'-io-'-l" 

,;/' '" '. ,,, . >' '. ,",'" ",' , , .. " us~d ili n for of, n ' of 
; l /'L' .r- , ,.,"." ", . ' :: : " " ',1':" ... ' ", I. Goods ',.' l'~nder' Contract Contract 

I 

: ':": 
,,' 

B. Medicine and MSR 

1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 11 

GD1 S(lOOO) Streptomycin 51.2 1,431,076 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 732.711 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
1000mg Powder for injection 

GD2 E(100) Ethambutol 100mg 7.088 858,104 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 60.822 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
Film coated tablet(s) 

GD3 RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH 2.295 1,560,083 NCBIICB DGHS RPA 35.804 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
(75/50) 75mg+50mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

GD4 RH(l50/75) 2-FDC RH 2.342 99,317,61 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 2326.019 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
(150/75) 150mg+75mg Film 7 
coated tablet(s) 

GD5 RHE(l50175/275) 3-FDC RHE 3.953 6,595,226 NCB/reB DGHS RPA 260.709 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
(150/75/275) 
150mg+75mg+275mg Film /: coated tablet(s) /,.... <, - - 
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GD6 RHZ (75/50/150) 3-FDC RHZ 2.809 814,798 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 22.888 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
(75/50/150) 
7 5mg+50mg+ 150mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

GD7 RHZE(150/75/400/275) 4- 4.846 57,825,90 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 2802.243 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
FDC RHZE (150/75/400/275) 3 
150mg+75mg+400mg+275mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

GD8 S&N-5/23Gx1 and Safety Box 4.48 1,431,076 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 64.112 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
Syringe & needle (auto- 
disabling) 23G Syringe & 
needle 

GD9 WFI(5) Water for injection 7.584 1,431,076 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 108.533 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
5m1 Water 
Total 6413.841 

~2~ ,Cds C,r ~IW,N~ 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Juo-22) 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name &; Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

3280.146 Total 
GOB 

3280.146 PA 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

])jescription'ofprOClft:em.eijt· , 
pacbg~asp~rOP GOODS' , ,- _. _",. ',' '---""- ,', -',- .,'" 

Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GDI S(lOOO) Streptomycin 1000mg 51.2 731,166 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 374.357 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

Powder for injection (GOB) 
GD2 E(100) Ethambutol 100mg 7.088 438,699 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 31.095 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

Film coated tablet(s) (GOB) 
GD3 RH (75/50) DT 2-FDC RH 2.295 798,005 NCBIICB DGHS RPA 18.314 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

(75/50) 75mg+50mg (GOB) 
Dis ersible tablet(s) 

GD4 RH(150/75) 2-FDC RH 2.342 50,802,391 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 1189.792 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
(150/75) 150mg+75mg Film (GOB) 
coated tablet(s) 

GD5 RHE(150/75/275) 3-FDC RHE 3.953 3,372,055 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 133.297 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
(150175/275) (GOB) 
150mg+75mg+275mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 
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GD6 RHZ (75/50/1S0) 3-FDC RHZ 2.809 416,723 NCBIlCB DGHS RPA 11.706 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
(75/S0/1S0) (GOB) 
7Smg+SOmg+ 150mg 
Dispersible tablet(s) 

GD7 RHZE(1S0/7S/400/27S) 4-FDC 4.846 29,S78,567 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 1433.377 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
RHZE (150/75/400/27S) (GOB) 
lSOmg+75mg+400mg+27Smg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

GD8 S&N-S/23Gxl and Safety Box 4.48 731,166 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 32.756 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
Syringe & needle (auto- (GOB) 
disabling) 23G Syringe & 
needle 

GD9 WFI(5) Water for injection 7.584 731,166 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 55.4S2 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
Sml Water (GOB) 
Total 3280.146 

~ .... 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17) 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name &, Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

295.00 Total 
GOB 

295.00 PA 

:I. 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GDI0 Cm(1000) Capreomycin 1000mg Powder for 376.0 1174 ICB DGHS DPA 4.42 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 

injection 0 
GD11 Km(1000/4) Kanamycin 1000mg/4ml 202.0 34118 ICB DGHS DPA 68.95 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 

Solution for injection 9 
GD12 AmxlClv(500/125) Amoxicillin + Clavulanic 11.94 30019 ICB DGHS DPA 3.58 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 

acid 500m + I25mg Film coated tablet(s) 
GD13 Cfz( 1 00) Clofazimine 100mg Capsule(s) 87.60 52720 ICB DGHS DPA 46.18 Jan-17 Mar-I 7 Jun-17 
GDI4 Cs(250) Cycloserine 250mg Capsu1e(s) 17.26 149400 ICB DGHS DPA 25.78 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 

GD15 E(400) Ethambutol 400mg Film coated 2.41 85427 rCB DGHS DPA 2.06 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
tablet(s) 

GD16 Eto(250) Ethionamide 250mg Film coated 6.39 129387 rCB DGHS DPA 8.27 Jan-I7 Mar-17 Jun-I7 
tablet(s) 

GD17 H(300) Isoniazid 300mg Film uncoated 1.52 43578 rCB DGHS DPA 0.66 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
tablet(s) 

GD18 Lfx(250) 194080 ICB DGHS DPA 8.54 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
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tablet(s) 

GDI9 Lnz(600) Linezolid 600mg Film coated 438.4 10006 res DGHS DPA 43.88 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 
tablet(s) 9 

GD20 Mfx(400) Moxifloxacin 400mg Film coated 43.20 93558 rca DGHS DPA 40.42 Jan-I 7 Mar-I7 Jun-17 
tablet(s) 

GD2I PAS(Na) P-aminosalicylate sodium salt 109.6 20013 res DGHS DPA 21.93 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-17 
4000mg Powder/Sachet 0 

GD22 Pto(250) Protionamide 250mg Film coated 14.20 43578 res DGHS DPA 6.19 Jan-I7 Mar-17 Jun-17 
tablet(s) 

GD23 S&N-5/23GxI and Safety Box Syringe & 4.48 35293 res DGHS DPA 1.58 Jan-I 7 Mar-17 Jun-17 
needle (auto-disabling) 23G Syringe & needle 

GD24 WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml Water 7.59 35293 rca DGHS DPA 2.68 Jan-I 7 Mar-I 7 Jun-I7 
GD25 Z(500) Pyrazinamide 500mg Film uncoated 2.50 394954 rce DGHS DPA 9.88 Jan-17 Mar-I 7 Jun-I7 

tablet(s) 
Total 295.00 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-1S) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP N arne & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OF Cost (Taka in lac) 
2207.69 Total 

GOB 
2207.69 PA 

Packag Description of procurement package Unit Quantity Procur Contract Source Estimat Indicative Dates 
eNo. as per OP GOODS Cost in in Units ement Approvin of ed cost 

BDT method g Funds in Lac Not Invitati Signing Completion &(Typ Authority Taka used on for of of Contract e) in Tender Contract 
Goods 

1 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GDIO Cm(IOOO) Capreomycin 1000mg 376.00 8,788 ICB DGHS DPA 33.04 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Powder for injection 
GDll Km(1000/4) Kanamycin 1000mg/4ml 202.09 255,331 ICB DGHS DPA 515.99 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Solution for injection 
GD12 AmxlClv(500/125) Arnoxicillin + 11.94 224,655 ICB DGHS DPA 26.81 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Clavulanic acid 500mg+ 125mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 

GD13 Cfz(IOO) Clofazimine 100mg 87.60 394,539 ICB DGHS DPA 345.61 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
Capsule(s) 

GD14 Cs(250) Cycloserine 250mg 17.26 1,118,060 ICB DGHS DPA 192.96 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
Capsule(s) 

. GD15 E(400) Ethambutol 400mg Film 2.41 639,308 ICB DGHS DPA 15.41 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
coated tablet(s) 

GD16 Eto(250) Ethionamide 250mg Film 6.39 968,290 ICB DGHS DPA 61.90 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
coated tablet(s) 

GD17 H(300) Isoniazid 300mg Film 1.52 326,120 ICB DGHS DPA 4.96 JuI-17 Sep-I7 Dec-I 7 
uncoated tablet(s) /\ /:? /' 
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GD18 Lfx(250) Levofloxacin 250mg Film 4.40 1452435 IeB DGHS DPA 63.91 JuI-I7 Sep-I7 Dec-I7 
coated tablet(s) 

GD19 Lnz(600) Linezolid 600mg Film 438.49 74885 IeB DGHS DPA 328.36 Jul-17 Sep-I7 Dec-I7 
coated tablet(s) 

GD20 Mfx(400) Moxifloxacin 400mg Film 43.20 700161 IeB DGHS DPA 302.47 JuI-I7 Sep-17 Dec-17 
coated tablet(s) 

GD21 PAS(Na) P-aminosalicylate sodium salt 109.60 149770 IeB DGHS DPA 164.15 JuI-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
4000mg Powder/Sachet 

GD22 Pto(250) Protionamide 250mg Film 14.20 326120 IeB DGHS DPA 46.32 JuI-I7 Sep-17 Dec-I7 
coated tablet(s) 

GD23 S&N-5/23GxI and Safety Box Syringe 4.48 264119 IeB DGHS DPA 11.84 Jul-I7 Sep-17 Dec-17 
& needle (auto-disabling) 23G Syringe 
& needle 

GD24 WFI(5) Water for injection 5ml Water 7.59 264119 IeB DGHS DPA 20.04 Jul-17 Sep-I7 Dec-I7 
GD25 Z(500) Pyrazinamide 500mg Film 2.50 2955706 IeB DGHS DPA 73.92 Jul-I7 Sep-I7 Dec-I7 

uncoated tablet(s) 
Total 2207.69 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-1S to Jun-19) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name &. Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

2007.36 Total 
GOB 

2007.36 PA 

Paekag 
eNo. 

2 3 4 

," . 

. 

7 8 

DPA 61.83 

DPA 485.50 

DPA 33.19 

DPA 489.24 

DPA 141.12 

DPA 21.89 

DPA 21.70 

.s 
9 10 

JuI-I8 

JuI-I8 

JuI-18 

JuI-18 

JuI-18 

JuI-I8 

JuI-18 

B. Medicine and MSR 

I GDI0 Cm(1000) Capreomycin IOOOmg 376.00 
Powder for injection 

16,444 ICB 

GDll ICB Km(IOOO/4) Kanamycin 188.80 
IOOOmg/4mI Solution for injection 

257,146 

GD12 Amx!Clv(500/125) Amoxicillin + 10.66 
Clavulanic acid 500mg+ I25mg 
Film coated tablet(s) 

311,499 ICB 

GD13 IOOmg 87.59 Cfz(lOO) Clofazimine 
Capsule(s) 

558,565 ICB 

GD14 612,452 Cs(250) 
Capsule(s) 

Cycloserine 250mg 23.04 ICB 

ICB GD15 E(400) Ethambutol 400mg Film 2.41 
coated tablet(s) 

909,464 

Eto(250) Ethionamide 250mg Film 5.36 404,786 !JCB 
coated tablet(s) ~).........---::V 

GD16 
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11 12 

Sep-18 Dec-18 

Sep-18 Dec-18 

Sep-I8 Dec-18 

Sep-18 Dec-18 

Sep-18 Dec-I8 

Sep-18 Dec-IS 
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GD17 H(300) Isoniazid 300mg Film 1.52 418,040 IeB DGHS DPA 6.36 JuI-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 
uncoated tablet(s) 

GD18 Lfx(250) Levofloxacin 250mg 3.93 607179 IeB DGHS DPA 23.85 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-18 
Film coated tablet(s) 

GD19 Lnz(600) LinezoIid 600mg Film 60.84 103833 IeB DGHS DPA 63.18 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-18 
coated tablet(s) 

GD20 Mfx(400) Moxifloxacin 400mg 30.88 986159 IeB DGHS DPA 304.53 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-I8 
Film coated tabIet(s) 

GD21 PAS(Na) Pvaminosalicylate sodium 108.00 207666 IeB DGHS DPA 224.29 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-I8 
salt 4000mg Powder/Sachet 

GD22 Pto(250) Protionamide 250mg 6.99 418040 IeB DGHS DPA 29.23 JuI-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-18 
Film coated tabIet(s) 

GD23 S&N-5/23GxI and Safety Box 4.48 273590 IeB DGHS DPA 12.26 JuI-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 
Syringe & needle (auto-disabling) 
23G Syringe & needle 

GD24 WFI(5) Water for injection 5mI 7.58 273590 IeB DGHS DPA 20.75 Jul-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 
Water 

GD25 Z(500) Pyrazinamide 500mg Film 2.50 2737606 IeB DGHS DPA 68.44 JuI-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-18 
uncoated tablet(s) 
Total 2007.36 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

2354.87 Total 
GOB 

2354.87 FA 

Paekag 
eNo.···· 

.. . 
]. 

B. 

GDlO 

GDll 

GD12 

GD13 

GD14 

GD15 

GD16 

, 
, .' ' 

3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 

, :,.::_ - 

Completio 
n of 
.Contract : . 

2 

Medicine and MSR 

Cm(lOOO) Capreomycin 1000mg 376.00 
Powder for injection 
Km(lOOO/4) Kanamycin 1000mg/4ml 188.80 
Solution for injection 
Amx/Clv(500/125) Amoxicillin + 10.66 
Clavulanic acid 500mg+ 125mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 
Cfz(100) Clofazimine 
Capsule(s) 

100mg 87.59 

18,112 ICB DGHS DPA 68.10 

Cs(250) 
Capsule(s) 

Cycloserine 250mg 23.04 

306,014 ICB DGHS DPA 577.77 

E(400) Ethambutol 400mg Film 2.41 
coated tablet(s) 
Eto(250) Ethionamide 250mg 
coated tab1et(s) 

Film 5.36 
.>: h 

403,092 ICB DGHS DPA 42.95 

672,634 ICB 

558,742 ICB 

1,076,54 ICB 
0 
290,014 ICB 
~ 

DGHS DPA 589.18 

DGHS DPA 128.75 

DGHS DPA 25.90 

DGHS DPA 15.55 

140 

Jul-19 

Jul-19 

Jul-19 

Jul-19 

Jul-19 

Jul-19 

)ll-19 
/I~ 

Sep-19 Dec-19 

Sep-19 Dec-19 

Sep-19 Dec-19 

Sep-19 Dec-19 

Sep-19 Dec-19 

Sep-19 Dec-19 

Sep-19 Dec-19 

12 



GD17 H(300) Isoniazid 300mg Film 1.52 494,152 IeB DGHS DPA 7.51 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
uncoated tab1et(s) 

GD18 Lfx(250) Levofloxacin 250mg Film 3.93 435021 IeB DGHS DPA 17.09 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
coated tablet(s) 

GD19 Lnz(600) Linezolid 600mg Film 60.85 134364 IeB DGHS DPA 81.76 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
coated tablet(s) 

GD20 Mfx(400) Moxifloxacin 400mg Film 30.88 1170997 IeB DGHS DPA 361.60 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
coated tablet(s) 

GD21 PAS(Na) P-aminosalicylate sodium 108.01 268728 IeB DGHS DPA 290.25 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
salt 4000mg Powder/Sachet 

GD22 Pto(250) Protionamide 250mg Film 6.99 494152 IeB DGHS DPA 34.55 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
coated tablet(s) 

GD23 S&N-5/23Gx1 and Safety Box 4.48 324126 IeB DGHS DPA 14.52 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Syringe & needle (auto-disabling) 23G 
Syringe & needle 

GD24 WFI(5) Water for injection 5m1 7.59 324126 IeB DGHS DPA 24.59 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Water 

GD25 Z(500) Pyrazinamide 500mg Film 2.50 2991193 IeB DGHS DPA 74.79 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
uncoated tab1et(s) 
Total 2354.87 

.: 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Jun-21) 

Ministry / Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

2063.06 Total 
GOB 

2063.06 PA 

Packag Description ofpt:'ocurement J.),acImge, Unit ;, I'~n: Procuremen Contract . S9'trc ' ~$t.lh~te, .... IndiciJtiv~ Dates: 
eNo. as perOPGOODS , , " .: ,', Costin t'meth'Od Approvin ¢o( , ., d cost in' 

BDT' t;; .,.'., '.&(fype) . ;Ftt,nds. Lli(fTilka . ' " ..... ... .,,'" , " . ,'. 

" '. < 'g ~ot·,·: Ip,,,itatio CODl,pletio " ~ , ' 'Authority , Signing 
"'"' ;':';; " .; ',' ::, "~/-;<',~,'~-- ";' {, f ,:: !.~ ." used n,for. of, nof .' 

'.Ci •. · 
" ~ ;: , 

'" 'fendtir Contrac, Co~ttact " ',i I> .in. 

r\J;: • 
"i, ,'" Good' t: 

> i ••• 
I' ,,' 

".'", . 
" 

, 

" I' 
-', 

, 
., .... . ' '., _;' .",,' ,'/': 

.' ':. .. , .. ..: " < 1 :. , .,.' , -. " .... . 
',' . 

.. " _; , .. / '. 

1 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GDI0 Cm(1000) Capreomycin 1000mg 376.00 12,421 ICB DGHS DPA 46.70 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

Powder for injection 
GDll Km(1000/4) Kanamycin 1000mg/4ml 188.80 283,276 ICB DGHS DPA 534.83 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

Solution for injection 
GD12 AmxIClv(500/125) Amoxicillin + 10.66 319,104 ICB DGHS DPA 34,01 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

Clavulanic acid 500mg+ 125mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 

GD13 Cfz(100) Clofazimine 100mg 87.59 602,514 ICB DGHS DPA 527.73 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
Capsule(s) 

GD14 Cs(250) Cycloserine 250mg 23.04 447,254 ICB DGHS DPA 103.06 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
Capsule(s) 

GD15 E(400) Ethambutol 400mg Film 2.41 992,293 ICB DGHS DPA 23,88 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
coated tablet(s) 

. 
GD16 Eto(250) Ethionamide 250mg Film 5.36 23918 ICB DGHS DPA 12,57 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20, . ~ - ~( C~ 2.w' ":" 
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coated tablet(s) 

GD17 H(300) Isoniazid 300mg Film 1.52 472,764 IeB DGHS DPA 7.18 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
uncoated tablet(s) 

GD18 Lfx(250) Levofloxacin 250mg Film 3.93 351777 rca DGHS DPA 13.82 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
coated tablet(s) 

GD19 Lnz(600) Linezolid 600mg Film 60.85 106368 rca DGHS DPA 64.72 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
coated tablet(s) 

GD20 Mfx(400) Moxifloxacin 400mg Film 30.88 1067552 res DGHS DPA 329.66 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
coated tablet(s) 

GD2l PAS(Na) P-aminosalicylate sodium 108.01 212736 rca DGHS DPA 229.77 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
salt 4000mg Powder/Sachet 

GD22 Pto(250) Protionamide 250mg Film 6.99 472764 rca DGHS DPA 33.06 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
coated tablet(s) 

GD23 S&N-5/23Gx1 and Safety Box 4.48 295697 res DGHS DPA 13.25 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
Syringe & needle (auto-disabling) 
23G Syringe & needle 

GD24 WFr(5) Water for injection 5m1 7.59 295697 res DGHS DPA 22.43 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
Water 

GD25 Z(500) Pyrazinamide 500mg Film 2.50 2655466 res DGHS DPA 66.39 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
uncoated tablet(s) 
Total 2063.06 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

2513.00 Total 
GOB 

2513.00 PA 

·Sourc 

1 3.00 4 5 7 8.00 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GD10 Cm(1000) Capreomycin 1000mg 376.00 15,130 ICB DGHS DPA 56.89 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

Powder for injection 
GDll Km(1000/4) Kanamycin 1000mg/4ml 188.80 345,057 ICB DGHS DPA 651.48 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

Solution for injection 
GD12 AmxlC1v(5001l25) Amoxicillin + 10.66 388,699 ICB DGHS DPA 41.42 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

Clavu1anic acid 500mg+ 125mg Film 
coated tablet(s) 

GD13 Cfz(100) Clofazimine 100mg Capsu1e(s) 87.59 733,920 ICB DGHS DPA 642.82 Ju1-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
GD14 Cs(250) Cycloserine 250mg Capsu1e(s) 23.04 544,798 ICB DGHS DPA 125.53 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
GD15 E( 400) Ethambutol 400mg Film coated 2.41 1,208,708 ICB DGHS DPA 29.09 Ju1-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

tab1et(s 
GD16 Eto(250) Ethionamide 250mg Film 5.36 285,665 ICB DGHS DPA 15.31 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

coated tab1et(s) 
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GDl7 B(300) Isoniazid 300mg Film uncoated 1.52 575,872 IeB DGBS DPA 8.75 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
tablet(s) 

GD18 Lfx(250) Levofloxacin 250mg Film 3.93 428497.66 IeB DGBS DPA 16.83 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
coated tablet(s) 

GD19 Lnz(600) Linezolid 600mg Film coated 60.85 129566.3 res DGBS DPA 78.84 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
tablet(s) 

GD20 Mfx(400) Moxifloxacin 400mg Film 30.88 1300381.2 rca DGBS DPA 401.56 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
coated tablet(s) 

GD21 PAS(Na) P-aminosalicylate sodium salt 108.01 259132.59 rca DGBS DPA 279.88 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
4000mg Powder/Sachet 

GD22 Pto(250) Protionamide 250mg Film 6.99 575872.08 rca DGBS DPA 40.27 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
coated tablet(s) 

GD23 S&N-5/23Gx1 and Safety Box Syringe 4.48 360187.51 res DGBS DPA 16.14 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
& needle (auto-disabling) 23G Syringe & 
needle 

GD24 WFr(5) Water for injection 5ml Water 7.59 360187.51 rca DGHS DPA 27.32 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
GD25 Z(500) Pyrazinamide 500mg Film 2.50 3234612.3 IeB DGBS DPA 80.87 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

uncoated tablet(s) 
Total - 2513.00 

~ 
~s~ 

~ ,', •• ,1- 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

Ministry / Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

50.04 Total 
50.04 GOB 

PA 

.. ,. 
.. 

. .. .. 

B. 

9 10 11 12 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 

GD26 

GD27 

GD28 

GD29 

GD30 

Medicine and MSR 
Ethambutol 400 mg film-coated tablets 2.41 492,623 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 11.87 

Isoniazid 300 mg film-uncoated tablets 1.52 301,671 NCBIICB DGHS GOB 4.59 

Pyrazinamide 400 mg film-uncoated tablets 1.88 341,787 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 6.43 

Rifampicin 150 mg capsules 3.76 257,171 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 9.67 

Rifampicin 300 mg capsules 6.80 257,171 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 17.49 
Total 50.04 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost 

Annexure-iii (a) 

(Taka in 
lac) 

50.04 Total 

50.04 GOB 

PA 

1 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 
B. Medicine and MSR 

GD26 Ethambutol 400 mg film-coated 2.41 492,623 NCBIICB DGHS GOB 11.87 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-I8 tablets 
Isoniazid 300 mg film-uncoated 1.52 301,671 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 4.59 Jul-I8 Sep-18 Dec-18 GD27 tablets 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg film- 1.88 341,787 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 6.43 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 GD28 uncoated tablets 

GD29 Rifampicin 150 mg capsules 3.76 257,171 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 9.67 Jul-18 Sep-I8 Dec-18 

GD30 Rifampicin 300 mg capsules 6.80 257,171 NCB/ICB DGHS GOB 17.49 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-I8 

Total 
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Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Package 
No .. 

; 

Rifampicin 300 mg 
capsules 

Annexure-iii (a) 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

48.00 Total 
48.00 GOB 

PA 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

1 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GD26 Ethambutol 400 mg film­ 

coated tablets 
2.41 472,535 NCB/ICB 

1.52 289,370 NCB/ICB 

1.88 327,850 NCB/ICB 

3.76 246,685 NCB/ICB 

6.80 246,685 NCB/ICB 

-'j /"" 

( L~ 

~ 
;) 

GD27 Isoniazid 300 mg film­ 
uncoated tablets 

GD28 Pyrazinamide 400 mg 
film-uncoated tablets 

I GD29 Rifampicin 150 mg 
capsules 

GD30 

DGHS 

DGHS 

DGHS 

DGHS 

DGHS 
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GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

11.39 

4.40 

6.16 

9.28 

16.77 

48.00 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17) 

Ministry / Division 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Ministry of HeaIth and Family Welfare 

DGHS Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

75.00 Total 
50.00 GOB 
25.00 PA 

R Medicine and MSR 

NCB 50.00 Jan-I 7 Mar-I 7 Jun-I7 Nos DGHS GOB Lot GD3I Ancilary Drug 

RPA 
(GOB) NCB Nos Lot DGHS 25.00 Ancilary Drug 

GD3I 
Jun-I7 Jan-I 7 Mar-I 7 

Total - 75.00 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

Ministry / Division OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

171.60 Total 
90.00 GOB 
81.60 PA 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
or Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

3.00 4 5 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GD31 Ancilary Drug Nos Lot NCB DGHS GOB 90.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

GD31 Ancilary Drug Nos Lot NCB DGHS RPA 81.60 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
(GOB) 

Total 171.60 

?;s- 

150 



Annexure-( a) 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

Ministry I Division OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

150.00 Total 
90.00 GOB 
60.00 PA 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Package 
No~ . 

Lot NCB GD31 

B. Medicine and MSR 

NCB 

Ancilary Drug Nos 

Lot Ancilary Drug Nos GD31 

Total 

DGHS GOB 90.00 Jul-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 

DGHS RPA 60.00 Jul-I8 Sep-18 Dec-I8 
(GOB) 

150.00 

~ f2.S> ' 
~. . 
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Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OlP Name & Code 

Package ]_)~criptiOJi .. ... .... -, .. •. ·.of 
No.· . prOC1!l"ement .. ~~~ka,gt ~s 

per q]_)GO<?l)S· . 

1 

B. Medicine and MSR 

Annexure-fa) 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

NCB 

DGHS 90.00 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lacl 

150.00 Total 
90.00 GOB 
60.00 PA 

GD31 Ancilary Drug Dec-19 

GD31 Ancilary Drug 

5 

Nos Lot NCB GOB 

DGHS RPA 
(GOB 

60.00 

Jul-19 Sep-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 Nos Lot 

Total 

[)'r'n ,;"cri; Ll;'d{j:l:;i 

De::,;ut~r [;i.~~~~!;~.~::~·.~' T=~ {!H;h,~rfJ6) 
~Vi,;O [\ ~':L.: : .:;lI~ ::.::}!-~ ['~;<E' 

150.00 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Jun-21) 

Ministry I Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & <Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Description . .... ' " of 
procurement· package 
:per (JP GOO:pS '.' '" 

Annexure-fa) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

150.00 Total 
90.00 GOB 
60.00 PA 

1 2 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 

GD3Jl Ancilary Drug Nos Lot NCB DGHS GOB 90.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD31 Ancilary Drug Nos Lot NCB DGHS RPA 60.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
(GOB) 

Total 150.00 

fJ'::~;J;.J2:/ r:~i,:,:;i,:a(}t. ~\:,iBDC & 
j\,!';:31nSl::I~~r 
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Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERA TlONAL PLAN (Jul-21 to Jun-22) 
Annexure-fa) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
01' Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

120.00 Total 
60.00 GOB 
60.00 PA 

i . )' m~tbo4 A.ppt~"in 'e' tif> 'd ~ij~fUt 
8frr:~;~);<;" g " .......•.. ,. ,Funds ;:tac.'.(it~· ~~'7-7:7"'r~~~'-'--T-~~~~r'-=~-:--,-,,-..,..,j 

?~at:h()l'itY 

]. 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

B. Medicine and MSR 
GD31 Ancilary Drug Nos Lot NCB DGHS GOB 60.00 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

GD31 Ancilary Drug Nos Lot NCB DGHS RPA 60.00 Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
(GOB) 

Total 120.00 

r£; 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17) 

Ministry I Division 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-fa) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

25.00 Total 
25.00 GOB 

PA 

B. MSR 
5.00 GD32 Sputum Cup 5.00 200,000 NCB Jun-I7 DGHS GOB Jan-I7 Mar-I 7 

Lot NCB Other Supply & Services Nos GD33 

Total 

'Uddin 

DGHS GOB 

155 

20.00 

25.00 

Mar-I 7 Jun-I7 Jan-I 7 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

NCB/ICB 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

45.00 Total 
GOB 

45.00 PA 

6 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

DGHS RPA 10.00 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
(GOB) 

DGHS RPA 12.00 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-l7 
(GOB) 

DGHS RPA 8.00 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 
(GOB) 

DGHS RPA 14.00 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-I7 
(GOB) 

DGHS RPA 1.00 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-17 
(GOB) 

45.00 

B. MSR 

qua~titt. :J,'r()q~teme.~t 
i4t:t ij,nl~sr ~~od; <;, . 

. .. , '~(~rPel\' 

'·_"·,:.I;·,.," . 
. ' 1 '_ :-~:': - ;-,,: 

5 

I GD32 Sputum Cup 5.00 200,000 NCB 

I GD33 Glass Slide 3.00 400,000 NCB 

GD34 MT test kits 2000.00 400 NCB/ICB 

GD35 X-Ray Film 200.00 7,000 NCB/ICB 

GD36 X-Ray developments and 
others 

Total 

Lot 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

688.23 Total 
GOB 

688.23 PA 

Package 
No. 

1 11 12 

B. MSR 

2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 

13880.20 950 IeB DGHS DPA 131.86 Jan-17 Mar-I 7 Jun-I? 

16320.00 1,100 IeB DGHS DPA I?9.52 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-I? 

2000.00 350 IeB DGHS DPA 7.00 Jan-17 Mar-I? Jun-I? 

65.00 56,000 IeB DGHS DPA 36.40 Jan-I? Mar-I? Jun-I? 

855.00 39,000 IeB DGHS DPA 333.45 Jan-I 7 Mar-I? Jun-I? 

688.23 .: .: f>~~ 
~ 

~ ~~",,,,",,,,I 
,:<_vr":'i~'-, 
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GD37 LED reagent 

GD38 Z-N reagent 

GD39 HIV test kits 

GD40 Falcon Tube 

GD4I Gene Xpert Cartridge 

Total 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-(a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

82.50 Total 
82.50 GOB 

PA 

11 2 
B. MSR 

GD32 Sputum Cup 

Other Supply & 
GD33 Services 

Total 

6 7 8 4 5 3 

NCB DGHS GOB 350,000 17.50 5.00 

NCB DGHS GOB 65.00 

82.50 
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9 12 10 11 

Jul-I7 Sep-I7 Dec-I7 

Jul-I7 Sep-17 Dec-I7 



Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

403.50 Total 
GOB 

403.50 PA 

Package 
N()~ 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 10 11 12 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

~ 

GD32 
B. 

GD33 

MSR 
Glass Slide 3.00 4,750,000 NCB DGHS RPA 142.50 

(GOB) 
Sputum Cup 5.00 4,300,000 NCB DGHS RPA 215.00 

(GOB) 
MTtest kits 2000.00 800 NCBIICB DGHS RPA 16.00 

(GOB) 
X-Ray Film 200.00 15,000 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 30.00 

(GOB) 
Total 403.50 -f~~~ 

GD34 

GD35 

159 



]. 2 3.00 4 5 7 10 11 12 

B. MSR 
GD36 LED reagent 13880.20 1,900 ICB DGHS DPA 263.72 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

GD37 Z-N reagent 16320.00 1,100 ICB DGHS DPA 179.52 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

GD38 HIV test kits 2000.00 650 ICB DGHS DPA 13.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

GD39 Falcon Tube 65.00 325,000 ICB DGHS DPA 211.25 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

GD40 Gene Xpert Cartridge 855.00 268,000 ICB DGHS DPA 2291.40 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

Total 2958.89 

.> S ....• 
~ 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-I7 to Jun-I8) 

Ministry / Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OJ? Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis- Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Package 
No. 

160 

Annexure-I a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

2958.89 Total 
GOB 

2958.89 PA 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OlP Name & Code 

Package 'De$criPfion,., i> " ,;of "Quit;, 
,N'(), ,pr9curement, ~ae~~~e,,',a8:,13{)s'~ :in 

.perOlPGQODS;' :'< ',', ~,B]jjj :" 

1 

B. MSR 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

5.00 

NCB 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

80.00 Total 
80.00 GOB 

FA 

GD32 Sputum Cup Dec-I8 

GD33 Other Supply & Services 

Total 

300,000 NCB DGHS GOB 15.00 

DGHS GOB 65.00 

80.00 
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Jul-I8 Sep-I8 

Jul-I8 Sep-18 Dec-I8 



Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Package 
No. 

..•. Descriptio~ ....• of' 
. prO(fu.l'ement.~ 
.. pac~ge " ~$. 
OPGOODS. 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

Annexure-I a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

349.00 Total 
GOB 

349.00 PA 

2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 11 12 

B. MSR 
GD32 Glass Slide 3.00 3,400,000 NCB DGHS RPA 102.00 JuI-18 Sep-18 Dec-IS 

(GOB) 
GD33 Sputum Cup 5.00 4,000,000 NCB DGHS RPA 200.00 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-IS 

(GOB) 
GD34 MTtestkits 2000.00 850 NCBIICB DGHS RPA 17.00 Jul-I8 Sep-18 Dec-IS 

(GOB) 
GD35 X-Ray Film 200.00 15,000 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 30.00 JuI-I8 Sep-18 Dec-I8 

(GOB) 
Total 349.00 

5'" 
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Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

, PrC)c,~ •. efilent . contract 
(b.etb(i(i <.. ' ". ,i\pp(o,viitg:' 
'~<'.('YIl~)" ,'. AutliQkity 

i: ~' '" , ':i 



Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Annexure-I a) 

OF Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

3353.80 Total 
GOB 

3353.80 PA 

. Package 
No. 

I 

DGHS 
Line Director, 'fB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Description ,:' .' ,,>Ol Unit:: r-. "Quantity ,: Proe1J;t¢tnen~ , *,~.o.Jltract ': .. ' :$:~1lr® E$tlmfit~ lDdicative Dates. , 
: procurem!~t;.pad~age Cost hI, .n unIts' . :m:e*Jto~;)'i ';:~~J!'rl?rUlg:! 'of' ;>', )Co.st .. in '/ , ....• " 
as ,p~r 01# GOO])S;\ '., .. , -. ·;DDT.,r., -: '. ' .. :.,' ,'" ';,',:/ D . ~(!,h}.~). v. ,; A;utllorlty;, ... ' F1n~os ~,J: L~c)rtdca '~. ~~"",,_';-" I"'n·'·.-·v,· -r- .. I •. t .•• a··t'""l.o'-'n.-' .,-.'-c":--'':''---'"'''''''''' '-- ..••.•.• .;._ ',.,.._.._....., . "'" . ", . '.",. . .... '. ,. ",. ,.' '. ... ,i,.N.ot.·. n".· •.. ~.e .. d., 'S,.iirning' ,of.·.· C,,, '.o.·.,m ... pletion.·.· 

. i ,,:.~:;: <i.' -. \ , ;." '. ' ", ;,; I'" , I'. in GoOds, i fot ci;lltract (Jf Contract 
, , ,""/:j,,;f, ':','\,,"' :,' Tender 

" ,,< ..... ,.... .' :!e;., ' " : i,': ': .".. ..: .'" .. > .,. ", ..•.. ' .•.• 
2 

MSR 
LED reagent 

Z-N reagent 

HIV test kits 

Falcon Tube 

Gene Xpert Cartridge 

Total 

1 

B. 

3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 

13880.20 4,450 

ICB 

11 12 

Sep-18 Dec-18 

Sep-18 Dec-18 

Sep-18 Dec-18 

Sep-18 Dec-I8 

Sep-18 Dec-18 

GD36 MoHFW DPA 617.67 Jul-18 

DGHS DPA 130.56 JuI-18 

DGHS DPA 14.00 JuI-18 

DGHS DPA 227.50 JuI-18 

MoHFW DPA 2364.08 JuI-18 

3353.80 

:@ss" ~"l .. t .. x ,('I:, .. ,',':' o " ..... "t I i)~f,uk';~\·/"'·· 
'0e\)I.,\~: 1'51'0(.01\\\0\' ,0, 

. \?-\\)s,. ,,l,,\~\" 
l'\1itIO\:" S 1'1\0\);:;""<' 
pGr\ , 
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ICB 

GD37 16320.00 800 

GD38 2000.00 700 ICB 

GD39 65.00 350,000 ICB 

GD40 855.00 276,500 ICB 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Annexure-(a) 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

(Jul-19 to Jun-20> 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

75.00 Total 
75.00 GOB 

PA 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

5.00 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

200,000 NCB DGHS GOB 10.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

NCB DGHS GOB 65.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

75.00 

:@>S~ 
~ ~, >!> '; 

If' •• ~ 
~~ , •• ' \I ~ " " ;i) h" .::_~ ::. '" " 

B. MSR 

GD32 Sputum Cup 

GD33 Other Supply & Services 

Total 

[)epi.r:y Din:;(:to'( ~lJlBC;C \~it. 
(in(;,fiSir~o) 
Oh,l?f..k,'jl 

·-'.i';.') .' 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Ministry / Division 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

303.50 Total 
GOB 

303.50 PA 

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

B. MSR 

GD32 Glass Slide 3.00 2,200,000 NCB DGHS RPA 66.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
(GOB) 

GD33 Sputum Cup 5.00 3,990,000 NCB DGHS RPA 199.50 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
(GOB) 

GD34 MT test kits 2000.00 900 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 18.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
(GOB) 

GD35 X-Ray Film 200.00 10,000 NCB/ICB DGHS RPA 20.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
(GOB) 

Total 303.50 

~ 
f>s<1. 

rJir~ hflczu /\s;~"'i!;c~f tJddin 
De,pij1'y Di;'oc~:o:', [V!S.D(~ e: 165 

, , .-~-.! 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Package 
No~ 

a- :.·.p ..•... i' ... O • ~u. r ..... ·.e.·ment. 'Contracf, .. '. 
, , 'fuithoilL' , -, ' ',' ;.&.> >p.:::Pi6,·.~iltg,·· .• 
:: ' ~ ~(:Tfp:er I \ ,. ;;i\~tlt~rJtY 

Annexure-fa) 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

3305.01 Total 
GOB 

3305.01 PA 

Desctipt~op ie' ;,of Unite... Q\i~,.'itY. ,.' J),ro~tlre#tetlt .. e· .(juntr~ct Source' l£.stimated, .. Indicative]~ates 
procllr~m~nt .p~c~ge Cost Ul' 'urUilits" e .';'. ~~tMd . e ., ••.•. A .. '.p. pto ... y. ~n. g of. cost m ". .. 
as perOPc~. O()DS" .. 'Bf,i1': " ·~(Trpe) . .' ~tltltor.ty· Funds Lac Taka F- .•.. ---"'-'-+-r-,.,..,"'-'-....,.,.· .""'"-- .•.•. ...-- .;_,..e·. ~.,...._--,_.:..,_.:..__i 

.... ·c·· . . '. ..'. .' Not .,. lltvitation Signing of Completion 
i ,. .": '.' ....., ..• ~sed. in for Contr~ct of Contract 

<:i <: ; i ' r.. .... . .' .,. G90ds Tende.r 
<, .. ;.': ' ·,.r .; ·······1.·. •.... •. . .. ' ..... ..•.•. .' 

Package 
No -. 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

-. . 
. i' ... 

I 
.: 

" . .' ..... 

1 2 

B. MSR 
GD36 LED reagent 

GD37 Z-N reagent 

GD38 HIVtestkits 

GD39 Falcon Tube 

GD40 Gene Xpert Cartridge 

Total 

3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 

13880.20 4,475 ICB DGHS DPA 621.14 

16320.00 775 ICB DGHS DPA 126.48 

2000.00 800 ICB DGHS DPA 16.00 

65.00 272,800 ICB DGHS DPA 177.32 

855.00 276,500 ICB DGHS DPA 2364.08 

3305.01 

~.~ ¥S>"i !T'~ 

~ 
~- ... , .'" ~ "'/ \~)~ \(\\ ~~.: 

l'·"f.Ir'c:""·· (:."~ "·,,,Yi: 
,.~ .. _~ (~l\\\\;\ V;Q'i"" 

(::"",~~,G .. '.~ .', 
\ I-V'~\Z:\ 1\\\")<:"A':l \ U . 
\',0' " 
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Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
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Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OlP Name & Code 

Annexure-i a) 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

(Jul-20 to Jun-21) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

~esc •. h)ii()n.. •.....•.......•...... .' {)( ;£fnti,., (' •• ~~ •.• tlijf· : ::'r~cll •. t~ent\ t;:()fi~ci' " S6urc~ 
: proc~rem~nfp'ackage: as',";p(>st', 'in",; m:lJi1i~ .';,' 'ni~t(t6,d":, ' . '," :;!.pprovlng '.;, o~ ". ' 
per OF ' GO(»])8. . ..... , " . ~P1;':'"F>''' ." '"" ,,:~(1JI'~~f'~ »< ," ;:4~~~ritY'." ,;'Fl'lnd,.$ 

r 
B. MSR 

5.00 

70.00 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

70.00 Total 
70.00 GOB 

PA 

12 

GD32 Sputum Cup Dec-20 

GD33 Other Supply & Services 

Total 

200,000 NCB DGHS GOB 10.00 

NCB DGHS GOB 60.00 

: ... .r»: 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Jun-21) 

Ministry I Division Ministry of HeaIth and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
or Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

293.00 Total 
GOB 

293.00 PA 

Descr~ptioll.. .. of 
. procuremellt J?a~ka:ge··ias·. 
perOt> G()O])S .' 



Annexure-( a) 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

(Jul-20 to Jun-21) 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

OF Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

7744.50 Total 
GOB 

7744.50 PA 

Ministry / Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

'rQUlf.It~ity; ';pr~cllf~~1it,: ;'S;on.tract'! '. S~'!rc~' 
:.'ill:Ujli!S::··/· r , ~tf~~<:;t:":· •. li~~~~;~··' ":~'d~:.: 

]_ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

B. MSR 
GD36 LED reagent 13880.20 2,000 ICB DGHS DPA 277.60 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD38 HIV test kits 2000.00 850 ICB DGHS DPA 17.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD39 Falcon Tube 65.00 912,000 ICB DGHS DPA 592.80 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD40 Gene Xpert Cartridge 855.00 802,000 ICB DGHS DPA 6857.10 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

Total 7744.50 

~ ~ (. ~. 

169 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OlP Name & Code 

Package 
No. 

Jl. 2 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

NCB 

Annexure-I a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

30.35 Total 
30.35 GOB 

PA 

Dec-21 
B. MSR 

3 4 

DGHS 

30.35 

GD32 Sputum Cup 

GD33 Other Supply & Services 

Total 

5.00 - 200,000 NCB GOB 10.00 

DGHS GOB 20.35 

170 

Jul-21 Sep-21 

Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
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Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
or Name & Code 

Package 
No. 

GD32 
B. MSR 

Glass Slide 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-t a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

244.00 Total 
GOB 

244.00 PA 

11 12 

Ju1-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

Ju1-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 

Ju1-21 I Sep-21 Dec-21 

3.00 

DGHS 

GD33 Sputum Cup 

RPA 54.00 
(GOB) 
RPA 150.00 
(GOB 
RPA 20.00 
(GOB) 
RPA 20.00 
(GOB) 

244.00 

~>" 

1,800,000 NCB DGHS 

3,000,000 NCB DGHS 

GD34 MY test kits 

5.00 

NCB/ICB 2000.00 1,000 DGHS 

GD35 X-Ray Fi1m 

Total 

200.00 10,000 NCB/ICB 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

12012.92 Total 
GOB 

12012.92 PA 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-t a) 

) 
, > '." , >: ", i ",' 

:I. 2 

B. MSR 
GD36 LED reagent 

GD38 HIV test kits 

GD39 Falcon Tube 

GD40 Gene Xpert Cartridge 

Total 

, 
",~ , 

11 

Sep-21 

Sep-21 

Sep-21 

Sep-21 

3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 

13880.2 2,025 ICB DGHS DPA 281.07 
0 
2000.00 950 ICB DGHS DPA 19.00 

65.00 1,025,00 ICB DGHS DPA 666.25 
0 

855.00 1,292,00 ICB DGHS DPA 11046.60 
0 

12012.92 

-8», 
~ 

Jul-21 

Jul-21 

JuI-21 

Jul-21 
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Contrad" 
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12 
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Dec-21 

Dec-21 

Dec-21 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17l 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Annexure-( a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

55.00 Total 
GOB 

55.00 PA 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

~timate 
'. d:·' CQ~.IB,;') 
· •. 14acTaka I-....;;,.,.....;;,.,.--"...,..._.......". .•.•..• ....;;,.,.."...... __ -,.,.; __ -----'I 

NCBIICB DGHS RPA 55.00 
(GOB) 

12 

GD41 Refrigerator(F or 
Presevation) 

Drug 110000.0 50 
o 

Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-17 

Total 

~d;n 
D)3puJ:~r Dh'(;)ctor) ~ABDC &t 

M[ji18·8~f TEl {incherge) 
!\<!9h~j~hDli~ f)ha!"i~ 

55.00 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17) 

Ministry / Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
0]> Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

2458.02 Total 
GOB 

2458.02 PA 

B. Machinery & Equipment 
GD43 Gene Xpert Machine 2747527.4 80 ICB DGHS DPA 2198.02 Jan-17 Mar-17 Jun-I7 

3 
GD44 LED Microscope 200000.00 130 rCB DGHS DPA 260.00 Jan-I7 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 

Total 2458.02 

'-'') J s""\ a~-r---- 
174 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
01' Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-lS) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

410.00 Total 
GOB 

410.00 PA 

Packag J)e$~f!Ption ..... '~)'r: ••. ; pJ:'()c"r~llie~t 
e.No •.. ·packag~~s.p.et()~ .. 'GnpD~;·· 

;, , .', -_ ; , .•.. _. ..' -"." ' -_ \,~.',.,~, . 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

GD45 X-Ray Machine Dec-I7 

GD46 Refrigerator(F or 
Presevation) 

10000000.0 3 
o 

NCB/rCB DGHS RPA 300.00 
(GOB) 

Jul-I7 Sep-I7 

Jul-I7 Sep-17 Dec-I7 Drug 110000.00 100 NCB/rCB DGHS RPA 110.00 
(GOB) 

Total 

,\ ~, 

410.00 

175 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

200.00 Total 
GOB 

200.00 PA 

B. Machinery 
E uipment 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

& 

DGHS DPA 200.00 GD42 LED Microscope 

Total 

200000.00 100 IeB 
200.00 

?>~~ 
,' ' . .' 
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Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (Jul-18 to Jun-19) 
Annexure-fa) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
or Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

GD4S X -Ray Machine 10000000.0 3 
0 

GD46 Refrigerator(F or Drug 110000.00 100 
Presevation) 

Total 

~ 
De;JlJty Dlroctcf, MGDC 1& 

NCBIICB DGBS 300.00 Jul-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 

NCBIICB DGBS 110.00 Jul-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-18 

410.00 

-P>s' ~ ...... 

177 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

410.00 Total 
GOB 

410.00 PA 



Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (Jul-18 to Jun-19) 
Annexure-fa) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

224.00 Total 
GOB 

224.00 PA 

ICB Dec-18 

B. Machinery & Equipment 
GD42 LED Microscope 200000.0 112 

o 
Total 

DGHS DPA 224.00 

224.00 

178 

Jul-18 Sep-18 



Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

B. Machinery & Equipment 
10000000.00 NCB/ICB DGHS X-Ray Machine 2 200.00 GD45 

Refrigerator(F or 
Presevation) 

Drug 110000.00 100 NCB/ICB DGHS 110.00 GD46 

Annexure-I a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

310.00 Total 
GOB 

310.00 FA 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

310.00 Total 

179 
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Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name s. Code 

Package. 
No. 

1 

Machinery & Equipment B. 
GD42 LED Microscope 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Annexure-a 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

50.00 Total 
GOB 

50.00 PA 

12 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

DGHS 50.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 200000.0 25 
o 

DPA tea 

Total 50.00 

180 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Jun-21) 

Ministry / Division 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
latl_ 

310.00 Total 
GOB 

310.00 PA 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

10000000.00 2 Dec-20 

100 

NCB/rCB DGHS 

110.00 NCBIICB DGHS 

GD45 X-Ray Machine 

110000.00 GD46 Refrigerator(For Drug 
Presevation) 

RPA 
(GOB) 

200.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 

Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 RPA 
(GOB) 

Total 310.00 

181 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Jun-21) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

6708.07 Total 
GOB 

6708.07 PA 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

DGHS DPA 6594.07 GD46 Gene Xpert Machine Dec-20 2747527.43 240 ICB Jul-20 Sep-20 

GD47 LED Microscope 200000.00 25 ICB DGHS DPA 50.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD48 2nd line LPA 
Total 

6400000.00 1 ICB DGHS DPA 64.00 
6708.07 

182 
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Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Packag 
eNo. 

D~scJrj1>tio..·, of· pro~rem.~nt;" ·,Y!iit 
paclutge as per QP ~O])S .,,' jJi !Bl)'TI 

:I. 2 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

GD45 X-Ray Machine 10000000.0 2 
0 

GD46 Refrigerator(F or Drug 110000.00 50 
Presevation) 

Total 

NCB/ICB 

NCB/ICB 

5 

255.00 

Annexure-fa) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

255.00 Total 
GOB 

255.00 PA 

Jul-21 Sep-21 

6 7 

Jul-21 Sep-21 

DGHS RPA 200.00 
(GOB) 

DGHS RPA 55.00 
(GOB) 

183 
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Ministry / Divlsion 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
0]> Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

6795.44 Total 
GOB 

6795.44 PA 

GD46 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

Dec-21 Gene Xpert Machine 2747527.43 245 rCB DGHS DPA 6731.44 Jul-21 Sep-21 

Total 
GD47 2nd line LPA 6400000.00 rCB DGHS DPA 64.00 

6795.44 
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Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OlP' Name & Code 

Packag. 
eNo •. 

1 2 

B. 

Total 

Machinery & Equipment 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-I7 to Jun-17) 

Annexure-fa) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

3.00 Total 
2.40 GOB 

0.60 FA 

Jun-I7 Laptop Computer 60000.00 GD49 NCB DGHS DPA 0.60 Jan-I 7 Mar-I7 

GD50 Desktop Computer Mar-l 7 Jun-I7 60000.00 3 NCB DGHS GOB 1.80 Jan-I 7 

GD51 Computer Printer 12000.00 NCB 5 DGHS GOB 0.60 

3.00 

185 

Jan-I 7 Jun-17 Mar-I 7 



Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-fa) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

5.00 Total 
3.00 GOB 
2.00 PA 

B. Machinery 
E ui ment 

& 

GD49 Laptop Computer 60000.00 0 NCB DGHS RPA 0.00 
(GOB) 
DPA 2.00 

GOB 2.40 

GOB 0.60 

5.00 

GD49 Laptop Computer 50000.00 4 NCB/ICB DGHS 

GD50 DGHS 

GD51 

Desktop Computer 60000.00 4 

Computer Printer 12000.00 5 

Total 

NCB 

NCB DGHS 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

Jul-17 Sep-I7 Dec-I7 

~ •. 



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

GD49 Laptop Computer 60000.00 NCB DGHS RPA 0.60 JuI-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 
(GOB) 

GD49 Laptop Computer 60000.00 2 NCB/ICB DGHS DPA 1.20 JuI-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 

GD50 Desktop Computer 60000.00 4 NCB DGHS GOB 2.40 JuI-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 

GD5I Computer Printer 12000.00 5 NCB DGHS GOB 0.60 JuI-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 

Total 4.80 

J+ 
l ~\(.~"'F,n'nw. 

, '1 .... c ;1.:1'0 (.or,ttO\ '1 \ v's ...• '.~'" 
N,,\tQnil\ ill".)IJ \' •• }'ha\L DhahCl 
DGHS, NIO 1(. , 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATiONAL PLAN 
(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

Ministry / Division 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Des~l'ipti!),tr ;.; \ .' },~;t TJl'l~;;.~osf. 
~rQe'ijr~meilt: (' p~~k.~ge, . iijt;~1)~ <: ' 
.as .perQl?'«:;'<?Q~S· . ';'.' 

Annexure-fa) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

4.80 Total 
3.00 GOB 
1.80 FA 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

63.96 Total 
3.96 GOB 
60.00 PA 

GD49 Dec-19 
B. Machinery & Equipment 

DGHS DPA 60.00 Laptop Computer 60000.00 100 NCB Jul-19 Sep-19 

GD50 Desktop Computer 60000.00 5 NCB DGHS GOB 3.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

OD51 Computer Printer 

Total 

12000.00 8 NCB DGHS GOB 0.96 

63.96 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Jun-21) 

Ministry / Division 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Annexure-t a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

4.08 Total 
4.08 GOB 
0.00 PA 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

GD49 Laptop Computer 60000.00 0 NCB DGHS RPA 0.00 
(GOB) 

GDSO Desktop Computer 60000.00 6 NCB DGHS GOB 3.60 

GDS1 Computer Printer 12000.00 4 NCB DGHS GOB 0.48 

Total 4.08 

~ 

fSS- 
!Vt~l,. +,,~.., a t a~ <]is-521' 

Djrect~~r;. ~\i8DC {~ (~ 

"'\": 
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Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

Packag 
eNo. 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
_(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

Line Director, TB-Lep and' ASP 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

3.00 Total 
3.00 GOB 
0.00 PA 

5 

3.00 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

DGHS RPA 0.00 
(GOB) 

11 12 

GD49 Dec-21 Ju1-21 Sep-21 Laptop Computer 

Desktop Computer 

Computer Printer 

Total 

GD50 

60000.00 

60000.00 

o 

4 

NCB 

DGHS GOB 2.40 Ju1-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 
GD51 12000.00 

NCB 

DGHS NCB GOB 0.60 
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Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17) 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
or Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

1.00 Total 
1.00 GOB 

PA 

1 

B. Furniture & Fixture 

GDS2 Executive Chair st. Black Rex 8000 
(Otobi 

GDS2 Sr. Executive Chair(Otobi) 21000 

GDS2 Visitor Chair St. black(Otobi) 7000 

GDS2 5 mm Thai Glass(475 sft) SOO 

GD52 Book Shelf(Otobi) 19000 

GD52 Reading Table(Otobi) 11000 

GD52 Multipurpose Shelf 14000 

GD52 Cabinet Special(Otobi) 47000 

GD52 Key Board Tray(Otobi) 4500 

o 

5 7 8.00 9 10 11 12 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.00 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-17 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.00 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.21 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.00 Jan-I7 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.00 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.00 Jan-I7 Mar-l 7 Jun-17 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.S6 Jan-I 7 Mar-I 7 Jun-I7 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.00 Jan-I 7 Mar-l 7 Jun-I7 

NCB DGHS GOB 0.23 Jan-17 Mar-I 7 JUll-I7 

1.00 

3 

4 

5 

Total 

,.....,.!.~~ 
~<f""r'i''''':'''': ""',i;1 

. ".: \ 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
_LJul-17 to Jun-18) 

Ministry I Division 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name ee Code 

Packag 
eNo. 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

OF Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

1.00 Total 
1.00 GOB 

FA 

1 

B. 
GD52 

GD52 

GD52 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8.00 

Furniture & Fixture 
Executive Chair st. Black Rex 8000 
(Otobi) 
Sr. Executive Chair(Otobi) 21000 

Visitor Chair St. black(Otobi) 7000 

5 mm Thai Glass(475 sft) 500 

Book Shelf(Otobi) 19000 

Reading Table(Otobi) 11000 

Multipurpose Shelf 14000 

Cabinet Special(Otobi) 47000 

Key Board Tray(Otobi) 4500 

3 

6 

GD52 6 

GD52 7 

GD52 

GD52 

5 

8 

2 GD52 

GD52 7 

NCB DGHS 

NCB DGHS 

NCB DGBS 

NCB DGHS 

NCB DGBS 

NCB DGHS 

NCB DGBS 

NCB DGBS 

NCB DGBS 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

GOB 

9 12 

Total 

10 11 

0.24 Jan-17 Mar-I 7 JUll-17 

0.21 Jan-I 7 Mar-I 7 JUll-I7 

0.42 Jan-I 7 Mar-I 7 Jun-17 

0.03 Jan-17 Mar-I 7 Jun-I7 

0.95 Jan-17 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 

0.77 Jan-I7 Mar-I 7 Jun-I7 

1.12 Jan-I7 Mar-l 7 Jun-I7 

0.94 Jan-I7 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 

0.23 Jan-I7 Mar-I7 Jun-I7 

5.00 /' 

.".)Ss'2t C¥' 
" (,;-: 

,..- <, 

;" ~.i', .,.. , 
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1 2 3.00 4 5 6 7 8.00 9 10 11 

B. Furniture & Fixture 

GD52 Executive Chair st. Black Rex 8000.00 1 NCB DGHS GOB 0.08 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-I 8 
(Otobi) 

GD52 Sr. Executive Chair(Otobi) 21000.00 3 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.63 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-I8 

GD52 Visitor Chair St. black(Otobi) 7000.00 76 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 5.32 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 

GD52 5 mm Thai Glass(475 sft) 500.00 4 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.02 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-I8 

GD52 Book Shelf(Otobi) 19000.00 6 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 1.14 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 

GD52 Reading Table(Otobi) 11000.00 5 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.55 Jul-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 

GD52 Multipurpose Shelf 14000.00 10 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 1.40 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 

GD52 Cabinet Special(Otobi) 47000.00 10 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 4.70 Jul-I8 Sep-I8 Dec-I8 

GD52 Key Board Tray(Otobi) 4500.00 4 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.18 Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 

Total 14.02 

~\ 1 ~ "'y/ 
/<7lv~r 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jut-18 to Jun-l,!) 

Ministry / Division 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Annexure-I a) 

01' Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

14.02 Total 
0.08 GOB 

13.94 PA 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Ministry / Division 

Annexure-i a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

3.02 Total 
0.08 GOB 
2.94 PA 

]. 

B. Furniture & Fixture 
GD52 Executive Chair St. Black Rex 8000.00 NCB DGHS GOB 0.08 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

(Otobi) 
GD52 Sr. Executive Chair(Otobi) 21000.00 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.21 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

GD52 Visitor Chair st. black(Otobi) 7000.00 5 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.35 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

GD52 5 mm Thai Glass(475 sft) 500.00 2 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.01 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

GD52 Book Shelf(Otobi) 19000.00 2 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.38 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

GD52 Reading Table(Otobi) 11000.00 4 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.44 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

GD52 Multipurpose Shelf 14000.00 4 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.56 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

GD52 Cabinet Special(Otobi) 47000.00 2 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.94 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

GD52 Key Board TraytOtohi) 4500.00 1 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.05 JUI-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Total 3.02 

SS"" 

N~t"~on(j\ ,l\\DS/Sl-D c.'~.}:'.t:r}1, PI\;~::ri·,n-:i1";r~ 

[}(3,HS'j 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Jun-2n 

Ministry / Division 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Annexure-fa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

1.01 Total 
0.32 GOB 
0.69 PA 

1 2 

B. Furniture & Fixture 

GD52 Executive Chair St. Black Rex 8000.00 4 NCB DGHS GOB 0.32 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
(Otobi) 

GD52 Sr. Executive Chair(Otobi) 21000.00 1 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.21 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD52 Visitor Chair St. black(Otobi) 7000.00 4 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.28 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD52 5 rom Thai Glass(475 sft) 500.00 1 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.01 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD52 Book Shelf(Otobi) 19000.00 1 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.19 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD52 Reading Table(Otobi) 11000.00 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD52 Multipurpose Shelf 14000.00 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD52 Cabinet Special(Otobi) 47000.00 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD52 Key Board Tray(Otobi) 4500.00 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 0.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

Total 1.01 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

Ministry I Division 

Annexure-fa) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

2.03 Total 
0.16 GOB 
1.87 FA 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 



Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-17)- 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OF Name & Code 

Packag 
eNo. 

1 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-fa) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

15.00 Total 
5.00 GOB 

10.00 PA 

10 

Mar-17 

12 

Jun-17 GD-53 Package 
B. Printing & Binding 

10.00 

GD-54 Package 

DGHS Nos Lot NCB DPA 

DGHS Nos Lot NCB GOB 5.00 

Jan-I7 Mar-I 7 

Jun-I7 Jan-17 

Total 

197 



Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

Annexure-I a) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

33.00 Total 
25.00 GOB 
8.00 PA 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Package 
B. Printing & Binding 

Dec-I7 DGHS 8.00 NCB DPA JuI-I7 Sep-I7 

Package NCB DGHS GOB 25.00 JuI-I7 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

Total 

',-".:) 

33.00 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-18 to Jun-19) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Ministry I Division 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-I a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

66.28 Total 
30.00 GOB 
36.28 FA 

Quantity of Unit 
Cost 
BDT 

Procurement 
method 
&(Type) 

Contract 
Approving 
Authority 

Description 
procurement 
package as per OP 
GOODS 

Package 
No. in 

.6· 1 

B. Printing & Binding 

Source 
of 
Funds 

.7 

Indicative Dates Estimated 
cost in 
Lakh 
Taka 

9 

Not used Invitation 
in Goods for 

Tender 

Signing of Completion 
Contract of Contract 

10 11 12 

Package DGHS Dec-IS NCB DPA 36.2S Jul-1S Sep-lS 

Package NCB DGHS 

Total 

199 

GOB 30.00 

66.28 

Jul-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

Package 
No. 

1 2 3 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Annexure-I a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

52.28 Total 
20.00 GOB 
32.28 PA 

Dec-19 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

12 5 

Package 
B. Printing & Binding 

Package 

DGHS 32.28 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 

Total 

DPA NCB 

DGHS GOB 20.00 NCB 

52.28 

200 
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Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Juu-21) 

Annexure-fa) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

45.00 Total 
25.00 GOB 

20.00 FA 

Package 

B. Printing & Binding 

Sep-20 Dec-20 

Package 

NCB DGHS DPA 20.00 Jul-20 

Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 NCB DGHS GOB 25.00 

Total 45.00 

201 



Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-fa) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

33.00 Total 
30.00 GOB 
3.00 PA 

Package 

B. Printing & Binding 

Dec-21 DGHS DPA NCB 3.00 Jul-21 Sep-21 

Total 

Dec-21· Package NCB DGHS GOB 30.00 

33.00 

202 

Jul-21 Sep-21 

Jul-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 



Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jan-17 to Jun-l n 

DGllS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure -iii (a) 

OF Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

3.50 Total 
3.50 GOB 

PA 

1 
B. Machinery & Equipment 

Computer Software and Nos 
Accessories 

Lot GOB 3.50 Jan-17 Jun-17 Mar-17 

Total 

204 

3.50 



Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-17 to Jun-18) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OlP' Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-iii (a) 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

4.50 Total 
4.50 GOB 

PA 

B. Machinery & Equipment 

Computer Software and 
Accessories 

Jul-I7 Dec-I? Nos Lot GOB 4.50 Sep-I7 

Total 

J-,( " ,,~/' 

4.50 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-i8 to Jun-19) 

Ministry I Division 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OF Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

2 1 
B. Machinery & Equipment 

6 7 8 

Annexure-a 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

4.50 Total 
4.50 GOB 

PA 

9 10 

JuI-I8 Dec-IS Lot Computer Software and 
Accessories 

Nos GOB 4.50 Sep-I8 

Total 

206 

4.50 



Annexure-a 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 

(Jul-19 to Jun-20) 
OPCost (Taka in 

lac) 
4.50 Total 
4.50 GOB 

PA 

Ministry / Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

1 
B. Machinery & Equipment 

GOB Jul-19 4.50 Sep-19 Computer Software and 
Accessories 

Lot Nos Dec-19 

4.50 Total 

·-' ..•• 1 
.\ \ ~:....-t 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-20 to Jun-2n 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Ministry / Division 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

1 

GOB 

6 7 
B. Machinery & Equipment 

Computer Software and 
Accessories 

Nos Lot 

8 

4.50 

Annexure-a 

OPCost (Taka in 
lac) 

4.50 Total 
4.50 GOB 

PA 

9 10 12 

Jul-20 

11 

Sep-20 Dec-20 

Total 

208 

4.50 



Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul-21 to Jun-22) 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-a 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

4.50 Total 

4.50 GOB 

FA 

Des",riJ?tioD. of .•...•.... • •... ,,> '; .•...•. 
p.t'~"'uremeD.tpac~gii as·· 
p~r 9P ~OQPS .. . 

J! 
B. Machinery & Equipment 

Computer Software and 
Accessories 

Total 

Nos Lot 

209 

GOB 4.50 

4.50 

Jul-21 Dec-21 Sep-21 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR 
OPERATIONAL PLAN -LEPROSY 
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LEPROSY 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 

Duration (2017-2022) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name &. Code 

OlP' Name &. Code Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Annexure-Hlta) 

OP Cost (Taka in lac) 
142.5 Total 
37.5 GOB 
105.00 PA 

11 12 
GDI Medicine/Drugs GOB 15.00 
GD2 Medical & Surgical 16 NCB DGHS GOB 10.00 

supplies 
GD4 Computer & Accessories 10 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 25.00 
GD5 Office Equipments 4 NCB DGHS GOB 10.00 
GD6 Furniture & Fixtures 10 NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 10.00 
GD7 Stationeries LS NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 5.00 
GD8 Computer Consumables LS NCB DGHS GOB 2.50 
GD9 Motor Vehicles 2 NCB DGHS DPA 65.00 

.;;.J) •••• 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 
(Jan 17-Jun 17) l l 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Ministry / Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

OP Cost 

Annexure-Ilha) 

(Taka in 
lac) 

15.00 Total 
GOB 

15.00 PA 

Packa,g 
e No. 

1 12 

. ; lridicatlV~»~tes . 

10 11 

GD2 Medical & Surgical 
supplies 

3 15.00 

GDI MedicinelDrugs 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

In,vitQ.tionc .... iSign,:i:ng / (;'jlnpl~tl() 
··\l'ot:' .: ., . cof I . D:.of 
Ttnder . Contra . Contract 

....... ......• .... ~t . 

Jun-17 NCB DGHS Computer & Accessories GD4 

GD5 Office Equipments (see 
annex as detail) 

RPA 
(GOB) 

Mar-I7 May-I7 

GD6 Furniture & Fixtures 
GD7 Stationeries 
GD8 Computer Consumables 
GD9 Motor Vehicles 

:) 

15.00 



Annexure- U!( a) 

(PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 
(Jul,17-Jun,18) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
0]> Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost (Taka in lac) 
87.5 Total 
22.5 GOB 
65.00 PA 

. Completion o( 
Contract .... 

.: 
.... . ....... . 

10 11 12 
Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-017 

Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
GDI MedicinelDrugs 
GD2 Medical & Surgical 

supplies 
GD4 Computer & Accessories 
GD5 Office Equipments 
GD6 Furniture & Fixtures 
GD7 Stationeries 
GD8 Computer Consumables 
GD9 Motor Vehicles 

DGHS GoB 0.50 lul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
DGHS DPA 65.00 lul-I 7 Sep-17 Dec-I7 

87.50 / 
) c/. ",- ~5>'" 

\ 

NCB DGHS GoB 5.00 20 
16 NCB DGHS GoB 2.00 

7 NCB DGHS GoB 10.00 
NCB DGHS GoB 5.00 5 

LS NCB 
2 NCB 

. 

"'\ '" ., ... '..... ".' 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 
( Jul.18-Jun.19) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Code Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 

Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & 
OF Name & Code 

OP Cost 

Annexure- IIIC a) 

(Taka in 
lac) 

15.5 Total 
0.5 GOB 

15.00 PA 

1 2 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 
NCB DGHS RPA(GOB) 
NCB DGHS GOB 

f<l>~~ 
Dr.fZ!i.2:un ss.a 
D0p\rty Director 8< prv\ 

Niitional !\\!)SlSTD Control Progl'nrmlie 
DGHS, jVlohakha\i~ Dhaka 
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10.00 
5.00 
0.50 

10 11 

Jul-18 Sep-18 
Jul-18 Sep-18 
Jul-18 Sep-18 

15.50 V 

Dec-18 
Dec-18 
Dec-18 



PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN 
(Jul.19-Jun.20) 

Ministry I Divi.sion 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OIP Name & Code 

..•.. ..• . Descpptionof'> < 

. proqur~lllt}D.tl'~c~ag~ as 
c. ·perOP GQQ~~ . 

]. 2 3 
GDl MedicinelDrugs 
GD2 Medical & Surgical 

su lies 
GD4 Computer & Accessories 
GD5 Office Equipments 
GD6 Furniture & Fixtures 
GD7 Stationeries 
GD8 Computer Consumables 
GD9 Motor Vehicles 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis- Leprosy and AIDSISTD Programme 

20 

5 

NCB 

NCB 

DGHS 

DGHS 

GoB 

GoB 

5.00 

5.00 

Annexure-Ilfta) 

OP Cost (Taka in lac) 
10.00 Total 
10.00 GOB 
0 PA 

. lndicative Dates 

Sep-19 

9 

!J,ivibiti01l. Signtiig 
-. f6r 'I'ender of 

COlltract 

Dec-19 
10 11 

Dec-19 

Jul-l9 Sep-19 

Jul-19 

NutiOI\)i tJD5fS1D c.ontro~ 
[)GHS,IV10h.,,\\<'bali, 

215 



Ministry I Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSy) 
(Jul.20-Jun.21 ) 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OJ? Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost 

Annexure-III(a) 

(Taka in 
lac) 

13.5 Total 
13.5 GOB 

0 PA 

7 8 9 11 
GDI Medicine/Drugs 20 NCB DGHS GoB 5.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD2 Medical & Surgical 16 NCB DGHS GoB 8.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
su lies 

GD4 Computer & Accessories 
GD5 Office Equipments 
GD6 Furniture & Fixtures 
GD7 Stationeries 
GD8 Computer Consumables LS NCB DGHS GoB 0.50 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD9 Motor Vehicles 
13.50 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 
(Jul,21-Jun,22) 

Ministry / Division 
Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OJ? Name & Code 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost 

Annexure-UI(a) 

(Taka in lac) 
0.5 Total 
0.5 GOB 
0 PA 

Jl 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
GDI Medicine/Drugs 
GD2 Medical & Surgical 

supplies 

GD3 Computer & Accessories 
GD4 Office Equipments 
GD5 Furniture & Fixtures 
GD6 Stationeries 
GD7 Computer Consumables 
GD8 Motor Vehicles 

LS NCB 0.50 

10 11 

Jul-21 Sep-21 

12 

Dec-21 

0.50 v' 

DGHS GoB 

1',; ". 
c,.··" ... ', 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Ministry / Division 

DGHS Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 

or Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost 

Annexure- III (a) 

(Taka in 
lac) 

4.99 Total 
4.99 GOB 

0 PA 

GD! Dec-17 
A 

GD2 
GD3 
GD4 
GD5 
GD6 

Medicine/Drugs 
Ciprofloxacin 500 mg Tablet 15.00 500 NCB DGHS GoB 7500.00 
Flucloxacillin 500 mg Capsule 10.00 700 NCB DGHS GoB 7000.00 
Naproxen 250 mg Tablet 4.00 500 NCB DGHS GoB 2000.00 
5% Permithrin 30 gm Ointment 50.00 700 NCB DGHS GoB 35000.00 
Fluconazole 50 mg Tablet 8.00 500 NCB DGHS GoB 4000.00 
Erythromycin (125 mg/Sml) 60.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 3000.00 
syrup 
Miconazole nitrate+ 40.00 200 NCB DGHS GoB 8000.00 
Hydrocortisone acetate Cream 
(1 %) 10 mg tube 
Clobetasol 70.00 200 NCB DGHS GoB 14000.00 

Jul-I7 
Jul-17 
Jul-17 
Jul-17 
Jul-17 
Jul-I7 

Sep-I7 
Sep-17 
Sep-I7 
Sep-I7 
Sep-17 
Sep-17 

Dec-I7 
Dec-I7 
Dec-17 
Dec-I7 
Dec-17 

Dec-I7 GD7 

GD8 
proprionate+Neomycin 
sulphat+nystat (0.05%) Cream 
15 mg tube 

Jul-17 

Jul-17 

Sep-17 

Sep-17 Dec-17 

GD9 Hydrocortisone acetate (l %) 40.00 
cream 10 mg_ tube 

300 NCB DGHS GoB 12000.00 Jul-I7 Sep-I7 Dec-I7 

GD 1 0 Gentamicin (1 %) 10 mg Tube 13 .00 
Cream 

300 NCB DGHS GoB 3900.00 
r- 

-~ct> S .., 
()~ F2;j1:t:tJlf';i t~:c)$.$a 
De\:lI,l Director £1 PM 
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GDll Clotrimazole (1%) 10 mg Tube 35.00 300 NCB DGHS GoB 10500.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
Cream 

GD12 Betamethasone-N 10 mg tube 22.00 300 NCB DGHS GoB 6600.00 Jul-I7 Sep-I7 Dec-17 
Ointment 

GD13 Antacid-plus(650mg) Tablet 2.00 2000 NCB DGHS GoB 4000.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 
GD14 Clorpheniramine Maleate 4 mg 0.50 8000 NCB DGHS GoB 4000.00 Jul-17 Sep-I7 Dec-17 

Tab 
GDI6 Domperidone 10 mg Tablet 2.50 2000 NCB DGHS GoB 5000.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 
GDI7 Multivitamin- Mineral(As 2.00 5000 NCB DGHS GoB 10000.00 Jul-17 Sep-I7 Dec-I7 

Standard) Tablet 
GD18 Omeprazole 20 mg Capsule 5.00 19500 NCB DGHS GoB 97500.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 
GDI9 Paracetamol 500 mg Tablet 1.00 5000 NCB DGHS GoB 5000.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 
GD20 Prednisolone 5 mg Tablet 2.00 130000 NCB DGHS GoB 260000.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

Total 499000.00 

(~'\ 1 i: ~»~ I .6' p ..-- 
.,"'--~1tv...;;.-!--- 
(_ .. /~~ _- 1 \ 

., ;('oj ", 
. ,"' :',~:':~'~'(: ';\;I::,r.:>c~ .& . , \ . f.':I 
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Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-Ilffa) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

4.99 Total 
4.99 GOB 
0 PA 

.... 

> .. ." 

7 8 

GoB 7500.00 
GoB 7000.00 
GoB 2000.00 
GoB 35000.00 
GoB 4000.00 

GoB 3000.00 
8000.00 

GoB 

14000.00 
GoB 

/ 

Completip 
nof -: 

. Contract 
12 

A 
GDI 
GD2 
GD3 
GD4 
GD5 
GD6 
GD7 

GD8 

GD9 

GDIO 

GDll 

GD12 

GD13 

Medicine/Drugs 
Ciprofloxacin 500 mg Tablet 15.00 500 NCB DGHS 

NCB DGHS 
NCB DGHS 
NCB DGHS 
NCB DGHS 
NCB DGHS 
NCB 

DGHS 

NCB 
DGHS 

NCB DGHS 

NCB DGHS 

NCB DGHS 

NCB DGHS 

Flucloxacillin 500 mg Capsule 10.00 700 
Naproxen 250 mg Tablet 4.00 500 
5% Permithrin 30 gm Ointment 50.00 700 
Fluconazole 50 mg Tablet 8.00 500 
Erythromycin (125 mg/5ml) syrup 60.00 50 
Miconazole nitrate+ 
Hydrocortisone acetate Cream 
(1 %) 10 mg tube 

40.00 200 

Clobetasol proprionate+Neomycin 
sulphat+nystat (0.05%) Cream 15 
mgTube 

70.00 200 

Hydrocortisone acetate (1%) cream 40.00 
10 mg tube 300 

Gentamicin (1 %) 10 mg Tube 
Cream 13.00 300 

Clotrimazole (1%) 10 mg Tube 
Cream 35.00 300 

Betamethasone-N 10 mg tube 
Ointment 22.00 300 

2000 NCB DGHh GoB 

GoB 

GoB 

GoB 

GoB 

12000.00 

3900.00 

10500.00 

6600.00 

4000.00 
/ 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep_-19 Dec-19 

Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 Antacid-plus(650mg) Tablet 2.»0 

"0'" 
·~i\·'t'; .. ~l 

t» . 



GD14 Clorpheniramine Maleate 4 mg 0.50 8000 NCB DGHS GoB 4000.00 
Tab Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

GD16 Domperidone 10 mg Tablet 2.50 2000 NCB DGHS GoB 5000.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
GD17 Multivitamin- Mineral(As 5000 NCB DGHS GoB 10000.00 

Standard) Tablet 2.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
GD18 Omeprazole 20 mg Capsule 5.00 19500 NCB DGHS GoB 97500.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
GD19 Paracetamol 500 mg Tablet 1.00 5000 NCB DGHS GoB 5000.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 
GD20 Prednisolone 5 mg Tablet 2.00 130000 NCB DGHS GoB 260000.00 Jul-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 

Total 499000.00 
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Annexure- III(a) 
PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 

(Taka in 
lac) OP Cost Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Ministry! Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Total 4.99 DGHS 
GOB 4.99 Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
PA Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme o 

Descripti~~.()fJ>"to~u,t~nte't.: ',::,;ullit< ,; ~l1~tir l',roc1i~em~il.,J· (Joatl'a~t' . SOijtce' '.' Jtsti~~lte<l' . •.•.. ...• ', ..•...• ' .....• " .lndic~tive Dat~s 
patJmge as p,er eJf:Gbo;Q$ ;., )::.~ost.Z.'.·'.·.: ~ +.i :': tor ; < .:',,,;;.t.;m~~i)'ija;::,:. ~PlJI:()~~. . i '. at I '. ·~Pst~ . < .' >Not •.... Iitv~tatiQ.· ; SlgllilJ~ 

,' .: J' ;(.. .&(T~e)" • g. 'FtUlds used I; n·for .: of' 
.,' ',. : ;, '. .... ;. :' A~tb6tity " I 'in' . Tender C()Dtrat 
I----"--'-'~.:...r-.~-~'~.,._c....: •. !''''"'' .. ,;'':_;; .... --...~;},'~,;-;- !'··-'-';''-';;·~·'''-:·i·''~'':'·':'''''···':.'. ..•....... : • }:', •• ;)1;';, . ,"''..: .. f,; '., ' . .', . ,;.' ',' .,.. 'G~()ds! I· . '. '. ..... t " .. , 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

.. ' Pac].{ag I." 
. eNo. 

'. 

.. 

Comple'tio' 
nor 

Contract 

12 
Medicine/Drugs 

Ciprofloxacin 500 mg Tablet 15.00 500 
Flucloxacillin 500 mg Capsule 10.00 700 
Naproxen 250 mg Tablet 4.00 500 
5% Permithrin 30 gm Ointment 50.00 700 
Fluconazole 50 mg Tablet 8.00 500 
Erythromycin (125 mg/5ml) syrup 60.00 50 
Miconazole nitrate+ 
Hydrocortisone acetate Cream 40.00 200 
(1%) 10 mg tube 
Clobetasol 

A 
NCB GoB 7500.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 

GoB 7000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 
GoB 2000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 
GoB 35000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 
GoB 4000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 
GoB 3000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 

8000.00 
GoB 

Jul-20 Sep-20 
14000.00 

GoB 

GD1 DGHS Dec-20 
NCB GD2 DGHS Dec-20 
NCB GD3 DGHS Dec-20 
NCB GD4 DGHS Dec-20 
NCB GD5 DGHS Dec-20 
NCB GD6 DGHS Dec-20 
NCB GD7 

DGHS 
Dec-20 

NCB GD8 
proprionate+Neomycin 
sulphat+nystat (0.05%) Cream 15 
mgTube 

70.00 200 DGHS 

Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
12000.00 

Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
3900.00 

Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
10500.00 

/Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
6600.00 / Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

~ .. 

Hydrocortisone acetate (1 %) 
cream 10 mg tube 

NCB GD9 40.00 300 DGHS GoB 

Gentamicin (1 %) 10 mg Tube 
Cream 

NCB GDlO 300 13.00 DGHS GoB 

Clotrimazole (1 %) 10 mg Tube 35.00 
Cream 

NCB GDll 300 DGHS GoB 

GD12 Betamethasone-N 10 mgtube ~2.00 NCB 300 DGHS GoB 

--l:J. s. 5> (' 
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Ointment 
GD13 Antacid-plus(650mg) Tablet 2.00 2000 NCB DGHS GoB 4000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GD14 Clorpheniramine Maleate 4 mg 0.50 8000 

NCB DGHS GoB 4000.00 
Tab Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

GD16 Domperidone 10 mg Tablet 2.50 2000 NCB DGHS GoB 5000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GD17 Multivitamin- Minera1(As 5000 

NCB DGHS GoB 
10000.00 

Standard) Tablet 2.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GD18 Omeprazole 20 mg Capsule 5.00 19500 NCB DGHS GoB 97500.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GD19 Paracetamol 500 mg Tablet 1.00 5000 NCB DGHS GoB 5000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GD20 Prednisolone 5 mg Tablet 2.00 130000 NCB DGHS GoB 260000.00 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

Total 499000.00 
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Ministry / Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLANjLEPROSY) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

lac) 
1.99 Total 
1.99 GOB 
0 PA 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
0]> Name & Code 

OP Cost 

Annexure-III(a) 

(Taka in 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
B. Medical & Surgical 

Supplies 
GDI Tissue forceps (Hilbro or 385.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.19 lul-17 Sep-17 

equivalent) 
GD2 Mayo Scissors (large) 220.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.11 lul-I 7 Sep-17 
GD4 Sterilizing case with 8470.00 2 NCB DGHS GoB 0.17 lul-17 Sep-17 

silicon material 
GD5 Dressing Drum (surgical)- 143.00 2 NCB DGHS GoB 0.00 lul-I 7 Sep-17 

101x12" 
GD6 Instrument Tray S.S. with 550.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.28 lul-17 Sep-17 

lid 101x12" 
GD7 Surgical 302.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.15 lul-I7 Sep-17 

gauzes(absorbent) (425- 
450 gm) 

GD8 Surgical bandage (grey) 302.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.15 luI-I7 Sep-17 
(475-500 gm) 

GD9 Absorbant cotton (400- 165.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.08 lul-17 Sep-17 
450 gm) 

GDI0 Surgical Gloves (Sterile) 44.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.02 V luI-17 Sep-I7 
7" ,-.,. .1\ 

~~ ~.-?(~ C~ " 
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Dec-17 

Dec-I7 
Dec-I7 

Dec-I 7 

Dec-I7 

Dec-I7 

Dec-I7 

Dec-I7 

Dec-17 



I GDII Surgical Gloves (Sterile) 44.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.02 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
6.5" 

GD12 Surgical Mask 10.00 30 NCB DGHS GoB 0.00 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
GD13 Tr. Iodin (4S0mVbottle) 170.00 50 NCB DGHS GoB 0.09 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
GD14 Sterile Chlorohexidine 550.00 100 NCB DGHS GoB 0.55 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 

(lOXI0 em -IOpcs/box) 
GD15 Glass bottle (200ml) 82.00 100 NCB 0.08 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 
GD16 Hydrogen per oxide 88.00 100 NCB 0.09 Jul-I7 Sep-17 Dec-17 

(1 Llbottle) ." 

Total 1.99 

J'd '~~. a·~ :@~>~ ~>1 
~. ~·r,,~;··;;' ,- ',f, 

:~A. Y"', ' ;, 
; .. t(.'('i.'.l{\'" 
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Ministry / Division 

Agency 

Procuring Entity Name & Code 

OP Name & Code 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Annexure-III(a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

DGHS 
Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

7.99 Total 
7.99 GOB 
0 PA 

Package ,t',:~~riPt~Ol1'9~ .. ~ ~iF(i7l~~' \ "1 ..;;; .•. i;:0U~ll~t".Y ric "", SOUfc~ ot Estimated Indicative Dates '. 
I" . i,T; . " 

.. .i,:;' ~7, '7;' 'C, '~r~~; , , 

'No. .,~\;;,: 
1'::7 ,. r; :J!J!!'''1, V ~llS) .". Funds cos.t ill: -tr Not used . Invitatioh " Sigriitig Goll1pletioll ,', . ~'.. .~""·.r '{\g:: >.;::' '" ., 

I' 'lta.kh :"'. :"f 'I, .: 
i. v,;" '"C' ~'/ .;.,. ihil60ds ",' .' fot, .• , .. .: 9£ ...•.. ofGOlltra~t 

.' ,', /'; ;, <',;",r' '>'7; ' c ', 
r> ',' Taka Ten9-er' Coritht¢t " "~,: >':. ; 

, ." " ;''..;. "''', " ..... ;;.' I'. Y' -: 
, , .. ~, . , , 

. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
B. Medical & Surgical Supplies 
GDI Tissue forceps (Hilbro or 385.00 400 NCB DGHS GoB 1.54 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

equivalent) 
GD2 Mayo Scissors (large) 220.00 400 NCB DGHS GoB 0.88 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GD4 Sterilizing case with silicon 8470.00 4 NCB DGHS GoB 0.34 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

material 
GD5 Dressing Drum (surgical)- 143.00 10 NCB DGHS GoB 0.01 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

101x12" 
GD6 Instrument Tray S.S. with lid 550.00 400 NCB DGHS GoB 2.20 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

10"x12" 
GD7 Surgical gauzes( absorbent) 302.00 150 NCB DGHS GoB 0.45 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

(425-450 gm) 
GD8 Surgical bandage (grey) (475- 302.00 120 NCB DGHS GoB 0.36 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

500 gm) 
GD9 Absorbant cotton (400-450 165.00 150 NCB DGHS GoB 0.25 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

gm) 
GDlO Surgical Gloves (Sterile) 7" 44.00 200 NCB DGHS GoB 0.09 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GDlI Surgical Gloves (Sterile) 6.5" 44.00 100 NCB DGHS GoB 0.04 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GDl2 Surgical Mask ~ 10.00 500 NCB DGHS r: GoB 0.05 / Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

~;~ 
~:-,:-:-:~ 

~ 
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l GD13 Tr. Iodin (450ml/bottle) 170.00 200 NCB DGHS GoB 0.34 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

I GD14 Sterile Chlorohexidine (lOXIO 550.00 200 NCB DGHS GoB 1.10 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
em -1 Opcslbox) 

GD15 Glass bottle (200ml) 82.00 300 NCB DGHS GoB 0.25 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 
GD16 Hydrogen per oxide 88.00 100 NCB DGHS GoB 0.09 Jul-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 

(lLlbottle) 
Total 7.99 
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Ministry I Division 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

DGHS Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

Annexure-III(a) 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

15.00 Total 
0 GOB 

15.00 PA 

c. 
8 

NCB DGHS RPA 3.2 
(GOB) 

NCB DGHS RPA 11.52 
(GOB) 

NCB DGHS RPA 0.28 
(GOB 

,Invitatiol). . SjgW.Ilg 
fQr,' . of 

, . t~nd.et· Gortttact .• 

Computer & 
Accessories 

10 

GDI Desktop Computer 80000.00 4 Mar-I 7 May-I7 Jun-17 

72000.00 16 GD2 Mar-I 7 May-17 Jun-17 Laptop Computer 

GD3 2 14000.00 Printer 

Total: 

, :_; .v 'J 
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PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GOODS FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 

Ministry I Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name & Code 
OP Name & Code 

DGHS 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Line Director, TB-Lep and ASP 
Tuberculosis-Leprosy and AIDS/STD Programme 

OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

10.00 Total 
0 GOB 

10.00 PA 

No. 
Package .....• 

F'WtdS. ; I cost in Notnsect Irivitation Signilig. C;on;tpletion 
, • ...•• L~ ., : ,. in Goo&' lot ... of of Contract 

• • Ta.k:a· Tender COIltra<;t I J 
. ,. ,. 

1 12 
c. 

GD1 

2 3 456 
Computer & 
Accessories 

Photocopier Machine 400000.00 

Printer Toner 4000.00 

Photocopy Toner 7000.00 

Scanner 8000.00 

LED Monitor 100000.00 

UPS-600VA-ILOOVA 8000.00 

Portable Projector 60000.00 

NCB DGHS RPA 4.00 JuI-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 
(GOB) 

NCB DGHS RPA 0.88 JuI-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
(GOB) 

NCB DGHS RPA 1.40 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
(GOB) 

NCB DGHS RPA 1.20 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-I7 
(GOB) 

NCB DGHS RPA 1.00 Jul-I7 Sep-I7 Dec-17 
(GOB) 

NCB DGHS RPA 0.32 Jul-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
(GOB) 

NCB DGHS RPA 1.2 JuI-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 
(GOB) 

10.00 /v 

f?>~' ~ 

7 8 9 10 11 

GD2 

GD3 

GD4 

GD5 

GD6 

GD7 

Total: 

\ 

22 

20 

15 

4 

2 
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Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan 

AIDS STD Programme 

>~~ 
D'i n:~ ~,'as,sa 
o ector €t!PM 

r'~'c'it;on~ll PJlJSlSrD Control Programme 
f)Gi'"~S:" i\dQhak,hali; Dh..al'({a; 
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Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan, ASP 
January 2017 to June 2022 

Ministry/Division 

Agency 

: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) 

:DGHS 
OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Annexure III(a) 

GOB 
Total 11395.64 

8944.7 Procuring Entity Name and Code : Line Director- TB-L and AIDS/ STD Programme 
OF Name and Code :TB-LC and ASP Programme PA 2450.94 

GD 1 

GD2 

GD3 

GD4 
GD5 
GD6 
GD7 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

GOB 
GOB 6948 

GOB 

GOB 

20 

GOB 150 
30 

GOB 75 

GOB 
GOB 6 

607.4 
GOB 
GOB 
RPA 
RPA 
GOB 
GOB 
RPA 

227.6 
714.7 
1500 
150.94 
100 
57 

800 
11395.64 /' 

9 

ARV (Anti-retroviral Drugs) Lot 19300 NCB MoHFW 
Air Cooler no. 10 NCB DGHS 
Office communication equipment Lot NCB DGHS (PA System) 1 
Office equipment ( computer/ printer, Set NCB DGHS HTC lab equipment) 50 
Viral load machine no. 3 NCB DGHS 
CD 4 Machine no. 5 NCB DGHS 
Photocopier no. 3 NCB DGHS 
Viral load reagents Lot 20000 NCB MoHFW 
CD 4 reagents Lot 10000 NCB DGHS 
HIV testing kit Lot 150000 NCB DGHS 
Male condom no. 60000000 NCB MoHFW 

I Lubricant no. 1000000 NCB DGHS 
Vehicle no. 2 NCB DGHS 
Furniture/ fixture no. 51 NCB DGHS 
Syringe! Needle no. 20000000 NCB MofHW 

231 



M' . t /Divi 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan, ASP 
January 2017 to June 2017 
. M' . try fH lth and Family W If (MOHFW) !DIS ry rvision . mrs 0 ea e are OJ? Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency :DGHS Total 1275.22 
Procuring Entity Name and Code : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) GOB 0 
OP Name and Code :TB-LC and ASP PA 0 

Description of Procurement Package as per Procureme Contract Source Estimate Indicative Dates 
Packag OP Unit Quantity nt Method Approving of d Cost in 
eNo Invitation Signing of Completion of GOODS and Type Authority Fund Lac Taka for Tender Contract Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
GD 1 ARV (Anti-retroviral Drugs) Lot 2123 NCB MoHFW GOB 468 Jul-I7 Nov-l 7 Mar-22 

Air Cooler no. 5 NCB DGHS GOB 4.5 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Office communication equipment (PA Lot NCB DGHS GOB 20 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
System) I 
Office equipment ( computer/ printer, HTC 

GD2 lab equipment ) (computer and IT accessories Set NCB DGHS GOB 6 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
to be purchased by HIS e health OP) 10 
Viral load machine no. 3 NCB DGHS GOB 150 Jul-I7 Nov-I 7 Mar-22 
CD 4 Machine no. 3 NCB DGHS GOB 45 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Photocopier no. 2 NCB DGHS GOB 4 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Viral load reagents Lot 2000 NCB MoHFW GOB 60.74 Jul-I7 Nov-l 7 Mar-22 

GD3 CD 4 reagents Lot 3000 NCB DGHS GOB 68.28 Jul-I7 Nov-I 7 Mar-22 
HIV testing kit Lot 20000 NCB DGHS GOB 95.29 Jul-17 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Male condom no. 0 NCB MoHFW RPA 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD4 Lubricant no. 500000 NCB DGHS RPA 75.47 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD5 Vehicle no. I NCB DGHS GOB 50 Jul-17 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD6 Furniture/ fixture no. 25 NCB DGHS GOB 27.94 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD7 Syringe/ Needle no. 5000000 NCB MotHW RPA 200 Jul-17 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

/) r> 1275.¥", d~ .~J~ ~»., (\( 
.' 

k:-:-::~ ~ 232 
.,", / .~ -;:;r:; ," r \:\::: .• ',:7." ~ "ft 

p f>lVt 



M· ist /D ... 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan - ASP 
July 2017 to June 2018 
. Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) Illi ry IVISlon OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency :DGHS Total 2845.95 
Procuring Entity Name and Code : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) GOB 1815.76 
OP Name and Code :TB-LC and ASP PA 1030.19 

Description of Procurement Indicative Dates 
Package Package as per OP Procurement Contract Source Estimated 

Unit Quantity Method and Approving of Cost in Lac Invitation No GOODS Type Authority Fund Taka for Signing of Completion 

Tender Contract of Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
GD 1 ARV (Anti-retroviral Drugs) Lot 2702 NCB MoHFW GOB 1440 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

Air Cooler no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Office communication equipment Lot 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 (PA System) 
Office equipment ( computer/ Set 13 NCB DGHS GOB 8 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 GD2 printer, HTC lab equipment) 
Viral load machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
CD 4 Machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Photocopier no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Viral load reagents Lot 4000 NCB MoHFW GOB 121.48 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD3 CD 4 reagents Lot 2000 NCB DGHS GOB 45.52 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
HIV testing kit Lot 30000 NCB DGHS GOB 142.94 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Male condom no. 40000000 NCB MoHFW RPA 1000 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD4 Lubricant no. 200013 NCB DGHS RPA 30.19 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD5 Vehicle no. 1 NCB DGHS GOB 50 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD6 Furniture! fixture no. 7 NCB DGHS GOB 7.82 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD7 Syringe! Needle no. 0 NCB MofHW RPA 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

- ,....._ 2845.95 / 
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OPCost Taka in Lac) 

Total 2739.52 

GOB 1794.24 

PA 945.28 

Description of Procurement Indicative Dates 
Package as per OP Procurem 

Package ent Contract Source Estimated Signin 
Unit Quantity Approving Cost in Invitation 

No GOODS 
Method Authority of Fund Lac Taka for 

gof Completion of 
and Type 

Tender 
Contra Contract 

ct 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

GD 1 ARV (Anti-retroviral Drugs) Lot 3088 NCB MoHFW GOB 1440 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Air Cooler no. 5 NCB DGHS GOB 4.5 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Office communication equipment Lot 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-17 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
(PA System) 

GD2 
Office equipment ( computer/ Set 14 NCB DGHS GOB 8 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 printer, HTC lab equipment) 
Viral load machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
CD 4 Machine no. 2 NCB DGHS GOB 30 JuI-I7 Nov-I 7 Mar-22 
Photocopier no. I NCB DGHS GOB 2 Jul-I7 Nov-I 7 Mar-22 
Viral load reagents Lot 4000 NCB MoHFW GOB 121.48 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD3 CD 4 reagents Lot 1500 NCB DGHS GOB 34.14 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
HIV testing kit Lot 30000 NCB DGHS GOB 142.94 JuI-I7 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Male condom no. 20000000 NCB MoHFW RPA 500 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD4 Lubricant no. 299987 NCB DGHS RPA 45.28 Jul-17 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD5 Vehicle no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-I7 Nov-I 7 Mar-22 

GD6 Furniture/ fixture no. 10 NCB DGHS GOB 11.18 Jul-I7 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD7 Syringe/ Needle no. 10000000 NCB MofHW RPA 400 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

- ....• 2739.52 

~~-- 
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MinistryfDivision 

Agency 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan- ASP 
July 2018 to June 2019 
: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) 

:GHS 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
:TB-LC and ASP 

Procuring Entity Name and Code 
OP Name and! Code 



M" /Div] 

Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan- ASP 
July 2019 to June 2020 
M' . fH lth d F '1 W Iii (MOHFW) 

Annexure III(a) 

! inistry IV!SIOn : inistry 0 ea an amuy e are OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 
Agency :DGHS Total 1966 
Procuring Entity Name and Code : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) GOB 1766 
OP Name and Code :TB-LC and ASP PA 200 

Pack Description of Procurement Package as per Procure Contract Estimated Indicative Dates OP Unit Quan ment Approving Source Cost in age tity Method of Fund Invitation Signing of Completion No GOODS and Type Authority Lac Taka for Tender Contract of Contract 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

GD 1 ARV (Anti-retroviral Drugs) Lot 3281 NCB MoHFW GOB 1440 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Air Cooler no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Office communication equipment (PA Lot 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 System) 

I GD2 
Office equipment ( computer/ printer, HTC Set 10 NCB DGHS GOB 6 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 lab equipment) see the annex 
Viral load machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
CD4Machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Photocopier no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Viral load reagents Lot 4000 NCB MoHFW GOB 121.48 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD3 CD 4 reagents Lot 2000 NCB DGHS GOB 45.52 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
HIV testing kit Lot 30000 NCB DGHS GOB 142.94 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Male condom no. 0 NCB MoHFW RPA 0 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD4 Lubricant no. 0 NCB DGHS RPA 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
, GD5 Vehicle no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD6 Furniture/ fixture no. 9 NCB DGHS GOB 10.06 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

Syringe/ Needle 50000 NCB MofHW RPA JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 GD7 no. 00 200 

-----. 1966 
r-\ \ <»: 
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Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan- ASP 

July 2020 to June 2021 
1 d ·1 If: ( ) Ministry/Division : Ministry of Hea th an Family We are MOHFW OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency :DGHS Total 1848.95 
Procuring Entity Name and Code : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) GOB 1848.95 
OP Name and Code :TB-LC and ASP PA 0 

Description of Procurement Package as per OP Procureme Contract Sourc Estimat Indicative Dates 
ed Cost Packa Unit Quantit nt Method Approving e of Invitation Signing of Completion ge No GOODS y in Lac and Type Authority Fund Taka for Tender Contract of Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

GD 1 ARV (Anti-retroviral Drugs) Lot 4053 NCB MoHFW GOB 1440 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

Air Cooler no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-17 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

Office communication equipment (P A System) Lot 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Office equipment ( computer/ printer, HTC lab Set 3 NCB DGHS GOB 2 JuI-I7 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD2 equipment) 
Viral load machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
CD 4 Machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Photocopier no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Viral load reagents Lot 6000 NCB MoHFW GOB 182.22 JuI-17 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD3 CD 4 reagents Lot 1500 NCB DGHS GOB 34.14 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
HIV testing kit Lot 40000 NCB DGHS GOB 190.59 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
Male condom no. 0 NCB MoHFW RPA 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD4 Lubricant no. 0 NCB DGHS RPA 0 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD5 Vehicle no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD6 Furniture/ fixture no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 

GD7 Syringe/ Needle no . 0 NCB MofHW RPA 0 JuI-17 Nov-17 Mar-22 
.--------; /' 

,., 1848.95 

)~ 
~ 

cJ( Annexure 1I1(a) 
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Procurement Plan of Goods for Operational Plan, ASP 

M' . t /D'" 
July 2021 to June 2022 
M' . try fH Ith d F '1 W 1£ (MOHFW) lUIS ry rvisron : ims 0 ea an ami y e are OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Agency :DGHS Total 720 
Procuring Entity Name and Code : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) GOB 720 
0]> Name and Code :TB-LC and ASP PA 0 

Description of Procurement Package as per Procurement Contract Estimated Indicative Dates Packa OP Source 
ge No Unit Quantity Method and Approving of Fund Cost in Invitation Signing of Completion GOODS Type Authority Lac Taka for Tender Contract of Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 u 
GD I ARV (Anti-retroviral Drugs) Lot 4053 NCB MoHFW GOB 720 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

Air Cooler no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Office communication equipment (PA Lot 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 System) 
Office equipment (computer! printer, HTC lab 

GD2 equipment) (computer and IT accessories to Set 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
be purchased by HIS e health OP) 
Viral load machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
CD 4 Machine no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Photocopier no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Viral load reagents Lot 0 NCB MoHFW GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD3 CD 4 reagents Lot 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
HIV testing kit Lot 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
Male condom no. 0 NCB MoHFW RPA 0 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

GD4 Lubricant no. 0 NCB DGHS RPA 0 JuI-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
GD5 Vehicle no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
GD6 Furniture! fixture no. 0 NCB DGHS GOB 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 
GD7 Syringe! Needle no. 0 NCB MofHW RPA 0 Jul-I7 Nov-I7 Mar-22 

~ ,..... 720 

.#~. 
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Co Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan, 

AIDS STD Programme 
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Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan, ASP 

January 2017 to June 2022 

Ministry/Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name and Code 

OJ? Name and Code :TB-LC and ASP 

: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) 

:DGHS 
: Line Director, ASP 

Annexure UI(c) 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 20824.86 
GOB 8129.86 

PA 12695.00 

Packa Description of Procurement Package Unit Quant Procureme Contract Source Estimated Indicative Dates 
ge No as per OP ity nt Method Approving of Fund Cost in Lac 

Services and Type Authority Taka Invitation Signing of Completion 
for Tender Contract of Contract 

] 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

i SP-l , STI and HlV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 1500.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
, Package for Brothel Based Female Sex 
Workers and their clients 

SP-2 STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 1500.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for Street Based Female Sex 
Workers and their clients; 

SP-3 STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 1500.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for Hotel and Residence Based 
Female Sex Workers and their clients; 

SP-4 STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 1500.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for MSMlMSW/TG and their 
clients; 

SP-5 SP-5.1 Harm reduction Service package Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 1909.09 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts) 5500 ,/ 

fpC~'" 1 jd>$~ of r)~~--' 
.. \.:.~ .... 239 

.. " .. " 



SP-5.2 Harm reduction Service package Lot 
for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts) 4500 

Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 1590.91 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-6 Opioid substitution therapy (OST) Lot 
Service Package for male and female 
PWID (in geographically prioritized 
districts based on investment case) 
including prisons; 

Lot SS MoHFW RPA 1500.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-7 SP-7.1-STlandHIVpreventionService Lot 
package for external migrants 
(Sylhet&Ctg division) 
SP 7.2. STI and HIV prevention Service Lot 
package for external migrants (Rest of 
other division) 

Lot 

Lot 

NCB 

NCB 

MoHFW 

MoHFW 

GOB 

GOB 

1500.00 

1000.00 

July 17 

July 17 

Nov 17 

Nov 17 

June 22 

June 22 

SP-8 HIV prevention Service package for Lot 
cross border migrants; 

Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 1000.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-9 Continuation ofHIV text teaching Lot 
through the formal and non-formal 
educational institutions; 

Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 801.90 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-IO Mass media campaign through Lot 
electronic media Drama, talk show, 
TVCand debate competition 

Lot NCB DGHS GOB 311.69 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-II Mass media campaign through FM and Lot 
Community radio and social networks; 

Lot NCB DGHS GOB 113.28 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-12 Mass media campaign through Lot 
development and printing of lEC/ BCC 
materials and folk media 

Lot NCB DGHS GOB 234.94 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-13 SP-l3.1 HTC center established and Lot 
coordination as per geographical 
priorities areas (among the 23 center 5 
center will provide care support 
treatment service along with HIV 
testing) in the GOV settings 
SP-13.2 HTC center established (27 
HTC center) . 

Lot 

Lot 

Lot 

SS 

NCB 

MoHFW 

MoHFW 

GOB 

GOB 

500.00 

1000.00 

July 17 

July 17 
./ 

Nov 17 

Nov 17 

June 22 

June 22 
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SP-14 CST (care support and treatment) Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 1000.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
services with drug adherence, 
monitoring and community sensitization 

SP-15 Development of guideline! module! No No NCB NASP GOB 168.05 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
strategic documents 

SP-16 Conduct Serological Surveillance in No 1 NCB MoHFW RPA 500.00 July 19 Oct 19 Mar 20 
every other year 

SP-17 Behavioral Surveillance Survey in every No 1 NCB MoGFW RPA 550.00 Sep 19 Dec 19 May 20 
other year; 

SP-18 Conduct STI surveillance once in every No 1 NCB MoHFW RPA 600.00 Aug 19 Dec 19 April 19 
five year 

SP-19 Conduct Size estimation for Key No 1 NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 Sep 18 Dec 19 June 22 
Populations in every 4 years; 

SP-20 Conduct operational research No 3 NCB DGHS RPA 75.00 Jan 18 May 18 Mar 22 

SP-21 Hiring contract management agency for NCB DGHS RPA 170.00 May 17 July 17 April 19 
selecting the implementing organization 

20824.86 

, -: , 
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Annexure III( c) 

Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan 
Year I. 

January 2017 to June 2017 

: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) 

Total 1640.34 
GOB 670.34 

PA 970.00 

Ministry /Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name and Code 

or Name and Code 

:DGHS 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

: Line Director, ASP 

:TB-LC and ASP 

JP'ackag Description of Procurement Package as per Unit Quantit Procuremen Contract Source Estimate Indicative Dates 
eNo OP y tMethod Approvin of d Cost in 

and Type g Fund Lac Taka Invitatio Signing Completio 
Services Authority n for of n of 

Tender Contract Contract 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

SP-1 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Brothel Based Female Sex Workers and their 
clients 

SP-2 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Street Based Female Sex Workers and their 
clients; 

SP-3 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Hotel and Residence Based Female Sex 
Workers and their clients; 

SP-4 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
MSMlMSW/TG and their clients; 

SP-5 SP-5.1 Harm reduction Service package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 190.91 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
male and female PWID (in geographically 
prioritized districts) 5500 
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SP-5.2 Harm reduction Service package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 159.09 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
male and female PWlD (in geographically 
prioritized districts) 4500 

SP-6 Opioid substitution therapy (OST) Service Lot Lot SS MoHFW RPA 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts based on 
investment case) including prisons; 

SP-7 SP-7 .I-STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 166.67 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants (SyIhet&Ctg 
division) 
SP _7.2. STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 83.33 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants (Rest of other 
division) 

SP-8 HIV prevention Service package for cross Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
border migrants; 

SP-9 Continuation of HIV text teaching through Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 63.64 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
the formal and non-formal educational 

I institutions; 
SP-lO Mass media campaign through electronic Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 24.73 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

media Drama, talk show, TVCand debate 
competition 

SP-II Mass media campaign through FM and Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 0 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Community radio and social networks; 

SP-I2 Mass media campaign through development Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 18.64 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
and printing of IEC/ BCC materials and folk 
media 

SP-13 SP-I3.I HTC center established and Lot Lot SS MoHFW GOB 33.33 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
coordination as per geographical priorities 
areas (among the 23 center 5 center will 
provide care support treatment service along 

i 
with HIV testing) in the GOV settings 

I SP-13.2 HTC center established (27 HTC Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 66.67 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
center) 

SP-I4 CST (care support and treatment) services Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
with drug adherence, monitoring and 
community sensitization 

.r .....• .: 
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SP-lS Development of guideline! module! strategic No No NCB NASP GOB 13.33 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
documents 

SP-16 Conduct Serological Surveillance in every No 1 NCB RPA July 19 Oct 19 Mar 20 
other year 

SP-17 Behavioral Surveillance Survey in every other No 1 NCB RPA Sep 19 Dec 19 May 20 
year; 

SP-18 Conduct STI surveillance once in every five No 1 NCB RPA Aug 19 Dec 19 April 19 
year 

SP-19 Conduct Size estimation for Key Populations No 1 NCB RPA Sep 18 Dec 19 June 22 
in every 4 years; 

SP-20 Conduct operational research No 3 NCB RPA Jan 18 May 18 Mar 22 
SP-21 Hiring contract management agency for Lot Lot NCB DGHS RPA 120.00 May 17 July 17 April 19 

selecting the implementing organization 
1640.34 
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Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan 

Mlnistry/Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name and Code 

OP Name and Code 

July 2017 to June 2018 

:DGHS 

: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) 

: Line Director, ASP 

:TB-LC and ASP 

Unit 

Annexure Ill( c) 

Year 2 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 3738.18 
GOB 1573.18 

PA 2165.00 

Description of Procurement Package as per 
OF 

Pack 
age 
No 

Services 

Quantit 
y 

Procureme 
nt Method 
and Type 

Contract Source Estimate 
Approvin of Fund d Cost in 
g Lac 
Authority Taka 

lIndicative Dates 

Invltatio Signing Completio 
n for of n of 
Tender Contract Contract 

9 10 11 
July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
SP-1 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 

Brothel Based Female Sex Workers and their 
clients 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 300.00 

SP-2 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 
Street Based Female Sex Workers and their 

June 22 

clients; 
June 22 SP-3 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for Lot 

Hotel and Residence Based Female Sex Workers 
and their clients; 

Lot Lot 

Lot 

NCB 

NCB 

MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 

July 17 

Nov 17 

Nov 17 

SP-4 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 
MSMlMSW/TG and their clients; 

June 22 

SP-5 SP-5.1 Harm reduction Service package for male 
and female PWID (in geographically prioritized 
districts) 5500 

Lot 

Lot 

Lot 

Lot 

NCB 

MoHFW RPA 300.00 

MoHFW RPA 300.00 

NCB MoHFW RPA 381.82 

July 17 

July 17 

Nov 17 

Nov 17 June 22 



SP-5.2 Harm reduction Service package for male Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 318.18 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
and female PWID (in geographically prioritized 
districts) 4500 

SP-6 Opioid substitution therapy (OST) Service Lot Lot SS MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts based on 
investment case) including prisons; 

SP-7 SP-7 .1-STI and HIV prevention Service package Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 333.34 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
for external migrants (Sylhet&Ctg division) 

SP _7.2. STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 166.66 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants (Rest of other 
division) 

SP-8 HIV prevention Service package for cross border Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
migrants; 

SP-9 Continuation ofHIV text teaching through the Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 133.61 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
formal and non-formal educational institutions; 

SP-I0 Mass media campaign through electronic media Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 51.93 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Drama, talk show, TVCand debate competition 

SP-ll Mass media campaign through FM and Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 20.5 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Community radio and social networks; 

SP-12 Mass media campaign through development and Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 39.14 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
printing ofIEC/ BCC materials and folk media 

SP-13 SP-l3.l HTC center established and Lot Lot SS MoHFW GOB 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
coordination as per geographical priorities areas 
(among the 23 center 5 center will provide care 
support treatment service along with HIV 
testing) in the GOV settings 
SP-13.2 HTC center established (27 HTC Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
center) 

SP-14 CST (care support and treatment) services with Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
drug adherence, monitoring and community 
sensitization 

SP-IS Development of guideline/ modu1e/ strategic No No NCB NASP GOB 28.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
documents ~ / r»; / 

~~~ 
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SP-I6 Conduct Serological Surveillance in every other No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 July 19 Oct 19 Mar 20 
year 

SP-17 Behavioral Surveillance Survey in every other No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Sep 19 Dec 19 May 20 
year; 

SP-IS Conduct STI surveillance once in every five year No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Aug 19 Dec 19 April 19 

SP-19 Conduct Size estimation for Key Populations in No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Sep 18 Dec 19 June 22 
every 4 years; 

SP-20 Conduct operational research No 3 NCB DGHS RPA 15.00 Jan 18 May 18 Mar 22 

SP-21 Hiring contract management agency for NCB RPA 50.00 May 17 July 17 April 19 
selecting the implementing organization 

3738.18 
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Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan 

July 2018 to June 2019 

Ministry /Division 
:Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
(MOHFW) 
:DGHS Agency 

Procuring Entity Name and Code 
OP Name and Code 

: Line Director, ASP 
:TB-LC and ASP 

Annexure HI( c) 

Year 3 

ope ost (Taka in Lac) 
Total 4301.85 

GOB 1586.85 
PA 2715.00 

Description of Procurement Package as Indicative Dates 
Package 

perOP Quant Procureme Contract Source Estimated 
Unit ntMethod Approving of Cost in Invitatio Signing 

No Services ity and Type Authority Fund Lac Taka n for of Completion 

Tender Contract of Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 

SP-l Brothel Based Female Sex Workers and Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
their clients 
STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 

SP-2 Street Based Female Sex Workers and their Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
clients; 

STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 
Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 SP-3 Hotel and Residence Based Female Sex 

Workers and their clients; 

SP-4 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
MSMlMSW/TG and their clients; 

SP-5 
SP-5.1 Harm reduction Service package for 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 381.82 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 male and female PWID (in geographically 
prioritized districts) 5500 /' ,~q. .... D J,!i 0} 248 
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SP-5.2 Harm reduction Service package for 
male and female PWID (in geographically 
prioritized districts) 4500 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 318.18 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-6 
Opioid substitution therapy (OST) Service 
Package for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts based on 
investment case) including prisons; 

Lot Lot SS MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-7 

SP-7 .1-STI and HIV prevention Service 
package for external migrants (Sylhet&Ctg 
division) 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 333.34 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP _7.2. STI and HIV prevention Service 
package for external migrants (Rest of other 
division) 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 166.66 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-8 HIV prevention Service package for cross 
border migrants; 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-9 
Continuation ofHIV text teaching through 
the formal and non-formal educational 
institutions; 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 140.29 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-10 
Mass media campaign through electronic 
media Drama, talk show, TVCand debate 
competition 

Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 54.53 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-11 Mass media campaign through FM and 
Community radio and social networks; 

Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 21.53 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-12 
Mass media campaign through development 
and printing ofIEC/ BCC materials and folk 
media 

Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 41.1 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-13 

SP-B.1 HTC center established and 
coordination as per geographical priorities 
areas (among the 23 center 5 center will 
provide care support treatment service along 
with HIV testing) in the GOV settings 

Lot Lot SS MoHFW GOB 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-13.2 HTC center established (27 HTC 
center) Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-14 
CST (care support and treatment) services 
with drug adherence, monitoring and 
community sensitization 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW 
r-.. 

GOB 200.00 July 17 
,/ 

Nov 17 June 22 

C¥ .. 



SP-I5 Development of guideline/ module/ strategic No No NCB NASP GOB 29.40 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
documents 

SP-16 
Conduct Serological Surveillance in every No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 July 19 Oct 19 Mar 20 
other year 

SP-I7 
Behavioral Surveillance Survey in every No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Sep 19 Dec 19 May 20 
other year; 

SP-I8 Conduct STI surveillance once in every five No 1 NCB MoHFW RPA 600.00 Aug 19 Dec 19 April 19 year 

SP-I9 Conduct Size estimation for Key Populations No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Sep 18 Dec 19 June 22 
in every 4 years; 

SP-20 Conduct operational research No 3 NCB DGHS RPA 15.00 Jan 18 May 18 Mar 22 
Hiring contract management agency for NCB RPA 0.00 May 17 July 17 April 19 SP-21 selecting the implementing organization 

4301.85 
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Annexure llI( c) 

Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan 
. Year 4 

July 2019 to June 2020 

Ministry/Divislon 

Agency 
Procuring Entity N arne and Code 

01' Name and Code 

: Line Director, ASP 

:TB-LC and ASP 

Total 5066.19 
GOB 1601.19 

PA 3465.00 

: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

:DGHS 

Package Description of Procurement Package as Unit Quantity Procurement Contract Source Estimated Indicative Dates 
No perOP Method and Approving of Cost in 

Type Authority Fund Lac Taka Invitation Signing Completion 
Services for of of Contract 

Tender Contract 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

SP-l STI and HIV prevention Service Package Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
for Brothel Based Female Sex Workers and 
their clients 

SP-2 STI and HIV prevention Service Package Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
for Street Based Female Sex Workers and 
their clients; 

SP-3 STI and HIV prevention Service Package Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
for Hotel and Residence Based Female Sex 
Workers and their clients; 

SPA STI and HIV prevention Service Package Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
for MSMlMSW/TG and their clients; 

SP-5 SP-5.1 Harm reduction Service package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 381.82 )!y 17 Nov 17 June 22 
male and female PWID (in geographically 

/ prioritized districts) 5500 
~ /}' 
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SP-5.2 Harm reduction Service package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 318.18 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
male and female PWID (in geographically 
prioritized districts) 4500 

SP-6 Opioid substitution therapy (OST) Service Lot Lot SS MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts based on 
investment case) including prisons; 

SP-7 SP-7 .1-STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 333.34 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants (Sylhet&Ctg 
division) 
SP _7.2. STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 166.66 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants (Rest of other 
division) 

SP-8 HIV prevention Service package for cross Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
border migrants; 

SP-9 Continuation ofHIV text teaching through Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 147.30 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
the formal and non-formal educational 
institutions; 

SP-10 Mass media campaign through electronic Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 57.26 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
media Drama, talk show, TVCand debate 
competition 

SP-II Mass media campaign through FM and Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 22.6 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Community radio and social networks; 

SP-12 Mass media campaign through development Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 43.16 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
and printing ofIEC/ BCC materials and folk 
media 

SP-13 SP-13.1 HTC center established and Lot Lot SS MoHFW GOB 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
coordination as per geographical priorities 
areas (among the 23 center 5 center will 
provide care support treatment service along 
with HIV testing) in the GOV settings 
SP-13.2 HTC center established (27 HTC Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
center) 

SP-14 CST (care support and treatment) services Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
with drug adherence, monitoring and 

"-/ community sensitization ............--- /1 ~ r-... )« 
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SP-15 Development of guideline/ module/ strategic No No NCB NASP GOB 30.87 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
documents 

SP-16 Conduct Serological Surveillance in every No 1 NCB MoHFW RPA 500.00 July 19 Oct 19 Mar 20 
other year 

SP-I7 Behavioral Surveillance Survey in every No 1 NCB MoHFW RPA 550.00 Sep 19 Dec 19 May 20 
other year; 

SP-IS Conduct STI surveillance once in every five No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Aug 19 Dec 19 April 19 
year 

SP-19 Conduct Size estimation for Key No 1 NCB DGHS RPA 300.00 Sep 18 Dec 19 June 22 
Populations in every 4 years; 

SP-20 Conduct operational research No 3 NCB DGHS RPA 15.00 Jan 18 May 18 Mar 22 

SP-21 Hiring contract management agency for NCB RPA 0.00 May 17 July 17 April 19 
selecting the implementing organization 

5066.19 
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Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan 

Ministry /Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name and Code 

OP Name and Code 

July 2020 to June 2021 

: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
(MOHFW) 

:DGHS 
: Line Director, ASP 

:TB-LC and ASP 

Annexure HI( c) 

Year 51 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 3731.24 
GOB 1616.24 
PA 2115.00 

Packag 
eNo 

Description of Procurement Package as per 
OF 

Services 

Unit Quantit 
y 

Procuremen Contract Source Estimate 
t Method Approvin of Fund d Cost in 
and Type g Lac Taka 

Authority 

Indicative Dates 

Invitatio Signing Completio 
n for of nof 
Tender Contract Contract 

9 10 11 
July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

1 2 3 4 5 678 
SP-l STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 

Brothel Based Female Sex Workers and their 
clients 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 300.00 

SP-2 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 
Street Based Female Sex Workers and their 
clients; 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-3 STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 
Hotel and Residence Based Female Sex 
Workers and their clients; 

Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

SP-4 

SP-5 

STI and HIV prevention Service Package for 
MSMlMSW/TG and their clients; 
SP-5.l Harm reduction Service package for 
male and female PWID (in geographically 
prioritized districts) 5500 

Lot 

Lot 

Lot 

Lot 

NCB MoHFW RPA 

NCB MoHFW RPA 
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300.00 

381.82 

July 17 

July 17 

Nov 17 June 22 

Nov 17 June 22 



SP-5.2 Harm reduction Service package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 318.18 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
male and female PWID (in geographically 
prioritized districts) 4500 

SP-6 Opioid substitution therapy (OST) Service Lot Lot SS MoHFW RPA 300.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts based on 
investment case) including prisons; 

SP-7 SP-7.I-STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 333.34 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants (Sylhet&Ctg 
division) 
SP _7.2. STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 166.66 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants (Rest of other 
division) 

SP-8 HIV prevention Service package for cross Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
border migrants; 

SP-9 Continuation of HIV text teaching through the Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 154.66 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
formal and non-formal educational institutions; 

SP-IO Mass media campaign through electronic media Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 60.12 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Drama, talk show, TVCand debate competition 

SP-II Mass media campaign through FM and Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 23.73 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Community radio and social networks; 

SP-I2 Mass media campaign through development Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 45.32 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
and printing oflEC/ BCC materials and folk 
media 

SP-l3 SP-13.1 HTC center established and Lot Lot SS MoHFW GOB 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
coordination as per geographical priorities 
areas (among the 23 center 5 center will 
provide care support treatment service along 
with HIV testing) in the GOV settings 
SP-13.2 HTC center established (27 HTC Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
center) 

SP-14 CST (care support and treatment) services with Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 200.00 /17 Nov 17 June 22 
drug adherence, monitoring and community 

/ sensitization - - <'~\ r \L.D~ Cf6J r(]'rV\Ml,g----- 
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SP-15 Development of guideline/ module/ strategic No No NCB NASP GOB 32.41 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
documents 

SP-16 Conduct Serological Surveillance in every No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 July 19 Oct 19 Mar 20 
other year 

SP-17 Behavioral Surveillance Survey in every other No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Sep 19 Dec 19 May 20 
year; 

SP-18 Conduct STr surveillance once in every five No 1 . NCB RPA 0.00 Aug 19 Dec 19 April 19 
year 

SP-19 Conduct Size estimation for Key Populations in No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Sep 18 Dec 19 June 22 
every 4 years; 

SP-20 Conduct operational research No 3 NCB DGHS RPA 15.00 Jan 18 May 18 Mar 22 

SP-21 Hiring contract management agency for NCB RPA 0.00 May 17 July 17 April 19 
selecting the implementing organization 

3731.24 
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Procurement Plan of Services for Operational Plan. 

Minlstry /Division 

Agency 
Procuring Entity Name and Code 

or N arne and! Code 

July 2021 to June 2022 

: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) 

:DGHS 
: Line Director, ASP 

:TB-LC and ASP 

Annexure IU(c) 

Year 61 

OP Cost (Taka in Lac) 

Total 2347.06 
GOB 1082.06 

PA 1265.00 

Packag Description of Procurement Unit Quanti Procurem Contract Source Estimated Indicative Dates 
eNo Package as per OP ty ent Approvi of Cost in 

Services Method ng Fund Lac Taka Invitation Signing of Completion 
and Type Authority for Tender Contract of Contract 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
SP-l STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 

Package for Brothel Based Female Sex 
Workers and their clients 

SP-2 STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for Street Based Female Sex 
Workers and their clients; 

SP-3 STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for Hotel and Residence Based 
Female Sex Workers and their clients; 

SP-4 STI and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Package for MSMlMSW/TG and their 
clients; 

SP-5 SP-5.1 Harm reduction Service package Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 190.91 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts) 5500 -: - ~~~\ J L_ dJ~ /2JS .., ~ 
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SP-5.2 Harm reduction Service package Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 159.09 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
for male and female PWID (in 
geographically prioritized districts) 4500 

SP-6 Opioid substitution therapy (OST) Lot Lot SS MoHFW RPA 200.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Service Package for male and female 
PWID (in geographically prioritized 
districts based on investment case) 
including prisons; 

SP-7 SP-7.1-STl and HlV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 166.67 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants 
(Sylhet&Ctg division) 
SP _7.2. STl and HIV prevention Service Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 83.33 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
package for external migrants (Rest of 
other division) 

SP-8 HlV prevention Service package for Lot Lot NCB MoHFW RPA 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
cross border migrants; 

SP-9 Continuation of HlV text teaching Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 162.40 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
through the formal and non-formal 
educational institutions; 

SP-I0 Mass media campaign through Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 63.12 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
electronic media Drama, talk show, 
TVCand debate competition 

SP-l1 Mass media campaign through FM and Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 24.92 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
Community radio and social networks; 

SP-12 Mass media campaign through Lot Lot NCB DGHS GOB 47.58 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
development and printing ofIEC/ BCC 
materials and folk media 

SP-13 SP-13.1 HTC center established and Lot Lot SS MoHFW GOB 66.67 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
coordination as per geographical 
priorities areas (among the 23 center 5 
center will provide care support 
treatment service along with HIV 
testing) in the GOV settings 
SP-13.2 HTC center established (27 Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 133.33 July 17 /' Nov 17 June 22 
HTC center) 

~ 
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SP-14 CST (care support and treatment) Lot Lot NCB MoHFW GOB 100.00 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
services with drug adherence, 
monitoring and community sensitization 

SP-lS Development of guideline! module/ No No NCB NASP GOB 34.04 July 17 Nov 17 June 22 
strategic documents 

SP-16 Conduct Serological Surveillance in No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 July 19 Oct 19 Mar 20 
every other year 

SP-17 Behavioral Surveillance Survey in every No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Sep 19 Dec 19 May 20 
other year; 

SP-I8 Conduct STI surveillance once in every No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Aug 19 Dec 19 April 19 
five year 

SP-19 Conduct Size estimation for Key No 1 NCB RPA 0.00 Sep 18 Dec 19 June 22 
Populations in every 4 years; 

SP-20 Conduct operational research No 3 NCB DGHS RPA 15.00 Jan 18 May 18 Mar 22 
SP-21 Hiring contract management agency for NCB RPA 0.00 May 17 July 17 April 19 

I selecting the implementing organization 
2347.06 
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Dr. j\;]d. piJ,shr·gf Uddin 

Procurement Plan for Services- Leprosy 



Annexure - III (c) 

PROCUREMENT PLAN OF SERVICES FOR OPERATIONAL PLAN (LEPROSY) 

Ministry / Division Ministry of Health and Family Welfare OP Cost (Taka in 
lac) 

Agency Directorate General of Health Services 165.00 Total 
Procuring Entity Name Line Director, TB-Lep & ASP 0.00 GOB & Code 
OP Name & Code Tuberculosis-Leprosy & ASP 165.00 PA 

SP-l Consultancy 1650000.00 
SP-2 Consultancy 1650000.00 2 
SP-3 Consultancy 1650000.00 2 
SP-4 Consultancy 1650000.00 2 
SP-5 Consultancy 1650000.00 2 

TotaI= 

/~ I d1'~r----- 

7 8 
NCB DGHS DPA 33.00 
NCB DGHS DPA 33.00 
NCB DGHS DPA 33.00 
NCB DGHS DPA 33.00 
NCB DGHS DPA 33.00 

165.00 

~J t. ~\il d. Uddin 
D-apUiy Dir3ctor, j\Jl8DC ,g,. 

(incharge) 
Dhakiii 
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18 List of Machinery & Equipment 

List of machinery and equipment of TB: 

(Annexure-IV): 

List of Machinery and Equipment- TB 
Tk in lac 

SI Name of the Machinery Unit Price Quantity Estimated 
No and Equipment Cost Remarks 
1 2 3 4 5 

1 Gene Xpert machine 2747521.95 565 15523.50 
2 LED Microscope 200000.00 392 784.00 
3 Falcon Tube 65.00 2940800 1911.52 
4 Gene Xpert cartridge 880.00 2954000 25995.20 
5 X-rczy machine 10000000.00 12 1200.00 
6 Xsray film 200.00 67000 134.00 
7 2nd lineLPA 6400000.00 2 128.00 

Refregerator(F or storage of 
8 drugs) 110000.00 500 550.00 
9 LED reagent 13880.19 15800 2193.07 
10 Z-Nreagent 16320.00 3775 616.08 
11 Glass slide 3.00 14350000 430.50 
12 Sputum Cup 5.00 20940000 1047.00 
13 HIVKits 2000.00 4300 86.00 6 package 
14 Other Supply &Services 295.35 6 Package 
15 M'I'reagent 98.00 6 Package 
16 Computer & Accessories 385.70 6 Package 
17 Computer Software 2.00 1 Package 

Total 51379.92 

n~·2 ,Q>~" . 
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List of machinery and equipment of Leprosy 

List of Office Equipment - Leprosy 

(Taka in lac) 

1 

1 AlC (2 ton) 1.1 7 7.7 

2 Refrigerator 0.4 3 1.2 

3 Ceiling Fan 0.025 10 0.25 

4 Energy bulb (33 watt) 0.006 50 0.3 

Total: 9.45 

List of machinery and equipment of ASP as follows 

List of Machineries and Eguipments- ASP 
fB_DT Taka in Lakb) 

i: , .• •• i,N~~¢pttb,el\lach~~';'es,~n~ 
Sl.No' .'; . >' ;Et}uipnl~Jit .: 

.' 

0.062 

i... . .. , <' .•.. 
I; Quantity •..•.. E;stimate~ (;~~t,,· .... ·~· 

1 2 

,.,>,,' ,J ;." . 

··· .. ···lJnit~ri~ 
3 4 5 

1 
Photocopier Machine 

2 Viral load machine 

3 CD4 machine 

4 Air cooler 

5 HTC Lab equipment 

6 Computer 

7 Printer with Modem 
Total 

2 

50 

15 

0.9 

0.2 

0.25 

3 6 

3 

5 

10 

50 

50 

50 

150 

75 

9 

14.38 

12.53 

3.1 

270 
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(Annexure-V): 

17. List of Furniture and Fixture 

The list of furniture and fixture of TB Program 

Tk in Lac 
Estimated 

Sl.No. Name ofFumitures Unit Price Quantity Cost 
1 2 3 4 5 

Executive Chair St. Black Rex 8000.00 
1 (Otobi) 11 0.88 
2 Sr. Executive Chair(Otobi) 21000.00 07 1.47 

Visitor Chair st. black(Otobi) 7000.00 
3 99 6.93 
4 5 mm Thai Glass(475 sft) 500.00 13 0.065 
5 Book Shelf(Otobi) 19000.00 18 3.42 
6 Reading Table(Otobi) 11000.00 21 2.31 
7 Multipurpose Shelf 14000.00 26 3.64 
8 Cabinet Special(Otobi) 47000.00 14 6.58 
9 Key Board Tray(Otobi) 4500.00 17 0.765 

Total 26.06 
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The list of furniture and fixture of Leprosy 

List of Furniture and Fixtures 

1 2 

1 Conference table (Mini) 0.40 2 0.8 

2 Sr. Executive Chair w 0.21 1 0.21 

3 Executive Chair 0.15 2 0.30 
4 Secretarial Chair 0.09 6 0.54 
5 Normal Chair without handle 0.045 35 1.57 

for training room 

6 Chief executive table 0.36 1 0.36 
7 Executive Table with drawer 0.25 2 0.5 
8 Secretarial Table 0.085 6 0.51 

9 Almirah (Steel) 0.35 6 2.1 
10 File cabinet 0.25 12 3 

Total: 9.89 

List of Furniture and Fixtures, ASP 
(Taka in Lakhl 

> " 'ci > >; " .: . 
Sl No' ; Name of the Furniture . 

'." .>:.... .••. , f. >'.':; 

• .. ~ 'Uitli;Ptlie" ,<.Qluintibr i' 

1 2 3 4 5 
1 Computer Table 0.15 51 7.65 

Computer Chair 2 0.1 51 5.1 

HTC/ CSTC Furniture (Table, Chair, 
Almeria, File Cabinet etc) 3 51 44.25 0.87 

Office communication equipment (P A 
System) 4 20 01 20.00 

Total 57 

~ .. 
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20. The list of vehicle 

List of Vehicles, ASP 

(Annexure-VI): 

Taka in Lakh) 
Name of 

81 the Unit Estimated Cost 
No Vehicles Purpose of Vehicle Price Quantity (BDT) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

Vehicle Monitoring and Supervision Visit, 50 02 100 
1 Coordination, Carrying etc. 

Total 
100 
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2JL.lList of Training and Estimated Cost (Annexure-VII): TB 
Training Programme for Human Resource Development-Df'A Annexure- vn ,', ' , ~!~~~72: "';i"" • "", <L, . ,er":n.::Fllt',ti. .,M'1,j·" II' . ", ••• , ; '10Uk19 " \ 2019-20 ,,', ...... 2020;.21 202.~-22····. '. 

.. .... . . ' .' . I .'.;' •• ,' ..•...•. • /.: 7~ ...• : .:.; ';~:q;Zi '. . ......'.: ., < .r > .. '. 0" 
.... , . 

. 
rraini~g,TYP~' '~:~'::j~~i, . ,'15u;,,;;; "liiF '., ~?Si~fU ..........• ~in~oial(i .. }>hySical Financial( Physica Financial 

" 1.}·:,}'Lao~.:?j-j ·}tt1~t:~·:,:I".(inl~~~':,' li~~rinf' i~:t.a.C) I .. (hi I ••... ,' •. ,n Lac)' .... . (in' . inVlc)' l(in .•.. (in Lac) ',j. :Tt~~i~' . / b5a~o9l··'·· 1f.~~cn{. I. ' . :1(. , It~~?~) .' •.•................... '.' : 13atoh) ......••.....•. . ..••......•. '. Batch) BatQh) .•.. 
'.' : j"' . « ,c;:'" .j.', 

• 

, ........... ·1 . ............. '::2., . . •.... .' :3 .. '.4 'I· -, :5> ················ •.. ····l~ . ' .. 7'" ' .. 8· : ....• .9 
•••••• 

10 ...... · .....• n ·.10 11' .. to 11 
Long Training of Lab staffs on 7 16.114 1 2.302 2 4.604 1 2.302 1 2.302 1 2.302 1 2.302 
course Culture and DST (14 days at 

NTRL) 

Training and refresher 25 113.75 1 4.55 8 36.4 4 18.2 4 18.2 4 18.2 4 18.2 
training on LED microscopy 
(14 days) 
14-days training on liquid 5 15.75 0 0 1 3.15 1 3.15 1 3.15 1 3.15 1 3.15 
culture and drug susceptibility 
testing 

Medium Management training 90 468 10 52 16 83.2 16 83.2 16 83.2 16 83.2 16 83.2 
course Tuberculosis Doctors (5 

days) 

Training on X-Ray, EP, 58 243.6 6 25.2 12 50.4 12 50.4 8 33.6 12 50.4 8 33.6 
PMDT, IC, TBIHIV for 
Medical doctors ( 5 Days) 

6 day refresher training on 44 104.28 4 9.48 6 14.22 8 18.96 8 18.96 10 23.7 8 18.96 
LED microscopy 
6 day refresher training on Z- 6 15.84 2 5.28 4 10.56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
N Bright field Microscopy 

Short Conduct training course for 100 212 12 25.44 20 42.4 20 42.4 12 25.44 20 42.4 16 33.92 
course mid-level staff on PMDT, IC, 

TBIHIV ( 3 Days) 

Train f retrain central, 68 136 8 16 12 24 12 24 12 24 12 24 12 24 
divisional and district level 
staff on data entry and 
management (3 days with 
computer application) .> Ii /? n(" ( ..--... 
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71.28 71.28 24 71.28 20 59.4 24 12 35.64 24 12 344.52 35.64 Training of Doctors (3 days 116 
training) on diagnosis of 
ChildTB 

53.6 40.2 20 67 16 53.6 16 53.6 16 12 308.2 12 40.2 3-day Training on 92 
Programatic Management of 
Drug Resistence TB (PMDT) 
including shorter treatment 
regimen (STR) 

19.284 4 6.428 6 12.856 4 12.856 12.856 77.136 2 4 4 3 day Training on personal 24 
protective equipment (PPE) & 
IC materials 

12.856 

6.88 8 55.04 4 13.76 8 13.76 4 6.88 3 day training on Gene Xpert 32 
testing 

6.88 4 4 6.88 

47.96 4.36 4 8.72 4 8.72 2 4 8.72 8.72 3-Day Training on PSCM for 22 
Central and Peripheral Staffs 

4 4 8.72 

1.36 2 34 o o 2.72 1.36 20 27.2 Training of Paramedics (2 25 
days) 

1.36 

4 4 4 21 4 4 Conduct Orientation at 21 
Medical College & Hospital(l 
day) 

4 4 4 4 4 

6.06 12.12 3 3 6.06 0 o o o One day orientation for field 6 
level Ambulatory MDR-TB 
patient management team 
(1 day) 

o o o o 

1.2 1 0.6 4.8 0.6 2 Train and retrain HIV 8 
counselor and other staff to 
identify and refer TB suspects 
(One Day) 

0.6 2 1.2 0.6 

o o o o 0 o o o o o six monthly 0 
CoordinationIPartners 
meeting at national level 
including Divisional experts 

o o o 

o o o o o o o o o o o o Biannual o o 
CoordinationIPartners 
meeting relation to MDR-TB 
held at national level 

o IA 0 o ./ 0 o 0 0 0............, o PPM committee meeting o o o o 

C)J ... 



National Child TB workin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
group meeting 

Meeting to establish linkages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
between TB and HlV NGOs ( 
Biannually-1 day) 

Conduct orientation and 592 296 50 25 100 50 140 70 100 50 102 51 100 50 
training for field workers 

Conduct orientation with 21 18.9 1 0.9 4 3.6 4 3.6 4 3.6 4 3.6 4 3.6 
private hospitals in Metro 

Training on TB care for 735 330.75 30 13.5 25 11.25 150 67.5 200 90 200 90 130 58.5 
community clinic health care 
provider (CHCP) 

Orientation for community 1350 607.5 0 0 600 270 200 90 200 90 200 90 150 67.5 I clinic management group (I 
i day) 
I 

One Day training on 14 26.32 3 5.64 3 5.64 2 3.76 2 3.76 2 3.76 2 3.76 
orientation on sputum 
collection and transportation 
from peripheral laboratory to 
XpertlRTRLs 
TOT for Mid level training (3 22 73.315 0 0 4 13.33 2 6.665 3 9.9975 12 39.99 1 3.3325 

i days) 

I TOT for training of field 14 37.8 0 0 4 10.8 4 10.8 2 5.4 2 5.4 2 5.4 
workers/CHCP/Community 
management group/(2 days) I' day T mining / orientation 10 24.733 4 9.8932 2 4.9466 2 4.9466 2 4.9466 
on TB staff (DOT Providers, 
Councilor.field staff, and 
community volunteer) on 
identification and referal of 
people living with HIV for 
investigation of TB 

1 day Training / orientation of 14 21.7336 6 9.3144 2 3.1048 4 6.2096 2 3.1048 
HIV staff on identification 
and referal ofTB patient I 
presumtive TB/for HIV .> testing ,...-- ~ ........--t-:' 
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1 day Behaviouria1 training of 12 19.71 4 6.57 2 3.285 4 6.57 2 3.285 
TB stafffor proper dealing 
with HIV / AIDS patients 

1 day training on identification 11 18.975 2 3.45 3 5.175 4 6.9 2 3.45 
ofvoulunteer group from 
KAP network to orient them 
on presumtive TB 
identification, sputum 
collection and transportation 
from DOT 
5 day intensive training on 12 33.096 4 11.032 2 5.516 4 11.032 2 5.516 
Expanded cadre ofEQA 
technicians 

Total 3556 3738.943 165 286.46 893 826.21 659 702.7326 638 631.0529 694 752.4962 507 539.9829 
8 
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Training Programme for Human Resource Development,GOB, TB 

0 

orientation 
and training 
for field 
workers 

2 Orientation 12 24 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 
on TB for 
PO and 
TLCA 

3 Training of 13 28.145 0 0 3 6.495 3 6.495 3 6.495 2 4.33 2 4.33 
Doctors (3 
days 
training) on 
diagnosis of 
Child TB 

47 63.145 4 5 7 11.495 14 14.995 8 11.995 7 9.83 7 9.83 
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Training Programme for Human Resource Development.Rl' A,TB 
Total Jan-June, 2017 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
2017-22 

Training Type Physical Finane Physical Finan Physic Financial Physical Finane Physical Financi Physic Financi Physi Finane 
(in ial (in (in cia! al (in (in Lac) (in ial (in (in al (in al(in al (in cal ial (in 
Batch) Lac) Batch) (in Batch) Batch) Lac) Batch) Lac) Batch) Lac) (in Lac) 

Lac) Batch 
) 

SL 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 l3 14 15 
1 Conduct orientation and 54 29 16 8 10 5 8 4 9 4.5 3 3.5 8 4 

training for field workers 
2 Train / retrain central, 12 16.965 0 0 3 3.915 3 3.915 2 2.61 2 3.915 2 2.61 

divisional and district 
level staff on data entry 
and management (3 days 
ulith 

3 Training of Doctors (4 13 28.145 1 2.165 3 6.495 3 6.495 2 4.33 2 4.33 2 4.33 
days training) on 
diagnosis of Child TB 

4 Training of Doctors (3 9 24.049 1 1.561 2 3.122 2 3.122 1 1l.561 3 4.683 0 0 
days training) on 
diagnosis of Child TB 

5 3-day Training on 19 43.151 3 7.191 3 7.1919 4 9.5892 2 4.7946 4 7.1919 3 7.1919 
Programatic 4 9 
Management of Drug 
Resistence TB (PMDT) 

6 Training on TB care for 45 16.089 2 0.692 14 4.844 15 5.19 6 2.076 3 1.557 5 1.73 
community clinic health 
care provider 

7 6 day refresher training 10 17.116 0 0 2 3.4232 2 3.4232 2 3.4232 2 3.4232 2 3.4232 
on LED Fluresence 
microscopy 

8 Orientation of PO and 49 96.677 4 7.892 13 25.649 15 29.595 12 23.676 0 0 5 9.865 
TLCAs on TB Program 

9 3 day training on Gene 79 135.24 0 0 14 23.96 16 27.40 16 27.40 14 23.96 19 32.52 
Xpert testing - -. / 

~ 
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10 TOT for training of field 21 27.936 0 0 3 3.9909 8 10.642 4 5.3212 0 0 6 7.9818 
workers/CHCP /Commun 3 4 
ity management group/(2 

11 Orientation of LAB 8 10.64 0 0 2 2.66 2 2.66 2 2.66 0 0 2 2.66 
attendant on TB 

12 Orientation / training for 60 30.00 00 00 12 6.00 12 6.00 12 6.00 12 6.00 12 6.00 
multi purpose volunteers 
Total 379 475.00 27 27.50 81 96.25 90 112.00 70 98.35 45 58.56 66 82.31 

_/. 
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Foreign Training/Workshop/ Seminarl meeting in RPA(TB) 

category Total 
of Subject of the Training/Meeting/Workshop 

Duration of number of 
Venue Unit cost Number of Y2 (July 2017 to 

Trainingj Training participants in BDT(lac) Batch June 2018 
Workshop in one batch 

Training on Laboratory Quality Management or 5/6 days 3 Regional 2.80 
8.40 

others 1 

UNION Conference on Lung Health 5/6 days 5 
Regional/Extra 4.50 1 22.50 

Foreign Regional 
Training on Result Based Monitoring and 5/6 days 4 

Regional/Extra 
3.17 1 12.70 

Evaluation Regional 

Training/workshop on Clinical and 
1 8.40 

Programmatic Management of DR-TB or others 
5/6 days 3 Regional 2.80 

Year2 total in BOT lac 52.00 

Venue Unit cost 
inBDT 

Total 
Duration of number of 
Training participants 

in one batch 

Category 
of 
Training/ 
Workshop 

Subject of the Training/Meeting/Workshop 

Y3 (July 2018 to 
June 2019) Number of 

Batch 

UNION Conference on Lung Health 5/6 days 5 Regional/Extra 
4.50 Regional 

Foreign SAARC Regional Training on Operational 5/6 days 3 Regional 2.00 
Research on Child TB or others. 
Training on Data Management and Analysis on 5/6 days 4 Regiona l/Extra 

3.12 
dhis2 Regional 

274 
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1 12.50 
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Category Total number Y4 (July 2019 to 

of Subject of the Duration of of Unit cost Number June 2020) 

Training/ Training/Meeting/Workshop Training participants 
Venue 

in BOT of Batch Total 

Workshop in one batch 

Training on Supply Chain Management 12.00 

or others 5/6 days 4 Regional 3.00 1 

Regional 1 18.00 
Foreign UNION Conference on Lung Health 5/6 days 4 /Extra 4.50 

Regional 

Training / Refresher training on 
Regional 1 12.00 

la broratry / others. 5/6 days 4 /Extra 3.00 
Regional 

Year4 total in BOT lac 42.00 

Category Total 
Y5 (July 2020 to 

of Subject of the Duration of number of Unit cost Number of 
June 2021) 

Venue Total 
Training/ Training/Meeting/Workshop Training participants inBDT Batch 
Workshop in one batch 

Training/workshop on Hospital 1 9.00 
Management and Infection Control or 5/6 days 3 Regional 3.00 

Foreign others 

Regional/Extra 
6.00 

Training/Workshop on PPM 5/6 days 2 3.00 
Regional 

Year 4 total in BOT lac 15.00 
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Seminar,Conference, Workshops and meetings for TB (RPA) 

TB Seminar, workshop, meeting RPA (Jan 2017-June 2022) 
Sl.no Type of Workshop/Seminar/Conference Numberof Numberof Average cost( unit Total cost in BOT 

Course(Batch) participants/ cost/batch) in BOT 
batch 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1. National workshop on TB 5 140 1146300 5731500 
(1 day) 

2. Divisional Planning workshop on TB (1 22 70 486500 10703000 
day) 

3. District Planning workshop on TB (1 day) 82 50 330067 27065500 

Total 109 43500000 
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(Taka in lac) 
Year Total GOB (FE) PA (5+6+7) RP A Through GOB RPAOthers DPA 

',"" " 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
2016-17 328.39 5.00 323.39 33.35 290.04 
2017-18 956.49 11.50 944.99 124.99 820.00 
2018-19 879.15 15.00 864.15 138.15 726.00 
2019-20 740.85 12.00 728.85 117.00 611.85 
2020-21 735.64 10.00 725.64 105.60 620.04 
2021-22 713.91 10.00 703.91 111.40 592.51 
Toiali 4354.43 63.50 4290.93 630.49 3660.44 
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a) Training Programme for Human Resource Development, Leprosy 
Nature of Training 

Total (2017-22) FY (Jan-Jun, 2017) FY (2017-18) FY (2018-19) FY (2019-20) FY (2020-21) FY (2021-22) 
Physical Financia Physical Financia Physical Financia Physical Financia Physical Financia Physical Financi Physical Financia 

(in l(in Lac) (in l(in Lac) (in l(in Lac) (in l(in Lac) (in l(in Lac) (in al(in (in l(in Lac) 
Batch) Batch) Batch) Batch) Batch) Batch) Lac) Batch) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 12 13 
a) Local (Short Course) 

Orientation Training on 24 21.2 3 2.65 7 6.18 8 7.07 4 3.53 2 1.77 0 0 
Extended Contact Survey of 
Leprosy cases detection for 
health professionals 
Training for health care 150 39.13 18 4.69 46 12.00 50 13.05 12 3.13 12 3.13 12 3.13 
providers to conduct active case 
search 
Training Of Trainers(TOT) on 3 3.00 2 2.00 1 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 
Introduction of Leprosy Report 
inDHIS2 
Training on case reporting for 28 37.69 10 13.46 18 24.23 0 0 0 0 o 1 
leprosy service providers by 
usingDHIS2 
Orientation Training for 150 42.84 0 0 38 10.85 38 10.85 25 7.14 25 7.14 24 6.86 
Community based Health Care 
providers for Morbidity 
Mangement 
Training on Leprosy Disability 24 16.13 0 0 6 4.03 6 4.03 4 2.69 4 2.69 4 2.69 
Mangement for Health Care 
Professionals 
Orientation Training for people 24 18.56 0 0 6 4.64 6 4.65 4 3.09 4 3.09 4 3.09 
Affeted by Leprosy(P ABL) and 
non-sector providers 
Refreshers training for Health 16 12.37 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 4.64 6 4.64 4 3.09 
Care providers on Leprosy case 
management & reporting 
Sub-Total (a) 419 190.92 33 22.80 122 62.93 108 39.65 55 24.22 53 22.46 48 18.86 
b) Foreign (Short Course) 8 20.00 2 4.00 1 4.00 2 4.00 2 4.00 1 4.00 
Grand Total (a+b) 427 _ ~ 
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b) Estimated Allocation for Training, Leprosy 
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W orkshop/Seminar/Conference on Leprosy 

Total 2017-22 Jan-Jun,17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
Workshop/Seminar Physic Finan Physic Financi Physic Financi Physic Financi Physic Financial Physical Finan Physic Finan 

Type al (in cial al (in al(in al (in al(in al (in al(in al (in (in Lac) (in cial(i al (in cial(in 
Batch) (in Batch) Lac) Batch) Lac) Batch) Lac) Batch) Batch) n Batch) Lac) 

Lac) Lac) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 12 13 

Workshop on planning 12 28.11 1 2.34 4 9.37 4 9.37 3 7.03 0 0 0 
for Mid level Managers 
to conduct active case 
search 
Workshop on 3 0.71 3 0.71 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
introduction of Leprosy 
Report in DHIS2 
Advocay Workshop for 10 9.65 0 0 2 1.93 2 1.93 2 1.93 2 1.93 2 l.93 
health service 
providers, NGOs & 
Other stalkholders 

25 38.47 4 3.05 6 11.30 6 11.30 5 8.96 2 1.93 2 1.93 
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Training program for Human Resource Development, ASP 

Nature of 
training 

Total Financial Financial YI 
Year 

5 

Physic 
al 

Fina 
ncial 

Physi 
cal 

Financial Y2 Financial Y3 Financial Y4 Financial Y5 Financial Y6 

1 15 

Physical Financi 
al 

Physic 
al 

Finan 
cial 

6 7 

Physic 
al 

10 11 

Phys 
Ical 

Fina 
ncial 

Physic 
al 

Finan 
cia} 

2 3 

5830 
83 

5913 

a) Local 
4 

Fina 
ncial 

12 12 

Fina 
ncial 

12 13 14 

Short Course 
o Medium Course 

Long Course 

799 
75 

o 
o 

o 

2280 

20 

334.4 

1850 
23 

241.4 1460 

222.4 

260 
20 

36.4 
18 

o 
o 

o 

Subtotal (a) o 
b) Foreign 

873 o 

2260 
o 

o 

316.4 
18 

1873 

20.7 

262.1 

204.4 
20 18 

280 54.4 o 

Short Course o 
Medium Course 

87 202 o o 20 46.8 27 63 

1480 

20 46.5 20 46.5 o 

Long Course 
Subtotal (b) o 87 202 o o 20 46.8 27 63 20 46.5 20 46.5 o 
Crand Total 
(a+b) 6000 1,076 o 2300 381.2 1900 325.1 1500 268.9 300 100.9 o 
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Estimated Allocation for Training: ASP 

Year Total (3+4) GOB (FE) PA(5+6+7) RPAthrough RPA DPA 
GOB others 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Year-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Year-2 381.2 381.2 0 0 0 0 
Year-3 325.1 325.1 0 0 0 0 
Year-4 268.9 268.9 0 0 0 0 
Year-5 100.9 100.9 0 0 0 0 
Year-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total (2017-22) 1076.1 1076.1 0 0 0 0 
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220 Related Supporting Documents (if any): 

22.1 Monitoring and Evaluation for TB program 
From January 2017 June 2022 

SI.N Type of Total (2017- January 2017- July 2017- June July 2018- June July 2019- June July 2020- June July 2021- June 
o. Seminar .Confere 2022) June 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

nee, Physic Financi Physic Financi Physic Financi Physic Financi Physic Financi Physic lFinanci Physic Financi 
Meeting, Worksh alln al in alln al in alln alin alln alin alln alin alln alin alln alin 
op Batch Lac Batch Lac Batch Lac Batch Lac Batch Lac Batch Lac Batch Lac 

I 1 Quarterly 1980 2332.43 154 134.232 340 398.624 372 431.376 372 434.819 372 456.560 370 476.811 
Monitoring 6 8 8 9 9 6 
Meeting (QMM) 

2 Biannual 119 47.6976 20 5.88 11 4.6464 22 9.2928 22 9.2928 22 9.2928 22 9.2928 

I 
I Monitoring 
Meeting (City 
corporation) 

3 Routine 242 1496.38 6 2.688 44 171.192 48 330.624 48 330.624 48 330.624 48 330.624 
supervision from 
Central 

14 
Conduct Routine 1866 15304.8 128 5.12 198 1698.43 385 3400.32 385 3400.32 385 3400.32 385 3400.32 
supervision from 2 I divisional level to 
Upazilas by 
Divisional TB 
Experts 

5 Routine 3522 548.1 12 0.54 390 60.84 780 121.68 780 121.68 780 121.68 780 121.68 
supervision from 
district level to 
Upazilas by 
District Health 
Authority with 
NTP 
representative »> -j ."........,. / 
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6 Conduct routine 1281 16.9585 1 0.3185 256 6.4 256 2.56 256 2.56 256 2.56 256 2.56 
supervision from 
district/division 
level to Upazilas 
(only Program 
Organizers) 

7 Conduct 121 45.916 1 1.744 24 5.388 24 9.696 24 9.696 24 9.696 24 9.696 
supervision from 
Central level I 
NTRLtoRTRL 

8 Six monthly 10 12.5833 0 0 2 1.68125 2 2.7255 2 2.7255 2 2.7255 2 2.7255 
coordination/part 
ners meeting 
including 
divisional 
Consultant 

9 Bi annual 10 5.4484 0 0 2 2.1556 2 0.8232 2 0.8232 2 0.8232 2 0.8232 
coordination/part 
ners meeting at 
national level 
(MDR-TB) 

10 Central level 18 7.4556 0 0 2 0.8284 4 1.6568 4 1.6568 4 1.6568 4 1.6568 
Quarterly M&E 
working group 
meeting 

11 TB&HIVNGOs 18 7.4556 0 0 2 0.8284 4 1.6568 4 1.6568 4 1.6568 4 1.6568 
coordination 
committee 
meeting 
(biannually) 

12 Review and 5 6.005 0 0 1 1.201 1 l.201 1 1.201 1 1.201 1 1.201 
revision 
workshop of 
reporting format .......-- .-- 
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13 TB Technical 18 5.661 0 0 2 0.629 4 1.258 4 1.258 4 1.258 4 1.258 
working group 
meeting 

14 Child TB 9 2.295 0 0 1 0.255 2 0.51 2 0.51 2 0.51 2 0.51 
working group 
meeting 

15 Bi annual 9 39.6576 0 0 1 4.4064 2 8.8128 2 8.8128 2 8.8128 2 8.8128 
meeting with 
Civil Surgeon 

16 National TB 18 3.4 0 0 2 0.2 4 0.8 4 0.8 4 0.8 4 0.8 
Laboratory 
working group 
meeting 
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22.2 Proposed Consulatnt - ASP: 
(Taka in lac) 

SIiNo. Name of the Post No. of Pay Grade Consolidated Total Total pay 
Post scale Pay per Month ( taka in lakh) 

person/Month 
A.Officer 
1 Senior Consultant (Program 1 Consolidated as per Sr. 2.15 54 116.1 

planning and implementation) Consultant rate 
2 Senior Consultant ( Procurement 1 Consolidated 2.16 24 51.84 

Supply Chain Management) 
3 Senior consultant (Financial 1 Consolidated 2.15 54 116.1 

Management) 
4 Senior Consultant (Research, 1 Consolidated 2.15 54 116.1 

Monitoring and Evaluation) 
5 Consultant (Training and 1 Consolidated as per 1.25 54 67.5 

Advocacy) consultant salary range 
6 Consultant (Communication and 1 Consolidated 1.25 54 67.5 

documentation) 
7 Consultant (HIV / AIDS treatment 1 Consolidated 1.25 54 67.10 

service) 
Grand Total 602.69 
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22.3 - 12.2 Detained Annual Phasing of Cost (Leprosy) 

Econo' .. ' E~onomi(; .. 
mie. . sub code 

,Code " 

. - . 

I. 

. OWn Others Total 

.' , 

%of 
To1:l:i\ 
Proj~ct 
Cost ' 

1 2 15 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
'., " 

12 13 14 
4800 Supplies & Services 

4801 Travel Expenses 228 10.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.15 1.2952 
4827 Printing & Binding 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.638 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.638 
4829 Research Expenses 
4833 Advertising & Publicity 
4840 Training Expenses 

4886 Survey 
4883 Honorarium!FeeslRemuneration 

4906 Furniture and Fixtures 

18 

427 
25 
3P 
2P 

2 
228 

550 
LS 

LS 
LS 

50.00 
0.00 

3.00 
38.50 
15.00 
10.00 

0.00 
9.85 

0.00 
2.50 

2 0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

49.71 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

10.00 
0.00 

4.00 
0.25 
0.75 

0.00 
0.00 

40.00 

0.00 158.21 

3.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 165.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 93.75 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

90.00 
3.00 

11.484 
0.3828 

0.00 210.92 26.914 

0.00 15.00 1.9141 
0.00 10.00 1.276 

0.00 165.00 21.055 
0.00 9.85 1.2569 

0.00 103.75 13.239 
0.00 2.50 0.319 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

38.50 4.9128 

4.00 0.5104 
0.25 0.0319 
0.75 0.0957 

4900 Repairs & Maintainance 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 

4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 
4862 Vaccine and Medicine 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 
4874 Consultancy 

4888 Computer Consumables 

4901 Motor Vehicles 

4911 Computers & Office equp 

6807 Motor Vehicles 

0.00 
0.00 

2 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
25.00 
65.00 8.2943 

6815 Computer & Accessories 
6819 Office Equipments 

2P 0.00 
5 10.00 

25.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 10.00 

3.1901 
1.276 

Total 

6821 Furniture and Fixtures - -, 10 

.. ~ 

0.00 10.00 0.00 
154.00 104.71 524.96 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 



22.3.112.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (leprosy) 

Economic 
Code 

, 

0.00 

. 

14 

other 
s 

. 

Total. 

12 
4800 Supplies & Services 

2 

2.00 

15.00 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13 

4801 

Advertising & Publicity 

Travel Expenses 
4827 Printing & Binding 
4828 StationeD', Seals and 

33 
4 3.06 

2.65 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

18.15 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 0.00 22.80 
3.06 

4829 Research Expenses 
4833 
4840 Training Expenses 
4842 Seminar, Conference 
4862 Vaccine and Medicine 
4868 Medical and Surgical 
4874 Consultancy 
4883 HonorariumlFeeslRemune 
4886 Survey 
4888 Computer Consumables 

4900 Repairs & Maintalnance 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 

4901 Motor Vehicles 
4906 Furniture and Fixtures 
4911 Computers & Office Equp 

30 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.63 

6807 Motor Vehicles 
6815 Computer & Accessories 
6819 Office Equipments 

3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 

Total 46.49 

6821 Furniture and Fixtures 
5.06 r 17.65 

288 

23.78 0.00 V 



223.212.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Leprosy) 

Economic .•. EC~r1?!11i(j ~ll.b:cbCie ;th,,· ¥~if I gZ~j 1<~U~~t; :. . .. ' '.'; .. " '", . J\'J~a)l~ialYear .• 2 (JufjZOl1 .. ,.Jllu, ~O18) ...... ;,.,. , 

Code suhcod¢ I :. , 
, I , :~~:, 1;\ , " ,.,.':.'.: PA., , Own Others Total 

I I ..... , .,. , Rl?A' \ ',"" .. ' DJ?A. >. , Fund ". : , Ii. ' .: .... 
, 

' .. ," If. " ;, ".' :",<;jOlf ' I, "Special· ..... Through . '. ,Thto¥ 
I>, 

:':, . , .. 
.".,' .. , ;",,': <c',' .;;, .. ,,.., .)< c' ".'" "".' " 

,t" , 
.. "'. 

'. '." Acco'qllt:* :.' PI) ghPP 
: I "",' , 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 l3 14 
4800 Supplies &. Services 

4801 Travel Expenses 45 2.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.03 
4827 Printing & Binding 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 
4829 Research Expenses 4 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 
4833 Advertising & Publicity 3.00 0.00 3.00 

4840 Training Expenses 124 1.00 10.21 55.72 0.00 66.93 
4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 6 11.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.30 
4862 Vaccine and Medicine 20 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 16 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 

4874 Consultancy 33.00 0.00 33.00 
4883 HonorariumIF eeslRemuneration 45 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97 

4886 Survey 120 0.00 2.00 0.00 2Q.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.62 
4888 Computer Consumables 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 

4900 Repairs &Maintenance 
4901 Motor Vehicles 
4906 Furniture and Fixtures 
4911 Computers & Office eq. 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 
6807 Motor Vehicles 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.00 
6815 Computer & Accessories 7 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 
6819 Office Equipments 5 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 
6821 Furniture and Fixtures 

Total ----- ") 48.80 22.21 177.34 248.35 
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22.3.3 12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Leprosy) 

12 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

.. Qtl)(~r Total 
s 

" .' . 

2.03 

.. 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 
4800 Supplies & Services 

13 14 

4801 

Medical and Surgical Supplies 

46 2.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
LS 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

109 0.00 11.10 0.00 32.55 0.00 
6 11.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Travel Expenses 
4827 Printing & Binding 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 
4829 Research Expenses 
4833 Advertising & Publicity 
4840 Training Expenses 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

5.00 
5.00 

20.00 

43.65 
11.30 4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 

4862 Vaccine and Medicine 
4868 
4874 Consultancy 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00 0.00 33.00 

46 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97 
130 0.00 4.00 0.00 20.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.62 
LS 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 

LS 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 
LS 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 
LS 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.75 

4883 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
4886 Survey 
4888 Computer Consumables 

4900 Repairs & Maintainance 
4901 Motor Vehicles 
4906 Furniture and Fixtures 
4911 Computers & Office Equipments 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 

6821 Furniture and Fixtures 

6807 Motor Vehicles 
6815 Computer & Accessories 
6819 Office Equipments 

10 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 
40.80 35.10 86.17 0.00 

()~ 

(~""" .... ':' 
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22.3.4122 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Leprosy) Taka in lac 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 l3 

4801 0.00 0.00 

-, 

Total 
I 

, 

14 
4800 Supplies & Services 

4 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 

57 0.00 10.86 0.00 17.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.22 
5 8.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.96 
20 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 

2 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00 
46 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97 
92 0.00 1.40 0.00 15.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.34 
LS 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 

0.00 0.00 2.03 0.00 Travel Expenses 46 
4827 Printing & Binding 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 
4829 Research Expenses 
4833 Advertising & Publicity 
4840 Training Expenses 
4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 
4862 Vaccine and Medicine 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 

4874 Consultancy 
4883 HonorariumIF ees/Remuneration 
4886 Survey 
4888 Computer Consumables 

4900 Repairs .& Maintainance 
4901 Motor Vehicles 
4906 Furniture and Fixtures 
4911 Computers & Office Equipments 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 
6807 Motor Vehicles 

0.00 2.03 

6815 Computer & Accessories 
0.00 6819 Office Equipments 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 

Total 122.02 

5 
6821 Furniture and Fixtures 

23.46 -,.4.26 86.30 V 
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22.3.5 12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Leprosy) Taka in lac 

4800 Supplies & Services 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.03 

Total 116.24 

Printing & Binding 
4801 Travel Expenses 
4827 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 
4829 Research Expenses 

4833 Advertising & Publicity 

4840 Training Expenses 

4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 
4862 Vaccine and Medicine 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 
4874 Consultancy 
4883 Honorarium/Fees/Remuneration 
4886 Survey 
4888 Computer Consumables 

4900 Repairs & Maintainance 
4901 Motor Vehicles 
4906 Furniture and Fixtures 
4911 Computers & Office Equipments 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 
6807 Motor Vehicles 
6815 Computer & Accessories 
6819 Office Equipments 
6821 Furniture and Fixtures 

0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 

4 
55 0.00 9.10 0.00 17.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.46 

2 1.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.94 
20 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 
16 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 
2 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00 
46 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97 
92 0.00 1.40 0.00 15.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.34 
LS 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 

46 
2.03 0.00 

19.44 10.50 
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22.3.6 12.2 Detailed Annual Phasing of Cost (Leprosy) Taka in total 

13 11 12 14 8 9 10 3 4 5 6 7 2 
4800 Supplies & Services 

0.00 2.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4801 Travel Expenses 2.03 45 
4827 Printing & Binding 
4828 Stationery, Seals and Stamps 

10.00 4829 Research Expenses 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2 
4833 Advertising & Publicity 

22.86 0.00 4840 Training Expenses 0.00 5.79 0.00 17.07 0.00 0.00 49 
1.94 0.00 0.00 4842 Seminar, Conference Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2 1.94 

4862 Vaccine and Medicine 
4868 Medical and Surgical Supplies 

2 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00 
45 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97 
86 0.00 1.20 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.20 
LS 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 

4874 Consultancy 
4883 HonorariumlFeeslRemuneration 
4886 Survey 
4888 Computer consumables 

4900 Repairs & Maintainance 
4901 Motor Vehicles 
4906 Furniture and Fixtures 
4911 Computers & Office Equipments 

6800 Acquisition of Assets 
6807 Motor Vehicles 
6815 Computer & Accessories 
6819 Office Equipments 
6821 Furniture and Fixtures 

Total 16.44 6.99 65.07 0.00 88.50 
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Annexure: 8.3 

Proposed Manpower in the Development Budget to be shifted from GFATM 

SI. Designation Salary Grade No of Post Remarks 

1. Lab Consultant 5/6 5 To be deputed/ attached 

2. Surveillance Medical officer (LEP) 9 2 To be recruited. 

3. Total Officers 7 
4. Office Asst cum Computer operator (TB-1+ 16 2 To be recruited. 

LEP-l) 
5. MT. Lab 11 4 To be recruited. 
6. Program Organizer 14 34 The existing manpower working under GFATAM will be shifted 

to the newly created post under 4th HPNSP (2017-2022). 

7. TLCA 16 231 The existing manpower working under GFATAM fund (206) will 
be shifted to the newly created post under 4th HPNSP (2017- 

2022).25 will be newly recruited. 
8. Lab Attendant 18 44 The existing manpower working under GFATAM fund (44) will 

be shifted to the newly created post under 4th HPNSP (2017- 
2022).25 will be newly recruited. 

9. Driver(LEP-02) 16 15 The existing manpower working under GFATAM fund (10) will 
be shifted to the newly created post under 4th HPNSP (2017- 

2022). 04 will be newly recruited. 



DETAILED BUDGET FOR PROPOSED MANPOWER WITH BUDGET BREAKUP IN 4th HNP SECTOR PROGRAM UNDER DEVELOPMENT BUDGET 
FOR FURTHER STEENGTHEN OF NATIONAL TB- LEP CONTROL PROGRAM 

From January 2018 to June 2022 

Salar Medic Educatio Month 
Bangia Festiv Total Total 

Hill Grand 
No 

House al Tiffin Conve Iy al yearly salary total for 
Designation y 

of Basic 
n Allownc Total Budgetfor new 12 4years 6months Grad rent Allowa e nyance Allowanc salary Allow salary per for all months/1 Post year e 

e nce e per ance person persons year 

person 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

Survelance 
Medical 9 2 22000 12100 1500 0 0 0 35600 7120 44000 478320 956640 52800 1009440 4542480 

officer (LEP) 
Office Asst 

cum 
Computer 16 2 9300 6045 1500 200 300 1000 18345 3669 18600 242409 484818 22320 507138 2282121 

operator (TS- 
1 + LEP-l) 
MT. Lab 11 4 12500 8125 1500 200 300 1000 23625 4725 25000 313225 1252900 7500 1260400 5671800 

Program 
14 19600 3920 20400 40081104 

Organizer 34 10200 6400 1500 200 300 1000 259520 8823680 83232 8906912 

TLCA 16 18345 3669 18600 5599647 
254304319.5 

231 9300 6045 1500 200 300 1000 242409 9 515592 56512071 

Lab 
18 17520 3504 17600 

1017913 
Attendend 

46224288 
44 8800 5720 1500 200 300 1000 231344 6 92928 10272064 

Driver(LEP- 
16 18345 3669 18600 16513267.5 

02) 15 9300 6045 1500 200 300 1000 242409 3636135 33480 3669615 

Office shayak 20 1 8250 5600 1500 200 300 1000 16850 3370 16500 222070 222070 1980 
1008225 

224050 

Security 
20 16850 3370 16500 6049350 

Guard 6 8250 5600 1500 200 300 1000 222070 1332420 11880 1344300 

Total in BDT lac 37.67 
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Division District Name of Institute 

List of Health Facilities with Manpower for 4th HNPSP for TB 22.4 
SL Manpower Existing 

under Govt. 
4thHNP Post 
Sector (Under 
Program Revenue 
in GOB- Budget) 
DEV 
budget) 

I(PO-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I(TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I(TLCA-l) 

1(TLCA-1) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I(TLCA-l) 

I(TLCA-l) 

I(LA-I) 

I(PO-l) 

I (TLCA-I) 

l(TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

I(TLCA-I) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

I(TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

l{TLCA-l)_ 

I (TLCA-1) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I(LA-I) 

I(PO-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

l{TLCA-I) 
// 

I(TLCA-I) 1~j2 
J(TLCA-l) 

Rajshahi Civil Surgeon Office 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Rajshahi 
Upazila Health Complex Puthia, Rajshahi 
Upazila Health Complex Durgapur, Raishahi 
Upazila Health Complex Baghmara, Rajshahi 
Upazila Health Complex Bagha, Rajshahi 
Upazila Health Complex Charghat, Raishahi 
Upazila Health Complex Gadagari, Rajshahi 
Upazila Health Complex Mohonpur, Rajshahi 
Upazila Health Complex Tanore, Rajshahi 
Upazila Health Complex Poba, Rajshahi 
Regional Tuberclosis Reference Laboratory, 
Rajshahi 
Chest Deases Hospital, Raishahi 
Leprosy clinic, Rajshahi 

Rajshahi chest disease clinic, Rajshahi 
Civil Surgeon Office 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, B~gt"a 
Upazila Health Complex Sonatola, B~gra 
Upazila Health Complex Shariakandi, Bogra 
Upazila Health Complex Dhanut, Bogra 
Upazila Health Complex Sherpur, Bogra 
Upazila Health Complex Gabtoli, Bogra 
Upazila Health Complex Dhubchanchia, Bogra 
Upazila Health Complex Shibganj, Bogra 
Upazila Health Complex Adomdhighi, Bogra 
Upazila Health Complex Khahalu, Bogra 
Up_azila Health Complex Nundigram, Bogra 
Upazila Health Complex Shajahanpur, Bogra 

Bogra chest disease clinic 
Civil Surgeon Office 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, 
Chapainawabganj 



Chapainawabganj 

Upazila Health Complex Gomastapur, 
Chapainawabganj l(TLCA-l) 

chest disease clinic l(LA-l) 

Civil Surgeon Office l(PO-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, J::t}'P_urhat 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Kalai, J~yp_urhat l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Akkelpur, Jaypurhat 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Khetlal, J~YQ_urhat I (TLCA-l) 

Joypurhat Upazila Health Complex Panchbibi, Joypurhat 1 (TLCA-I) 

Civil Surgeon Office 1 (pO-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Serajganj l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Raiganj, Serajganj 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Tarash, Serajganj 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Ull<t£ara, Serajganj 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex ShahajadjJur, Ser1li_g_anl l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Chowhali, Serajganj 1 (TLCA-l) 
U~azila Health Complex Belkuchi, Serajganj 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Kamarkhanda, 
Serajganj l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Kazi~ur, Serajganj l(TLCA-l) 

Serajganj chest disease clinic leLA-I) 

Civil S1l!g_eon Office I(PO-I) 

U~azila Health Complex Sadar, Natore 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Guruda~ur, Natore I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Baghatipara, Natore l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Baraigram, Natore l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Si~a, Natore l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Lalpur, Natore l_IT_LCA -1) 

Natore chest disease clinic I (LA-I) 

Civil Surgeon Office 1 (PO-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Naogaon 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Dhamoirhat, Naogaon l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Porsha, Naogaon I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sh<t£ahar, Naogaon I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Patnitala, Naogaon I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Mahadebpur, Naogaon 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Niamatpur, Naogaon 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Raninagar, Naogaon UILCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Manda, Nao_gaon l[rLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Badalgachi, Naogaon 1 (TLCA-l) 

Naogaon Upazila Health Complex Atrai, Naogaon 1 (TLCA-l) 
Pabna Civil Surgeon Office 1 (PO-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Pabna l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health COll1glex Bhangura, Pabna 1 (TLCA-l) 

~ 
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Upazila Health Complex Faridpur, Pabna 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Santhia, Pabna 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Bera, Pabna 1 (_TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sujanagar, Pabna I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Chatmohar, Pabna I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Com~ex Iswardi, Pabna I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Atgharia, Pabna I(TLCA-l) 

CDCPabna I(LA) 

20 baded TB Hospital, Pabna 1 (TLCA-I) 
I(TLCA-I for 

I (PO-I) Dhaka Dhaka Civil Surgeon Office GODs) 

Upazila Health Complex Tejgone, Dhaka l(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Karanigani, Dhaka I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Dohar, Dhaka I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Nobabganj, Dhaka l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Savar, Dhaka I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Dhamrai, Dhaka 1 (TLCA-I) 

National institute of chest disease and hospital 4( PO-I, 
TLCA-2. 

(NIDCR) MT Lab-I) 

Leprosy control Institute and Hospital, MohkhaIi, 2(Driver-2) 20(TLCA- 

Dhaka 20) 

Central Store, Shymoli, Dhaka 
6(Security 
Guard-6) 

National Tuberculosis Control Program, I7[PO-I, I (TLCA-I) 
Mohakhali, Driver-13 (8 

Dhaka. For Division) 
TLeA-I, 
Office Shyok- 
1, 
OAcCO-I] 

250 Baded TB Hospital, ShamoIi, Dhaka 
3(TLCA-3, 

2(TLCA-2) LA-I) 
TB Control & Training Institute, Chankharpul, 
Kuiet Moitry Hospital, Uttra, Dhaka I(TLCA-I) l(TLCA-l) 

Civil Surgeon Office I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Manikganj 1 (_TLCA-I) 
Manikganj Upazila Health Complex Sibaloy, Manikganj 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Saturia, Manikgani 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Shaingir, Manikganj 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Horirampur, Manikzanj l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Doulatpur, Manikganj I(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Gyour, Manikganj l(TLCA-I) 

Civil Surgeon Office l(PO-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Gazipur I (TLCA-I) 
Gazipur Upazila Tongi 50 baded Hospital, Gazipur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Com~ex Sripur, Gazipur I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kapashiea, Gazipur I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kalieakyr, Gazipur I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex KaJiganj_, Gazipur I{TLCA-l) 

Narayanganj Civil Surgeon Office ljPO-l) 

h ~ Upazila Health Complex Bondor, Narayanganj /""") / 1 (TLCA-l) 
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Upazila Health Complex Rupganj, Narayanganj l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Arahazar, Narayanganj l(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sonargaon, 
Narayanganj l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex sadar, Narayanganj I (TLCA-l) 

Narayanganj Sadar Hospital l(TLCA-l) 

Civil Surg_eon Office I(PO-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Norshindi l(TLCA-I) 

Norshindi 
Upazila Health Complex Sibpur, Norshindi irn.cx-n 
Upazila Health Complex Balabho, Norshindi l(TLCA-l) 
UQazila Health Complex Polash, Norshindi l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Raypura, Norshindi l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Monohorde, Norshindi I (TLCA-l) 
Civil Surgeon Office I(PO-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, munshiganj l(TLCA-l) 

Munshinganj Upazila Health Complex Gozaria, munshiganj I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sirajdikhan, 
munshiganj l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Lohoganj, munshiganj 1 (TLCA-l) 
lJQazila Health ComfJlex srin~or, munshiganj l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Tongibari, munshiganj l{TLCA-l) 

Chest Deases Clinic l(TLCA-l) 

Civil Surgeon Office l(PO-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Faridpur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Alphadanga, Faridpur l(TLCA-l) 

Faridpur Upazila Health Complex Boulmari, Faridpur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Modukhali, Faridpur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Charvodrason, Fari4Qur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadarpur, Faridpur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Bhanga, Faridpur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Nagorkanda, Fari<!pur l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Saltha, Faridpur l(TLCA-l) 

Chest Deases Clinic l(LA-l) 

Civil Surgeon Office l(PO-I) 

Rajbari Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Rajbari l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Baliakhanda, Rajbari 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Phansha, Rajbari I (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Goualondo, Rajbari l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Kalukhali, Rajbari l(TLCA-I) 

Civil SUl"_g_eon Office l(PO-I) 

Madaripur Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Madaripur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Kalkini, Madaripur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex R~oir, MadariR_ur l(TLCA-l) 

v- Upazila Health Complex Shibchor, Madaripur I(TLCA-I) 
-> Chest Deases Clinic I(LA-I) 
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Sariatpur Civil Surgeon Office I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Sariatpur 1_(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Naria, Sariatpur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Bhedarganj, Sariatpur 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Damudiya, Sariatpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Gosairhat, Sariatpur I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Zajira, Sariatpur l(TLCA-l) 

Gopalganj Civil Surgeon Office I (pO-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Gopalgani I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Tungipara, Gopalganj I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kotalipara, Gopalganj I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Maksudpur, Gopalgani l{TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kasiani, Go_palganj l(TLCA-I) 

chest disease clinic I(LA-I) 

Sherpur Civil Surgeon Office l(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Com_plex Sadar, ShefPur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Jhenaigati, Sherpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sribordi, Sherpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Nakla, Sherpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Nalitabari, Sherpur l(TLCA-l) 

Jamalpur Civil Surgeon Office l(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Jamalpur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Bakshiganj, Jamalpur I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Dewanganj, Jamal]:l_ur I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Madarganj, Jamalpur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Shorishabari, Jamalpur I(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Melandah, Jamalpur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Islampur, Jamalpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

chest disease clinic, Jamalpur I (LA-I) 

Tangail Civil Surgeon Office I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Tangail l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Delduar, Tangail I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Bhuapur, Tangail 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Nagarpur, Tangail l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Mirzapur, Tangail I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Shakhipur, Tangail I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Bashail, Tangail 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kalihati, Tangail I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Ghatail, Tangail l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Gopalpur, Tangail I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Modhupur, Tangail I (TLCA-Il 

Upazila Health Complex Dhanbari, Tangail I (TLCA-I) 

chest disease clinic I(LA-I) 

My_mensingh Civil Surgeon Office, Mymensingh l(PO-Il 

»<>. /~. .I Upazila Health CompJ.e..x Sadar, Mymensingh JkTLCA-l) 
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Upazila Health Complex Dhubaura, Mymensin_g]1 1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-I) 

l(TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

l(LA-l) 

l(PO-I) 

I (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

I(fLCA-I) 

I(TLCA-I) 

l(TLCA-I) 

I(TLCA-I) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

I(TLCA-I) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

I(PO-I) 

1 (TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I(TLCA-I) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

I(TlCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-I) 

l(fLCA-l) 

I (TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

I (TLCA-l) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I(LA-I) 

ICLA-I) 

l(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Nandail, MymensirWl_ 
Upazila Health Complex Gouripur, Mymensingh 
Upazila Health Complex Iswarg_anj, Mymensingh 
Upazila Health Complex Ful£ur, Mymensi~h 
Upazila Health Complex Haluaghat, 
Mymensingh 
Upazila Health Complex Bhaluka, Mymensingh 
Upazila Health Complex Goffargaon, 
.M:)'lIlensingh 
Upazila Health Complex Trishal, Mymensingh 

Netrokona 

Upazila Health Complex Fulbaria, Mymensingh 
Upazila Health Complex Muktagacha, 
Mymensingh 
Chest Diseases Clinic, Mymensingh 
Civil Sur_geon Office 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Khaliajuri, Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Mohan_ganj, Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Modan, Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Atpara, Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Barhatta, Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Kalmakanda, 
Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Kendua, Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Purbadhala, Netrokona 
Upazila Health Complex Durgapur, Netrokona 

Kishoregani Civil Surgeon Office 
U_pazila Health Comfllex Sadar, Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Mithamain, 
Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Bhairab, Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Kuliarchar, Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Bajitpur, Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Nikli, Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Austogram, 
Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Itna, Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Tarail, Kishore_gatlj_ 
Upazila Health Complex Karimganj, Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Katiadi, Kishoreganj 
Upazila Health Complex Pakundia, Kishoreganj 

Rangpur Rangpur 

Upazila Health Complex Hosainpur, Kishoreganj 
chest disease clinic, Kishoreganj 
chest disease clinic, Pabna 
Civil Surgeon Office, Rangpur 



Upazila Health Complex Pirgacha, Rangpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kaunia, Rangpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Pirgani, Rangpur 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Mithapukur, Rangpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Taraganj, Rangpur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Badarganj, Rangpur I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Gangachara, Ran~ur I(TLCA-I) 

Rangpur Medical College Hospital, Rangpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

chest disease clinic, Rangpur l(LA-l) 

Dinajpur Civil Surgeon Office, Dinajpur I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Dinajpur I(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Birampur, Dinajpur I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health C011!Plex Ghoraghat, Dinaipur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Nawabganj, Dinajpur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Hakimpur, Dinajpur I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health ComJ>lex Phulbari, Dinajpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Parbatipur, Dinajpur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Khanshama, Dinajpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Chirirbandar, Dinajpur I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Birganj, Dinajpur l{_TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kaharole, Dinajpur l(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Birol, Dinajpur 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Bochaganj, Dinajpur 1 (TLCA-I) 

Sadar Hospital, Dianajpur 

Dinl@ur Medical College Hospital, DinajJ>ur I (TLCA-I) 

chest disease clinic, Dinajpur I (lA-l) 

Panchagarh Civil Surgeon Office, Panchagarah I (PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Panchagarh 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Atwari, Panchagarh I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Debiganj, Panchagarh I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Tetulia, Panchagarh I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Boda, Panchagarh \ I(TLCA-l)- . 

Thakurgaon Civil Surgeon Office, Thakurgaon I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health C011!Plex Sadar, Thakurgaon 1 (TLCA-I) 

UIJazila Health Complex Haripur, Thakurgaon I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Baliadangi, Thakurgaon I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Ranishankail, 
Thakurgaon I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Pirganj, Thakurgaon I (TLCA-l) 

chest disease clinic, Thakurgaon I (LA-l) 

Nilphamari Civil Surgeon Office, Nilphamari I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Nilphamari l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Dimla, Nilphamari I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Domar, Nilphamari l(TLCA-l) 

I /"\ Upazila-Health Com._plex Jaldhaka, Nilphamari -: 1 (TLCA-l) 

~.~ i 
• !~\ 

rd»", nf " . 

(7~-r---" 302\ ,;)' .. if! 
;t-'.,.,·... ' ~:: : .,:.' ~ ~ 

: ~ . _. 
" 



Upazila Health Complex Kishoreganj, 
Nilphamari l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Saidpur, Nilphamari I(TLCA-l) 
Kurigram Civil Surgeon Office, Kurigram l(pO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Kurigram 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Rajarhat, Kurigram l(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Rajibpur, Kurigram I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Rowmari, Kurigram I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Chilmary, Kurigram I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Ulipur, Kurigram 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Nageswari, Kur~gram I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Fulbari, Kurigram l_IT_LCA-1_}_ 
chase disease clinic, Kurigram I(LA-I) 

Gaibandha Civil Surgeon Office, Gaibandha I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Gaibandha 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Shaghatta, Gaibandha I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sundarganj, Gaibandha I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadullapur, Gaibandha l(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Fulchari, Gaibandha l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Palashbari, Gaibandha WLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Gobindaganj, 
Gaibandha 1 (TLCA-l) 

chase disease clinic, Gaibandha 1 (LA-l) 

Lalmonirhat Civil Surgeon Office, Lalmonirhat l(PO-U 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Lalmonirhat 1 (TLCA-U 

Upazila Health Complex Aditmari, Lalmonirhat l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Hatibandha, 
Lalmonirhat 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kaliganj, Lalmonirhat l_ffi.,CA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Patgram, Lalmonirhat 1 (TLCA-l) 

Chittagong Chittagon_g_ Civil Surgeon Office, Chittagong 1(PO-1) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Chittagong 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Lohagara, Chittagong 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Satkania, Chittagong l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Chandanaish, 
Chittagong 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Banshkhali, Chittagong 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Anwara, Chittagong 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Boalkhali, Chittagong l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Patiya, Chittagong 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Fatikchari, Chittago~ l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sandwip, Chittagong l(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Hathazari, Chittagong l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Raujan, Chittagong l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila.Health Complex Rangunia, Chittagon_g l(TLCA-I) 

, ~ Upazi!ilBealth Complex Mirsarai, Chittagong /' l(TLCA-I) 
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Upazila Health Complex Sitakundu, Chittagong l(TLCA-l_) 

Regional Tuberclosis Reference Laboratory, 
Chittagong . I (MT-Lab-I) 

Chest Disease Clinic, Chittagong 01 (LA-01) 

Rangamati Civil Surgeon Office, Rangamati lfPO-ll 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Rangamati I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Baghaichari, Rang_amati l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health ComElex Langadu, Rangamati I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Rajasthali, Rangamati l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Belaichari, Ran_gamati 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kaptai, Rangamati l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Jurachari, Rangamati I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Barkal, Rangamati 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Naniarchar, Rangamati I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kawkhali, Rangamati I (TLCA-l) 

Chest Disease Clinic, Rangamati 01 (LA-OI) 

Cox's Bazar Civil Surgeon Office, Cox's Bazar I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Cox's Bazar l(TLCA-I) 

Uj)_azila Health Complex Teknaf, Cox's Bazar 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Ukhia, Cox's Bazar 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Ramu, Cox's Bazar I(_TLCA-ll 
Upazila Health Complex Chakoria, Cox's Bazar l(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Kutubdia, Cox's Bazar I(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Pekua, Cox's Bazar 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Moheshkhali, Cox's 
Bazar I (TLCA-l) 

Chest Disease Clinic, cox's bazar lCLA-I) 

Bandarban Civil Surg_eon Office, Bandarban lepO-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Bandarban I (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Ali Kadam, Bandarban I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Nakhoyngchari, 
Bandarban 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Lama, Bandarban 1 (TLCA-l) 

U_pazila Health Complex Thanchi, Bandarban 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Rawanchari, Bandarban I (TLCA-l) 

Khagrachari Civil Surgeon Office, Khagrachari l(PO-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Khagrachari l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Dighinala, Khagrachari 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Panchari, Khagrachari l(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Mohalchari, 
Khagrachari I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Manikchari, 
Khagrachari I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Laksmichari, 
Khagrachari I (TLCA-l) 

UpazilaHealth Complex Matiranga, Khagrachari I (TLCA-l) 

\ /\ Upazila Health ~~ Ramgor, Khagrachari I(fLCA.>iY >, 
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Feni Civil Surgeon Office, Feni 

Upazila Health CoIIlplex Sadar.Feni 

Upazila Health Complex Chagalnayya,Feni 

Upazila Health Complex Daganbhuiyan,Feni 

Upazila Health Complex Parshuram,Feni 

Upazila Health Complex Fulgazi,Feni 

Upazila Health Complex Sona_gazi,Feni 

Chest Disease Clinic, Feni 

Noakhali Civil Surgeon Office, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Complex Begumganj, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Com_plex Chatkhil, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Complex Companiganj, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Complex Hatiya, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Complex Senbag, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Complex Sonaimuri, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Complex Kabir Hat, Noakhali 

Upazila Health Com_plex Subarnachar, Noakhali 

Chest Disease Clinic, Noakhali 

Lakshmipur Civil Surgeon Office, Lakshmipur 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Lakshmjpur 
Upazila Health Complex Ramgati, Lakshmipur 
Upazila Health Complex Ramganj, Lakshmipur 
Upazila Health Complex Raipur, Lakshmipur 
Upazila Health Complex Kamalnagar, 
Lakshmipur 

Chandpur Civil Surgeon Office, Chandpur 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Chandpur 
Upazila Health Complex Faridganj, Chan42_ur 
Upazila Health Complex Haimchar, Chandpur 
Upazila Health Complex Hajiganj, Chancip_ur 
Upazila Health Complex Kachua, Chandpur 
Upazila Health Complex Matlab (South), 
Chandpur 
Upazila Health Complex Matlab North, 
Chandpur 
Upazila Health Complex Shahrasti, Chan<!e_ur 

Comilla 
Chase disease clinic, Chandpur 
Civil Surgeon Office, Comilla 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Comilla 
Upazila Health Complex Barura, Comilla 
Upazila Health Complex Brahmanpara, Comilla 
Upazila Health Com_plex Burichan_g, Comilla 
Upazila;!iealth Complex Chandina, Comilla 
Upazila Health Complex Chowddagram, Comilla 



Upazila Health Complex Debiduar, Comilla I (TLCA-D 

Ul'_azila Health Complex Homna, Comilla I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Laksam, Comilla I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Meghna, Comilla I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Muradnagar, Comilla I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health ComJllex Nangolkot, Comilla I (_TLCA-ll 
Upazila Health Complex Titas, Comilla I(TLCA-I) 
Ul2_azila Health ComElex Monoharganj, Comilla l(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex, Sadar South, Comilla I (TLCA-I) 
Chase disease clinic, Comilla I (LA-I) 

Brahmanbaria Civil Surgeon Office, Brahambaria I(PO-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Brahmanbaria I (_TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Akhaura, Brahmanbaria 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Ashuganj, 
Brahmanbaria I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Bancharampur, 
Brahmanbaria I(TLCA-l) 
U2_azila Health Complex Kashba, Brahmanbaria I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Nabinagar, 
Brahmanbaria I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Nasimagar, 
Brahmanbaria I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sarail, Brahmanbaria I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Bijoynagar, 
Brahmanbaria I(TLCA-I) 
Chase disease clinic, Brahamanbaria I(LA-I) 

Sylhet Sylhet Civil S~geon Office, Sylhet I(PO-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Sylhet I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Balaganj, Sylhet I (TLCA-I) 

U2_azila Health Complex Beanibazar, Sylhet ICTLCA-I) 

Upazila Health ComJllex Biswanath, Sj'lhet l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Companyganj, Sylhet I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Fenchuganj, Sylhet I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Gowainghat, Sylhet 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Golapganj, Sylhet I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Jaintapur, Sylhet I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Zakiganj, Sylhet I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Kanaigpat, Sylhet I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex South Surma, Sylhet I (TLCA-I) 
Regional Tuberclosis Reference Laboratory, 2(TLCA-I, 
Sylhet MT-Lab) 

Chase disease clinic, Sylhet l( LA-I) 

Sunamganj Civil Surgeon Office, Sunamganj I(PO-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Sunamganj 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Biswambharpur, 
Sunamganj_ I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Chattak, Sunamganj 1 (TLCA-I) 

_ \ ~ Upazi~Bealth C~lex Derai, Sunamganj L _ 1 (TLCA-l) rj I / C __ !PI*fo~)/;'· 306 
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Upazila Health Complex Dharmapasha, 
Sunamganj l(TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-I) 

1 (TLCA-l) 
1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-I) 

I(LA-I) 

I(PO-I) 

I (TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

l(['LCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 
I (TLCA-I) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

I (TLCA-I) 

l(TLCA-l) 

I (pO-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

I (TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-I) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

I (TLCA-12 

I(LA-I) 

l(PO-I) 

l(TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Dowarabazar, 
Sunamgani 
Upazila Health Complex Jagannathpur, 
Sunamgani 
Upazila Health Complex Jamalganj, Sunamganj 
Upazila Health Complex Sulla, Sunamganj 
Upazila Health Complex Taherpur, Sunamganj 

Habiganj 

Upazila Health Complex South Sunamganj, 
Sunamganj 

Chase Diseases Clinic, Sunamgong 
Civil Surgeon Office, Habiganj 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Habigani 
Upazila Health Complex Ajmeriganj, Habiganj 
Upazila Health Complex Bahubal, Habiganj 
Upazila Health Complex Baniachang, Habiganj 
Upazila Health Complex Chunarughat, Habiganj 
Upazila Health Complex Lakhai, Habigani 
Upazila Health Complex Madhabpur, Habiganj 
Upazila Health Complex Nabiganj, Habiganj 

Moulvibazar Civil Surgeon Office, Moulvibazar 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Moulvibazar 
Upazila Health Complex Barlekha, Moulvibazar 
Upazila Health Complex Kamalganj, 
Moulvibazar 
Upazila Health Complex Kulaura, Moulvibazar 
Upazila Health Complex Rajnagar, Moulvibazar 
Upazila Health Complex Sreemongal, 
Moulvibazar 
Upazila Health Complex Juri, Moulvibazar 
Chase Diseases Clinic, Moulvibazar 

Khulna Khulna Civil Surgeon Office, Khulna 
Upazila Health Complex Batiaghata, Khulna 
Upazila Health Complex Dacope, Khulna 
Upazila Health Complex Dighalia, Khulna l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Dumuria, Khulna I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Phultala, Khulna l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Koira, Khulna l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Paikgacha, Khulna I (LA-I) l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Rupsa, Khulna 1 (TLCA-l) 

Kushtia 

Upazila Health Complex Terokhada, Khulna 
Chase Diseases Clinic, Khulna 
Regional Tuberclosis Reference Laboratory, 
Khulna 
Medical college hospital, Khulna 
CivifSfugeon Office, Kushtia 

I (LA-I) 

2 (TLCA-I, 
MT-Lab-l) 

J(TLCA-I) 

l(PO-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 



Upazila Health Complex Bheramara, Kushtia I(TLCA-I) 
UpaziIa Health C01l1Qlex Daulatpur, Kushtia I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Khoksha, Kushtia l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex KumarkhaIi, Kushtia I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Mirpur, Kushtia I (TLCA-I) 

Chase Diseases Clinic, Kushtia I (LA-I) 

Chuadan_ga Civil Sli1'geon Office, Chuadanga I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Chuadanga 1 (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Alamdanga, Chuadanga 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Damurhuda, Chuadanga 1 (TLCA-I) 
U_pazila Health Complex Jibannagar, Chuadanga I (TLCA-I) 
Chase Diseases Clinic, Chuadanga I (LA-I) 

Meherpur Civil Surgeon Office, Meherpur I (PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Meherpur I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Gangni, Mehe~ur l(TLCA-IJ 
Upazila Health Com_plex Mujibnagar, Meherpur I (TLCA-I) 

Chase Diseases Clinic, Meherpur I (LA-I) 

Jhenaidah Civil Surgeon Office, Jhenaidah I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Jhenaidah I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Com_plex Kotchandpur, Meherpur I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Harinakunda, Meherpur I (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Kaliganj, Meherpur I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Moheshpur, Meherpur l(TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Shailkupa, Meherpur I(TLCA-I) 

Narail Civil Sur_geon Office, Narail I(PO-I) 

U_pazila Health Complex Sadar, Narail l(TLCA-ll 
Upazila Health Com_plex Kalia, Narail L(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Lohagara, Narail I (TLCA-I) 

Satkhira Civil Surgeon Office, Satkhira I(PO-I) 

U_pazila Health Complex Sadar, Satkhira I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Assasuni, Satkhira l_{TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Debhata, Satkhira I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kalaroa, Satkhira I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Kaliganj , Satkhira I (TLCA-I) 

U_pazila Health Complex Satkhira Sadar, Satkhira I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Shyamnagar, Satkhira I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Tala, Satkhira 1 (TLCA-l) 
Chase Diseases Clinic, Satkhira I (L_A-I) 

Magura Civil Surgeon Office, Magura 1 (PO-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Magura 1 (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Mohammadpur, 

1 (TLCA-l} Magura 
Upazila Health Complex Shalikha, Magura 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sreepur, Magura HTLCA-l) 

~ ch~iDiseases Cli~agura I(LM( }c (P"'" ,;, I 
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Jessore Civil Surgeon Office, Jessore I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, jessore 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex AbhoynaKar,iessore 1_([LCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Bagherpara, jessore I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Chowgacha, jessore I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Com_l)_lex Jhikargacha, jessore 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Keshabpur, jessore l(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Maniram_Rur,iessore l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sharsha, jessore l(TLCA-l) 

Chest Disease Clinic, J essore I(LA-I) 

Bagerhat Civil Surgeon Office, Bagerhat l(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Bagerhat I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Chitalmari, Bagerhat l(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Fakirhat, Bagerhat I(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Kachua, Bagerhat I (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Mollahat, Bagerhat 1 (TLCA-l) 

U2_azila Health Complex Mongla, Bag_erhat I (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Morrelganj, Bagerhat 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Rampal, Bagerhat 1 (TLCA-l) 

Ujl_azila Health Complex Sarankhola, Bagerhat lCILCA-l) 

Chest Disease Clinic, Bagerhat I(lA-l) 

Barisal Barisal Civil Surgeon Office, Barisal I(PO-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Barisal l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex ~g_ailjhara, Barisal 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Babuganj, Barisal I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Bakerganj, Barisal I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Banaripara, Barisal 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Gournadi, Barisal 1 (TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Hijla, Barisal I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Mehendiganj, Barisal I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Muladi, Barisal 1 (TLCA-I) 

Chest Disease Clinic, Barisal OI(LA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Wazirpur, Barisal l_CfLCA-l) 
Bhola Civil Surgeon Office, Bhola I(PO-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Bhola I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Borhanuddin, Bhola 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Charfession, Bhola I (TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health CompJex Daulatkhan, Bhola I(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Lalmohan, Bhola I (TLCA-l) 
Upazila Health Complex Manpura, Bhola J(TLCA-I) 
Upazila Health Complex Tajumuddin, Bhola I(TLCA-J) 

Chest Disease Clinic, Bhola I(LA-I) 
Patakhali Civil Surgeon Office, Patuakhali J(PO-I) 

/---. Up,qg:ila Health Coml2lex Sadar, Patuakhali l(TLCA-l) 
\ ~ Up~~iIa I].ea:lth C01~x Doshmina, Patuakhali I(Tr...e{I) . .: , 
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Upazila Health Complex Mirjagani, Patuakhali 1 (TLCA-l) 

~ __ -+ ~ ~U~p(~=il~a~H~e~a=lth~C~o~m~PJle~x~B~a~uL~h~a~I,~P~a~tu~~~a~l_i __ -r~l(1~TL~C~A~-I~[) __ +-~ ~! 

Upazila Health Complex Dumki, Patuakhali 1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Galachipa, Patuakhali 1 (TLCA-l) 

U!l_~ila Health Complex Kalapara, Patuakhali 
Chest Disease Clinic, Patuakhali 1 (LA-I) 

1 (TLCA-I) 

Barguna Civil Surgeon Office, Barguna 1 (TLCA-l) 

U!l_azila Health Complex Sadar, Barguna l(TLCA-l) 

Perojpur 

Upazila Health Complex Amtali, Barguna 
Upazila Health Complex Bamna, Barguna 
Upazila Health Complex Betagi, Barguna 
U!l_azila Health Complex Patharghata, Barguna 

1 (TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

Civil Surgeon Office, Perojpur 
Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Perojpur 
Upazila Health Complex Bhandaria, Perojpur 
Upazila Health Complex Kaukhali, Perojpur 

l(PO-l) 

l_(TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

1 (TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Mothbaria, Perojpur l(TLCA-I) 

Jhalokathi 

Upazila Health Complex Nesarabad , Perojpur 
Upazila Health Complex Nazirpur, Perojpur 
Upazila Health Comr>_lex Zia Nagar, Perojpur 
Chest Disease Clinic, Pirojpur 
Civil Surgeon Office, Jhalokathi 

I(TLCA-I) 

I (TLCA-l) 

I (LA-I) 

I(PO-I) 

I(TLCA-I) 

Upazila Health Complex Sadar, Jhalokathi 
Upazila Health Complex Kathalia, Jhalokathi 1 (TLCA-l) 

l(TLCA-l) 

Upazila Health Complex Nalchiti, Jhalokathi 
UpazilaHealth Complex Rajapur, Jhalokathi 
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22.5 Vehicle Rent for Supervision and Monitoring - TB 
Programme 

Dhaka to other places daily basis for a visit 

Description Quantity, Amount & 
Others-BDT 

Days 4 
Daily Rate with driver in BDT 4000 
Vehicle type Micro bus 

Average Distance(up-down& Local visit)in KM 
1000 

Fuel Required( 5KM1Liter) 200 
Fuel cost(lOOTKfLiter) 20000 

Overtime Charge for driver after regular 8 hours work with 75 TK 300 
per hous for 4 hours 

Allowance/Ouutstation allowance for stay one night outside duty 1500 
station in BDT 

Total amount required for one visit in BDT 42300 

Number of visit per quarter in BDT 20 

Total amount required for a quarter in BDT 846000 

Total amount required for a Year in BDT 3384000 

Total amount required in 5 years Year in BDT 16920000 
·r"'· c: .: J "<\"1... 
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Dhaka or Other places hourly basis ,More than 3 hours will be considered as daily basis 

Description Quantity, Amount & 
Others-DDT 

Hours 3 
Daily Rate with driver in BDT 600 
Vehicle type Micro bus 

Average Distance(up-down& Local visit)in KM 300 

Fuel Required( 4KMILiter) 75 
Fuel cost( 1 OOTKlLiter) 7500 

Food cost for driver in each visit in BDT 300 

Total amount required for one visit in BDT 9600 

Number of visit per quarter in BDT 30 

Total amount required for a quarter in BDT 288000 

Total amount required for a Year in BDT 1152000 

Total amount required in 5 years Year in BDT 5760000 

Vehicle rent for PO's& TLCAs- TB 

Description 
Quantity, Amount & 
Others 

Day 1 
Daily rent of motorcycle/ auto rickshaw/ taxi/ etc 300 
Vehivle Type 100-120 cc motorcycle 

Average Distance(up-down& Local visit)in KM 160 

Fuel Required(40KMILiter) 4 
Fuel cost(l OOTKlLiter) 400 

Number of visit per quarter for one POI TLCA 4 

Total amount required for one PO and TLCA in a quarter 8400 

Total amount required for 64 PO and TLCA in a quarter 5,37,600 

Total amount required for 64 PO and TLCA in a year 21,50,400 

Total amount required for 64 PO and TLCA in five year ),07,52,000 
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22.6 Multipurpose volunteer's Honararium 
Active case finding through multipurpose volunteer 

Year Amount Number of Volunteer Source Taka in Total Remarks 
per day Lac YI in 

lac 

Yl(Jan 17 500 40 20 days per month GOB 4 34 Urban, 
to Junel7) 500 30 20 days per month DPA 30 hard 

0 to reach 
Y2(June 500 60 20 days per month GOB 6 6 and high 
17 to 500 0 20 days per month DPA 0 burden 
JullS) areas will 
Y3(June 500 60 20 days per month GOB 6 6 get 
18 to 500 0 20 days per month DPA 0 priority. 

July19) 
Y4(June 500 60 20 days per month GOB 6 8 
19 to 500 20 20 days per month DPA 2 
July20) 
Y5(June 500 60 20 days per month GOB 6 76 
20 to 500 70 20 days per month DPA 70 
July21) 0 
Y6(June 500 70 20 days per month GOB 7 77 
21 to 500 70 20 days per month DPA 70 
July22) 0 

Grand total. 207 
(In lac) 
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2297 Terms of reference ofOP manpower 

and Consultant .... Leprosy 
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A) Consultants (Service Procurement) 

1. National Leprosy Consultant (No. of Post-2) 

i) Consultant-Programme Monitoring & Evaluation (Central level) 

ii) Consultant-Training (Central level) 

B) Medical Officers Administrative SUlillort Staff (Develonment Budget) 

2. Surveillance Medical Officer (Divisional) [Two: Sylhet (1), Rangpur (1)] 

3. Office Assistant cum Operator (No. of Post-I) 

4. Driver (No. ofPost-02) 

,-' ~ -, _-_",:. 
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Terms of References 

1. National Leprosy Consultant (No. ofPost-2) 
A. Consultant: Programme Monitoring & Evaluation 
Area : Leprosy 
Sub-area : Programme Monitoring &Evaluation (NLP) 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Director-MBDC & LD (TB-Lep & ASP)IPM (NLP) 
Commence Date : Jan, 2018. 

Qualifications required: 
Education: MBBS with Post Graduation degree in Public Health 

Working experience: 15 years experience in Public Health programme related areas as an expert / professional officer 
/ Manager/ Consultant in any National or International or NGO or Private organizations including at least 10 years 
working experience in the field of Neglected Tropical disease preferably Leprosy for developing and implementing 
monitoring and evaluating plan. 

Skills: Should be able to set indicators for national strategic plan, develop monitoring and evaluation plan, budget 
preparation, development of reporting and recording formats, supervision and feedback plan, generate progress reports 
as per donor and organizational requirements, excellent verbal, oral and written communications skills in English and 
BangIa and the ability to work effectively and amicably with members of a team, exclusive visit at field level, proficient 
in computer skills including MS Word, Spread Sheet in Excel and Power Point Presentation, 

Duties & responsibilities: 
• He/She will be accountable to Director MBDC & Line Director TB-Leprosy and will work under direct 

supervision and guidance of Program Manager-Leprosyfor hislher day to day activities. 
• To develop the monitoring and evaluation plan of the program to track work plan activities of leprosy program in 

line with indicators and tools. 
• To assist NLP and partners in developing indicators, planned activities, monitoring plan and periodic evaluation 

as per guidelines. 
• To assist in the development of program database on the basis of approved monitoring process and output 

indicator to facilitate data compilation and analysis. 
• To assist in development of program level database. 
• To provide technical assistance to NLP of ensure impmementing M & E plan. 
• To develop and monitor reports on Program activities, developing and maintaining database to consolidate 

performance reporting, and to ensure follow-up on monitoring and supervision recommendations. 
• To support the NLP in human resources issues; including human resource planning, monitoring and clearance of 

contracts, providing advice to technical units, interfacing with donor's requirement in Human Resources and 
finance to ensure congruence with donor's rules and regulations. 

• To provide technical assistance to NLP to design and conduct baseline survey, needs, impact assessments and 
ecvaluation. 

• Will conduct periodic field visits to supervise schedule activities and asses the validity of the report submitted by 
the iplementing partners. 

• Ensure timely data collection, program progress, help in preparation and submitting progress report. 
• Any other duty assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 

Age: Not less than 49 years (Age limit may be considered in case of highly experienced candidate). 
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B. Consultant: Training and Logistics 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Leprosy 
; Training & Logistics 
; Central 
: Director-MBDC & LD (TB-Lep & ASP)IPM (NLP) 
: January, 2018 

Qualification required: 
Education: MBBS with Post Graduation degree in Public Health 

Experience: 15 years experience in Public Health programme related areas as an professional officer / 
Manager/ Consultant in any National or International or NGO or Private organizations including at 
least 10 years working experience in the field of Neglected Tropical disease preferably Leprosy for 
developing and implementing national guideline, training module, training materials & communication 
materials. 

Skills: Should be able to develop national strategic plan, technical guideline, training module, training 
materials & IEe materials, budget preparation and conducting training programme on leprosy.Also 
togenerate training activities as per donor and organizational requirements at central & field level, 
excellent verbal, oral and written communications skills in English and BangIa and the ability to work 
effectively and amicably with members of a team, proficient in computer skills including MS Word, 
Spread Sheet in Excel and Power Point Presentation, 

Duties & responsibilities: 
• He/She will be accountable to Director MBDC & Line Director TB-Leprosy and will work under 

direct supervision and guidance of Program Manager Leprosy for hislher day to day activities. 
• To support overall leprosy training programme management, as regards planning development, 

implementation and supervision. 
• To support management information system and data collection for training activities and 

supervision; procurement of drugs andMDT from WHOand other supplies. 
• To coordinate the work of other national and international consultants on various components of 

the Programme, and ensure timely implementation of the Programme outputs and activities. 
• Take responsibility for all reporting arrangements in the Programme, and ensure timely submit 

reports to the Donors and Government counterpart when required. 
• To organize the day-to-day budget, program operations encompassing quality control, monitoring, 

reporting, and to oversee the timely processing of committal documents and liaising with 
Government and Development Partners' 

• To assist in designing and conducting training, workshoip to enhance capacity building ofNLP for 
effectiverly monitoring and evaluating their assigned activities. 

• In close collaboration with senior management and technical staff of NLP, to elaborate and 
implement comprehensive procedures of implementation of project in line with specific donor's 
requirements. 

• Supervise and monitor NLP training activities including field level. 
• Will perform any other activities as and when required in relation to NLP activities and assigned 

by the Line Director. 
Age: Not less than 49 years (Age limit may be considered in case of highly experienced candidate). 
Period of Contract: 
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Terms of references 

2. Surveillance Medical Officer (Divisional) [(No. Of Post: (2) Sylhet (1), Rangpur (1)1 
Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Leprosy 
: Technical Support, NLP 
: Division!District 
: PM (NLP)IDPM (NLP) 
: January, 2018 

Qualifications required: 

Education: MBBS (or equivalent) degree preferably Master in Public Health 

Experience: At least 2 years of working experience in the field of communicable disease control, working 
experience in Leprosy program with GO I NGO will be considered as an additional value. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: High-level analytical 
and organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of health care, 
particularly Leprosy services. Skills in communication and facilitating coordination among decision makers 
and NLP partners. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali. 
Skills in report writing. Proficient in using a computer to produce reports, prepare correspondence, compose 
e-mail and prepare multi-media presentations, operating skill and knowledge of Acrobat Reader, Microsoft 
Word, Excel and Power Point. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

" He will be accountable to Director MBDC & Line Director TB- Leprosy and will work under direct 
supervision and guidance of Program Manager for his day to day activities Assist NLP with planning, 
implementation, monitoring and evaluation of TB control activities in the respective division. 

• Guide, coordinate, and monitor implementation of the TB control activities in the districts upazila's 
within the division in close collaboration with the civil surgeons and NGO partners. 

• Prepare requirements for training in TB control activities; organize and participate in training! orientation 
of staff and community members. 

• Identify additional requirement for human resources. 
• Organize and supervise the field activites on supervision and monitoring of DOT centers in collaboration 

with civil surgeons and NGO partners. 
II Facilitate intra/inter sectoral coordination. 
" Prepare field reports, supervision and monitoring reports, monthly plans of action and progress reports of 

the programme and submit these to NLP, civil surgeons and NGO partners. 
" Collaborate in operational research carried out in the TB control services. 
" Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 
• Ready to sarve any division in Bangladesh. 

Age: Not more than 40 years. (Age limit may be considered in case of highly experienced candidate). 

Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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Terms of References 
Administrative Staff 

3. Office assistant cum computer Operator (No. of Post-I): 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Leprosy 
: Administrative & Logistic Support, NLP 
: Central 
: PM/DPM (NLP) 
: January, 2018. 

Education and Skills: Bachelor degree any discipline from any recognized University 

Experience At least 3 years experiences in clerical or administrative work. Working experience in the field of 
leprosy or any Public Health Program will be given preference. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: Proficient at using a 
computer and required software (i.e. word processor, spreadsheet and database, etc.). Good knowledge of 
modem office procedures and practices. Ability to work in an organized and methodical manner. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: Proficiency in English and Bengali. Skills in report 
writing, operating skill and knowledge of Data Base Software, Microsoft Word, Excel and Power Point. 

Duties & Responsibilities: 

• He/She is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and work under the supervision of Program 
Manager and designated Deputy Program manager. He/She will take necessary technical guidance from 
concern Consultant of the programme. 

• Screen incoming correspondence, documents and reports and routes to the supervisor with full 
background material; ensures its distribution and follows up on deadlines. 

• Draft/prepare general correspondence, briefing notes, background material, etc. on brief instructions or 
own initiative; type statements, reports, studies including statistical tables, etc., from manuscripts using 
word processing equipment. Take notes at meetings and prepare minutes. 

• To maintain, in close collaboration with colleagues, the work area's filing system, and to maintain files 
for the project, obtaining relevant information as required; 

• Maintain updates and monitors information on project activities in the Plan of Action and generates 
reports using Activity Monitoring System as required. 

• Provide secretarial support to organize meetings, workshops and training courses, including preparation 
of related folders. 

• Make travel arrangements for the supervisor; prepares briefing materials for his use on official trips or 
special meetings and in his absence, brief or note on matters for which the programme is responsible. 

• Help in printing and distribution of documentation materials. 
•• Prepare monthly/quarterly report on usages, distribution of drugs and other logistics. 
•• Assist with retaining back up data of different users for security and restore as when required and data 

analysis 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control 

Age: Not more than 45 years. (Age limit may be considered in case of highly experienced candidate). 

Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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4. Driver (No. of Post-02) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Leprosy 
: Administrative & Logistic Support, NLP 
: Central 
: PM (NLP)IDPM (NLP) 
: January, 2018. 

Qualifications required: 

Education: MinimumSSC pass. Should have a valid permanent driving license for heavy transport. 

Experience: At least 5 years of working experience as a driver in any National/International! UN Organization. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills: Knowledge of driving rules and regulations, skills in maintenance and minor 
repair of vehicle, maintain vehicle documentation (in English). 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: Written, Spoken and listening capacity in English is 
essential. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

• He is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and work under the supervision of Program Manager an 
designated Deputy Program manager. He will take necessary technical guidance from concern Consultant 
of the unit. 

e To provide transport services to the NLPProgramme Supervisor, Divisional coordinators or other 
Officers/Consultants ofNLP. 

• Drive office vehicles for transport of authorized personnel and delivery, collection of mail, documents and 
other items, including packing and removal from vehicle, as directed by Supervisor; 

• Responsible for the day-to-day cleanliness and maintenance of the assigned vehicle, checks oil, water, 
battery, brakes, tyres etc., performs minor repairs, arranges for other repairs and ensures monitoring of the 
repairs conducted at the workshops including usage of spare parts; 

• Maintain logbook of all trips, daily mileage, purpose of trip, gas consumption, oil changes, greasing, etc. 
• Ensures that the steps required by rules and regulations are taken in case of involvement in accident. 
• Assist in filling, correspondence and documentation and perform any other duties as directed b supervisor. 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 
• Ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh according to the needs of the programme. 

Age: Not more than 45 years. (Age limit may be considered in case of highly experienced candidate). 

Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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Terms of Reference of OP manpower and 
Consultant- TB 
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A) Management Team 
5. International Finance Consultant (No. of Post-I) 
6. National Program Coordinator (No. of Post-I) 
7. Finance Manager (No. of Post-l ) 
8. M&E Expert (No. of Post-I) 
9. Lab and Infection Control Expert (No. of Post-I) 
10. PSM Expert (No. of Post-I) 
11. Divisional TB experts [(Eight) : Dhaka (1), Rajshahi (1), Chittagong (1), Sylhet (1), Khulna (1), 

Barisal (1), Rangpur (1), Mymensingh (1)] 
12. MDR Expert(No. of Post-I) 
13. PPM Expert(No. of Post-I) 
14. Finance Officer (No. of Post-I) 
15. M & E Officer (No. ofPost-3) 
16. MIS Officer (No. ofPost-2) 
17. Store Officer (No. of Post-I) 

GFATM (Global Fund) supported staff details: 

C) Administrative and Logistic Support Staff ( Salary for the Serial number 21,22,24 to 29 will be 
paid from GOB (DEy) from January 2018 others will get their salary from GF) 
18. IT assistant (No. of Post-I) . 
19. Office Secretary (No. of Post-I) 
20. Finance Assistant (No. of Post-I) 
21. MT-Lab(No ofpost-4) j22. Office assistant cum data entry operator(No ofpost-2) 
23. PSM Assistant «No. of Post-I) 

,.....24. Driver (No. of Post-H) 
25. Programme Organizer (No. ofPost-34 ) 
26. LAB Attendant (No. ofPost-44 ) 
27. TLCA(No.ofPost-231) 
28. Office Shoyok (No. of Post-I) 

/29. Security Guard (No. ofPost-6) 
30. HTC Counselor (No. of Post-I) 
31. HTC Lab-Technician (No. of Post-I) 
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A) Management Team 
5. International Finance Consultant (No. of Post-I) 
Area : Tuberculosis 
Sub-area : TB Finance, PMU, NTP 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
Commence Date : December, 2008. 
Qualifications required: Chartered Accountant. The Candidates must be a FCA 

Essential: At least 10 years of experience in budget, finance positions involving the management in an 
International Organization like; WB, DFID, IMF etc. as Consultant. 

Desirable: Experience of UN and! or any an international institution rules and regulations, procedures and 
practices, proficient in computer skills including MS Word, spread sheet in Excel and Power Point Presentation, 
Proficient in the use of analytical software including SPSS. 

Duties & responsibilities: 
• He/She will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under overall guidance of 

Program Manager TB program. 
• To provide technical assistance in financial management ofNTP, including day to day budget, financial and 

administrative operations encompassing quality control, monitoring and clearance, financial accounting and 
reporting, allotment structure and award management & cash flow forecasting and monitoring, earmarking 
and transfers and to oversee the timely processing of committal documents. 

• To advice and guide NTP staff at all levels, to promote a collaborative environment on financial issues and 
to ensure the implementation and application of sound and effective practices and procedures related to 
financial and budgetary matters. 

• Maintenance of accounting systems and data, ensure timely preparation and accurate submission of 
financial reports 

• Manage the financial and compliance aspects of Government and Development and partner and ensure that 
expenses are incurred consistent with grant agreements and proved budget. 

• Provide guidance on the maintenance and management of all accounting records of GF ATM. 
• Prepare the monthly/quarterly financial report, including financial narrative and variance analysis when 

necessary. 
• Monitoring of cash flow through preparation of cash budgets and funding requests to ensure that sufficient 

cash is always available to meet operational needs. 
• Manage the accounting reporting directly to the Line Director, Provide technical support to other 

stakeholders in formulating and implementing the financial systems, including grant management. 
• Provide support during internal and external audit and ensure that appropriate measures at taken to address 

audit findings and recommendations. 
• The signatory will engage himself to provide service for NTP and his functional title would be International 

Finance Consultant. He is accountable to line Director, NTP and work under his overall guidance. The 
signatory will perform day to day function under the direct supervision of program Manager, NTP. 

• Any other duties assigned by Line Director ofNTP. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 

upto the age of 62 years. 

Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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6. National Program Coordinator (No. of Post-I) 
Area : Tuberculosis 
Sub-area : TB Program, NTP 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
Commence Date : December, 2008. 

Essentials for a candidature: 

Education: MBBS or equivalent degree with Post Graduation degree in Public Health / DTCD. 

Experience : At least 10 years experience in Public Health program related areas as an executive / expert / 
professional officer / Manager/ Consultant/chief or equivalent post in any National or International or NGO or 
Private organizations including 2 years working experience in the field of Communicable disease preferably TB. 
Skills: Proven quality over verbal communication with excellent proficiency in English language and expert in 
all applications of computer. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

• He/She will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under direct supervision and 
guidance of Program Manager for his day to day activities. 

• To support overall TB program management, as regards planning development, implementation, 
supervision, monitoring and evaluation. 

• To support management information system and data collection, processing and analysis for program 
monitoring and evaluation; procurement of drugs and other supplies. 

• To support preparation of periodic progress report for the program; preparation of annual operational plan 
including budget. 

• To coordinate the work of other national and international consultants on various components of the 
Program, and ensure timely implementation of the Program outputs and activities. 

• Take responsibility for all reporting arrangements in the Program, and ensure timely submit reports to the 
Donors and Government counterpart when required. 

• Assist relevant government agencies on policy reforms and actions required to achieve the Program 
outcomes; 

• To organize the day-to-day budget, program operations encompassing quality control, monitoring, 
reporting, and to oversee the timely processing of committal documents and liaising with Government and 
Donor's agencies. 

• To develop and monitor reports on Program activities, developing and maintaining database to consolidate 
performance reporting, and to ensure follow-up on monitoring and supervision recommendations. 

• In close collaboration with senior management and technical staff of NTP, to elaborate and implement 
comprehensive procedures of implementation ofproject in line with specific donor's requirements. 

• To support the NTP in human resources issues; including human resource planning, monitoring and 
clearance of contracts, providing advice to technical units, interfacing with donor's requirement in Human 
Resources and finance to ensure congruence with donor's rules and regulations. 

• Supervise and monitor NTP activities including field level. 
• Will perform any other activities as and when required in relation to NTP activities and assigned by the 

Line Director. 

Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 

Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal on satisfactory service records) 
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7. Finance Manager (No. of Post-I) 
Area : Tuberculosis 
Sub-area : TB Finance, PMU, NTP 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
Commence Date :2015. 

Qualifications required 

Chartered Accountant! Cost Accountant of an experienced Accountant with Master in Accounting or Finance or 
Business Administration with at least 10 years experience in Accounting and fmance responsibility. 

Essential: At least 5 years of experience in budget, finance positions involving the management of large 
complex budgets and/or donor reporting. 

Desirable: Having experience of UN organization and/or and internationallNational institution. Proficient in 
computer skills including MS Word, spread sheet in Excel and Power Point Presentation, Proficient in the use of 
analytical fmancial software including SPSS. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

1. He/She will acountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under direct supervision and 
guidence of Program Manager and Technical guidence ofIFC for his !her day to day activities. 

It Preparation of Program Budget & Work plan compliance with Global Fund guideline. 
• Execute, coordinate, review & monitor all fmancial activities of the GFATM Grant as per fmancial SOP. 
e Preparation of Progress Update, Disbursement request and EFR using GF template. 
• Coordinate with auditors in finalizing annual/periodic or any other audits of the project. 
e Coordinate with PSM Personnel for all kinds ofPSM activities ofGFATM Grant. 
• Communicate and coordinate with Global Fund and Local Fund agent regarding financial issues regularly. 
• Preparation of all fmancial statements using accounting software and ensuring the GF A ™ requirement 

are followed. 
• Preparation of bank reconciliation statement and cash flow statement monthly quarterly and yearly. 
• Supervise activities carried out by accountant. 
• Undertake any other activities as assigned by the Line Director (TB-L and ASP). 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 

upto the age of 62 years. 

Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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8. M & E Expert (No. of Post-I) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, PMU, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: December, 2008. 

Qualifications required: 
Academic: MBBS with Masters in Public Health of equivalent discipline. 

Working experience: Have at least five years working experience in developing and implementing monitoring 
and evaluating plan for public health programs. 

Skills: Should be able to set indicators and develop monitoring and evaluation plan, reporting and recording 
formats, supervision and feedback plan and implement accordingly, generate progress reports as per donor and 
organizational requirements, excellent verbal, oral and written communications skills in English and BangIa and 
the ability to work effectively and amicably with members of a team, proficient in computer skills including MS 
Word, Spread Sheet in Excel and Power Point Presentation, proficient in the use of analytical software including 
SPSS. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

• He/she will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under direct supervision and 
guidance of Program Manager for his day to day activities. 

• To develop the monitoring and evaluation plan of the program to track work plan activities ofTB program 
in line with indicators and tools. 

• To assist NTP and partners in developing indicators, planned activities, monitoring plan and periodic 
evaluation as per guidelines. 

• To assist in the development of program database on the basis of approved monitoring process and output 
indicator to facilate data compilation and analysis. 

• To assist in development of program level database. 
• To provide technical assistance to NTP of ensure impmementing M &E plan. 
• To assist in designing and conducting training, workshop to enhance capacity building of NTP for 

effectiverly monitoring and evaluating their assigned activities. 
• To provide technical assistance to NTP to design and conduct baseline surbey, needs, impact assessments 

and evaluation. 
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Will conduct periodic field visits to supervise schedule activities and asses the validity of the report 
submitted by the iplementing partners. 

• Ensure timely data collection, program progress, help in preparation and submitting progress report. 
• Any other duty assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue hisl her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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9. Lab and Infection Control Expert (No. of Post-I) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Technical Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009 

Qualifications required: 
Education: Graduate in Medical Science (MBBS or Equivalent) with Master in Public Health I M.PhiVMD in 
Microbiology 
Experience: At least 5 years of working experience in the field of communicable disease control, working 
experience in with TB laboratory services within National or International organization will be considered as an 
additional value 
Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: High-level analytical and 
organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of health care, particularly 
'I'B-laboratory services. Skills in communication and facilitating coordination among decision makers and NTP 
partners. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali. 
Skills in report writing. Proficient in at using a computer to produce reports, prepare correspondence, compose 
e-mail and prepare multi-media presentations, operating skill and knowledge of Acrobat Reader, Microsoft 
Word, Excel and Power Point. 

Duties & responsibilities: 
• He/She will acountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under direct supervision and 

guidence of Program Manager for her day to day activities. 
• Assist in identify TB-LAB needs and priorities, in liaison with divisional, district and upazila authorities 

and NGO partners. 
• Assist with preparation ofTB-LAB plans modules, TB-LAB materials, schedules and budgets for TB-LAB. 
• Assist in supervision of staff performance to assess TB-LAB needs and effects ofTB-LAB. 
• Assess NTP human resources needs in quality and quantity and advise on additional requirements. 
• Assist with preparation of plans of action, TB-LAB reports and monitoring and evaluation reports. 
• Assist with developing and updating the Management Information System (MIS) for TB-LAB activities. 
• Assist with capacity building ofNTP counterpart. 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 

upto the age of 62 years. 

Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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10. PSM Expert (No. of Post-I) 
Area : Tuberculosis 
Sub-area : TB Program, Technical Support, NTP 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
Commence Date : January, 2009 

Qualifications required: 
Education and Skills: Graduate in Medical science (MBBS or equivalent) with Master in Public Health 

Experience At least 5 years of working experience in the field of procurement and supply, working experience 
in Procurement services with National or International Organization will be considered as an additional value. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: High-level analytical and 
organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation on procurement and supply. 
Skills in communication and facilitating coordination among decision makers and NTP partners. 
Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali. 
Skills in report writing. Proficient in using a computer to produce reports, prepare correspondence, compose e­ 
mail and prepare multi-media presentations, operating skill and knowledge of Acrobat Reader, Microsoft Word, 
Excel and Power Point. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
1. Provide technical support to NTP PSM unit and work in close collaboration with DPM procurement and 
Logistical Services. 
2 .Responsible for overseeing the overall procurement and supply chain management of NTP funded by 
GFATM. 
3. Establishes and maintains contacts with relevant PSM partners to ascertain procurement, supply, quality 
assurance, quality control procedures, regulations and update NTP management on a regular basis; 
4. Participate in technical meetings and provide recommendation to improve the project implementation in terms 
of human resource capacity, information technology and system design and development needs for NTP. In 
close collaboration with DPM and partners ensure development, implementation of automated store 
management and information system; 
5. Review NTP procurement policy and practices on a regular basis to ensure adherence to conformance with 
best practices and compliance national policies, procedures, rules and regulations; 
6. Revise and develop, as per the programme needs, the existing SOPs and conducts PSM related 
trainings/refresher courses for relevant staffs at all levels; 
7. Assist in preparation of service contracts by negotiating favorable contractual terms and conditions to NTP 
with suppliers and other services providers; 
8. Develop and implement standardized tools, practices, methods and procedures in processing quotation and 
RFP. 
9. Prepare financial and technical comparative statements plus evaluation of technical compliance with 
specifications / requirements; 
10. Provide technical assistance for supply/logistics planning in coordination with DPM by providing technical 
advice on selection, specifications and logistical arrangements facilitating efficient procurement, clearance, 
storage and distribution of anti-TB drugs/ supplies and equipment in support of the TB control programme 
implementation; 
11. Coordinate quarterly/annual planning review meetings (as and when required) and update annual work Plan. 
12.Respond to queries regarding procurement data, both internal and external; advises the programme 
management on policies and procedures impacting on international and local procurement and delivery, tracks 
international shipments, deliveries schedules, claims and appropriateness of supplies; 
13. Plan and conduct regular monitoring and supervision ofPSM activities, identify weaknesses and recommend 
potential solutions to NTP management; 
14. Responsible for periodically collecting all data, compile and analyze with other members and to ensure an 
uninterrupted supply of drugs and other supplies; 
15. Notify DPM-Procurement & Logistics in advance about the upcoming procurement and maintain control 
over the timely submission of data required; 
16. Any other responsibilities as may be assigned by Line Director. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue s/he service up to 

the age of 62 years. ~ 
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Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

11. Divisional TB experts [(No. Of Post: (8) Dhaka (1), Rajshahi (1), Chittagong (1), Sylhet (1), Khulna 
(1), Barisal (1) Rangpur (1) Mymensingh (1)1 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Technical Support, NTP 
: Division 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009 

Qualifications required: 

Education and Skills: Graduate in Medical science (MBBS or equivalent) with Master in Public Health 

Experience: At least 7 years of working experience in the field of communicable disease control, working 
experience in TB program with National or International Organization will be considered as an additional value. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: High-level analytical 
and organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of health care, 
particularly TB services. Skills in communication and facilitating coordination among decision makers and NTP 
partners. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali. 
Skills in report writing. Proficient in using a computer to produce reports, prepare correspondence, compose e­ 
mail and prepare multi-media presentations, operating skill and knowledge of Acrobat Reader, Microsoft Word, 
Excel and Power Point. 

Duties & responsibilities: 
o He/She will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP)and will work under direct supervision and 

guidance of Program Manager. 
•• HelShe will be directly supervised by the Divisional Director (Health) and send all correspondence through 

respective him. 
II Assist NTP with planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of TB control activities in the 

respective division. 
•• Guide, coordinate, and monitor implementation of the TB control activities in the districts upazila's within 

the division in close collaboration with the civil surgeons and NGO partners. 
• Prepare requirements for training in TB control activities; organize and participate in training! orientation of 

staff and community members. 
•• Identify additional requirement for human resources. 
II Organize and supervise the field activites on supervision and monitoring of DOT centers in collaboration 

with civil surgeons and NGO partners. 
• Facilitate intra/inter sectoral coordination. 
• Prepare field reports, supervision and monitoring reports, monthly plans of action and progress reports of 

the programme and submit these to NTP, civil surgeons and NGO partners. 
• Collaborate in operational research carried out in the TB control services. 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 
,. Ready to sarve any division in Bangladesh. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55years and one can continue his/her service upto 

the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subj ect to renewal) 

12. Drug-Resistant TB Expert (No. of Post-I) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Duration 
Reporting 
Commence Date 
Qualifications require 
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: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Technical SUPPOlt, NTP 
: Central 
: One Year (Renewable/Extendable) 

• Lin. Di::;'~~~ (~t and ASP)~.-'- ~ > ~ 

329 



Education: Graduate in Medical Science (MBBS or equivalent) with Master in Public Health IDTCDIMD 

Experience: At least 7 years of working experience in communicable disease control, working experience in 
MDR-TB with National or International Organization will be considered as an additional value. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: High-level analytical and 
organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of health care, particularly in 
MDR- TB. Skills in communication and facilitating coordination among decision makers and NTP partners. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali. Skills in 
report writing. Proficient in using a computer to produce reports, prepare correspondence, compose e-mail and 
prepare multi-media presentations, operating skill and knowledge of Acrobat Reader, Microsoft Word, Excel 
and Power Point. 
Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali. Skills in 
report writing. Proficient at using a computer to produce reports, prepare correspondence, compose e-mail and 
prepare multi-media presentations, operating skill and knowledge of Acrobat Reader, Microsoft Word, Excel 
and Power Point. 

Duties & responsibilities: 
• He will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under overall guidance of Program 

for his day to day activities. 
• Assist with preparation and implementation of DRS protocols and DOT plus guidelines. 
• Assist with implementaion, supervision, monitoring, evaluation of DRS and DOTS plus activities. 
• Assist with monitoring and quality of the DRS and DOTS plus services and give recommendations for 

improvements 
• Assist with defing of human resource development needs for DRS and DOTS plus and support 

strengthening of Naitonall Regional TB Referance Laboratory and monitor the quality control of the 
laboratory 

• Assist with preparing requirements for logistics for DRS and DOTS plus and support strengthening of 
NationallRegional TB Reference Laboratory and monitor the quality control of the laboratory 

• Assist with developing and updating the Management Information System (MIS) for DRS and DOTS plus 
activities. 

• Assist with preparation of Plans pf Acton, annual reports and moniotoring and evaluation reports 
• Assist with capacity building ofNTP Partners 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his! her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

13. PPM Expert (No. of Post-I) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Duration 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Technical Support, NTP 
: Central 
: One Year (Renewable/Extendable) 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009 

Qualifications required: 

Education and Skills: Graduate in Medical science (MBBS or equivalent) with Master in Public Health 

Experience: At least 5 years of working experience in the field of communicable disease control, working 
experience in TB- PPM program with National or International Organization will be considered as an additional 
value. 



TB-PPM program. Skills in communication and facilitating coordination among decision makers and NTP 
partners. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali. 
Skills in report writing. Proficient in using a computer to produce reports, prepare correspondence, compose e­ 
mail and prepare multi-media presentations, operating skill and knowledge of Acrobat Reader, Microsoft Word, 
Excel and Power Point. 

Duties & responsibilities: 
•• S/he will accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under overall guidance of Program 

Managerfor his day to day activities. 
• Assist with planning and implementation of expansion of Directly Observed Treatment Short-Course 

(DOTS), recording and reporting in Public-Private Mix (PPM) initiatives 
•• Assist with supervision, monitoring and evaluation of PPM activities, identify areas for improvement, 

prepare recommendations for NTP and assist with implementation of recommendations 
• Assist with monitoring the quality of the PPM services and give recommendations for improvements 
•• Assist with defining of human resource development needs for PPM initiatives 
151 Assist with developing and updating the Management Information System (MIS) for PPM activities 
•• Assist with preparation of Plans of Action, annual reports and monitoring and evaluation reports 
•• Assist with capacity building ofNTP partners 
•• Any other duties assigned by Line Director ofNTP 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue s/he service up to 
the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

14. Finance Officer (No. of Post-I) 
Area : Tuberculosis 
Sub-area : TB Finance, PMU, NTP 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
Commence Date : August, 2008. 

Qualifications required: 

Education: B.comIM.com in Accounting or Finance any recognized University. Masters of Business 
Administration (MBA) in finance/CA (CC) will be treated as an additional value. 

Experience: At least 3 years working experiences in the field offmance/accounts with reputed National or 
International Organizations. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships:Proficient at using a 
computer and required financial software (i.e. word processor, spreadsheet and database, etc.). Good knowledge 
over Financial planning, budgeting, accounting procedures and practices in an organized and methodical 
manner. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: Proficient in English and Bengali. 

Duties & responsibilities: 
•• Design, implement, and maintain accounting and financial internal control systems in order to provide 

appropriate level of security over the projects resources and operations; 
6> Provide financial management advice and assistance in the preparation and monitoring of quarterly/annual 

budgets; 
e Lead in the preparation of budgets and assist in the preparation of operational plans, ensuring adequate 

resources. 
iii For project implementation, and adequate resources to provide support to the projects; 
e Supervise all work practices of finance staff, maintenance of accounting systems and data, and the 

preparation of financial reports: 
e Ensure support to Fin 
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• Manage the financial and compliance aspects of Government and Donors and ensure that expenses are 
incurred consistent with grant agreements; 

G Provide guidance on the maintenance and management of all accounting records. 
e Preparation of the monthly/quarterly Financial Report ; 
e Monitoring of cash flow through preparation of cash budgets and funding requests to ensure that sufficient 

cash is always available to meet operational needs; 
lit Manage the accountant reporting directly to the International! Finance Manager 
• Provide technical support to sub-recipient staff in formulating and implementing their accounting systems, 

including grant accounting; provide opportunities for training and orientation in fmance and accounting; 
• Provide support during internal and external audit and ensure that appropriate measures are taken to address 

audit findings and recommendations; 
• Correspondence with the Global Fund and their Local Fund Agent (LF A), MoH&FW for all fmancial 

matters related to GF ATM grant implementation 
• Verification and reconciliation of the Statement of Expenditures prepared for submission to GF ATMILF A 

for adjustment of Progress Update cash saving or fund balance. 
• Monitor budget variance against the actual expenses and prepare the reasons for variances. 
• Inspection and checking all expense bills before LD (TB & Leprosy) and Finance Manager. 
• Act as a team member and provide support to LD for procure any goods and service from GF fund; 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

15. Monitoring & Evaluation (M&E) Officer: (No. of Post-J) 

Area: 
Sub-area: 
Category: 
Reporting: 
Commence Date: 

Tuberculosis 
TB Program, PMU, NTP 
Central 
Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
January 2012 

Qualifications required: 

Education :Master Degree from a recognized university. Statistics, Mathematics, social science background 
will get preference. 

Experience : At least 3 years work experience in administration in any public health program. Similar 
experience in any international or UN organization will be considered as an additional value. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: High-level analytical and 
organizational skill applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of public health program. 
Skills in communication and facilitating coordination among decision markers and NTP partners. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali 
Proficiency in using a computer in all its applications particularly in Ms word, Excel, Power point and access 
and in operating skill in different software applications for data entry, compilation, interpretation and report 
preparation. Efficiency in online and web applications including internet and email. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

e He /She is accountable to Line Director LB-Leprosy and work under the supervision of the Program 
Manager and designated Deputy Program Manager. 

Q Provide support to strengthen program monitoring and evaluation systems under the directives of NTP 
authority. 
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Ii) Develop a regular review process with field sites to evaluate the utilization and impact of ongoing 
monitoring tools in order to measure improvements in program quality, giving feedback to field sites. 

e Assesses the availability of data (inputs and data sources), flow of data, data quality, and use of data in the 
development of systems and data collection tools to capture data on TB indicators in the performance 
framework and assists in developing and/or adapting systems and procedures for timely recording, reporting 
and updating of baseline information at community level and other TB program service delivery points. 

• Prepare the Performance frameworks and M&E Plans. Develops and manages timelines, tracking 
mechanisms. 

e Provide support, trainings & capacity development of the staffs engaged for M&E in different tiers of Govt. 
partners, NGO's, Sub-Recipient (SR). 

e Develop and update as necessary the Monitoring and Evaluation plans for grants, consistent with the 
national M&E framework as per instruction of the Line Director. 

• Under the technical guidance program Manager and M&E Expert strengthen, Harmonize and standardize 
the existing data collection, analysis and reporting system, in Line with the national HMIS Plan and 
program Indicators. 

e Performs necessary analysis of data gathered to accurately demonstrate program impact and 
accomplishments, as well as ensure best practices. 

• Work with the M&E staff of MOH&FW,DGHS and others to collate and analyze all monthly data for 
reporting, 

• Assist M&E Expert in presentation to external sources including donors and stakeholders as desired by 
senior management. 

• Provide Support for the preparation of, quarterly, annual reports and other program reports in a timely 
manner as well as. 

e Reviews the data quality Assist in the identification of potential implementation problems and bottlenecks 
of the program. 

• All the HR activities of the GF supported NTP Officials. 
• Any other tasks as may be assigned by the Line Director & Program Manager to support the overall. 
• Management, Supervision, Monitoring and Evaluation for the implementation of the Program. 
• Ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

16. MIS Officer (No. ofPost-2) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Administrative & Logistic Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009. 

Qualifications required: 
Education :Bachelor degree from any recognized University with Statistics or information system as Major 
Subject. 
Experience: At least 3 years of working experience in MIS services. Working experience TB or any public 
health program with National or International Organization will be counted as an additional value. 
Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: Proficient at using a 
computer and required software (i.e. word processor, spreadsheet and database, etc.). Analytical and 
organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of health care. 
Languages required and the level & nature of their use: Proficient in English and Bengali. Skills in Data 
management and report writing. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
E> He/She is accountable to Line Director TB- Leprosy and work under the supervision of Program Manager. 

an designated Deputy Program manager. He will take necessary technical guidance from concern 
Consultant of the unit. 
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iI Preparation of quarterly and annual reports 
" Assist in capacity building ofNTP partners 
cD Any other duties assigned by the line Director Tfs-Leprosy Control. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

17. Store Officer (No. of Post-I) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 
Qualifications required: 
Education :Bachelor degree from any recognized University with Business Studies or Statistics as Major 
Subject. 
Experience: At least 3 years of working experience as store services. Working experience TB or any public 
health program with National or International Organization will be counted as an additional value. 
Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: Proficient at using a 
computer and required software (i.e. word processor, spreadsheet and database, etc.). Analytical and 
organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of health care. 
Languages required and the level & nature of their use: Proficient in English and Bengali. Skills in Data 
management and report writing. 
Duties & responsibilities: 

• Assist in preparation of procurement plan and supplies of drugs and other logistics by providing 
accurate data and information; 

• Assist in upgrading central and peripheral medical stores and establishing network at all levels 
including partners; 

• Assist with monitoring of storage, usage, distribution of drugs and other logistics; 
• Assist PSM Unit in drafting and publishing of bidding documents and announcements for supply of 

goods and services; 
• Maintain records of preparation for scope of work for procurement and hire of professional services 

based on the approved work plan; 
• Assist DPM (procurement and Logistics) and Procurement Expert in arranging venue and the timing of 

bid evaluations meeting with evaluation panel members; 
• Prepare bid evaluation documents, proposals, evaluation sheets and distribute to evaluation panel 

members, attend bid evaluation meetings and take note and keep minutes of the meetings; 
• Carry out examination and verification of documents such as technical certificates or 

specifications/Authorization letter/Certificate of Origin such as ISO certificate etc.; 
• Check quality of procured items and if not satisfied, ensure taking action to replace by the equipment or 

materials incompliance with the specifications stated in the proposals; 
• Assist monitoring of storage, usages and distribution of drugs and other logistics to other medical 

depots by Iiaisoning with Central Medical Services Depot (CMSD); 
• Responsible for clearing goods (drugs, other logistics) from airport/seaport in cooperation with the 

CMSD, DGDA and C&F Agent; 
• Prepare monthly/ quarterly report on usages, distribution of drugs and other logistics 
• Provide technical help to peripheral store to enhance onjob skill development; 
e Maintain Fixed Assets Register; 
e Assist Store Keeper in proper storing and record keeping; 
(I Responsible for computerization and development of store inventory Management and Information 

System (MIS); 
e Perform day-to-day work under supervision of Medical Officer; 
e Any other duty assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy control program. 
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: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Administrative & Logistic Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: 2015 



B) Administrative and Logistic Snpport Staff 

18. Information Technology (IT) Assistant (No. of Post-I): 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Administrative & Logistic Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009. 

Education and Skills: Bachelor degree any discipline from any recognized University 

Experience: Must have at least 5 years working experience in the field oflnformation Technology in NationalJ 
International Organization. Working experience in Public Health Program will be given preference 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: Analytical and 
organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of health care. 

Languages required and the level & nature of their use: Proficiency in English and Bengali. Skills in report 
writing, operating skill and knowledge of Networking, hardware peripherals and installation, Trouble Shooting, 
Web Designing, Data Base Software Acrobat, Reader, Microsoft Word, Excel and Power Point. 

Duties & Responsibilities: 

• He/she is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and will perform his duties under the overall guidance 
of program Manager. 

• Assist in establishing and maintaining Local Area Network (LAN) and wireless network system. 
• Assist with upgrading PC with hardware peripherals and installation of latest operating system 
• Ensure maintenance of the ICT equipment such as desktop, laptop, scanner, server and other equipments 

like photocopier, multimedia, fax machine. 
• Keep internet and email systems up and running. 
• Assist in the development or up gradation of existing NTP website. 
• Maintain and update website regularly with digital contents, which includes but not limited to, electronic 

copy of procurement notice, vacancy announcement, e-learning documents, news and events, notice on 
training & workshop, picture/multimedia file of special events, any other e-content. 

• Assist in relating back up ofusers and system data, configuration and restore whenever required. 
• Provide ICT/technical support to end user. 
• Assist in developing, implementing and updating of TB MIS and logistic MIS plans and strategies. 
• Assist in data collection and maintain records and statistics including LMIS related to TB MIS and 

Logistic MIS. 
• Assist in preparation of quarterly and annual reports from TB database and other documents for purpose of 

disseminating information. 
• Assist in maintaining and monitoring of records in MIS system to ensure data security and integrity and 

preserve underlying records and documents of published reports. 
€I Responds to inquiries from internal and external parties for the purpose of providing information, 

facilitating communication among partners/stakeholders upon management approval. 
I) Communicates with peers to resolve problems and assist in the coordination of activities and processes; 
e Assist in development of integrated ICT & MIS policies and procedures. 
• Assist in designing digital contents for presentation in different workshops/seminar. 
e Assist in ICT capacity building of NTP stakeholders and partners and ensure GFATM Programmatic 

supports. 
o Any other duties assigned by the Line Director TB-Leprosy Control 



19. Office Secretary (No.ofPost-1) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Administrative & Logistic Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009. 

Qualifications required: 
Education :Bachelor degree (any discipline) ,from any recognized University 
Experience At least 3 years experiences in clerical or administrative work. Working experience in the field of 
TB or any public health program with National or International Organization will be considered as an additional 
value. 
Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: Proficient at using a 
computer and required software (i.e. word processor, spreadsheet and database, etc.). Good knowledge of 
modem office procedures and practices. Ability to work in an organized and methodical manner. 
Languages required and the level & nature of their use: Proficient in English and Bengali. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
• He/She is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and work under the supervision of Program Manager 

and designated Deputy Program manager .He/She will take necessary technical guidance from concern 
Consultant of the unit. 

• Screen incoming correspondence, documents and reports and routes to the supervisor with full background 
material; ensures its distribution and follows up on deadlines. 

• Draft/prepare general correspondence, briefing notes, background material, etc. on brief instructions or own 
initiative; type statements, reports, studies including statistical tables, etc., from manuscripts using word 
processing equipment. Take notes at meetings and prepare minutes. 

• To maintain, in close collaboration with colleagues, the work area's filing system, and to maintain files for 
the project, obtaining relevant information as required; 

• Maintain updates and monitors information on project activities in the Plan of Action and generates reports 
using Activity Monitoring System as required. 

• Provide secretarial support to organize meetings, workshops and training courses, including preparation of 
related folders. 

• Make travel arrangements for the supervisor; prepares briefing materials for his use on official trips or 
special meetings and in his absence, brief or note on matters for which the programme is responsible. 

• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control 

Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her 
service upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

20. Finance Assistant (No. ofPost-1) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Administrative & Logistic Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009. 

Qualifications required: 
Education: Bachelor of Commerce majoring in accounting / finance 
Or BBA majoring in accounting / finance from any reputed & recognized University. 



Languages required and the level & nature of their use: High level of proficiency in English and Bengali. 
Skills 
Duties & responsibilities: 
" He/She is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and work under the supervision of Program Manger 

an designated Deputy Program manager .He will take necessary technical guidance from concern 
Consultant of the unit. 

e Prepare request letters for procurement of goods and services including estimated budgets 
• Follow-up procedures for timely procurement of goods and services 
• Assist the Financial Consultants with preparation of financial reports 
• Maintain Petty Cash 
• Ensure performance of appropriate procedures for payments during meetings, workshops and trainings and 

proper recording ofthe expenses 
e Assist financial department ofNTP office with timely processing of financial reports ofNTP program 
• Prepare letters on request by superiors 
e Maintain the filling system for financial documents 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

21. PSM Assistant (No. ofPost-l) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB PSMU, Administrative & Logistic Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009. 

Educational Qualification: Bachelor degree with Commerce/Finance background preferably BBA from any 
recognized University. 

Working experience: At least 3 years of working experience in store management. Working experience in TB 
program with National or International Organization will be counted as an additional value 
Proficient at using a computer and required software (i.e. word processor, spreadsheet and database, etc.). 
Analytical and organizational skills applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of health 
care. Proficient in English and Bengali. 

Duties & Responsibilities: 

co He/She is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and will perform hislher duties under the overall 
guidance of program Manager. 
Will work under the Technical guidance of Procurement Expert. 
Assist Procurement Expert to develop for preparation of plan for procurement and supplies of drugs and 
other logistics. 
Assist to develop tools for monitoring of Collection, storage, usages and distribution of drugs and other 
logistics. 
Follow up of clearance of supplies from sources. 
Help in printing and distribution of documentation materials. 
Prepare monthly/quarterly report on usages, distribution of drugs and other logistics. 
Maintain PSM related records and will give data input in relation to drugs and other supply management. 
Assist in periodical verification of stores. 
Prepare procurement related meeting minutes, communicating letters as per instruction of NTP 
management authority. 
Provide support and technical help to peripheral store personnel to enhance onjob skill development. 
Any other duty assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 

• 

• 
co 



22. Programme Organizer (No.ofPost-34) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

Qualifications required: 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Support at Civil Surgeon Office/ CDC, NTP 
: District 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: 2013. 

Education: HSC from any recognized Education board or university or equivalent degree with computer 
training from any Govt. institutions. 

Experience: Working experience in any field of public health program will be considered as an additional value. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships:Proficient at using a 
computer. Good knowledge of office procedures and practices .. 

Languages required: Proficient in English and Bengali. 

Duties & responsibilities: 
• He is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and will perform his duties under the overall guidance of 

program Manager. 
• He will be directly supervised by the respective Civil Surgeon/Officer in Charge of the organization. He 

will be under the technical guidance & supervision of the respective Divisional TB Experts and he will also 
maintain close liaison with the Divisional TB Expert to promote program activities. 

• As a part of the health system strengthening he will support, coordinate, supervise and monitor NTP 
activities along with leprosy control program activities of the district. 

• Organize meetings, Seminar, workshops and training courses in the district and he will Prepare minutes, 
reports & SOE as directed by the NTP authority. 

• Supervise TB & Leprosy control program activities in the upazila, Union, and community clinic level and 
provide necessary support to ensure quality DOTS. 

• Assist to ensure proper registration, recording and reporting of TB & Leprosy patients by the TLCA 
including E- TB Manager 

• Provide assistance to conduct regular quarterly monitoring meetings (QMM). 
• Monitor stock position to ensure regular supply of Anti- TB drugs, Laboratory reagents and other logistics, 

forms, books including ACSM material to all DOT centers and update the TB related information in the 
display board of the Institution. 

• Maintain co-ordination with NGO's, private sectors and other partners related with TB & Leprosy control 
activities. 

• Organize awareness building activity and conduct health education sessions in the Outpatient department of 
the district hospital to raise community awareness to increase suspect, case finding and treatment 
compliance of TB & Leprosy patients. 

• Collect and Compile quarterly report from upazilas and provide feedback for removing weakness through 
competent authority. 

• He/she 'will provide necessary assistance to Foreign Delegates' and other external supervisory team. 
• Perform any other duties assigned by the NTP authority. 
G Ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh 

Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 

23. TB & Leprosy Control Assistant (TLCA )(No. of Post- 231) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
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Education: HSC from any recognized Education board or university or equivalent degree with computer 
training from any Govt. institution. 

Duties & responsibilities: 
Q' He/she will be accountable to and work under the overall control of Director MBDC Line Director TB 

Leprosy and work under the central supervision of Program manager. 
Respective Upazila Health & family planning officer will be local controlling officer in respect. He/She 
will approve monthly Tour program, approve casual leave and provide work statement. 
He/She will be supervised by Divisional TB Expert and provide technical guidance .and submit annual 
appraisal for Performance evaluation. 
He/She will prepare and compile all TB data from all data sources ofthe upazila and prepare quarterly report 
for onward sending. 
He/She will enroll TB Patients and send to medical Officer for proper diagnosis and treatment health 
education. 
He/She will be responsible for on line data entry ofTB Patients in E-TB manager & DHIS-2 software. 
He/She will help local authority for conducting training and health worker monthly /weekly meeting in 
relation to TB. 

e' He/She will travel to field to supervisor DOTS provided by Government Health worker and NGO workers. 
•. He/She will communicate NTP/Divisional TB experts for any necessary information. 
~ About TB Drugs and laboratory reagerits and chemicals short fall. 
'" As all these posts are technical, so he/she will always keep the electronic data; records up to date and operate 

Gene Xpert test. ' , 
• Assist any foreign delegate to perform their task. 
" Perform any other duty assigned by the NTP authority . 
., Ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service upto 
the age of 62 years. 

24. Laboratory Attendant (No. of Post-44) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, CDC Laboratory Support at District Level, NTP 
: District 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
:2013. 

Education: S.S.C pass from any secondary Education Board. 
Experience: Working experience in any laboratory will be considered as an additional value. 
Knowledge, abilities & skills: .Good knowledge of Laboratory procedures and practices. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
• He/She is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy he/she will work under the technical supervision & 

guidance divisional TB-Expertl Civil surgeon/CDH direct supervision of respective Consultant of the CDC. 
• He/She will assist Laboratory Technologist of the CDC for his/her day to day work and he/she is also 

supervised by the NTP program officials and consultants. 
• Cleans and maintains laboratory, Lab, equipment and instruments and PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) 

washes, cleans and Sterilizes glassware and bacteriological supplies. Dispose laboratory waste' & 
consumables as per standard procedure. 

• Sets up, calibrates, operates and performs minor maintenance on a variety of laboratory equipment and 
instruments. 

e Prepares chemicals, regents, bacteriological media, stains and standard test solutions for use. 
•• Maintains inventory of laboratory supplies. 
• He/She will ensure proper aseptic and infection control precaution during sputum and either sample 

collection. 

G 

Assist for proper registration of all TB suspects and provide necessary assistance of sputum Collection 
including other sample of examination in the laboratory. 
He/She will help Lab Technologist for preparation of indent and compilation of report. 
Maintain discipline and sitting arrangement for attending clients. 



• Maintain discipline and sitting arrangement for attending clients. 
• Collects and preserves varied samples for analysis for specific locations according to a predetermined 

schedule; collects special samples as conditions. 
• Any other duty assigned by the Line director and local authority. 
III Ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 

25. Driver (No.ofPost-13) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

Qualifications required: 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Administrative & Logistic Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009. 

Education: Minimum SSC pass. Should have a valid permanent driving license for heavy transport. 

Experience: At least 5 years of working experience as a driver in any National/International/ UN Organization. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills: Knowledge of driving rules and regulations, skills in maintenance and minor 
repair of vehicle, maintain vehicle documentation (in English). 

Languages required and the level & nature oftheir use: Written, Spoken and listening capacity in English is 
essential. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

• He is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and work under the supervision of Program Manager an 
designated Deputy Program manager. He will take necessary technical guidance from concern Consultant 
of the unit. 

• To provide transport services to the NTP Programme Supervisor, Divisional coordinators or other 
Officers/Consultants ofNTP. 

• Drive office vehicles for transport of authorized personnel and delivery, collection of mail, documents and 
other items, including packing and removal from vehicle, as directed by Supervisor; 

• Responsible for the day-to-day cleanliness and maintenance of the assigned vehicle, checks oil, water, 
battery, brakes, tyres etc., performs minor repairs, arranges for other repairs and ensures monitoring of the 
repairs conducted at the workshops including usage of spare parts; 

e Maintain logbook of all trips, daily mileage, purpose of trip, gas consumption, oil changes, greasing, etc. 
• Ensures that the steps required by rules and regulations are taken in case of involvement in accident. 
• Assist in filling, correspondence and documentation and perform any other duties as directed by supervisor. 
• Ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh according to the needs of the programme. 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 

26. Office Shoyok (No. of Post-I) 

Area 
Sub-area 
Category 
Reporting 
Commence Date 

: Tuberculosis 
: TB Program, Office Support, NTP 
: Central 
: Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
: January, 2009. 



Education: Minimum class eight pass. 
Experience: Previous working experience as MLSS will be treated as an additional value. 
Knowledge, abilities &skills : Knowledge about office regulations, norms ,official culture and etiquette. 
Languages required: Written, Spoken and Understanding of English is essential as required 
Duties & responsibilities: 
I') He/She will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under direct supervision and 

guidance of Program Manager for his day to day activities. 
• To be responsible for the day to day cleanliness of the office furniture, desks including building, Wall, 

floor ceiling rooftop etc and to serve the staff for official purpose as and when necessary. 
e To be responsible for delivery of official letters to different offices as and when required. 
Ii> To be responsible for the security of the Government properties i.e: computer, furniture, almirah, file 

cabinets and all Govt. Materials. 
e To perform other duties including filling photocopying collecting of documents as required, answering 

phone taking messages. 
Ii> To be ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh according to the needs of the program. 
I') Any other duties assigned by the supervisor, Program Manager and Line Director. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 

27. Security Guard (No. ofPost-6) 
Area : Tuberculosis 
Sub-area : TB Program, Office Support, NTP 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
Commence Date : January, 2009. 

Qualifications required: 
Education: Minimum class-viii pass. 

Experience: Previous working experience as Security Guard will be treated as an additional value. 

Knowledge, abilities &skills : Knowledge about office duties, regulations, norms, official culture and 
etiquette. 

Languages required: Understanding of English is essential. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

• He is accountable to Line Director TB-Leprosy and works under the supervision of Program Manager an 
designated Deputy Program Manager. He will take necessary guidance from concern official in charge of 
the office. 

• To provide office security Services to the NTP Programme Office building and compound and he is 
responsible for my loss, theft, rubbery and unusual damage ofNTP properties during is duty time. 

• Maintain security screening through register entry at the entry point of the Office for attending officials 
and visitors. 

• He will bring it to notice of the authority for any security alarm and suspicion during his duty period to 
take appropriate action in time to protect NTP properties. 

e Maintain Register books of all equipments, Machineries, assets, utensils, fitting fixing, furniture, electric 
good and appliances 

•• Ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh according to he needs of the programme. 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director TB-Leprosy Control. 
Age: Not more than 45 years. 



28. HTC Counselor (No.oCPost-l) 

Area : HIV AIDS 
Sub-area : HTC Centre, NIDCH 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
Commence Date: August 2014 

Qualifications required: 
Education: HSC from any recognized Education board or equivalent degree 
Experience: Working experience in any field of public health program will be considered as an additional value. 
Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships:Proficient at using a 
computer. Good knowledge of office procedures and practices .. 
Languages required: Proficient in English and Bengali. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
• He / She will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP)and will work under direct supervision and 

guidance of Program Manager. 
• Provide pre and post test counseling to all clients seeking HIV antibody tests. 
• Provide the result to clients and make appropriate referral 
• Provide counseling assistance in regard to personal risk assessments, safer sec behaviors, partner 

notification and any related issues for those attending the VCT Clinic. 
•• Encourage the client to identity and persuade his sexual contacts (including his wife if there is one) to 

attend the clinic. 
• Maintain all necessary documents and recall system for those clients who may need follow-up testing. 
• Maintain confidentiality and security and client information at all times. 
• Be aware of the public and media attention on STIIHIV / AIDS issues, including sexual health prevention, 

treatment, care and support and maintain a positive and highly professional approch in any contact with the 
general public. 

• Provide family plannning counseling and referral if necessary 
• Prepare the monthly VCT- Tb, report and progress reports related with counseling & clinic. 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director, TB- Leprosy. 

Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

29. HTC Lab Technician (No. of Post-I) 

Area : HIV AIDS 
Sub-area : HTC Centre, NIDCH 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Line Director (TB-L and ASP) 
Commence Date: August 2014 

Qualifications required: 
Education :HSC from any recognized Education board or equivalent degree. 
Experience: Working experience in any field of public health program will be considered as an additional value. 
Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships:Proficient at using a 
computer. Good knowledge of office procedures and practices .. 
Languages required: Proficient in English and Bengali. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
@ He I She will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP)and will work under direct supervision and 

guidance of Program Manager. 
" Ensure the provision of high quality Rapid Testing for all clients 
•• Ensure the VCT records are kept to a high standard 
@ Ensure the proper stock for uninterrupted VCT service ~ 
I!) Assist with the organization, management and monitoring ofVCT service delivery. •.. 
'" Un1ertake additional tasks as assigned by the supervisor. 0 ~t_./ . 342 ;1~~$," 
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e Maintain central specimen for external quality control of testing 
111 A complete job description is attached herewith 
e Any other duties assigned by Line Director, TB- Leprosy. 

Age: The maximum age for recruitment under Global Fund is 55 years and one can continue his/ her service 
upto the age of 62 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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Terms of Reference (ToR) of the OP 
Manpower and consultant .... ASP 



AIDS/STD Programme (NASP) 

The Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS) of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
(MoHFW) is main government body responsible for overseeing, coordinating and monitoring 
prevention and control of HN and AIDS and ensuring that the national HN / AIDS strategy and 
policies are implemented. The primary responsibilities are strategic direction, management and 
coordination, prevention, care support services for the PLHIV through private public partnership and 
monitoring and evaluation. 

1. Divisional Coordinator (No. ofPost-8) 
Area : AIDS and STD Programme 
Sub-area : ASP 
Category : Division based 
Reporting : PM- ASP 
Commence Date : January, 2017. 

Essentials for a candidature: 

Education: MBBS or Post Graduation degree in any discipline. 

Experience: At least 06 years working experience in HN field and related areas as an 
expert/professional officer !Manager/Consultant or equivalent post in any National or International or 
NGO or Private organizations including 4 years working experience in the field of HfV and AIDS. 
Skills: Proven quality over verbal communication with excellent proficiency in English language and 
expert in all applications of computer and report writing. 

Duties & responsibilities: 

fj He/She will be accountable to PM- ASP. 
• To support mv management information system and data collection, processing and analysis for 

program monitoring and evaluation; procurement of drugs and other supplies. 
• To support preparation of periodic progress report for the program; preparation of annual 

operational plan including budget. 
• To coordinate the work of other national and international consultants on various components of 

the Program, and ensure timely implementation of the Program outputs and activities. 
• Take responsibility for all reporting arrangements in the Program, and ensure timely submit 

reports to the Donors and Government counterpart when required. 
• Assist relevant government agencies on policy reforms and actions required to achieve the 

Program outcomes; 
• To organize the day-to-day budget, program operations encompassing quality control, monitoring, 

reporting, and to oversee the timely processing of committal documents and liaising with 
Government and Donor's agencies. 

• To develop and monitor reports on Program activities, developing and maintaining database to 
consolidate performance reporting, and to ensure follow-up on monitoring and supervision 
recommendations. 

@! Supervise and monitor ASP activities including field level. 
e Will perform any other activities as and when required in relation to ASP activities and assigned 

by the Line Director. 

Age: The maximum age for recruitment 45 years and one can continue his! her service upto the age 
of62 years. 



2. Monitoring Coordinator(No. ofPost-2) 
Area : AIDS and SID Programme 
Sub-area : ASP 
Category : Division based 
Reporting : DPM - M & E, ASP 
Commence Date : January, 2017. 

Qualifications required: 
Education: Master Degree from a recognized university. Statistics, Mathematics, social science 
background will get preference. 

Experience: At least 5 years work experience in any public health program among its 3 years in M & 
e. Similar experience in any National or International will be considered as an additional value. 

Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships: High-level 
analytical and organizational skill applied to planning, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of 
public health program. Skills in communication and facilitating coordination. 

Duties & respousibilities: 

II He/She is accountable to Divisional Coordinator and work under the supervision of the Program 
Manager and designated Deputy/ Program Manager/ DPM M &E. 

II Provide support to strengthen program monitoring and evaluation systems under the directives of 
ASP. 

II Participate and contribute to the development of monitoring and evaluation framework for the 
ASP program activities. 

• Develop a regular review process with field sites to evaluate the utilization and impact of ongoing 
monitoring tools in order to measure improvements in program quality, giving feedback to field 
sites. 

• Assesses the availability of data (inputs and data sources), flow of data, data quality, and use of 
data in the development of systems and data collection tools to capture data on ASP indicators in 
the performance framework and assists in developing andlor adapting systems and procedures for 
timely recording, reporting and updating of baseline information at community level and other 
NASC program service delivery points. 

• Prepare the Performance frameworks and M&E Plans. Develops and manages timelines, tracking 
mechanisms. 

II Provide support, trainings & capacity development of the staffs engaged for M&E in different 
tiers ofGovt. partners, NGO's, Sub-Recipient (SR). 

• Develop and update as necessary the Monitoring and Evaluation plans for grants, consistent with 
the national M&E framework as per instruction ofthe Line Director. 

II Under the technical guidance program Manager and M&E Expert strengthen, Harmonize and 
standardize the existing data collection, analysis and reporting system, in Line with the national 
HMIS Plan and program Indicators. 

• Performs necessary analysis of data gathered to accurately demonstrate program impact and 
accomplishments, as well as ensure best practices. 

• Work with the M&E staff of MOH&FW, DGHS and others to collate and analyze all monthly 
data for reporting, 

• Assist M&E Expert in presentation to external sources including donors and stakeholders as 
desired by senior management. 

* Provide Support for the preparation of, quarterly, annual reports and other program reports in a 
timely manner as well as. 

o Reviews the data quality Assist in the i~smtification~otential implement~tion proble sand 
bottlenecks of the r.r. " 
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e Any other tasks as may be assigned by the Line Director & Program Manager to support the 
overall. 

It Management, Supervision, Monitoring and Evaluation for the implementation of the Program. 
G Ready to serve anywhere in Bangladesh 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment is 45 years. 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

3. Counseling coordinator, (No. ofPost-l) 
Area : mv AIDS 
Sub-area : NI A 
Category : Central 
Reporting : PM, ASP 
Commence Date : January 2017 

Qualifications required: 
Education: Masters of discipline or Psychology is preferable 
Experience: Working experience in 6 years in the HIV field, experience as HTC Counseling will be 
considered as an additional value. 
Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships:Proficient at 
using a computer. Good knowledge of office procedures and practices. 
Languages required: Proficient in English and Bengali. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
• He/She will be accountable to PM- ASP and will work under direct supervision and guidance of 

Deputy Program Manager. 
• Provide training to HTC Counselor and relevant staffs. 
• Compile the monthly HTC report and progress reports related with counseling and reported to 

Program Manager. 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director, TB- Leprosy and ASP. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment is 45 years 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

4. Counselor, (No. ofPost-23) 
Area : Hl'V AIDS 
Sub-area : HTC Centre, ASP 
Category : Central 
Reporting : Hospital Director/ super/ CS 
Commence Date : January, 2017 

Qualifications required: 
Education: Graduation from any recognized university or equivalent degree 
Experience:3 Working experience in any field of public health program among its 2 years as mv / 
FPI Nutrition! any health aspect as counselor. 
Knowledge, abilities & skills, including personal qualities & human relationships:Proficient at 
using a computer. Good knowledge of office procedures and practices. 
Languages required: Proficient in English and Bengali. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
e Provide pre and post test counseling to all clients seeking HIV antibody tests. 
e Provide the result to clients and make appropriate referral 
CD Provide counseling assistance in regard to personal risk assessments, safer sec behaviors, partner 

notification and any related issues for those attending the VCT Clinic. 
® Encourage the client to identi and persuaq.e his sexual contacts (including his wife if there is a;t:~~OClh' 12»' ~. 

- ,,:.z,_. : ,; __ :.'\ . '. " \-'-'\ 



• Maintain all necessary documents and recall system for those clients who may need follow-up 
testing. 

e Maintain confidentiality and security and client information at all times. 
• Be aware of the public and media attention on STIIHIV / AIDS issues, including sexual health 

prevention, treatment, care and support and maintain a positive and highly professional approch in 
any contact with the general public. 

• Provide family plannning counseling and referral if necessary 
• Prepare the monthly VCT-Tb, report and progress reports related with counseling & clinic. 
e Any other duties assigned by Line Director, TB- Leprosy. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment is 45 years 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 

5. MT Lab (No. ofPost-23) 

Area : HIV AIDS 
Sub-area : HTC Centre, ASP 
Category : Divisional 
Reporting : Hospilal Director/ super/ CS 
Commence Date : January 2017 
Qualifications required: 
Education: HSC with pathological degree from any recognized Education board or equivalent degree. 
Experience:2 years working experience as lab technologist! MT lab. 
Duties & responsibilities: 
• He / She will be accountable to Line Director (TB-L and ASP) and will work under direct 

supervision and guidance of Program Manager. 
• Ensure the provision of high quality Rapid Testing for all clients 
• Ensure the VCT records are kept to a high standard 
• Ensure the proper stock for uninterrupted V CT service 
• Assist with the organization, management and monitoring ofVCT service delivery. 
• Undertake additional tasks as assigned by the. supervisor. 
• Maintain central specimen for external quality control of testing 
• A complete job description is attached herewith 
• Any other duties assigned by Line Director, TB- Leprosy and ASP. 
Age: The maximum age for recruitment is 35 years 
Period of Contract: Yearly contract basis (Subject to renewal) 
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TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR CONSULTANT 

Terms of Reference (ToR) 
1. Senior Consultant (Program planning and implementation), ASP, DGHS, MoHFW 

Background and Justification: 

The National AIDS/STD Control Programme (NASP) within the Directorate General of 
Health Services (DGHS) of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoHFW) is the main 
Government body responsible for overseeing, coordinating and monitoring the prevention 
and control of STI, HIV and AIDS, care support services for the PLHIV through private 
public partnership, following STI and HIV strategies and policies. 

The Senior Consultant Program Planning and Implementation will assist in the 
implementation of the STI, HIV / AIDS prevention project and time to time support the 
planning process of the OP and TOR and RFP. The specific tasks to be undertaken by the 
Senior Consultant Program Planning Implementation include the followings: 

II Assist the LDIPM in programme planning, designing and monitoring the 
implementation of the programme activities in order to create a road-map for effective 
project implementation; 

•• Understand the strategic objectives; prepare implementation plan and review 
consolidated plan of the team members as well as partners organizations; 

II Develop action plan (e.g. conduct training, revise operational methodology) and 
revise timelines, if required and provide on-going support during implementation; 

• Disseminate project information and policy guidelines to project management and 
project staff including partners; 

II Maintain the harmonize among NASP, Partners NGOs, Government stakeholders, 
Civil society and relevant stake holders; 

II Coordinate effectively with the M&E team of the package and to strengthen the 
national M&E system; 

II Support in organizing various relevant meetings/workshops with the implementing 
partners, civil society organizations, development partners and other relevant 
stakeholders; 

II Establish review mechanisms (reporting matrix, path analysis) with inputs from team 
and external partners for project evaluation; 

II Conduct field visits to evaluate implementation activities against agreed guidelines 
and provide feedback and assist to develop corrective action plan; 

I\l Conduct monthly review meetings with package/project management team (e.g. to 
discuss performance against monthly work plan, learning, issues, challenges); 

II Share progress updates with LD, PM and DPM regularly in order to minimize 
deviations from project implementation plans; 

III Strengthen mechanisms for cooperation within and between government sector, 
development partner agencies and other stakeholders; 

g Ensure combined private/public sector implementation since NGO plan as central 
roles in implementing interventions among Key population; 

III Develop the plan for strengtheningthe capacity of GoB health sector and to ensure 

(}~~~~/acilitieS for HTC and he'l~;~rVIE$} r ~; 
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II Increase capacity of the partners NGO regarding program planning, implementation, 
monitoring and evaluation etc; 

iii Support to prepare monthly, quarterly and annually reporting process related with 
implementation and editing, updating and finalize the reports; 

II Liaison with relevant DPs, NGOs and other LDs as directed by LD; 
iii Will be responsible to the Line Director-NASP for hislher activities and extend all 

sorts of cooperation to the programme; 
1'1 Help in the revision of the related part ofPIP/OP as and when necessary; 
III Undertake any other task as assigned by the Line Director and the Programme 

Manager for HIV & AIDS in order to ensure effective execution of field activities; 

Required Qualifications & Experience: 

Academic Qualification: MBBS or Masters in Social Sciences, advanced degree in Public 
Health will be given preferred; 
Experience: At least 15 years of working experience in the health program. Preference will 
be given to those candidates who have at least 10 years working experiences in the field of 
HIV and AIDS particularly with key populations, of which 6 years of experiences in senior 
management position like project manager, Team Leader and at least 2 years of experience in 
research. At least 10 years of experience with government sectors, coordinating with various 
civil society organizations. 8 years of experience in partners' management is essential in HIV 
and AIDS sector with Key population. 

2.Senior Consultant (procurement Supply Chain Management) 
The Senior Consultant Procurement Supply Chain Management will assist in the procurement 
ofNGOs services, goods and logistics and to ensure supply chain management following the 
OP. The specific tasks to be undertaken by the Senior Consultant Procurement Supply Chain 
Management include the followings: 

iii Assist the LD to procurement ofNGOs service following PPR, GoB and World Bank 
procurement policy; 

Ii Work as a Procurement Specialist under the direct guidance of LDINASP and report 
to him regarding all the procurement related activities of the program; 

II Provide assistance to ensure that all the GoB procurement (PPR) and guidelines are 
followed in procurement; 

III Assist NASP to coordinate implementation arrangement with Development partners, 
MoHFW and Directors; 

iii Provide other support to NASP an necessary and undertake any other task related with 
procurement; 

iii Assist NASP to prepare and review procurement plan processing schedule, bidding 
document, request of proposal evaluation of bid and proposals; 

II Oversee, monitor and advise the procurement entities to open LlC within 44 days of 
the signing of contract; 

El Monitor and advise to the entities \~o implement the procurement in ac~cordance with 
procurement plan tion plan and procurevt schedule; , 
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iii Prepare updated procurement status report and submit to Line Director: 
iii Provide institutional and on the job training to the officials of NASP on standard 

documents, guidelines and procedures of GOB in connection with procurement of 
services and goods; 

II Assist NASP to coordinate monthly procurement review meeting; 
II Other tasks assigned by the Line Director/related Program Manager 

Required Qualifications & Experience: 

Academic Qualification: 
MBA or Social Science, degree on public procurement will be added value; 

Experience: At least 15 years of experience in the field of procurement of GoB programme/ 
projects particularly in the HPN sector. Must have working experience with the WB 
procurement guidelines and PPR. Experience of working with the donor funded experience 
project will be an advantage. Proficient in use ofMS Office and Excel. 

3.Senior consultant (Financial Management) 

The main task of the senior consultant is to coordinate the expenditure and disbursement of 
program fund on time. Other specific task iricludes: 

II Work as a financial expert under direct guidance of the LD of NASP and report to 
him regarding all the financial activities of the program or service package; 
Provide assistance to ensure that all GOB procedures and guidelines are followed 
during expenditure and disbursement of program proceeds; 
Facilitate works of NASP for timely expenditure of the program fund and meet GoB 
and World Bank compliance; 
Assist NASP to coordinate implementation arrangement with Development Partners 
and Directors for maintaining financial documents and registers; 
Provide other support to NASP as necessary and undertaking and other task related 
with financial matter; 
Assist NASP to ensure expenditure in accordance with the Operation Plan (OP); 
Monitor and oversee that the program fund are spending as per time schedule of the 
OP; 
Oversee monitor and advise to the concerned officials of NASP to spend fund in 
accordance with the program schedule; 
Provide institutional and on the job training to the officials of NASP on expenditure 
and disbursement of the program fund on time; 
Assist NASP to coordinate monthly financial review meeting including partners; 
Share with LD regarding the possible implementation in time as per WP; 
Other tasks assigned by the Line Director/Program Manager. 

II 
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II 
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Masters in Accounting, Finance, MBA or Equivalent. 

Experience: At least 15 years of experience in the field of financial management of GoB or 
financial related field. Experience of working with the donor funded project will be an 
advantage. Proficient in use ofMS Office and Excel. Manage large scale of finance in NGOs 
or government sector. Experience in partners management is highly desirable. 

4.Senior Consultant (Research, Monitoring and Evaluation) 

The Senior Consultant, Research, Monitoring and Evaluation will work to strengthen the 
NASP as learning and guiding organization through ensuring and strengthening an 
appropriate Research and M&E system for and effective response for HIV prevention. 

Job Responsibilities: 

In particular the RM&E Specialist will support NASP to: 

• Design and develop the ToR and RFP for performing operational research and others 
research in consultation with LD and PM, NASP; 

• Develop the research methodology and assist to procure research consultant/firm for 
conducting necessary research and study; 

• Design performance monitoring system, facilitate its implementation and support 
information based decision making; 

• Design, develop and implement the National M&E system in collaboration with 
stakeholders; 

• Provide technical assistance to strengthen the existing system of HIV serological and 
behavioral surveillance system and use in program planning and facilitate 
dissemination of results; 

• Facilitate optimum utilization of available information through building capacity of 
analysis and reporting; 

• Develop a monitoring guideline and facilitated training to M & E personnel of the 
partners organization; 

• Develop a mechanism to collect data from field level and sharing with partners 
regarding target versus achievement; 

" To maintain data base of different data and share with NASP specially with LD; 
• Coordination and collaboration with DGHS and DGFP MIS and NGOs related with 

M&E of HI VIA IDS and STD; 
• Preparation of progress report as per M&E findings for the MOHFW and others; 
• Other tasks assigned by the Line Director! relevant Program Manager. 

Required Qualifications & Experience: 
Qualification: MBBS/Master in Social Sciencel Statistics or equivalent, Masters in Public 
Health will be preferred. 

Experience: Experience: At least 15 years of working experience in the health program. 
Preference will be given to those candidates who have at least 10 years working experiences 
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experiences in monitoring and evaluation and at least 3 years of experience in research. 
Having at least one training on Qualitative and Quantities research or data management. 
Experience in SPSS is essential. 

5. Consultant (Training, Advocacy and Bee) 

The Consultant BCC and advocacy will work to strengthen NASP's role creating greater 
awareness of the epidemic, stimulating the political will to respond effectively and in the 
creation and support of local and national leaders. In particular the Training, Advocacy and 
BCC Specialist will be responsible the following task: 

iii Assist in development of advocacy effort to the members of the political and social 
leadership including local authorities, parliamentarians, national religious and other 
opinion leaders and civil society; 
Develop BCC and advocacy plan for NASP and also partners organization and 
conduct the session accordingly; 
Develop a plan of action for provide training on BCC and advocacy to the partners 
and also GoB officials; 
Strengthen communication and resource center at NASP to assist in documenting 
research and surveillance findings, good practices, lessons learned and disseminating 
them; 
Develop approached to and monitor the knowledge and sensitivity of media personnel 
to STI, HIV/AIDS and HBC; 
Coordinate with other partner for effective implementation of advocacy and 
communication strategy; 
Preparation of comprehensive and annual plan and share with NASP and partners; 
Assist to develop BCC materials for different level stakeholders; 
Develop training module and facilitate training to different level staff for smooth 
function of the project activities; 
Ensure that the national response is sensitive to issues of gender, respects the rights 
and dignity of all people and involve those infected and affected by the epidemic. 
Other tasks assigned by the Line Director/Program Manager. 

III 

• 
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Required Qualifications & Experience: 

Academic Qualification: 

MBBS or Social Science or development studies or Mass Communication; 
Experience: At least 10 years' experience in the field of HIV/AIDS/STD, of which 5 years 
of experience with GoB health sector program. At least 5 years of experience to develop 
IEC/BCC materials for Key population. 5 years of experience to conduct national level 
workshop/press conference/seminar/meeting and training. 

6.Consultant (Communication and documentation) 



Responsibilities (not limited to): 

e Review and provide technical inputs in BCC related materials (TV/radio drama, 
billboards, leaflet, flash cards, flipcharts, posters, stickers etc.) prepared by different 
development partners including UN Agencies for NASP/Govt. approval; 

• Mechanism (BCCM) and different development partners, e.g. UNAIDS, UNICEF, 
WHO, UNODC, UNOPS, national and international NGOs; 

• Prepare Progress Report and activity updates of the national program for donors, DGHS 
and Ministry; 

• Report write-up, prepare PP presentation, fact sheets and notes for NASP, DGHS, 
MOHFW and PMO; 

• Coordinate publications ofNASP and maintain proper documentation; 
• Develop partnership and linkage with all mass media agencies both electronics and non­ 

electronics and provide the Line DirectorlPM with necessary technical 
communication/educational support in developing micro intervention; 

• Prepare comprehensive and annual Work Plan; 
• Assist to Training, Advocacy and BCC consultant for developing BCC materials; 
• Communication with donors and different TV, Radio and different mass media; 
• Ensure effective communication of NASP with DGHS, Bangladesh Country 

Coordination 
• Provide input in NASP's program supervision and management decision. 

Required Qualifications & Experience: 
Academic Qualification: 

Master of Mass Communication or social science or equivalent; 

Experience: At least 10 years' experience in the field of HIV / AIDS/STD, of which 5 years 
of experience in communication sector like print, electronic media. At least 5 years of 
experience to develop IECIBCC materials for Key population. 

7.Junior Consultant (lIIV / AIDS treatment service) 

The incumbent will work under the guidance of the Line Director and relevant PM to support 
the area of HIV / AIDS treatment service. 
Responsibilities (not limited to): 
•• Review and provide technical inputs in development of HTC guideline for HTC center at 

GoB and NGOs settings; 
• Develop a referral mechanism of the PL WHA to the GoB and private clinic for ARV; 
'" Assist to training, advocacy and Bee consultant for development PL WHA sensitive 

materials and conduct meeting with GoB health facilities to ensure ART services without 
stigmatize and discrimination; a±~ meeting mmunity leader:s7:(r: ~:der regarding the ~..... ' 



• Develop IEe/Bee for religious leader, community leaders and policy makers regarding 
the role and responsibilities which lead to reduce stigma and discrimination; 

• Maintain a good liaison with GoB, NGOs and PLWHA self-help group and their 
network for smooth operation of the project; 

• Prepare Progress Report and activity updates of the national program for donors, NASP, 
DGHS and Ministry; 

., Report write-up, prepare PP presentation, fact sheets and notes for NASP, DGHS, 
MOHFW and PMO; 

• Coordinate publications ofNASP and documentation; 
• Prepare comprehensive and annual Work Plan; 
• Communication with donors and different CBOs and NGOs for data collection and then 

take necessary action; 
• Ensure that all of the identify LPWHA is under ART services; 
• Ensure effective communication of NASP with DGHS, Bangladesh Country 

Coordination 
• Provide input in NASP's program supervision and management decision. 

Required Qualifications & Experience: 

Academic Qualification: 

MBBS with MPR, training on HIV treatment will be added value. 

Experience: At least 8 years' experience in the field ofRIV/AIDS/STD, of which 5 years of 
experience with PLWHA and ART sector. At least 5 years of experience to develop 
lEe/Bee materials for Key population. 
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SL.N Name Vehicle Type of Condition of the vehicles Location Remarks 
0 of the Number vehicle Functional (DesignationlProgram) 

OP (pajero/Carr Non- 
yBoylPick Func 

uplMicro/Am tiona 
bulance) I 

1. TB- DMGha- PajeroJeep Functional NTP, HQ, Director MBDC & Maintained by 
LEPR 11-9404 LD, TB-Lep GOB 

2. OSY DMGha- Mitsubishi Functional NTP, HQ, Deputy Director Development 
CONT 11-9405 Jeep MBDC & PM, TB. Budget 

3 ROL DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional NTP, HQ, Deputy Director 
PROG 11-8131 MBDC & PM, LEP. 

4. RAM DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional NTP, HQ,DPM (Co- 
11-5019 ordination) 

5. DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional NTP,HQ, Program work 
11-5960 

6. DMJha- Mitsubishi Functional NTP,HQ, Staff duty 
11-0294 Rosa (Bus) 

7. DMGha- Land Cruiser Functional MOH&FW, 
02-2926 Jeep 

8. DMTha- Nissan Pickup Non- NTP,HQ 
11-5023 Funct 

ional 
9. DM-Tha- Ford Pickup Functional D.S (par-3), MOH&FW 

13-2776 
10. DM-Tha- Ford Pickup Functional D.S (Par-2), MOH&FW 

13-2777 
11. DM-Tha- Ford Pickup Functional NTP, HQ, Program Work 

13-2778 
12. DM-Tha- Ford Pickup Functional NTP, HQ, AD (TBC & 

13-2779 ADMIN) 
13 DMTha- Nissan Navara Functional NTP, HQ, IFC & IPC Maintained 

13-2215 Carry boy By Global 
14. DMTha- Nissan Navara Functional NTP, HQ, Program work Fund Budget 

13-2216 CanybQY. up to 31 
15. DM AU- Mini Track Functional NTP, HQ, Shaymoli Central December- 

11-2191 store 2017.Than 
16. DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional Divisional TB Expert, maintain will 

11-5961 Carry boy Rangpur be from GOB 
17. DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional Divisional TB Expert, Budget. 

11-5962 Carry boy Rajshahi. 
18. DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional Divisional TB Expert, 

11-5963 Carry boy Khulna 
19. DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional Divisional TB Expert, Barisal 

11-5020 Carry boy 
20. DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional Divisional TB Expert, 

11-5022 Carry boy Chittagong 
21. DMTha- Nissan Pickup Functional Divisional TB Expert, 

11-5021 Carry boy Shylhet. 
22. DMTha Nissan Pickup Functional Divisional TB Expert, Dhaka. 

1 1-5024 Carryboy 

22.7 List of running vehicles,National Tuberculosis Control Program 
DGHS, TB-Gate, Mohakhali, Dhaka. 

356 



22.8 Annexure-Lab Equipment- ASP 

Consumables for HN testing 

SI. Name ofItem Unit Unit price Quantity Total amount 
No Required (BDT) 

1 Hand Gloves Box 320 2,000 640,000 
-- _- 

2 Alchohol pad Box 90 2,000 180,000 

3 Band Aid Box 90 2,000 180,000 

4 Hexisol Bottle 115 700 80,500 

5 CD Marker Pes 25 500 12,500 

6 Clotech Solution 4 Liter Bottle 115 500 57,500 

7 Cotton Roll 50 500 25,000 

8 Bio-hazard bag Pes 3 26,000 78,000 

9 Liquid soap Bottle 90 500 45,000 

10 Liquid soap (Refill) Sachet 55 1,000 55,000 

11 Zip lock bag Pack 90 100 9,000 

12 Utility gloves Pair 100 500 50,000 

13 Kitchen tissue Pack 50 500 25,000 

Total Taka 1,437,500 
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